Auction 19: Western Americana


1. ADAMS, Ramon F. The Old-Time Cowhand. New York: Macmillan Company, 1961. [2], x, 354 pp., text illustrations by Nick Eggenhofer. 8vo, original maize pictorial buckram, t.e.g. Very fine in publisher’s slipcase.


First edition, limited edition (#338 of 350 copies, signed by Adams and Eggenhofer). Adams, Guns 12: “Has a chapter on cattle rustlers and one on outlaws.” Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Eggenhofer 18). Mohr, The Range Country 619: “The cowboy in fact and fiction; encyclopedic labor of love.” Smith S2519. Of the comments found in the trade, that of Jeffrey Thomas is most wry: “Adams's fondness for writing in range dialect can be vexing at length, but he certainly knew his subject. Indispensable.”  ($150-300)

Merrill Aristocrat

2. APPLEGATE, Jesse & Jesse A[pplegate] Applegate. A Day with the Cow Column in 1843...[and] Recollections of My Boyhood.... Edited, with Introduction and Notes, by Joseph Schafer.... Chicago: [Designed by William A. Kittredge, Lakeside Press for] The Caxton Club, 1934. xvii, [1 blank], 207, [1] pp., pictorial title printed and red and black. 8vo, original grey pictorial cloth decorated and lettered in red, top edge tinted red. Superb condition.


First edition thus, limited edition (300 copies). The first account (by Jesse Applegate), A Day with the Cow Column, first appeared in the Quarterly of the Oregon Historical Society (Portland, December 1900). Adams, Herd 108: “Scarce.” Howes A294: “Account of the great Oregon migration of 1843. Applegate established the southern route to Oregon.” Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 15. Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 72n. Mintz, The Trail 11: “Jesse Sr. was famous as the originator of the Applegate Trail into Oregon.” One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 67. Smith 263.


This book gives a firsthand account of one of the great, early trail drives into the Oregon country. During the 1843 “Great Migration,” about a thousand pioneers congregated at Independence, Missouri, for the trek over the Oregon Trail. In addition to their hundreds of oxen for pulling wagons, they also had a large herd of cows and other loose stock. Because the stock impeded progress, the party divided into two parts. The wagons were organized into one train and moved ahead. The remaining pioneers herded the stock into Oregon in what they called “the cow column.” Jesse Applegate served as captain of this ambitious, early trail drive, bringing the stock all the way to the Willamette Valley.  ($200-400)

3. [ATLAS]. GARCÍA CUBAS, Antonio. Atlas metódico para la enseñanza de la geografía de la República Mexicana. Formado y dedicado a la Sociedad Mexicana de Geografía y Estadística. Mexico: Sandoval y Vázquez, Impresores, 1874. 54 pp., 17 leaves of plates containing 33 uncolored, unattributed lithograph maps of Mexico (state maps, a few thematic), some folded. [Bound with another work]: CORTAMBERT, [Pierre François] E[ugène]. Petit atlas de géographie moderne dressé sous la direction de E. Cortambert. Paris: Librairie de L. Hachette et Cie, n.d. [ca. 1852]. [4] pp., 12 hand-colored folded lithograph maps. 4to, contemporary brown leather over green embossed paper-covered boards, supralibros on upper cover (inlay of blue paper gilt-lettered M.R.M.), small modern typewritten label (69) taped to spine, edges hand-inked in hachure design. Green paper on covers moderately rubbed and with some chipping, corners bumped, second work with moderate waterstaining to first few leaves, interior very fine. “1875” stamped on front free endpaper, embossed stamp of Juan N. Méndez, with his signature in ink on title. Méndez (1820–1894), professional soldier and politician, fought against the French (see Dicc. Porrúa). In an interesting Mexican binding, with contemporary ink note on pastedown, stating the book was bound April 24, 1875, signed by Donaciano Arreaga.


First work: First edition. Palau 98728. Porrúa (1949) 6924. This Mexican atlas includes a separate map for each state and territory of Mexico, along with thematic maps, such as education, hydrography, and mining. The accompanying text pages include statistical and geographical descriptions of each area. The map of Baja California locates pearl fisheries. García y Cubas, a giant of Mexican geography and cartography, is known as “el fundador de nuestra geografía como ciencia” (Dicc. Porrúa). The second work is an attractive, restrained example of the type of atlas issued by the French geographic firm of Cortambert; of the twelve maps, three are of France.  ($500-1,000)

4. BACLE, Cesár Hipólito. Colección general de las marcas del ganado de la provincia de Buenos-Aires. Buenos Aires: Editorial Monserrat, 1975. [28], 134, [10] pp., 15 folding leaves of brands, first leaf with illustration of round-up and branding on the pampas. Folio, original unbound signatures in original leather folder. Fine in publisher’s slipcase.


Limited edition (500 copies), facsimile of the original edition (1830) of an exceedingly rare brand book, a cornerstone book for the cattle industry in Latin America, and an important, early milestone in the history of Argentine printing and lithography. Cf. Palau 56523 (citing first edition). The 1830 edition was lithographed by Bacle, who with Italian Carlos Risso introduced lithography to Argentina. Supposedly, the original book took five years to produce and secured Bacle’s fame in Argentine printing. The book illustrates and lists brands, names of ranches, locations, owners, dates of recording, etc. Accompanying the facsimile is a scholarly essay by Isodoro J. Ruiz Moreno.  ($250-500) 

5. BATES, Ed[mund] F[rank]. History and Reminiscences of Denton County. Denton: McNitzky Printing Company, [1918]. xi, [5], 412 pp., frontispiece portrait, 2 photographic panoramas on one folding plate, numerous photographic illustrations (mostly portraits). 8vo, original gilt-lettered black cloth. Publisher’s original prospectus laid in. Lower hinge cracked (but strong), occasional foxing, otherwise a fine copy of a rare book.


First edition of the first reliable history of Denton County, Texas. Adams, Guns 168: “Contains a chapter on Sam Bass, telling of his life in Denton, Texas, his start in crime, his career, and his death.” Adams, Herd 222. Adams, One-Fifty 6. CBC 1328. Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books, p. 15. Dobie, p. 50: “A sample of much folk life found in county histories.” Howes B234. Rader 296. In addition to being an excellent and very scarce county history, this book contains a good account of early ranching and cattle drives in Denton County. “In the early days Denton County had but little to sell, except horses and cattle, which were driven overland to market in the North and East from three to eight hundred miles away.... To be a cowboy, in deed and truth, meant something more than a fairy tale” (pp. 167–168). The photographic panoramas are a valuable historical record.  ($300-600)

6. BECKER, Robert H. Diseños of California Ranchos Maps of Thirty-Seven Land Grants [1822–1846] from the Records of the United States District Court, San Francisco. San Francisco: [Grabhorn Press for] The Book Club of California, 1964. xxii, [100] pp., 37 maps of ranchos (24 folding, 27 in color). Folio, original yellow, orange, and beige patterned boards, tan linen backstrip, lettered in orange on spine. Very fine. Plain white dust wrapper present but soiled.


First edition, limited edition (400 copies). Grabhorn (1957–1963) 648. Howell 50, California 1293: “A fascinating and beautiful volume on the ranchos of Mexican California, with facsimile reproductions of 37 of the diseños (sketch-maps) prepared for use in determining grants of land. A remarkable and historically important study of a unique aspect of California’s pastoral heritage—before the momentous changes brought by the American occupation, the Gold Rush, and the railroad.” Reese, Six Score 9n.  ($250-500)

7. BELL, James G. A Log of the Texas-California Cattle Trail, 1854.... Edited by J. Evetts Haley. [Austin], 1932. 78, [2] pp. 8vo, original stiff blue printed wrappers. Light wear and some staining to wraps, occasional light foxing to text, generally a very good copy, with presentation inscription signed by editor J. Evetts Haley.” An elusive imprint on the cattle industry.


First separate edition, limited edition (100 copies). The narrative first appeared in three parts in the Southwestern Historical Quarterly (35–36, January-July 1932). Adams, Herd 235. Edwards, Enduring Desert, p. 26: “It is not generally known that for a period approximating 20 years, and beginning—perhaps—in 1853, Texas cattlemen drove large herds of cattle over the desert to the California markets.... Of all phases...of our Colorado Desert history...this segment having to do with the trail herd era has received least attention.... The young Bell...was employed by a Mr. John James, owner of one of the many vast overland herds that reached their peak of prominence in the year 1854. Their trail followed the route of Kearny and Cooke (1846–47), and they entered California over the Yuma Ferry.... A fairly good description is given in this article of Warner’s Ranch, Santa Isabella, the Indians at Warner’s and so on.” Graff 242. Howes B326. Rader 328.


Robinson (1967) 119: “At a time when the Longhorn furnished his own transportation to market, a tenderfoot joined a cattle drive of 1,500 dangerous and uncertain miles, setting down fresh and precise details in his diary.” Robinson (1978) 5. Wallace, Arizona History VII:15. Handbook of Texas Online: James G. Bell: “James G. Bell...was born in Tennessee in 1832. The family moved to Indianola, Texas, in 1852.... In 1854 Bell decided to join in driving a herd of cattle to California.... Rather than write letters back to his family, Bell kept a diary of his experiences and observations, a chronicle of a little-known trail to the West. He joined his brother, Edward C. Bell, in California and died there in 1867.”  ($300-600) 

With Large Map Showing Ranches on the Texas-Mexico Border

8. [BORDERLANDS]. MEXICO. COMISIÓN DE LA PESQUISIDORA DE LA FRONTERA DEL NORDESTE. Reports of the Committee of Investigation Sent in 1873 by the Mexican Government to the Frontier of Texas. Translated from the Official Edition Made in Mexico. New York: Baker & Goodwin, Printers, 1875. viii, [3]–443, [1 blank] pp. (p. 296 numbered 96; penultimate leaf used as free endpaper; final leaf used as pastedown), 3 folding lithograph maps with original color outlining or shading [see below]. 8vo, original brown cloth spine over beige printed wrappers. Fragile wrappers with moderate soiling and chipping to blank margins, interior very fine. Maps with mild offsetting and a few tears (no losses), otherwise very fine. Ex-library: ink-stamped deaccession notice of Wesleyan University Library dated 1935 inside upper wrapper, their old, engraved bookplate on lower wrap.
Maps:

A Map Of The Indian Territory Northern Texas And New Mexico Showing the Great Western Prairies by Josiah Gregg [below neat line]: Entered according to Act of Congress in the year 1844 by Sidney E. Morse and Samuel Breese in the Clerks Office of the Southern District of New York. 31.2 x 38 cm. Original maize shading. 

Copiado del Mapa de S Mc. L. Staples, en 1828; del Mapa de Nigra de San Martin en quanto á las distancias respectivas, y de la carta general de la República Mexicana de García Cubas; y segun los informes fidedignos de personas que conoscen el terreno, especialmente la parte mas al norte á la derecha del Rio Bravo.... Dibujado y extractado de los documeutos y datos dichos, por F. L. Mier—Monterey, Diciembre de 1873. 39.3 x 25.8 cm. Original outline coloring and shading.

Mapa del Rio Grande desde su desembocadura en el golfo hasta San Vicente, Presidio Antíguo. Mandado formar por el primer miembro de la Comisión Pesquisidora de la Frontera del Norte, conforme á las noticias recojidas en el Expediente 4o., Señalándose los ranchos qu hay por ambas orillas del Rio Grande, y los pueblos que la Comisión ha visitado anotándose éstos con la línea roja...Monterey Diciembre 1[8]73 M. J. Martinez. 80.4 x 72 cm. Original outline shading with routes shown in red.


First American edition and first edition in English of one of the most important borderlands reports (published the same year in Mexico, in Spanish). This report has been compared to the Pichardo treatise for its importance to Texas and borderlands history. Adams, Guns 1108. Adams, Herd 558 & 2264. Day, Maps of Texas, p. 87. Decker 37:340. Graff 2765. Eberstadt 122:97 (no mention of maps). Howes I32 (see also T143). Palau 119576–8. Tate, The Indians of Texas 2469.


The chronic social and political unrest that existed along the Mexican northern borderlands had long been a source of controversy between Mexico and the United States. Charges were traded back and forth that Texans dressed as Native Americans were plundering Mexican settlements and that raiders from Mexico were stealing large numbers of cattle from Texas ranches. These problems grew so severe that they resulted in official accusations exchanged between the two governments. In one case, for example, the United States government made claims against Mexico for nearly 150,000 head of rustled cattle. On the other hand, Mexico accused the United States of failing to control its Native American population and perhaps of even encouraging them to raid into Mexico. The sad fate of the village of Mier, for example, which was raided by Native Americans twenty times in just a short while, is laid firmly at the feet of the United States because they will not control their own Native American populations. Such cases are multiplied here. On a darker, more conspiratorial note, the Mexican commission implies that these situations are encouraged by Americans who still harbor hopes of conquering Mexico itself.


After the United States sent a commission to Texas to investigate its side of the case, the Mexican government formed a similar commission, who gathered evidence from their own countrymen. If nothing else demonstrates the extent of their work, the large map of the Rio Grande Valley here is a testament to their wide-ranging investigation. That commission’s reports were published between 1874 and 1877 in Mexico City and Monterey (see Howes I32–33). This publication is a translation of some of those reports, which vindicated the Mexican side, of course. Interestingly, this report was also sponsored by Mexico’s friends, as the “Preface” makes clear, declaring in part: “It proves that the complaints of the Texans are groundless...” (p. [iii]). The two reports of which this work is a translation are those dated Monterey, May 15, 1873, and Monterey, December 7, 1873. Ironically, the problems covered here were eventually resolved by the gradual spread of law and order in Texas itself, which reduced cattle rustling, and by the eventual conquering by the United States of its own Native American population.


This report can be found from time to time, but seldom with the important maps, particularly the superb large-scale folding map, which delineates in the Rio Grande from its mouth to the Big Bend region, with portions of Texas, Nuevo Leon, Coahuila, and Tamaulipas. This exceedingly rare map is among the most important maps for Texas and borderlands history in the nineteenth century. The incredible detail includes Mexican and American ranches along the Rio Grande, states, towns, villages, rivers, mountains, roads, forts, lakes, and landmarks.


The first map is a most unusual printing of the landmark cerographic map found in Gregg’s classic Commerce of the Prairies, with an added legend in Spanish. M. J. Martínez created the second map, which delineates the routes of raiding parties in the Coahuila and Nuevo Leon region. Martínez chose his cartographical sources well, relying on the landmark Mexico map by Antonio Garcia Cubas (the father of scientific geography in Mexico) and a little known manuscript map by Stephen McLellan Staples (see Streeter 726, 735 & 1120A). Staples (1800–1832) graduated from Bowdoin College in Maine, and was active in the Texas-Mexico borderlands in the 1820s. Streeter owned Staples’ manuscript map (“A Map of Northern Part of Mexico including Exter and Wilson’s Grant...by S. McL. Staples, A. M. Surveyor General of Chihuahua”). Staples received a concession from the state of Chihuahua in 1828 to navigate the Rio Grande by steam or horse powered vessels. Staples also wrote Gramatica completa de la lengua inglesa, para uso de los españoles (Philadelphia: Carey & Lea, 1825) and dedicated this work to Simon Bolivar.  ($1,200-2,400)

Mutual Recriminations About Borderland Troubles

9. [BORDERLANDS]. MEXICO. SECRETARÍA DE RELACIONES EXTERIORES. Memoranda y notas relativas cambiadas entre el Ministerio de Relaciones Exteriores y el Ministerio Plenipotenciario de los Estados-Unidos. Mexico: Imprenta del Gobierno, 1877. 45, [1 blank] pp. (text in English and Spanish). 8vo, original green printed wrappers, stitched. Front wrap with small tear at lower blank margin (no loss), irregular dime-sized hole on lower wrapper affecting last two leaves (costing no text), otherwise fine. A rare, official adjunct to the Borderland troubles of the 1870s.


First edition. Not in standard sources. One of the documents in the long running dispute between Mexico and the United States concerning cross border raids resulting in the loss of life and property. The chronic social and political unrest that existed along the Mexican northern borderlands had long been a source of controversy between Mexico and the United States. Charges were traded back and forth that Texans dressed as Native Americans were plundering Mexican settlements and that raiders from Mexico were stealing large numbers of cattle from Texas ranches. These problems grew so severe that they resulted in official accusations exchanged between the two governments, as is the case here. The culmination of this process were the reports of the Comisión Pesquisidora de la Frontera del Norte, which accused the United States of actually perpetrating atrocities against Mexicans. 

After the United States sent a commission to Texas to investigate its side of the case, the Mexican government formed a similar commission, who gathered evidence from their own countrymen. That commission’s reports were published between 1874 and 1877 in Mexico City and Monterey (see Howes I32–33). Ironically, the problems covered here were eventually resolved by the gradual spread of law and order in Texas itself, which reduced cattle rustling, and by the eventual conquering by the United States of its own Native American population.  ($500-1,000)

Early Tour and Account of the Louisiana Purchase
10. BRACKENRIDGE, H[enri] M[arie].Views of Louisiana; Together with a Journal of a Voyage up the Missouri River, in 1811. Pittsburgh: Printed and Published by Cramer, Spear and Eichbaum, 1814. 304 pp. 8vo, original full tree sheep (later sympathetic red gilt-lettered morocco spine label). Exceptionally fine.


First edition of a basic narrative of early exploration of the trans-Mississippi West. American Imprints (1814) 30979. Bauer 32. Bradford 496. Brinley Sale 4396. Clark, Old South II:136. Graff 379. Holliday 115. Howes B688. Hubach, p. 43. Jones 767. Littell 93. Plains & Rockies IV:12:1: “Describes the expedition to the Yellowstone in 1807." Rader 443. Cf. Raines, p. 30 (1817 edition): “Much light on Texas, then claimed as a part of the Louisiana purchase.” Sabin 7176. Streeter Sale 1776:

“The ‘Views of Louisiana,’ p. [9]–195, are a series of essays on the country included in the Louisiana Purchase, many of which were published in the Louisiana Gazette (later the Missouri Gazette), (St. Louis), in the winter of 1810–1811. These essays are of interest but the book is especially desirable for its ‘Journal of a Voyage up the Missouri River,’ in 1811, p. [198]–268. This is followed by appendices which include a reprinting (p. 297–302) from the Gazette of 13 May 1813, of the account of Hunt’s overland journey to Astoria and back. The ‘Journal’ gives Brackenridge’s account of his accompanying Manuel Lisa, the moving spirit of the Missouri Fur Company, on the latter’s 1811 expedition up the Missouri to the fort of the company located just above the Mandan villages. The party left St. Charles on 2 April, overtook Hunt’s Astorian party, with which Bradbury and Nuttall were traveling, on June 2d near ‘the large Cedar Island, 1200 miles from the mouth of the Missouri,’ (Bradbury in his Travels, Liverpool, 1817, at p. 97, says this was on 3 June), and reached the fort above the Mandan Villages ‘1640 miles from the mouth of the Missouri’ on 26 June. The Hunt party was staying at the Aricara Villages, 200 miles or so down the Missouri. On 17 July, Brackenridge, in charge for Lisa of a consignment of furs, left the Aricara Villages with Bradbury as a traveling companion and after a remarkably quick journey ‘we arrived at St. Louis early in August, having made 1440 miles in little better than fourteen days.’ The ‘Views’ preceding the ‘Journal,’ though mostly descriptive, do give a first-hand account of Manuel Lisa’s operations in the fur trade on the Upper Missouri from 1807 through 1810 (p. 89–93). This includes some account of Colter’s activities for Manuel Lisa, but not an account of his famous escape from the Blackfeet near the Three Forks of the Missouri in 1808, which is told in print for the first-time, at least in a printed book, in Bradbury’s Travels (1817). In 1816, the Journal was reprinted separately with the notation on the title page, ‘Revised and Enlarged by the Author.’ I have indicated most of these additions in pencil on my copy. Though the additions are often merely philosophical observations by Brackenridge, the anecdotes told here for the first time on Manuel Lisa give one an idea of his strength of character and innate ability, and there is considerable new material on the relations between Manuel Lisa and Hunt, and on Lisa’s eagerness to catch up with Hunt before they reached the Aricara Villages. There are revealing side-lights on Bradbury, whose account of the expedition in his Travels in the Interior of America (1817) is even more interesting than Brackenridge’s, and on Thomas Nuttall, whose Journal of Travels into the Arkansa Territory (1821) is also a minor classic.—TWS.”

In addition to many of the noted features of this book, one apparently overlooked description concerns Moses Austin’s lead mine at Mine au Breton, which Brackenridge deems unusual because it is a shaft mine instead of a pit. Brackenridge describes the mine in some detail on pp. 151–152. Brackenridge briefly touches on the boundary question between Mexico and Texas, ironically noting that it could be settled amicably. Brackenridge’s account was a source for Washington Irving’s Astoria.  ($1,000-2,000)

11. BRATT, John. Trails of Yesterday. Lincoln, Chicago, & Dallas: The University Publishing Company, 1921. xi, [1 blank], 302 pp., frontispiece portrait (sepia photogravure of author), photographic plates, text illustrations (after pen and ink sketches). 8vo, original blue pictorial cloth stamped in gilt and red, t.e.g. Very fine, unopened, and bright, in original glassine d.j. It would be difficult to find a better copy. This book is not rare, but it is seldom found in condition like this one.


First edition. Adams, Herd 310: “Bratt was a well-known cattleman in the early days.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 9. Dobie, p. 97. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 12; Fifty Great Western Illustrators (de Yong 6); Western High Spots, p. 27 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”). Howes B725. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 16. One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 84: “Throughout Bratt’s narrative are insights into the ways of camp cooks, levee gangs and other hired hands.” Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 2049. Reese, Six Score 13: “The author was one of the first ranchers in Nebraska. An Englishman, Bratt came to America in 1864 at the age of 17. In the late 1860s he worked as a bullwhacker supplying Ft. Kearny and other army posts. He started his cattle business in 1870, and most of his narrative is devoted to the development of the ranching industry on the central plains.”  ($200-400) 

12. BROOKS, Bryant B[utler]. Memoirs of Bryant B. Brooks, Cowboy, Trapper, Lumberman, Stockman, Oilman, Banker, and Governor of Wyoming. Glendale: [Privately printed for the author by] The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1939. 370 pp. (including frontispiece, full-page text illustrations, mostly photographic portraits). 8vo, original brown cloth, t.e.g., genealogical charts on endpapers. Two pages slightly browned due to an old newspaper being laid in, otherwise very fine. Author’s signed presentation copy: “Casper Dec. 1940 To Al Spaugh Best Wishes for a Merry Christmas and a Happy New Year. Sincerely, B. B. Brooks.”


First edition, limited edition (Adams incorrectly states limitation as 150 copies; Clark & Brunet state 1025 copies were printed of which 250 were for sale). Adams, Herd 332: “Very scarce.” Clark & Brunet 29: “Though the original prospectus indicated 250 copies for sale, only 88 copies of the book were sold by the publisher. The balance of the edition was delivered over time to Brooks for his distribution.” Dobie, p. 98: “It was merely printed to satisfy the senescent vanity of a property-worshiping, cliché-parroting reactionary who made money ranching before he became governor of Wyoming.” Howes B814. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 14: “Life story of a pioneer in the vicinity of Casper, hence valuable picture of life and history of that section from 1861 to 1939.”


Part 2, the author’s autobiography includes chapters “Cowboy in the Rockies,” “Starting a Cattle Ranch,” “The V-V [Ranch] Grows,” The Sheep Arrive,” and “My Ranches Today,” in addition to much on his political career, involvement in other enterprises such as mining, logging, and banking, and discussion of issues involved with public lands and water resources.  ($150-300)

First Book on Wild Bill Hickok

13. BUEL, J[ames] W[illiam]. Life and Marvelous Adventures of Wild Bill, the Scout. Being a True and Exact History of All the Sanguinary Combats and Hair-Breadth Escapes of the Most Famous Scout and Spy America Ever Produced. By J. W. Buel, of the St. Louis Press. Illustrated. St. Louis: W. S. Bryan, Publisher, 1880 [copyrighted 1879 by W. S. Bryan]. 92 pp., 2 wood-engraved plates (Hickok and his grave), text illustrations (some full page). 8vo, original light green pictorial wrappers, with illustration of Hickok (original spine perished, sympathetically rebacked in matching paper). Upper wrapper moderately chipped and stained, interior has light foxing and browning, some professional repairs to corners of a few leaves, scattered pencil notes in blank margins, tiny hole in frontispiece (affecting image). Preserved in green cloth clamshell case with dark green gilt-lettered calf label.


First edition, known by only a few copies, with the imprint of W. S. Bryan, rather than the usually cited Belford, Clarke & Co. imprint. For citation to the Chicago edition put out by Belford, Clarke & Co. in 1880, see: Adams, Guns 316. Adams, One-Fifty 21. Graff 468. Howes B935. Streeter Sale 4285. Wright III:761. The author, according to the title and wrapper, was employed in the publishing business in St. Louis. It makes better sense therefore that the book would have first appeared there rather than Chicago. The plates are also signed by Riches & Company, a St. Louis engraving firm. Belford, Clarke & Co., who were in business in Chicago (1875–1892), are usually credited with the only 1880 edition of this work, the present edition being totally overlooked. At the time of this publication Belford, Clarke & Co. had developed quite a reputation as plagiarizers, having been sued by both Estes & Lauriat and Mark Twain. Adams describes the Chicago edition as “perhaps the first and rarest book written about Wild Bill Hickok”; if that is so, this edition is even rarer. OCLC and RLIN locate the Bryan imprint only in the Yale copy.


Publisher W. S. Bryan issued many works from the serious to the spectacular, such as Helper’s proposal to build a railroad through South America and Dacus’ Life and Adventures of Jesse James, which came out this same year.


Buel (1849–1920), a professional writer on incredibly diverse subjects, was responsible for numerous works published in St. Louis. Buel claimed to have known Wild Bill and to have had access to his diary. Buel is not admired for his factual accuracy, and is said to have worked from the premise: “Si non e vero, e buon trovato.” Buel insists in his introduction "that which is herewith given is absolutely true in every particular, without a single shading of fiction or extravagance." As is the case in many such works relating to legendary Western figures, the truth and the fiction embodied herein have never been satisfactorily separated. The work nevertheless is generally conceded to be the first biography of the illustrious Wild Bill.


Included is Hickok’s sojourn as marshal of Abilene, Kansas (“The Gomorrah of the West”), when the town was the primary point for shipping cattle east. Abilene is described thus: “Gamblers and bad women, drunken cut-throats and pimps, overshadowed all other society, and the carnival of iniquity never ceased” (p. 53).  ($1,500-2,500)

History of Custer County with Photographs by S. D. Butcher

14. BUTCHER, S[olomon] D. Pioneer History of Custer County and Short Sketches of Early Days in Nebraska. Broken Bow, Nebraska: [Printed at Denver by Merchants Publishing Co.], 1901. 403, [7 ads] pp., copious photographic text illustrations (some full-page), mostly by Butcher. 4to, original gilt-stamped and blind-embossed black cloth, all edges red. Binding worn and fragile, text loose with first signature starting, title with a few light stains and a small chip at top blank margin, leaves rippled due to water (but no staining visible). Rare.

First edition. Adams, Guns 350: “Long chapter on the lynching of Kid Wade.” Adams, Herd 385: “Scarce.” Bradford 1901. Howes B1048. Much information and illustrations are devoted to ranching, including chapters “Cattle Industry in Ranch Days,” “Hunting Buffalo on the Great Plains,” “The Killing of Two Cowboys at Anselmo,” “A Cowboy’s Story,” “Brighton Ranch,” “Tearing Down of Settler’s Houses by Cowboys,” “Tailing up a Texas Cow,” “Hunting Wild Horses,” “Mike O’Rafferty as a Cowboy,” etc. Outlaws and violence are frequent subjects of images, with staged shots of bad men engaged in evil deeds and a hanging that emanates an existential dolor. These shadows are relieved by the lighter ambience of social history, with images of women riding in full Victorian dress, gingerbread-trimmed houses, children in airy white ruffly batiste, and innocent pleasures.


Butcher (1856–1927) took up photography in 1874, established a photographic gallery in Custer County in 1886, obtained a mail route, and farmed. Over the next seven years he created over 1,500 documentary photographs, but most of these were destroyed in a devastating fire. Butcher resolutely recommenced his work, and with the help of rancher Ephraim S. Finch, published this rare work. “It has articles on...the feud of Print Olive with Mitchell and Ketchum, and other primary material. Butcher did a most worthy book; it is illustrated with his photographs, many of them re-enactments of moments of early life and history of the area, since Butcher did not reach Nebraska until 1886, long after many celebrated local events were history. Knowing this, however, does little to detract from his work. Butcher also wrote Sod Houses of the Great American Plain (1904), some of which is incorporated into the second edition of his Pioneer History” (Thrapp I, pp. 198–199).  ($600-1,200)

Ships of the Great American Desert

15. [CAMEL EXPERIMENT]. UNITED STATES. SECRETARY OF WAR (Jefferson Davis). Report of the Secretary of War...Respecting the Purchase of Camels for the Purpose of Military Transportation. Washington: A.O.P. Nicholson, Printer, 1857. 34th Congress, 3d Session, Senate Executive Document No. 62. 238 pp., numerous engraved text illustrations (all full-page), folding diagram at end (camel-mounted artillery). 8vo, original brown blind-embossed cloth, gilt-lettering on spine. Except for minor chips to spine (at extremities) and along lower joint, fine.


First edition. Graff 436. Greenly, Camels in America, pp. 41–2. For discussion of other camel reports of the period, see Plains & Rockies III:297. This report discusses one of the more exotic chapters of Western history-the introduction of camels as pack-train animals in Texas and the Southwest. Based on this report, the Secretary of War, Jefferson Davis, persuaded Congress to appropriate funds to purchase camels for use in the West, which was still largely unsettled and difficult to cross. In 1856 and 1857 the camels, along with their native handlers, were introduced at Indianola, Texas, after which the Army began the task of accommodating itself to this new mode of transportation. In 1857 Edward Beale used the camels in his survey for an overland route to California, where the animals exceeded expectations. Despite these successes, the Civil War interrupted any further use of the animals and they eventually faded from the scene, in all but myth. See The Handbook of Texas Online (Camels).  ($150-300)

Muggins the Cow Horse

16. CAMP, Charles L. Muggins the Cow Horse. [Denver: Welch-Haffner Printing Co., 1928]. 110 pp., photographic text illustrations, borders of photographic sequences on almost every page. 8vo, original stiff rose wrappers with printed and decorated paper label on upper cover, stapled (as issued). Very fine. This book is difficult to find, especially in fine collector’s condition like this copy.


First edition. Adams, Herd 401: “Scarce.... The story of an unusual cow horse.” McCracken, 101, p. 22: “A rare piece of Wyomingana, this book tells the tale of Muggins, a cow horse that lived and worked in Wyoming. It also gives insight into the cattle business in Wyoming in the early years of this century and into that breed of horse known as the cow pony.” The photographic borders, the techniques of which are discussed on pp. 13–14, are actually stills from films. 


The legendary Muggins, who lived to the ripe old age of thirty-eight years and whose head was formerly preserved by the Wyoming State Museum, was said to be the finest cutting horse ever, able to cut out a steer from a herd without the guidance of a cowboy. Another legend about Muggins is that murderous cowboy detective Tom Horn is thought to have been the first to ride Muggins.  ($150-300)

17. CATLIN, George (illustrator). Calendar for the year 1900, with color illustrations after Catlin: The Mutual Life Insurance Company of New York. Richard A. McCurdy President Head Offices Nassau, Cedar & Liberty Streets, New York City. These illustrations are reproductions of a set of prints published in 1845, and designed by Catlin. They represent the life and sports of the North American Indians, who even as late as 1845, roamed and hunted at will over the Great West of the United States of America. The number of Indians remaining in the United States has greatly decreased since that time, and the plains over which they hunted are now the sites of prosperous cities and towns.... N.p., n.d. [Copyright, 1899]. 13 calendar leaves with half-tone illustrations (12 prints after Catlin in full color, final leaf with green tinted illustration of home office of Mutual Life). Sheets measure 50.5 x 35 cm, each illustration approximately 19 x 30 cm. Bound at top with original brown paper selvage and secured by brass ring. Chipping at lower blank margins, last leaf with approximately five-inch tear (no loss), generally very good.


Catlin ephemera.  ($250-500)

18. CATLIN, George. North American Indians: Being Letters and Notes on Their Manners, Customs, and Conditions, Written during Eight Years’ Travel amongst the Wildest Tribes of Indians in North American, 1832–1839.... Edinburgh: John Grant, 1926. ix, [3], 298 + xii, 303, [1] pp., 320 chromolithograph images (primarily line-drawings of Native Americans and Western landscapes from original paintings by Catlin), including 2 maps, the first of which is folded: (1) Outline Map of Indian Localities in 1833 in Vol. 2. See Map of Localities in 1840 since all the Tribes Have Been Removed from the States West of the Mississippi. [below neat line at left] G. Catlin, measuring 21.3 x 36.7 cm neat line to neat line; (2) U. States Indians Frontier in 1840 Showing the Positions of the Tribes that Have Been Removed West of the Mississippi. [below neat line at left] G. Catlin, measuring 21.6 x 13 cm neat line to neat line. 2 vols., 8vo, original gilt pictorial maroon cloth stamped and lettered in gilt and black, t.e.g. Very mild foxing to endpapers, Vol. I text block slightly split after folding map (which has a few short tears to lower blank margin), otherwise a fine, bright set in the striking bindings.


Handsome reprint of the original edition published in London in 1841, under title Letters and Notes on the Manners, Customs, and Condition of the North American Indians. Cf: Howes C241. McCracken 8n. Pilling 689. Plains & Rockies IV:84:1. Raines, p. 46. Sabin 11536. Streeter Sale 1805. Tate, The Indians of Texas 2142: ”Includes information and drawings by Catlin following his 1834 journey with the Dodge-Leavenworth Expedition. His dramatic descriptions and sketches of mounted Comanches have been continuously cited by later historians, and the entire account of the Comanche camps is worth a close reading by the researcher.” Tyler, Prints of the American West, pp. 46–55: “The basis for much Plains ethnology.... Today [Catlin’s] work is criticized for its unrelenting Romanticism, but it is treasured by historians and anthropologists alike, who value his attention to details and brave dedication to his task.” 2 vols.  ($800-1,600)

Precursor to the Pony Express

19. [CHORPENNING, JR., George]. A Brief History of the Mail Service, Settlement of the Country, and the Indian Depredations Committed upon the Mail Trains of George Chorpenning on the Several Routes between Salt Lake and California from May 1st, 1850, to July, 1860 [wrapper title]. N.p., n.d. [ca. 1871]. 10 pp., folding lithograph map: Map Showing the Several Mail Routes through the Indian Country from 1850 to 1861, and Indian Depredations Committed upon Mail Trains, 51.3 x 62.5 cm (shows Chorpenning’s Salt Lake and San Diego or San Pedro Mail Route and the Sacramento and Salt Lake Mail Route, sites of attacks by Native Americans and losses of men and stock). 8vo, original green printed wrappers, stitched. Green morocco and cloth clamshell case. Lower wrapper slightly chipped with losses along spine (neatly infilled with sympathetic paper), one small spot on upper wrapper. Lower wrap with contemporary ink note: “Chorpenning (shorter) Statement.” Text creased where formerly folded and with a few spots, scattered contemporary marginal markings in red and blue pencil. Map has a few spots (primarily at folds). This imprint is rare in commerce; only a few copies were sold or offered in the past five decades, including the Streeter copy (sold 1968; provenance: Herschel V. Jones copy purchased from Dr. Rosenbach in 1939) and the Holliday copy (sold 1954; provenance: Edward Eberstadt; subsequently resold at Parke-Bernet Eberstadt sale in 1954, Lot 202).


First edition. Holliday 202: “George Chorpenning left Sacramento City, California, on May 1, 1851, in charge of the first United States mail that ever crossed the country between the States and the Pacific, and located a mail station, which was the first settlement in the territory now known as the state of Nevada, but which at that time was part of Utah territory. It was Chorpenning who projected and put into operation the first ‘Pony Express’ that ever crossed the country.” Jones 284. Streeter Sale 3107: “This is the classic pamphlet on the overland mail from Salt Lake City to California in the eighteen-fifties. Chorpenning, as the contractor for the first United States mail route from Salt Lake City, carried the mail through under heart-rending difficulties only to have his contracts annulled. The annulment of the contract and Chorpenning’s subsequent attempts to get justice became a cause célèbre on which many pamphlets have been published. This map is unusual and of great interest.—TWS.” Not in Flake.


Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West #1222 & V, p. 36 (attributed to Jno. C. Nolan, although that name does not appear on the map): “Chorpenning’s territory as a mail contractor extended no farther east than Salt Lake City, so there is less detail in other areas, but the map shows the road from Salt Lake City across South Pass to the North Platte, ‘Independence or St. Joseph and Salt Lake Mail Route (Magraw’s Route),’ and farther to the south, extending two ways from Santa Fe, the ‘Independence & Santa Fe Mail Route (Hall’s Route),’ making for the Arkansas, and the ‘San Antonio and Santa Fe mail route (Gidding’s Route),’ heading down the Pecos. Anyone interested in the history of the overland mail and express routes, or the overland trails generally, may study this map with profit.”


The 1937 edition of Plains & Rockies (entry 371) lists this title without collation and a note: “From Graff—who has not seen this item. It may possibly have been issued later in connection with the Chorpending [sic] Claim.” Wheat concurs with a date of ca. 1871. Because the map shows Wyoming Territory, it cannot have been issued in 1861, since the Territory did not exist at that time, coming into being in 1868.


Pennsylvanian Chorpenning (1820–1894), a disillusioned California miner of 1850 who envisioned reliable overland mail service through the newly acquired Western United States, was the first operator to carry mail between Salt Lake City and Sacramento starting in 1851. He carried on this service for nearly a decade under intensely dangerous circumstances and severe hardship, leading to loss of property and lives, including his partner Captain Wood (killed by Native Americans on their first trip West). Chorpenning continued alone, laying out the roads and building stations every twenty miles. Upon completing the first delivery of mail from Sacramento to Salt Lake, Governor Brigham Young bestowed on Chorpenning an honorary commission in the Utah Territory militia. Because Chorpenning’s operation used mules, it was referred to as the “Jackass Express.” After losing his contract in 1860, he submitted a claim for just over $400,000 in losses. This claim dragged out for years but was finally approved for payment by Congress in the amount of $433,010. A treasury warrant was issued to Chorpenning, but payment was stopped and he received nothing. During the Civil War, at the request of Abraham Lincoln, he raised two volunteer companies and served as a major and colonel in the First and Second Regiments of Maryland Volunteer Infantry. This pioneer who contributed to the development of the West died in poverty in a hospital in New York City.  ($7,500-15,000)

“First a Cow Man and Then an Extinguisher of Bad Men”
20. [CLARK, O. S.]. Clay Allison of the Washita, First a Cow Man and Then an Extinguisher of Bad Men: Recollections of Colorado, New Mexico, and the Texas Panhandle. Reminiscences of a ’79er. [Attica, Indiana, 1922]. [3]–135, [1 blank] pp. (complete), 2 original photographs tipped in at front (as issued), text illustrations (mostly photographic, but including a map). 8vo, original brown printed wrappers. A few short, clean tears to edges of fragile wraps, otherwise fine copy, signed by author.


Second edition, best edition, revised and enlarged (first edition, Attica, 1920, 38 pp.). Adams, Guns 430. Adams, One-Fifty 29 (describing the 1920 edition as “exceedingly rare”): “[The second] edition published in 1922 with the same title, contains 135 pages due to much added material by other authors. This latter edition has an introduction and a map not in the 1920 edition. This edition, too, has become scarce and is the only one known to many bibliophiles.” Dykes, Kid 83: “Very rare.” Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books, p. 29n. Graff 740. Howes C445. Littell 174. Rader 832n. Vandale 33n (citing the 1920 edition). Wynar 322.


The author was a young man punching cows in New Mexico in the 1880s when he first met Clay Allison. He claims to have consulted “Seringo” extensively in compiling the present work and gives an account of John “Chizum.” Allison (1840–87), gunfighter, cowboy, and rancher, was a heavy drinker and lunged though life embroiled in a series of brawls, shooting sprees, and other varieties of violence. He fought in the Confederate Army and moved to the Brazos River country in Texas after the war. Allison signed on as a cowhand with Oliver Loving and Charles Goodnight and probably was among the eighteen herders on the 1866 drive that blazed the Goodnight-Loving Trail. In 1867–1869 Allison rode for M. L. Dalton and was trail boss for the partnership of G. Coleman and Irvin W. Lacy. In 1870 Allison drove a herd to the Coleman-Lacy Ranch in New Mexico for a payment of 300 cattle, with which he started his own ranch near Cimarron. In 1878 he sold his New Mexico ranch and became a cattle broker in Hays City, Kansas. By 1880 Allison had settled on Gageby Creek, near its junction with the Washita River, in Hemphill County, Texas, where he registered an ACE brand for his cattle. Marriage in 1881 slowed him down a little from his reputation as the “Wolf of the Washita,” although he kept his legend alive by occasional antics. See Handbook of Texas Online: Robert Clay Allison.


McLoughlin (Wild and Woolly: An Encyclopedia of the Old West, pp. 13–14) characterizes Allison as “ranch owner, alcoholic, and a neurotic psychopath of the worst order, whose least objectionable habit was to strip himself naked, thunder up and down the street on his white horse, and then invite the dumbfounded residents into the nearest saloon for a drink. That’s the sunny side of the man.”  ($600-1,200) 

First Printed Description of the Southern Route Via

Camargo–Chihuahua–Sonora–Arizona

21. CLARKE, A[sa] B[emet]. Travels in Mexico and California: Comprising a Journal of a Tour from Brazos Santiago, through Central Mexico, by Way of Monterey, Chihuahua, the Country of the Apaches, and the River Gila, to the Mining Districts of California. Boston: Wright & Hasty’s Steam Press, 1852. 138 pp. 12mo, original beige printed wrappers, sewn. Blank margins of fragile wraps slightly chipped, (especially at head of spine, wraps lightly browned and with a few spots, lower wrapper with three old paper repairs, lower hinge strengthened). Except for minor spotting to outer blank margins of text, interior fine. Overall a very good copy of a fragile item. Fred Rosenstock had a goodly stack of these, but this is the last one from that stash.


First edition. Bauer 68. Cowan I, p. 48. Cowan II, p. 128. Edwards, Enduring Desert, p. 49: “Clarke’s description of the desert crossing is dramatically impressive.” Etter, To California on the Southern Route 1849, p. 68 (#32): “Clarke’s book is particularly valuable for studying the Mexican portion of the journey.” Graff 746. Hill II: 302: “An important and rare overland account.” Holliday 205. Howell 50, California 376A: “First printed description of the route north from Camargo, Mexico, through Chihuahua and Sonora to the Gila River of Arizona.” Howes C451. Jones 1275.


Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 138: “Clark, a native of Conway, Massachusetts, sailed from New York on January 29, 1849, as a member of the Hampden Mining Company. After arriving in central Mexico, he proceeded westward via Arizona and the Gila River. He arrived in Los Angeles on July 9. In the Gila area, he met Dr. [Joseph E.] Field, one of the two survivors of the infamous Fannin massacre. By August 2, the New Englander labored in the Tuolumne Diggings. He spent the winter of 1849 and 1850 in San Francisco and in the summer of 1850 worked on the Yuba River. Only the last five pages of his account describe life in the mines.... According to a note, dated July 2, 1852, [Clarke] published this account for his friends.” Littell 175. Mintz, The Trail 534. Norris 796. Plains & Rockies IV:210. Sabin 13393. Siebert Sale 864. Streeter Sale 3169: “Though this is not one of the rarest ‘overlands,’ it is one of the most interesting... [the author’s] route had not previously been described.” Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 41.


This well-known overland contains some material relating to California ranching history: remarks on Warner’s Ranch; the superiority of California cattle; assessment that the land from Santa Barbara to San Diego “is the best grazing country,” etc. Clarke stopped at various ranches along his California route and describes one near Santa Barbara: “Crossing a high and steep mountain, we came to a valley stocked with thousands of cattle, belonging to a rancho at which we arrived at 10 o’clock. As it is a fair specimen of the Spanish ranches in this section, I will give a short sketch of it. The ground in front of the house was strewn with the offal of cattle, on which scores of buzzards and crows were feeding in quiet security; and, as is commonly the case, the skulls and skeletons of animals, had been allowed to accumulate, making a perfect Golgotha. Nothing was to be had for food, but beef, and hence arises the name of ranches.”


Walter Lewis Burn of Los Angeles comments in a note with the book that on p. 120 is possibly the “earliest reference in print to petroleum in Los Angeles.” However, in 1543 Cabrillo waterproofed ships with pitch deposits found at Carpenteria, California. This book is also a little-known source on Dr. Joseph E. Field, the “roving and adventurous” (Streeter, Texas 1202) surgeon who escaped death at the Goliad Massacre by tending the wounded Mexicans. “Field and Clarke became messmates at the Pima village in Arizona...and made the rest of the trip together” (Streeter).  ($1,200-2,400)

“One of the Classics of Cattle Books” (Streeter)

22. CLAY, John. My Life on the Range. Chicago: Privately printed, [1924]. [8], 365, [2] pp., 15 photographic plates, including frontispiece portrait of Clay (some by Huffman). 8vo, original dark green gilt-lettered ribbed cloth, t.e.g. Exceptionally fine and bright, mostly unopened, signed by author on front flyleaf.


First edition (the book is made up from a series of articles originally published in the North British Agriculturist and the Kelso Chronicle). This one seems to have made all the pertinent lists. Adams, Guns 434: “Rare.... He relates many incidents of the Johnson County War.” Adams, Herd 475: “His picture of ranch life is interesting and authentic.” Athearn, Westward the Briton, p. 191. Aydelotte, p. 9: “This canny businessman, who reconstructed the bankrupt Swan Land and Cattle Company, was an educated Scot, an influential member of the Wyoming Stock Grower’s Association, and a writer of merit.... It has become a primary reference source for serious students of the cattle industry’s history.” Bay, Fortune of Books: “A series of magnificent personal reminiscences, interspersed with accounts of great business ventures and economic struggles.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 22. Dobie, pp. 98–99: “Clay...managed some of the largest British-owned ranches of North America. His book is the best of all sources on British-owned ranches. It is just as good on cowboys and sheepherders.” Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 12; Western High Spots, p. 18 (“Western Movement: Its Literature”); p. 85 (“A Range Man’s Library”). Graff 748. Howes C470. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 153: “First-person account of the range industry in the Montana-Wyoming-Dakota area of the period from the 1870s to the early 1900s.” Malone, Wyomingana, p. 2. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 16. One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 69. Rader 841. Reese, Six Score 19: “Clay presents the banker’s view of the range cattle industry better than any other writer.” Streeter Sale 2396. Vandale 34. Wynar 6401.  ($200-400) 

“One of the most remarkable of all emigrant diaries.... Clyman has a gift for phrasing and an awareness of an epic in progress” (Merrill J. Mattes)

23. CLYMAN, James. James Clyman, American Frontiersman, 1792–1881: The Adventures of a Trapper and Covered Wagon Emigrant As Told in His Own Reminiscences and Diaries. Edited by Charles L. Camp. San Francisco: California Historical Society, 1928. [3]–247, [4] pp. (complete), frontispiece (tipped-in sepia-tone photograph of Clyman), one photographic plate (portrait of Hannah Mecombs Clyman), text illustration (facsimile from Clyman’s diary), 3 maps: (1) Route of Jedediah Smith’s Party over the South Pass in 1823–24, and the Route of James Clyman’s Return to Fort Atkinson, 21.5 x 12.5 cm; (2) Clyman’s Route from Oregon to California in 1845, 12 x 21.5 cm; (3) Emigrant Trails to Oregon and California in 1844–46, folded, 30.5 x 19 cm. 8vo, original gilt-lettered blue cloth. Very fine in chipped d.j.


First edition in book form (text first printed in the California Historical Society in installments from June 1925 to March 1927); limited edition (Charles L. Camp states in the introduction to the 1960 edition that only 330 copies were printed). California Historical Society Special Publications 3. Bauer 72. Cowan II, p. 132. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains and the Rockies 88. Flake 2439. Graff 769. Holliday 212. Howell 50, California 380. Howes C81: “One of the most trustworthy narratives of the far west, for the period 1842–46; the only Oregon overland journal of 1844.” Huntington Library, Zamorano 80...Exhibition of Famous and Notorious California Classics 19. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 3. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 3. Mattes, Platte River Road Narratives 7, 102, 169. Mintz, The Trail 99. Norris 830: “Very rare.” Paher, Nevada 359n: “Rare.” Rader 849. Rocq 5867. Smith 1826. Streeter Sale 3095. Zamorano 80 #19. In Chapter 18 on “Jedediah Smith and His Achievements” in Mapping the Transmississippi West, Wheat remarks (Vol. II, p. 121): “The published journals and accounts of numerous traders and trappers, notably the journals of James Clyman...have shed additional light on this remarkable man [Jedediah Smith] and his era.”


“The Virginia-born frontiersman, along with Jedediah Smith, joined William H. Ashley’s second expedition to the Far West in 1823, was one of the first to cross over South Pass, and explored the region around the Great Salt Lake with William Sublette. In 1844, the tall, wiry mountain man went to Oregon, came down into California the following year, returned east with Caleb Greenwood via the Hastings Cutoff (warning westbound travelers including the Donners not to take it), and catching gold fever, returned again to California in 1848. Eventually, this rugged adventurer settled permanently in Napa. In 1871, with the help of his diaries, Clyman wrote up his recollections. The reminiscences pertain to the 1823–1824 period and are invaluable for their coverage of the Rocky Mountain fur trade. The overland diary of May 1844 to July 1846, written with picturesque grammar and phonetic spellings, documents his trip via the Oregon Trail to the Willamette Valley and thence to California’s Napa Valley. His diary entries give an important picture of northern California on the eve of the American takeover and Gold Rush” (Gary F. Kurutz in Volkmann, Zamorano 80 Catalogue).


Clyman provides valuable firsthand documentation on early stock raising in Oregon and the last days of the California ranchos under Mexican rule. He comments on the herds he saw along the trail, including those owned by Fort Hall and other military establishments and urges expansion of herds. As would be expected, he grouses about the Hudson Bay Company monopoly of trade, including livestock, commenting that now that the fur trade is dwindling HBC is expanding its cattle trade to the Sandwich Islands and other far-flung locations. Clyman documents a roundup in Oregon, describes a cooperative stock raising venture at Yam Hill, Oregon, and discusses Jesse Applegate’s ranch. Clyman’s 1845–46 account of his travels in California is filled with documentation on many of the important old ranches and the prospects for development of stock raising.


Clyman provides vivid glimpses of the California rancho lifestyle. “The Mexicans do not labour themselves the native indians perform all the labour and are kept in slavery much like the Negroes of the Southern states but not worked so steady or hard as all depend largely on their cattle stock for support and some fine Blankets are Here manufactured from the wool of their sheep The Mexican Ladies when they ride out alone mount a mans saddle in the same manner their husband would but frequently the husband takes his wife on before him and takes hold of the logerhead of his saddle with his arms around his bride and this method looks Quite loveing and kind and might be relished by the single” (p. 175).  ($250-500) 

24. COAHUILA (State). COMISIÓN DE LÍMITES DE COAHUILA. Documentos relativos a la linea divisoria y mapa que determinan los límites del Estado de Coahuila con el de Durango y Zacatecas. Saltillo: Imprenta del Gobierno, 1881. xiv, 38 pp., folding lithograph map outlined in bright pink: Provincia de Coahuila [lower right]: Lit. G. Bröss Saltillo y F. de Leon (sheet size: 33.5 x 43 cm). 8vo, original beige printed wrappers (title within typographical border). Wrappers lightly waterstained along spine, a few spots on upper wrap, minor chipping to wraps, a few leaves dog-eared, generally very good, the map fine. Contemporary ink note on upper wrapper (“Al gobierno del estado de Puebla”). Although unmarked as such, this copy is from the private library of Juan N. Méndez (1820–1894), who twice served as governor of Puebla.


First edition. Eberstadt, Texas 162:776 (the only copy we trace on the market in the past few decades): “Historical summary of the dispute, plus text of numerous old documents relating to early Texas history. The map is exquisitely crude and greedy, showing Coahuila as extending far beyond the Rio Grande, its extreme eastern point being San Antonio.” With all due respect to the venerable Eberstadts, the contention that the map is “greedy” is incorrect. The map was intended to show historical claims and old boundaries (Texas was at one time part of Coahuila), thus negating the characterization of “greedy,” an adjective some might consider more applicable to the U.S. absorbing approximately half of Mexico’s territory in the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo.


The commissioners set forth the Coahuila side of a long-running dispute between it and the adjoining states of Durango and Zacatecas over who had control of the area around Parras, especially the area between the Rio del Nazas and the Sierra de Mapimí. The work includes many historical documents (generally from the eighteenth and early nineteenth century) generally supporting Coahuila’s claim to the area. The map shows the historical extent of Coahuila’s claims, including territory which was then in Texas. The various border disputes were not settled definitively until 1892, when Díaz set the limits between Coahuila, Durango, and Nuevo León.  ($400-800)
With Coburn’s Nostalgic Presentation
25. COBURN, Wallace D. Rhymes from a Round-Up Camp. Los Angeles: Gem Publishing Company, 1925. [v]–xvii, [1 blank], [2], 137, [1 blank] pp., frontispiece plate and text illustrations by Charles M. Russell (some full-page), brands on endpapers. 12mo, original embossed gilt pictorial brown cloth over flexible boards, t.e.g. Front hinge open (but holding), otherwise very fine. Author’s presentation copy: “Dear Earl, Just a little token in memory of many of the precious hours passed together spitting in the camp-fire and swapping yarns, and living over again a life never seen in any part of this world except Western North America and which can never be seen again unless the Great Spirit can forget mavericking, forgive long rope cowmen, and has a good grass range and good horses—Here’s praying that there is such a camp ground however ‘old scout’ and that you and I may point a trail-herd in that direction. Yours sincerely in bad weather as well as good. Wallace D. Coburn September 1, 1927.” With his hand-drawn brand (Circle C).


Fourth edition, “new edition, revised and enlarged,” with Russell’s tribute to Coburn (not in prior editions), in the “art” binding (boards simulating a bunkhouse door). The illustrations are the same as those in the English edition that came out in 1903. Yost & Renner, Russell I:8e. The original edition was published in 1899 (Cf. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 188 (“Russell Rarities 4”); Graff 77; Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 16; Yost & Renner, Russell I:8).


Taylor & Maar, The American Cowboy, p. 72: “The book was an immediate success.” This edition contains a tribute to Coburn by Russell that did not appear in previous issues, in which Russell writes: “Horseman of the plains, mighty hunter, ranchman, cowpuncher, scholar, wit, practician and poet, he rounds out his career as a Westerner by being the only White Chief of the Assinaboine Sioux, his tribal name being Peta-kooa-honga, which means Cowboy Chief.... For all his prowess as horseman and hunter, he is gifted of the tenderness of a woman, the generosity of a prince, and the soul of an artist. With him friendship is almost a religion, and for all the wild vicissitudes of his adventurous life, he has always clung to the tender influences of literature and art, of home and the humanity. We have been friends, he and I, for many years, friends as only men can be who love the same life, who have camped together like true comrades and who are aware of one another’s fidelity, loyalty and courage without the need of a spoken word. Wallace D. Coburn was born in Helena, Montana, of Scotch-Irish parentage in 1876; almost from childhood he spent his summer vacations on the round-up, and for years he lived neighbor to the Assinaboine Sioux of whose nation he is the titular chieftain.”  ($250-500)

26. [CODY, WYOMING]. Birds-eye view of Cody, Wyo. Postcard with oval photographic bird’s-eye view of Cody from the northwest with mountains in distance. Image area of photograph: 6.8 x 13 cm; entire card: 8.8 x 13.8 cm. Verso undivided, with space for one cent stamp, and the printed words “Post Card.” N.p., n.d. (ca. 1905). Image slightly faded, otherwise fine, unused.


This extremely rare view dates from the first decade of Cody, which was founded in 1895 by Buffalo Bill.  ($100-200)

One of the Big Four Cattle Books

“In 1928 I traded a pair of store-bought boots to my uncle Neville Dobie for his copy of this book. A man would have to throw in a young Santa Gertrudis bull now to get a copy” (Dobie)

27. [COX, James]. Historical and Biographical Record of the Cattle Industry and the Cattlemen of Texas and Adjacent Territory. St. Louis, Missouri: Woodward & Tiernan Printing Co., 1895. 743 pp., color frontispiece, 16 photographic plates, numerous text illustrations (portraits, ranches, activities with cattle, etc., many photographic), tables. Folio, original brown pictorial leather covers stamped in gilt and blind, showing gilt longhorn within star of Texas (recent sympathetic spine duplicating original, which is preserved with book). Corners slightly scuffed, endpapers lightly browned (due to contact with leather turn-ins), otherwise this is a very fine copy, with the color frontispiece (often lacking). This is a book difficult to find in collector’s condition and complete. Provenance: From the library of Ernest J. Dickinson, whose great grandfather, Isham J. Good, is the subject of the biographical sketch on page 454. Signatures of Dickinson and two previous family-member owners.


First edition. Adams, Herd 593: “Very rare.... One of the ‘big four’ cattle books. An important book on the history of the cattle industry, and no collector’s library would be complete without it. It is rarely found with the frontispiece, and since it is an unusually heavy book and the leather has deteriorated with age, its back strip is usually missing or in bad condition. It is said that the scarcity is due to the fact that nearly all the edition was lost in a warehouse fire.” Basic Texas Books 34: “This compendium on Texas cattle and cattlemen is also one of the rarest Texas books.... Nearly 400 pages are devoted to biographies of some 449 Texas cattlemen, and these sketches are a gold mine for research into the cowboys.... The other half of the volume...provides one of the two or three best contemporary accounts of the history of the Texas cattle trade.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 23. Dobie, p. 100: “In 1928 I traded a pair of store-bought boots to my uncle Neville Dobie for his copy of this book. A man would have to throw in a young Santa Gertrudis bull now to get a copy.” Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 12; Kid 29; Western High Spots, p. 27 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”); p. 103 (“The Texas Ranch Today”). Graff 891. Howes C820. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 15. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, pp. 9–10, 17: “Great source book for both history and biography.” One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 51. Rader 1891. Reese, Six Score 24: “One of the ‘big four’ cattle books, and after Freeman’s Prose and Poetry, the most important.... Vital and useful.” Saunders 2846. Vandale 44.


This is a lavishly illustrated work for nineteenth-century Texas. Kelsey, Engraved Prints of Texas 1554–1900, p. 334, “Contains...a few engravings, including ‘Old Time Cowboys of the Plain’ [D6.8] which is copied or plagiarized from Leslie’s Weekly Newspaper”; p. 366: “This book contains a colored frontispiece and 272 photographic illustrations. Many are full-page illustrations designated as cymographs. There are a large number of photographic portraits. The frontispiece is a full-page chromolithograph, titled ‘A Stampede’ [D17.4], copyrighted by Gean Smith, New York City, from an original painting owned by W. H. Woodward of St. Louis. There are several end pieces that are probably metal engravings and a few wood engravings that are listed here. None of the images is signed by artist or engraver.” 


The only thing we can add is that this is a superb source for women in the cattle country of Texas, with many biographies and portraits of the distaff side of the ranching world.  ($7,000-15,000) 

Reese Six Score Title—A Superb Copy

28. DAYTON, Edson C. Dakota Days May 1886–August 1898. [Clifton Springs, New York]: Privately printed [by Case, Lockwood & Brainard in Hartford, Connecticut], 1937. [10], 128 pp., frontispiece map, plate. 8vo, original gilt-lettered blue cloth, t.e.g. Superb copy, in original paper box. Manuscript correction on p. [1].


First edition, limited edition (#241 of 300 copies). Adams, Herd 665: “Scarce.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 28. Dobie, p. 102: “[Dayton] had spiritual content. His very use of the world intellectual on the second page of his book; his estimate of Milton and Gladstone, adjacent to talk about a frontier saloon; his consciousness of his own inner growth—something no extrovert cowboy ever noticed, usually because he did not have it; his quotation to express harmony with nature...all indicate a refinement that any gambler could safely bet originated in the East and not in Texas or the South.” Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 14. Howes D165. Reese, Six Score 29: “Dayton had more connection with sheep than with cattle, but he saw a good deal of both. A well educated easterner, he gives an interesting perspective on life in the Dakotas during the hard years of the 1890s.”  ($250-500) 

DIRECTORIES

29. [DIRECTORY: COLORADO]. [WALLIHAN, S. S. & T. O. Bigney (editors)]. The Rocky Mountain Directory and Colorado Gazetteer, for 1871, Comprising a Brief History of Colorado, and a Condensed but Comprehensive Account of Her Mining, Agricultural, Commercial and Manufacturing Interests, Climatology, Inhabitants, Advantages and Industries, Together with a Complete and Accurate Directory of Denver, Golden City, Black Hawk, Central City, Nevada, Idaho, Georgetown, Boulder, Greeley, Colorado City, Pueblo, Trinidad, etc. First Year of Publication. Denver: S. S. Wallihan & Company, [Chicago: Rounds & Kane, Printers, 1870]. [6 ads], 256, [36 ads], 257–272, [16 ads], 273–288, [16 ads], 289–304, [32 ads], 305–330, [4 ads], 331–342, [4 ads], 343–358, [10 ads], 359–374, [4 ads], 375–384, [12 ads], 385–389, [2 ads], 390–395, [2 ads], 396–403, [2 ads], 404–410, [4 ads], 411–442, [58 ads] pp. (plus ads on pastedowns), some ads illustrated, a few on maize paper, a couple printed in colors, such as Woodbury & Walker Printers of Denver Tribune in green and Central City Printing House before p. 359 printed in red and green. 8vo, original purple cloth, Colorado Territory seal gilt stamped on upper cover, spine gilt lettered. Ex-library: Concord Free Public Library, with remains of two paper labels on spine, two contemporary engraved library bookplates on front pastedown (one with deaccession stamp), small light blue inkstamp on title and a few internal leaves. Spine faded, some outer wear (particularly at extremities and corners), hinges cracked, internally fine. Overall very good condition, especially for a directory. This copy has 214 pages of ads (including the pastedowns), more than called for by Streeter, Howes, and others.


First edition. Braislin 439. Howell 52:98: “Difficult to locate in any condition.... An excellent source for the early history of Colorado. It was more than just a directory, but rather an extremely detailed compendium of information and statistics on virtually every aspect of the Territory, including its history, geography and geology, natural resources, flora and fauna, climate, agriculture, transportation, manufacturing and economic development, territorial government, and, of course, mining and its allied industries. A more useful and comprehensive guide to pre-statehood Colorado would be difficult to find.” Howes C611. Sabin 72459. Streeter Sale 4280: “This Directory gives useful information on the early territorial history of Colorado, including the various conventions and forms of government in the early days, railroads, colonization, and early mining—TWS.” Wilcox, p. 118. Wynar 1905. 


This directory is particularly interesting because it was published almost at the end of the territorial phase—a time of rapid, dramatic change in the region. The editors comment on how the perception of Colorado being in the heart of the “Great American Desert” has changed: “But a single decade has passed, and lo, what a transformation! Where only the shaggy bison and the graceful antelope roamed unmolested and at will, now a hundred herds of domestic cattle low to each other, from hill-top to hill-top, and ruminate, at ease in peaceful valleys.... Colorado is, par excellence, a grazing and dairy country. Millions of cattle may, yearly, be fattened on the succulent and nutritious grasses that grow in her valleys and on her hill-sides.... Cattle seldom need any artificial feeding in winter, but live and grow fat.... There is no limit to the business of agriculture and stock-raising in Colorado. This is destined to become the dairy and granary of half the continent” (pp. 113–14).  ($500-1,000) 

Publisher’s Copy of “The First History of Denver and One of the Rarest Colorado Local Histories” (Streeter) 

30. [DIRECTORY: COLORADO: DENVER]. WHARTON, J[unius] E. & D. O. Wilhelm. History of the City of Denver from its Earliest Settlement to the Present Time, by J. E. Wharton; To Which is Added a Full and Complete Business Directory, of the City, by D. O. Wilhelm. Denver: Byers & Dailey, Printers, News Office, 1866. [2 ad], 184 pp., numerous ads throughout (a few illustrated), plus original wrappers printed on pink paper, bound in, the lower one as the front pastedown and the upper one as a front free endpaper. 8vo, contemporary full sheep, black gilt-lettered spine label, edges sprinkled (plain endpapers at rear). Binding lightly rubbed especially along spine, front hinge cracked (but holding strong), otherwise very good. Association copy, with contemporary ink ownership of printer “Wm. N. Byers, Denver, Col.” on front flyleaf, with the ad for his printing and bookbinding firm bound in immediately preceding the title page. A few contemporary pencil marks, notes, and corrections in text. 

First edition of an early and significant Colorado publication. Anderson Sale 1686 (fetched $290 in 1922): “Original edition of the pioneer history of Denver and one of the veritable nuggets of early Coloradiana. Historically the work is of the highest importance as affording a practically contemporary record of the early emigrations and gold ‘strikes’; the beginnings of the town with personal reminiscences of its first settlers; of the Desperadoes and Adventurers, their duels, murders and executions; the Indian Outrages, raids and Wars; disasters by fire and flood, etc. Among connoisseurs of Rocky Mountain lore, this little volume has long been esteemed as one of the rarest and most to be desired of books printed in the Territory.”


Bradford 5765. Eberstadt 135:267. Graff 4617. Howes W303: “Rarest of Colorado local histories; first of this city.” Jones 295: “Excessively rare.” LC, Colorado 131: “This pioneer history of the ‘Queen City of the Plains’ was printed by Byers & Dailey, proprietors of the city’s pioneer newspaper, the Rocky Mountain News.” McMurtrie & Allen, Early Printing in Colorado 73. Rosenbach 16:233. Streeter Sale 2172: “The first history of Denver and one of the rarest Colorado local histories.” Wilcox, p. 122. Wynar 884.


Publishers Byers & Dailey were among the early arrivals in Denver and were the founders of The Rocky Mountain News. William Newton Byers (1831–1903) was the foremost proponent of Denver during its early years and published its first newspaper, The Rocky Mountain News, on April 23, 1859. On pp. 125–127 is described how the newspaper building was destroyed in the flood in May of 1864, and their establishment is described as “that pioneer of hardship and of honor.” McMurtrie & Allen (p. 21) state that Byers “really laid the foundations of Colorado journalism and established the printing craft there” (p. 21). At age twenty-one while working as a U.S. surveyor Byers crossed the Plains and became familiar with the Plains and Rockies. He joined the Pike’s Peak Gold Rush in 1858, conceived the idea of reporting first-hand information from the mines, and published a newspaper in the Gold Region. He plunged into public affairs from the moment of his arrival in Denver in 1859, staunchly advocating statehood for what is now Colorado. He was chosen temporary president of the June 1859 convention to draft a constitution for a proposed state, and with his partner served as public printer to the constitutional convention for Jefferson Territory. Due to his determined opposition to the lawless elements of the new community, he endured attacks by gangs.


Contributor Junius E. Wharton, was also involved fairly deeply in early Denver printing, serving as editor or contributor to several newspapers. Wharton, however, had a checkered career, apparently constantly running afoul of people because of his sour, turbulent disposition.


At p. 175 is a brief but glowing appraisal of the Denver areas for stockraising commencing: “The natural advantages of Colorado as a stock country are without a parallel” and concluding: “The grass-fed beef and mutton of the Territory may safely challenge the markets of the world.” The addenda at end (pp. 177–184) concerns several instances of violence, “bloody outrages,” and horse thievery that occurred in Denver and reports other local news such as the arrival of a theatre troupe. One relatively long section concerns the murder of one Stark described as a “Mexican negro” and several individuals who set about shooting people. The Rocky Mountain News, after denouncing these acts, was then subjected to attack by the perpetrators.  ($2,000-4,000) 

Early Directory of Montana Territory

31. [DIRECTORY: MONTANA]. [WARNER, Frank W. (compiler)]. Montana Territory. History and Business Directory 1879. Illustrated. Distances, Fares, and Altitudes. Counties, Towns, Mining Camps. Commercial, Mineral and Agricultural Interests. With a Sketch of the Vigilantes. Helena: Fisk Brothers, [1879]. [12], 136, [6], 137–141, [4], 142–144, [2], 145–148, [4], 149–152, [4], 153–156, [4], 157–160, [4], 161–162, [4], 163–218 pp. (pastedowns are printed ads), 4 engraved plates: (1) Mineral Springs, Deer Lodge Valley, Montana. J. H. Bond Eng. Omaha; (2) “Gate of the Mountains,” on the Missouri, 18 Miles from Helena. J. Manz. Chicago; (3) Helena, Montana, J. Manz, Chicago; (4) Virginia City, Montana, J. Manz. Chicago; text illustrations (views), folded untitled engraved map: [showing western and central parts of Montana Territory and adjacent country, from approximately 108°–114° west longitude and 44°–49° north latitude] Photo Eng. Co. NY; neat line to neat line: 23.1 x 18.3 cm. 8vo, original black gilt-lettered leather over grey printed and pictorial boards, fore-edges of covers cloth-tipped (skillfully rebacked, original spine laid down, spine tips restored in matching black leather), boards slightly rubbed and lower margin of rear cover gouged, cracked but no loss of text), overall a fine copy. Modern ownership inscription of T. C. Power, 702 Harrison, Helena, on upper pastedown.


First edition. Adams, Guns 2318: “Contains a twenty-chapter reprint of Dimsdale’s Vigilantes of Montana. Rare.” Bauer 325 (lacked map). Bradford 3651. Eberstadt 168:343: “The book is an important source, with much on the gold discoveries, the mining camps and settlements, the organization of the Territory, the Road Agents, tables of distances, etc.” Graff 4539. Holliday 790. Howes W108: “Includes first reprint of Dimsdale's Vigilantes.” McMurtrie, Montana Imprints 121. Smith 10725. Streeter Sale 2251.


A certain amount of bibliographical confusion surrounds this book. Some collations call for five plates; however, there are only four plates in the book, the fifth plate being a full-page text illustration included as part of the pagination. Some bibliographers also seem to imply that Dimsdale’s Vigilantes (Virginia City, 1866) is reprinted here. In fact, the reprinting here, which is the first one, is partial and includes only nine chapters (pp. 2–50) rather than the usually reported twenty. For more on Dimsdale’s Vigilantes, see: Adams, One-Fifty 48; Howes D345; McMurtrie, Montana Imprints 2 (“Charles Dickens is reported to have said: ‘This is the most interesting book I ever read in my life.’”); Streeter, Americana-Beginnings 72; Streeter Sale 2221: “The first book printed in Montana and one of the best accounts of the action of the Vigilance Committee, the institution that brought justice to the western frontier.” No collection of Dimsdale’s work is complete without this genuine second edition.


This is an early Montana Territory directory published in Montana, the first one having been published in 1868 (McMurtrie, Montana Imprints 36). Finally, the views of Helena and Virginia City are very early bird’s-eye views of those cities. The Helena view also appears in Strahorn’s 1879 promotional Resources of Montana Territory.... (see below).  ($2,500-5,000)

With Maps by Utah’s First Important Cartographer

32. [DIRECTORY: UTAH]. SLOAN, Edward L. (editor & compiler). Gazeteer [sic] of Utah, and Salt Lake City Directory...1874. Salt Lake City: "Salt Lake Herald" Publishing Company, 1874. [11]–299, [35 ads] pp. (plus ads on pastedowns), folded lithograph sheet on bank note paper, original full color, neat line to neat line: 38.1 x 31.5 cm, containing portrait of Brigham Young and 3 separate maps (all copyright 1874 in Utah by B. A. M. Froiseth and printed by the American Photo-Lithographic Company in New York): (1) Map of the Territory of Utah, neat line to neat line: 25 x 17.7 cm; (2) Great Salt Lake Valley, neat line to neat line: 15 x 10.3 cm; (3) Plat of Salt Lake City Utah, neat line to neat line: 15 x 11.5 cm. 8vo, original embossed dark brown pebble cloth, spine gilt lettered. Small voids at spine extremities (sympathetically restored), some retouching of corners, cloth slightly scuffed and worn, minor marginal staining and browning to text, map neatly reattached and slightly wrinkled, overall very good. On p. [11] is the contemporary signature in ink of Emmeline B. Wells and the later pencil signature of Ted Cannon. Laid in is publisher’s small printed broadside ad: The Live Paper of the Rocky Mountains. The Salt Lake Herald. Has the Largest Daily Circulation Between Chicago and Sacramento, And is without a Rival between those places in Vim, Interest and Intellect.

First edition. Bradford 4999. Flake 7756: “Chronological events of Utah, p. 22–23. Froiseth maps show railroads, mail routes, Gunnison’s route, insets of Great Salt Lake and Salt Lake City.” Cf. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West Vol. V, Part 2, pp. 278–279 & 1213 (listing the first appearance of the maps in 1870, which are illustrated op. p. 280). Bernard Arnold Martin Froiseth (1839–1922), a Norwegian, eventually settled in Salt Lake City and became Utah’s first important map maker (his ad for the second edition of his mining map of Utah is in the group of ads at the end). The compiler included a “Sketch of Mormonism,” a chronology of Utah history, sketches of counties, mining districts (pp. 112–171), government, churches, etc. The directory lists individuals and organizations with professions and addresses.  ($1,000-2,000) 

33. [DIRECTORY: UTAH]. SLOAN, Robert W. (editor). Utah Gazetteer and Directory of Logan, Ogden, Provo and Salt Lake Cities for 1884. Edited and Compiled by Robert W. Sloan. Containing a History of Utah, Her Resources, Attractions, Statistics, etc., with Business Directory of the Territory and General Directories of the Four Principal Cities. Salt Lake City: Printed for Sloan & Dunbar, by the Herald Printing & Publishing Company, 1884. 634 pp., frontispiece folded lithograph map in full color: Utah [lower left below neat line] Copyright, 1884, by Rand, McNally & Co., Map Printers, Chicago [lower center] Remington, Johnson & Co., Successor to Walker Bros, Wholesale Grocers, neat line to neat line: 49 x 33.2 cm; folded table; 2 full-page engraved text illustrations (architecture). 8vo, original black embossed cloth, title stamped in blind on spine. Binding lightly rubbed, corners slightly bumped, front hinge starting (but strong), overall a fine copy, map and text very fine. 


First edition. Adams, Herd 2082. Flake 7761. Sloan remarks in his Preface that he undertook this work to offset “the disposition manifested by many to belittle the capacity of Utah, and the indifference shown by many within her borders, and especially among her own offspring....” He remarks, however, that social history is avoided and that he has generally confined himself to historical events. In addition to information about the general economic life of Utah, there is mention of stock raising and stock and wool production statistics by county. Much attention is devoted to mineral resources, agriculture, and the development of railroads within the area. Mormon settlers and establishments are also given extensive treatment. The map shows many areas sectioned off around Salt Lake City.


As Sloan hints above, one motivation that he and his backers may have had was their frustration at the slow pace at which Utah was being settled, which was retarding the territory from being made into a state. Erected as a territory in 1850 after the end of the Mexican-American War, intervening troubles such as conflicts over Mormon practices and Indian wars had chilled development of the area, which was not admitted as a state until 1896.  ($750-$1,500) 

Grace Raymond Hebard’s Copy

34. DRIGGS, B. W. History of Teton Valley, Idaho. Caldwell: Caxton Printers, 1926. 227, [1 blank] pp., 9 photographic plates (including frontispiece). 8vo, original grey gilt-lettered boards. A fine copy, signed twice in red pencil by noted Wyoming historian, feminist, and educator Grace Raymond Hebard, and with a few of her notations in pencil and printed book label of the “Wyoming Historical Collection of Grace Raymond Hebard of the University of Wyoming Laramie” (see Lamar, p. 498 & Thrapp, pp. 638–639). Laid in is a printed broadside ad for a photographic print (“Chief Good Horse, The Young War Chief”) being sold by D. F. Barry (1854–1934), who amassed a major archive of Native American photographs, traveled to many forts in the region, and photographed cavalry and Native Americans in portraits and genre settings.

First edition. Adams, Guns 635: “Has a chapter on outlawry.” Adams, Herd 725: “Scarce.” Flake 3010. Smith 2578. This well-illustrated regional history contains information on early ranching in the Valley, biographies of stock raisers, accounts of rustling by Anglos and Native Americans (see especially the chapters “Outlawry” and “Sheep Depredations”), potential of the valley for stock raising, and some unusual fugitive history (e.g., “When Wilson, Pratt, and Driggs decided to locate here, they shipped a half dozen thoroughbred Holstein bulls in, but they did not survive long, as the old settlers and other beef-producing stockmen claimed they interfered with their beef stock, and shot the Holsteins on the range”, p. 155). Excellent social history, with much on area women.  ($150-300) 

Original Watercolors of New Mexico, Arizona, & Texas

Drawn on Site in 1855

35. EATON, Joseph Horace & Frederic Augustus Percy. 6 original watercolor sketches on paper (the five by Eaton on Whatman Turkey Mill paper 1847; the Percy image of Fort Bliss on plain wove paper). Subjects: New Mexico, Arizona, and Texas. N.p. [New Mexico, Arizona, and Texas], 1855. Contemporary ink and pencil notes associated with most images. Provenance: Direct descendant of William Watt Hart Davis.

The watercolors are the original artwork from which engravings were made to accompany William Watt Hart Davis’ El Gringo; or New Mexico and Her People (New York: Harper & Brothers, Publishers, 1857), one of the earliest full-length books on New Mexico in English. These watercolors are important, early images of New Mexico, Arizona, and Texas made by eyewitnesses. Images created by trained artists in nineteenth-century Texas are very rare, and somewhat rare for New Mexico and Arizona. Eaton’s and Percy’s paintings are unpretentious, on-the-spot images, which in their simplicity beautifully document the West and Borderlands without mythology or drama. As early images of the Southwest, these watercolors rank with the U.S. iconography of Abert, Emory, and Bartlett. 

List of watercolors: 

(1) EATON, Joseph Horace. Cañoncito Bonito: [Title in ink in Eaton’s hand on verso of image] “`Cañoncito Bonito’ Navajo country N. Mex Site of `Fort Defiance’ Looking South to the Calitis Mountain” [in pencil at right] “5400”; [manuscript title in ink, unidentified hand (Davis?) on original paper label mounted to later paper]: “Cañoncito Bonito Nabajo Country, New Mexico, Site of Fort Defiance / looking South to the Calitis Mountain. 1855. N.Y. Eaton.” Original watercolor and graphite sketch. 11.9 x 18.8 cm. Depicted is a landscape with structures and U.S. flag in middle distance, the whole surrounded by mountains. The location depicted is in present-day Arizona at a Navajo reservation, at the mouth of Canyon Bonito about seven miles north of Window Rock, Arizona, and twenty-five miles northwest of Gallup, New Mexico. This image appears in Davis’ book as “Cañoncito Bonito” (p. 403); the image is basically the same in the printed and watercolor versions. Condition report: Except for faint marginal mat burn, very fine. Watercolor affixed to later paper. 

(2) EATON, Joseph Horace. Upper Covero: [Title in pencil on verso of image] “Upper Covero is a small Mexican settlement near the San Mateo mountain, road from Albuquerque to Fort Defiance. N. Mex.o 5407”; [manuscript title in ink (Davis?) on label attached to sheet used for frame backing]: “Upper Covero, near San Mateo mountain, on the road from Albuquerque to Fort Defiance, New Mexico, 1854 [corrected to 1855]. Eaton” Original watercolor and ink sketch. 11.8 x 18.6 cm. Backing with printed label of Philadelphia framer James S. Earle & Son, Earles’ Galleries, No. 816 Chestnut Street, Philadelphia (prominent framing and portrait gallery in Philadelphia during the latter part of the nineteenth century). Landscape showing a pueblo set against distant mountains with animals and herdsmen in foreground. This image appears in Davis’ book as “Upper Covero” (p. 398); printed and watercolor images are essentially the same except for minor changes to herdsmen and animals in foreground. Davis in his printed text refers to “Covera” and notes it is also called “Quivera.” There is a town named Quivera in present-day Eastern Arizona. Condition report: Except for faint marginal mat burn, very fine. 

(3) EATON, Joseph Horace. Lower Covero: [on verso of watercolor] “Drawn in 1855 By Lt. Col. Eaton U.S.A. [in pencil at top, probably in Eaton’s handwriting; below which is pencil title in another hand] “Lower Covero a small Mexican settlement near the San Mateo mountain, road from Albuquerque to Fort Defiance N. Mex.” [in pencil at right]: “5400”; [manuscript title in ink on original paper label mounted to later paper in handwriting and with signature of Eaton] “Lower Corso [corrected in another hand (Davis?) to “Covero”], a small Mexican settlement near the San Matteo mountains on the road from Albuquerque to Fort Defiance N.M. drawn in 1855 by Lt. Col. Eaton U.S.A.” [crossed out in another hand (Davis?) is date 1854 in ink; below the original label is a hand-written pencil note by Davis] “Col. Eaton was A.D.C. to General Taylor, Mexican War—These water colors were painted for me while I lived in New Mexico—1853–57 W. W. H. D[avis].” Original watercolor and graphite sketch. 11.5 x 18.4 cm. Landscape showing a pueblo set against a high rocky bluff; foreground with a river and a man and woman driving two cattle. The image was used as the frontispiece to Davis’ book; the engraved image has added detail. Condition report: Except for faint marginal mat burn, very fine.

(4) EATON, Joseph Horace. Don Fernandez de Taos: [Title in ink in Eaton’s hand on verso of watercolor] “View of Don Fernando de Taos N.M. Looking E of North to the Taos Mountains” [in pencil] “5407”; [manuscript title in ink (Davis?) on original paper label mounted to later paper board]: “Don Fernandes de Taos, Looking N.E. to the Taos Mts. New Mexico” with framer’s printed label of Earle (see 3 above). Original watercolor and graphite sketch. 12.7 x 19.8 cm. Landscape showing Taos pueblo in middle ground, surrounded by mountains in background, equestrian figure in foreground. The image was used on p. 301 in Davis’ book; the engraved image was modified, such as tightening up and more clearly defining the architecture. Condition report: Except for occasional light discoloration, fine.

(5) EATON, Joseph Horace. Fray Cristobal Mountains: [Title in ink in Eaton’s hand on verso of watercolor] “View of Fra Cristoval Mountains (showing the profile of the Monk’s head) N. Mexo (Looking southward from Fort Craig)” [in pencil] “5404”; [manuscript title in ink in Eaton’s hand on original paper label mounted to later paper used for backing on frame]: “View of Fra Cristoval Mts. showing profile of Monk’s Head looking South from Fort Craig” [below in ink in Davis’ hand] “No. 3 1885 [altered in pencil to 1855]” with framer’s printed label of Earle (see 3 above). Original watercolor and graphite sketch. 12.7 x 19.7 cm. Landscape showing mountains, including Monk’s Head. Davis notes in the printed text that Fray Cristobal is the northern terminus of the Jornada del Muerto, or the dreaded Journey of Death. Fort Craig was established in 1854. Condition report: Except for very slight browning to margin where formerly framed, very fine.

(6) PERCY, Frederic Augustus Percy. Fort Bliss: [Title in ink on recto of image at upper right] “Fort Bliss Texas looking east by F. A. Percy for W. W. H. Davis” [lower right] “1855”; [Title in ink in Davis’ hand on paper label on original wooden frame back]: “Fort Bliss, Texas, Looking East: By F. B. [sic] Percey [sic]. For W. W. H. Davis.” Original watercolor and ink sketch. 13.6 x 21.3 cm. Panoramic view showing interior of Fort Bliss with troops on parade, large U.S. flag flying at center. The image is quite similar to the printed image in Davis’ book, except that in the printed image two figures have been added to the foreground (p. 377). Condition report: Tacked at upper left corner on later paper. Faint marginal mat burn. Vertical crease where formerly folded. Two clean splits at extremities of fold and two other small tears in margins (no loss of image). Moderately browned and slightly wrinkled. 

This art work was commissioned by William Watt Hart Davis (1820–1910), who at the time was active in the government of the newly established Territory of New Mexico, in which he served as U.S. district attorney, attorney general, secretary of the Territory, superintendent of public buildings, superintendent of Indian affairs, and acting governor. He also published the Santa Fe Gazette in Spanish and English for two and a half years. Prior to his New Mexican sojourn, Davis left Harvard after his first semester to join the Mexican-American War, enlisted in the First Regiment of the Massachusetts Infantry commanded by Colonel Caleb Cushing, and mustered out as a captain on July 19, 1848. Davis later went on to achieve a measure of military fame in the Civil War (brevetted Brigadier General for meritorious service during the siege of Charleston). Davis eventually became an important American philanthropist and historian. 

Artist Eaton (1815–1896), one of the few trained artists who worked in the Southwest U.S. and Mexico during two decades of pivotal changes in the Borderlands, graduated from West Point in 1835. He then served on the frontier, taught infantry tactics at West Point, and fought in the Mexican-American War, where he served as General Zachary Taylor's aide-de-camp. During the Civil War he was a paymaster and was brevetted Brigadier General. Eaton had a long career as mapmaker and artist in the Borderlands. He created maps for the survey published in 1838 to prepare for removal of obstructions from the Sabine River in order to facilitate navigation. In 1846 he prepared the official U.S. Army maps for the Mexican-American War battles fought on Texas soil, and contributed to the illustrations in W. S. Henry’s Campaign Sketches of the War with Mexico (1847). Eaton was also involved in the creation of what has been called the second most important map relating to the Mexican-American War, A Correct Map of the Seat of War in Mexico. Being a Copy of Genl. Arista’s Map, published in 1847 and associated with John Disturnell, J. Goldsborough Bruff, and Mariano Arista. 

Not a great deal is known about artist Frederic Augustus Percy, who executed the watercolor of Fort Bliss. Percy was an Englishman living in the El Paso region in the-mid 1850s. He is best known as author-artist of the hand-written illustrated newsletter El Sabio Sembrador, of which only a single copy survives. It is believed Percy died in Mexico in 1868. Other examples of Percy’s work can be found in Rex W. Strickland, El Paso in 1854 (El Paso: Texas Western Press, 1969).

Other known images from this series created for Davis’ book El Gringo are documented in The West Explored: The Gerald Peters Collection of Western American Art (1988; see Plate 7, Pueblo of Taos, New Mexico, South Pueblo and Plate 8, Santa Fe, New Mexico). Kelsey, Engraved Prints of Texas 4.140 (noting the engraved image of Fort Bliss in Davis’ book, as the first listed engraved view of Fort Bliss).  ($100,000-200,000)

The Queen of the Cowtowns—“As One Who Was There Saw It”

36. EDWARDS, J[ohn] B[each]. Early Days in Abilene...Edited and Published by C. W. Wheeler, Printed in the “Abilene Chronicle” 1896, Reprinted in the “Abilene Daily Chronicle” 1938 with Added Material from the Papers of J. B. Edwards [caption title on first page]. N.p., n.d. [1938]. 16 pp. (printed in three columns), text illustrations (mostly photographic, including vintage prints of cattle trade). Folio, original tan decorated wrappers, stapled (as issued). Very fine.


First separate printing of material that originally appeared in the Abilene Chronicle in 1896. Adams, Guns 662. Adams, Herd 746: “Scarce.” Adams, One-Fifty 50. Campbell, p. 121. CBC 4257 (apparently cited in error for Abilene, Texas). Edwards goes into considerable detail on the early days of the cattle trade in Abilene, Kansas, drawing the connection between the railroad and the blooming of the livestock trade. “As a matter of course Abilene became famous as a cattle market. Every school boy in the far eastern states, when seeing the long trains of long horned cattle going through the country on the railroads, knew they were shipped from Abilene” (p. 2). Edwards includes material on Joseph G. McCoy (founder of the Abilene cattle trade), Drovers’ Cottage, Wild Bill Hickok’s reign as Marshall (Edwards reputedly persuaded Hickok to take the job of sheriff), “Cost of Moving Cattle from Texas” by Ike T. Pryor, and more.


Author Edwards (1844–1950) certainly was in a position to know the history of his adopted town. Born in Pennsylvania in 1844, Edwards worked there in the oil fields in the 1860s, and arrived in Abilene in 1870, where he remained eighty years except for a brief stint at Dodge City and southwest Kansas selling buffalo hides and operating a general store. In Abilene, Edwards was involved in the businesses of lumber, grocery, cattle, and construction; when the Kansas Legislature was in session, he served as sergeant-at-arms and then engrossing clerk for almost forty years. Unlike others, Edwards gives a balanced view of the shadows and lights of early Abilene history, refusing to dwell only upon the pulp-writer stereotype of Abilene as "the Wickedest Little City in America." His recollections are significant as a first-person, truthful account of the cattle-trade era in Abilene at the time the town was established and during its hey-day as terminus for the Texas cattle trade.  ($150-300)

“First recorded cattle drive in California”—Reese, Six Score
37. EDWARDS, Philip L[eget]. California in 1837. Diary of Col. Philip L. Edwards Containing an Account of a Trip to the Pacific Coast. Published in “Themis” by Authority of the Board of State Library Trustees of the State of California. Sacramento: A. J. Johnston & Co., Printers, 1890. 47, [1 blank] pp. 12mo, original grey printed wrappers, stapled (as issued). Wrappers professionally restored, otherwise fine.


First edition, first published in Themis 2 (1860). The book was published in two formats, cloth and wrappers. Adams, Herd 747: “Rare.” Cowan I, p. 82: “Apparently limited to a small edition, as the work is rarely seen.” Cowan II, p. 192. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 15; Western High Spots, pp. 13–14 (“Western Movement—Its Literature”). Graff 1216. Holliday 339. Howell 50, California 447: “Among the most important early descriptions of pastoral California.” Howes E66. Littell 315. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 18. Norris 1045. Plains & Rockies IV:48n. Reese, Six Score 36: “Narrative of the first recorded cattle drive in California.... Aside from its cattle interest, which recounts bringing some 630 head of cattle from California to Oregon, the book is also a California and fur item.” Rocq 14541. Streeter Sale 3008.


The Willamette Cattle Company was the first cooperative venture among the Oregon settlers from the United States. In 1835, President Andrew Jackson sent William Slacum, a lieutenant in the U.S. Navy, to report on the situation in Oregon. When Slacum discovered that the Hudson’s Bay Company held a monopoly on cattle in Oregon, he persuaded the American settlers to unite to buy cattle in California and bring them back to Oregon. In January 1837 the Willamette Cattle Company was formed for this purpose. That same year some 600 head of cattle were brought back to Oregon. The success of this venture gave American settlers a growing sense of independence from the Hudson’s Bay Company. The author, who served as Treasurer of the Willamette Cattle Company, originally came to Oregon in 1833 with Captain Wyeth’s party. Edwards arrived in San Francisco on February 29, 1837. This day-by-day narrative ends on September 18, somewhere near Mt. Shasta, as the company attempts to reach the Willamette Valley. Edwards’s account of the six months spent in the Bay Area is among the most important early descriptions of pastoral California.


Here is an excerpt from Edwards’ journal (pp. 27–28) describing the vicissitudes of driving a motley herd of wild, stubborn, skittish beasts overland and across waterways. In the genre of trail drive literature, Edwards’ account is very early, but the sentiments he expressed remained true to form to the end of the trail-driving days:

Horrors! Now we chased the cattle until after the moon rose, to get them across a little water [San Joaquin River] not more than knee deep. And then the state of camp! Shut the book! The last month, what has it been? Little sleep, much fatigue! Hardly time to eat, many times! Cattle breaking like so many evil spirits and scattering to the four winds! Men, ill-natured and quarreling, growling and cursing! Have, however, recovered the greater part of the lost cattle and purchased others. Another month like the last, God avert! Who can describe it?  ($300-600)

38. ELWELL (or Ellwell), R[obert] Farrington (artist). Archive of five albums assembled by the artist documenting his career as a Western illustrator. 5 folio scrapbooks, boards with string ties, with artist’s printed illustrations mounted on covers. Paper browned and some chipping to mounting leaves (mostly separated from string ties), condition generally good. One of the albums has the printed label of Elwell’s widow pasted to board. Provenance: Elwell’s estate.


Although containing no original artwork, these scrapbooks were compiled by Elwell and form a fairly complete record of his illustrating activities. The first album has newspaper clippings and magazine articles about Elwell and his career; the other four contain examples of his magazine illustrations, advertising art work, calendar illustrations, and other materials, including the upper cover of the dust jacket for the Riverside Press edition of Andy Adams, Log of a Cowboy. These are all from printed sources.


See Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Elwell). Samuels, Encyclopedia of Artists of the American West, pp. 156–157: “Elwell [1874–1962] traditional Western painter, illustrator, sculptor, was sketching the cowboys and Indians at Buffalo Bill’s Wild West Show as a newspaper artist in Boston about 1890 when Colonel Cody happened by. Elwell was invited to spend the summers at Cody’s Wyoming Ranch. In 1896 Elwell became ranch manager, a job he held for 25 years of increasing management of Cody’s affairs. Through Cody, Elwell knew the celebrities of the day such as Teddy Roosevelt and Diamond Jim Brady. Annie Oakley taught Elwell’s daughter how to shoot. Elwell was self-taught as an artist. His approach for the horse, for example, was to practice drawing each part in as many action positions as he could. After two summers with Cody, his 1,000 sketches secured him commissions for Western illustrations. He worked in black and white for 10 years, adding color only when requested by his publisher. Elwell painted Western illustrations for the magazines of the 1930s including Harper’s, Century, and American. His subjects remained vigorous and youthful and he painted bucking horses and stagecoaches after he was 85. Elwell left the East as a teenager, but he retained his Boston accent and demeanor in his entire life.”  ($2,500-5,000) 

Zamorano 80

39. EMORY, W[illiam] H[emsley], [James William] Abert, [Philip St. George] Cooke & [A. R. Johnston]. Notes of a Military Reconnoissance [sic], from Fort Leavenworth, in Missouri, to San Diego, in California, Including Part of the Arkansas, Del Norte, and Gila Rivers...Made in 1846–7, with the Advanced Guard of the “Army of the West.” February 9, 1848.—Ordered to be Printed...February 17, 1848—Ordered That 10,000 Extra Copies of Each of the Reports of Lieutenant Emory, Captain Cooke, and Lieutenant Abert, Be Printed for the Use of the House.... Washington: House Executive Document No. 41 [30th Congress, First Session] Wendell and Van Benthuysen, Printers, 1848. 614 pp., 64 lithographic plates, text illustrations, 6 maps. Emory report: 40 lithographic plates (26 views, Native Americans, and natural history + 12 botanicals by Endicott + 2 anonymous botanicals), 4 maps [see list of maps below]. Abert, Cooke & Johnston report: 24 unattributed plates (views, Native Americans, fossils), 2 folding maps [see list of maps below]. 8vo, original brown cloth, printed paper spine label. Other than mild foxing (much less than usual), an exceptionally fine copy, complete, the binding wonderfully well-preserved, plates fresh and in the preferred state. Preserved in brown cloth slipcase. Other than browning at folds, the large map (frequently wanting or in tatters) is in excellent condition, housed in a matching cloth slipcase. Provenance: Dudley R. Dobie-Ben Pingenot copy.

Emory report maps:

[1] Sketch of the Actions Fought at San Pasqual in Upper California between the Americans and Mexicans Dec. 6th & 7th. 1846 (22.2 x 38 cm).

[2] Sketch of the Passage of the Rio San Gabriel Upper California by the Americans, Discomfiting the Opposing Mexican Forces January 8th. 1847 (12.7 x 22.2 cm).

[3] Sketch of the Battle of Los Angeles Upper California Fought between the Americans and Mexicans Jany. 9th. 1847 (13 x 22.2 cm).

[4] Military Reconnaissance of the Arkansas, Rio del Norte and Rio Gila by W. H. Emory, Lieut. Top. Engrs. Assisted from Fort Leavenworth to Santa Fé by Lieuts. J. W. Abert and W. G. Peck, and from Santa Fé to San Diego on the Pacific by Lieut. W. H. Warner and Mr. Norman Bestor, Made in 1846–7, with the Advance Guard of the “Army of the West.” Under Command of Brig. Gen. Stephn. W. Kearny Constructed under the Orders of Col. J. J. Abert Ch. Corps Top. Engrs. 1847 Drawn by Joseph Welch [inside cartouche line] Engraved on Stone by E. Weber & Co., Baltimore (76.3 x 164.7 cm). California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present 26. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 544.

Abert, Cooke, and Johnston report maps:

[1] Data. Topographical Sketches by Lieut. W. G. Peck, T. E. This Map Is Connected with the Map of Senate Document No. 438, 2nd. Session, 29th. Congress. Published by Order of the War Department. Map of the Territory of New Mexico, Made by Order of Brig. Gen. S. W. Kearny, under Instructions from Lieut. W. H. Emory, U.S.T.E. by Lieut’s J. W. Abert and W. G. Peck, U.S.T.E. 1846–7 (66.6 x 50.8 cm). Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 532.

[2] Sketch of Part of the March & Wagon Road of Lt. Colonel Cooke, from Santa Fe to the Pacific Ocean, 1846–7. [From a Point on the Grande River, (Near Which the Road Should Cross,) to the Pimo Villages, Where He Fell Into & Followed the Route of Gen. Kearny, down the Gila River.] Lithy. of P. S. Duval, Phila. (29.5 x 57.5 cm). Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 505.


First edition, House issue, containing the full Emory report with all maps and plates, and augmented with additional reports by Abert, Cooke, and Johnston (Abert’s report is one of the earliest U.S. publications relating to New Mexico); with the first printed map of New Mexico made public by the War Department; the first printed view of Santa Fe; and the 24 plates in the Abert report unattributed and in superior style. Running heads consistently labeled 41 throughout except for signature 2 where they are labelled [7]. Barrett, Baja California 2751n. California 49: Forty-Nine Maps of California from the Sixteenth Century to the Present 26. Cowan I, pp. 77–78, 267–68. Cowan II, p. 195. Edwards, Enduring Desert, p. 77. Garrett, The Mexican-American War, pp. 157–58, 297–298, 419–20, 424–25. Graff 1249, 5n. Howell 50, California 76A. Howes A11n, E145: “The plates of scenery in the Senate edition were lithographed by Weber & Co.; in the House edition these are usually all done by C. B. Graham, though in some copies the 24 plates in Abert’s report were executed, in a superior manner, anonymously.” McKelvey, Botanical Explorations of the Trans-Mississippi West, pp. 990–1018 (describing collection of twenty-one issues of the Notes in the library of the Arnold Arboretum at Harvard, and designating this as the first House issue, her issue “O” or “P”, with minor differences to signatures 9 and 10 in the latter). Plains & Rockies IV:143n (with note by Becker that Robert Taft believed that Abert, one-time art instructor at West Point, made the unattributed sketches for the New Mexico report) & 148:6. Rittenhouse 188, 2n: “A basic document on the Santa Fe Trail.... This edition includes reports of Emory and Lt. J. W. Abert on their trip over the Trail with the Army of the West in 1846; the Abert section is his Report...of the Examination of New Mexico, which was also issued separately. Also included is P. S. G. Cooke’s report on his march from Santa Fe to California and Capt. A. R. Johnston’s journal when he accompanied Cooke.... Variations in the plates, dates, military ranks, etc., still cause disputes over which is definitely the first edition, but the House edition is usually preferred.” Raines, p. 1n: “Canadian Valley of Texas was part of region traversed and described.” Schwartz & Ehrenberg, The Mapping of America, p. 178 (commenting on the view “Mouth of Night Creek” opposite p. 61 in the Emory report): “First view of the Southwest, lithographed after drawing by John Mix Stanley.” Cf. Streeter Sale 168. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 505, 532, 544 & III, pp. 4–8. Zamorano 80 #33.


The Emory and Abert reports are outstanding monuments in the history, ethnography, and cartography of the Southwest, California, and the Borderlands. They initiated a scientific awareness of the region’s geography, and they contain some of the very first views of the area. Tyler comments on the New Mexico lithographs in Abert’s report (Prints of the American West, pp. 79–80, illustrating the panorama of Santa Fe from Abert’s report): “Abert and Peck’s report on New Mexico...contained the first printed image of Santa Fe as well as various landscapes, portraits of the Pueblos, and Acoma, one of the largest pueblos.”

The importance of the large Emory map is discussed above. Wheat (III, pp. 5–6) remarks on the maps in the added reports of Cooke and Abert. Of Cooke’s march and map (Sketch of Part of the March & Wagon Road...from Santa Fe to the Pacific Ocean, 1846–7), Wheat states: “[Cooke’s]...march with the Battalion of the Infantry, together with a train of wagons, was from start to finish a magnificent achievement, and brought to public attention a stretch of country thereafter deemed essential for a wagon and railroad route. In the end, the area was included in the ‘Gadsden Purchase’ of 1853.” Wheat comments on Abert and Peck’s map of New Mexico (III, pp. 5–6): “The two lieutenants put in their time profitably by reconnoitering various quarters of New Mexico. There resulted a map of the territory which was published separately and also used by Emory on his large map.”


Gary Kurutz in Volkmann’s Zamorano 80 auction catalogue commented:


Emory’s Congressional publication with its narrative text of the journey, scientific descriptions, maps, and plates is one of the monuments of Southwestern history. J. Gregg Layne, in the Zamorano 80 bibliography quite rightly proclaimed that `A library of Western Americana is incomplete without it.’ Emory’s report, the earliest competent scientific study of the region, opened this virtual terra incognita not only to the consciousness of the federal government but also to the educated American public. In format, it anticipated the monumental Pacific Railroad Survey Reports of the 1850s and reports generated by the great exploring expeditions in the Far West. With this document, Emory had set a glorious standard.


Notes of a Military Reconnoissance is valuable for a multitude of reasons. It contains the earliest published journal of the Mexican-American War as it unfolded in the Southwest and California. As the leader of a fourteen-man contingent of topographical engineers, Emory accompanied General Stephen Watts Kearny and his Army of the West as it subdued New Mexico and marched on to secure California for the United States. His daily record documented not only the work of scientists but also the military actions of Kearny. The scientist-soldier served with distinction at the famous battle of San Pasqual near San Diego and at the final skirmishes of San Gabriel and Mesa that effectively ended the conflict in California.


As a journal of travel, his book is a delight. Reflecting his aristocratic upbringing and West Point education, Emory provided illuminating, precise descriptions of the people, settlements, and natural scenery along the way. He wrote on occasion with self-deprecating humor and sometimes with depression-inducing drama. For example, his entry for September 4 told of his first encounter with New Mexican chili, noting that “the first mouthful brought the tears trickling down my cheeks.” In contrast, on December 1, as Kearny’s thirsty, hungry army trudged through the angry Colorado Desert, he wrote in despair, “We are still to look for the glowing pictures drawn of California. As yet, barrenness and desolation hold their reign.”


William Goetzmann, in his majestic Exploration and Empire, notes that Emory saw himself as a savant, in the same mold as Louis Agassiz, Asa Gray, and Spencer Baird. He combined erudition with military discipline. In a sense, he was another Frémont except with more control and less self-aggrandizement. Emory’s report includes a wealth of geological, botanical, zoological, and ethnological data. Demonstrating his mathematical acumen, Emory for the first time accurately fixed the position of the junction of the Colorado and Gila Rivers. If this were not enough, as Goetzmann points out, “almost single-handedly, he began the study of Southwestern archaeology with his careful examination of the Pecos ruins, and the Casas Grandes along the Gila River.” Of utmost importance, he determined that because of its arid climate, the Southwest would be unsuitable for slavery.


One of the principal jewels of this publication is Emory’s outstanding map of the entire route from Santa Fe to San Diego. Carl I. Wheat, that unsurpassed carto-bibliographer, praised it, writing: “In many respects, Emory’s map was the most important milestone in the cartographic development and accurate delineation of the Southwest.” In vol. 3, pp. 6–8, Wheat went on to say, “The map of Lieutenant Emory is a document of towering significance in the cartographic history of West. Essentially it is a map of Kearny’s Route.” This detailed map would soon provide vital information for anxious gold seekers taking the southern route to the diggings. His battle maps of Kearny’s campaign in southern California provide an important adjunct to his narrative text. In addition to the maps, the volume is illustrated by a series of lithographic plates of scenery and botanical subjects. These represent the earliest graphic delineations of the Southwest. Edwin Bryant in his What I Saw in California (1848) commented on the report and their future plates: “Mr. [John Mix] Stanley, the artist of the expedition, completed his sketches in oil, at San Francisco; and a more truthful, interesting, and valuable series of paintings...have never been, and probably never will be exhibited.”  ($800-1,600)

40. FARMER, E[lihu] J[erome]. The Resources of the Rocky Mountains, Being a Brief Description of the Mineral, Grazing, Agricultural and Timber Resources of Colorado, Utah, Arizona, New Mexico, Wyoming, Idaho, Montana and Dakota... “Westward the Star of Empire Takes Its Way.” Cleveland: Leader Printing Company, 1883. 196 pp., 18 engraved plates (including frontispiece), a few text illustrations. 8vo, original dark brown blind-stamped cloth, edges tinted red. Binding slightly faded and shelf worn, endpapers darkened, a few minor spots to fore-edge, front hinge weak, otherwise very good, interior fine.


First edition. Adams, Herd 787. Flake 3505a: “Brief Description of the settling of Utah by the Mormons.” Not in Howes or other standard sources. A work meant to promote emigration to the State of Colorado and territories of Utah, Arizona, New Mexico, Wyoming, Idaho, Montana, and the Dakotas. Included is a section on Yellowstone National Park (with illustrations). The book is especially strong on the virtues of industries such as mining and stock raising. The natural beauty and resources of the area are also emphasized. The work concludes with two appendices covering statistics for the area, including such things as wages and availability of public lands, and the progress of railroads in penetrating the area.  ($800-1,600)

41. FREEMAN, G. D. Midnight and Noonday or, the Incidental History of Southern Kansas and the Indian Territory, Giving Twenty Years Experience on the Frontier; Also the Murder of Pat. Hennesey [sic], and the Hanging of Tom. Smith, at Ryland’s Ford, and Facts Concerning the Talbot Raid on Caldwell. Also the Death Dealing Career of McCarty and Incidents Happening in and around Caldwell, Kansas, from 1871 until 1890. Caldwell, Kansas: G. D. Freeman, 1892. 406 pp., engraved frontispiece portrait of Freeman plus 15 plates (photographic and from engravings). 8vo, original red cloth stamped in blind and spine lettered in gilt. Cloth darkened and lettering faded, hinges neatly strengthened, otherwise very good. The Library of Congress copyright deposit copy, with their accession and deaccession purple ink stamps on verso of title and date stamp on rear flyleaf (February 14, 1901). 


Second edition, first issue, with caption on plate at p. 40 incorrectly reading “First White Child Born in Caldwell” corrected by printed cancel slip to read: “First White Child Born in the Cherokee Strip.” The first edition (Caldwell, Kansas, 1890) was entitled Midnight and Noonday or, Dark Deeds Unraveled..., contained only 405 pp. (the second edition adds p. 406 with certifications), and four (or fewer) plates. The number of plates seems to vary in both editions, but the present copy has the fullest complement suggested (16 plates). Dobie (p. 121) rates Midnight and Noonday as a primary Kansas cow-town book. Graff 1411. Howes F353. Rader 1472. For references to the first edition, see: Adams, Guns 763. Adams, Herd 843. Adams, One-Fifty 56: “The first [edition] is so rare that many collectors think that the 1892 edition was the only one published.” Dykes, Kid 21: “This is the most complete story of the later life, and the killing, of one of the prominent members of the Kid’s gang. The book was reprinted in 1892 and both editions are now eagerly sought by collectors of Western Americana.” Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books, p. 11. Reese, Six Score 39: “History of Caldwell during this vital period, when it was an important cattle town, and a first hand account of one of the roughest of the shipping terminals.... All editions are rare.” Streeter Sale 2030: “Important account of the Kansas frontier. The work is usually known by the second edition of 1892.”


Despite the claim of rarity, neither first nor second edition appears to be particularly rare in commerce. The book encompasses much more than true crime in Caldwell, Kansas, being a history of the transitional phase of the entire region, with much on social history, Native Americans, Indian Territory, and Oklahoma.  ($100-300)

Earliest History of Miles City, Montana

Photographs by L. A. Huffman

42. GORDON, Samuel. Recollections of Old Milestown. Miles City, Montana: [Independent Printing Co.], 1918. [2], 42, [4] pp., 18 photographic plates of people (including frontispiece of author) and scenes by L. A. Huffman. 8vo, original brown moiré cloth over flexible boards, lettered in gilt on upper cover. Minor shelf wear and corners slightly bumped, hinges starting (but strong), otherwise a very fine copy of an ephemeral publication.


First edition. Adams, Guns 849: “Scarce.” Graff 1593. Howes G255. Smith 3688. This work, the earliest history of Miles City, is a very rare source on the Vigilantes of Montana and the Code of the West. Gordon has an entire chapter on “The Vigilante Days,” especially the first hanging, which occurred in 1883.


Growing from a military fort established after Custer’s defeat, Milestown (modern-day Miles City) rapidly grew into an extremely important cattle and ranching center, especially after the railroad arrived. Gordon, for over three decades the local paper editor, here reviews the growth of the town based on his own personal knowledge. Interestingly, in Gordon’s descriptions it is obvious that in the town’s early days such things as ranches, corrals, supply businesses, and other such ranching related industries were literally right in the center of the present town. Particularly on pages 16 and 17 he reviews the decline of cowboy culture as the town became more settled. As an example of the early town he relates that one section of the main street “now so handsomely improved” was actually an “always dirty and foul-smelling” corral.


The documentary photographs are the work of Laton Alton Huffman (1854–1931), “the premier photographer of the northern range” (Reese, Six Score). “The Huffman pictures constitute one of the finest pictorial records of life on the western frontier” (Thrapp II, pp. 688–689). In his introduction, Gordon comments on the genesis of his history and its illustrations: “At the inception of the original plan there was no thought of `getting into print’ and consequently no thought of illustrations but once it was decided to put the story between covers the matter of illustration became an essential feature, and this principally because Mr. L. A. Huffman—himself one of the original committee—had in his possession an abundance of material for this work; `shots’ snapped on the spot and at the time written of, having an intrinsic merit that cannot attach to `fake’ pictures, no matter how skillfully posed. Thus the story told in the text is illustrated by pictures practically `taken on the spot.’ And so, this book and its pictures, is in a way the accomplishment of the task undertaken by the committee of long ago, and while it appeals almost entirely to the sentimental side of the old-timers, it is hoped that it will prove to be of interest to those who will in time become `old-timers’ and who will feel the same pride in ‘Old Milestown’ that its founders now have.”  ($1,500-3,000)

43. GREEN, Ben K[ing]. Ben Green Tales. Flagstaff: Northland Press, 1974. Comprising: (1) When I Was Just a Colt: Illustrated by William Moyers. [10], 57, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations; (2) Up Fool’s Hill Ahorseback: Illustrated by John Hampton. [6], 79, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations; (3) Beauty: Illustrated by Joe Beeler. [6], 59, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations; (4) How Come I Wrote a Book: Illustrated by James Boren. [6], 51, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations. 4 vols., narrow 8vo, original green, maize, blue, and orange cloth gilt, in publisher’s slipcase with printed label with Doc Green’s vet logo on upper panel. Mint, signed by Ben Green, Bill Moyers (illustrator), John Hampton (illustrator, signature plus ink drawing of spur), and James Boren (illustrator).


First edition, limited edition (#598 of 1,250 sets signed by author). Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Beeler 47). Wilson 22. Rancher, writer, and erstwhile veterinarian Green in this series of stories touches on several interesting incidents in his own life, including his experiences with a schoolmate named Trouble and with his favorite horse named Beauty, which often came to his rescue in various cowboy adventures. Volume 4, however, is of more literary interest in the history of Texas letters because it covers Green's famous on-air run-in with Barbara Walters over his reference to Blacks. See next entry. 4 vols.  ($250-500) 
Doc Green’s Last Trail Drive Through Downtown Dallas

With Joe Beeler’s Signed Art Work

44. GREEN, Ben K[ing]. The Last Trail Drive through Downtown Dallas. Flagstaff: Northland Press, [1971]. [8], 73, [1] pp., text illustrations by Joe Beeler. Oblong 4to, original half tan leather over brown cloth, spine gilt lettered, author’s name printed in black on upper board. Publisher’s original tan slipcase with Green’s veterinarian logo in brown on upper panel. Except for two minor bumps to slipcase, very fine. This limited edition with original art work by Beeler is rare in commerce. 


First edition, limited edition (#8 of 100 copies, signed by Green and with artist Beeler’s signed ink and wash drawing of a hobbled stallion grazing in a field with a barn and windmill in background). Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #50. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 15; Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Beeler 41); Western High Spots, p. 64 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #174): “Delightful tale.” Reese, Six Score 49: “The story of the author’s early venture as a horse trader, driving a herd of horses from West Texas to Bossier City, La., selling along the way.” Wilson 16.


Green (1912–1974), writer, rancher, and veterinarian, loved horses from boyhood and lived most of his life as a cowboy. A chance encounter late in life with publisher Alfred A. Knopf led to Green’s secondary career as a writer of best-selling books and a permanent place in the literature of Western America. We worked with A. C. Greene in his latter days, and A. C. shared with us his observations on many Texas books and authors. Of this title, A. C. commented:

Ben told me this story long before it was published and I wrote a column about it in the Dallas Times Herald. Bob Wilson [Ben Green’s bibliographer] missed it. Ben was being interviewed by Barbara Walters on national television and told the story of the last trail drive through Dallas but made a reference to “th’ little nigger boy” who helped him on the drive. Ms. Walters, of course, hit the ceiling and Ben never got on network tv again-or any other television, to my knowledge. He was cussing out Barbara Walters for being too thin skinned (political correctness hadn’t been invented) but I told him he should have known better. He protested that he’d never been a racist and had worked with Negroes all his life, etc., but I still insisted; I wasn’t defending Barbara Walters, I was simply saying Ben should have known better. I think the whole episode truly puzzled Ben.

Joe Beeler (1931–2006), part Cherokee, studied art at the University of Tulsa before doing service in the Korean War. He subsequently moved onto Native American land in Oklahoma to work in art, depicting Western subjects. His one-man show in 1960 catapulted him into prominence.  ($1,000-1,500)

“Best Biography of a Cowman Ever Written” (Reese)

45. HALEY, J. Evetts. Charles Goodnight Cowman and Plainsman with Illustrations by Harold Bugbee. Boston, New York & Cambridge: Houghton Mifflin Company & the Riverside Press, 1936. xiii, [3], 485, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations by Bugbee (3 full page, including frontispiece portrait of Goodnight and double-page map: A Map of the Southwest in Goodnight’s pioneer days, showing the Trails which he blazed following p. xiii). 8vo, original beige cloth lettered in dark brown on spine and upper cover. Binding moderately worn and with some staining (several dark spots on lower cover), interior fine. In the scarce d.j. with photograph of Goodnight and a buffalo (jacket moderately worn and strengthened along top, a few small chips at fold, but no loss of text or image). Inscribed and signed by author: “Inscribed for Mrs. H. J. Porterfield, mother of one of the most spirited members of the high-spirited Haley Family, by Evetts Haley, July 5, 1936.”


First edition. Basic Texas Books 81: “Superb biography of one of the greatest Texans.” Adams, Guns 890. Adams, Herd 960: “Scarce.” Campbell, p. 82. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 42. Dobie, Big Bend Bibliography, p. 10. Dobie, pp. 104, 160. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #13. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 5. Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Bugbee 74); Dykes, Kid 225; Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 18 (“Western Movement: Its Literature”); p. 30 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”); p. 70 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating”); p. 78 (“A Range Man’s Library”): “Best biography ever written of a range man and may be the best biography ever written about a Westerner”; p. 103 (“The Texas Ranch Today”); p. 118 (“Ranger Reading”): “Properly classed as a Ranger item because Goodnight served as a scout and guide for the Texas Rangers during the War Between the States.” Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas, p. 35: “He trailed longhorns to Colorado and Kansas—but he also opened a college so his ranch families could be educated [and] helped save the American buffalo from extinction.” Howes H36. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 18. One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 76: “Haley’s biography of Goodnight was based on ‘Goodnight’s own lusty narrative.’” Rader 1730.


Reese, Six Score 53: “Best biography of a cowman ever written. Goodnight’s career spanned the history of the development of West Texas, from Indian fighting to oil wells. Goodnight, while not the largest cattleman in Texas, was undoubtedly the most important.... Haley’s beautifully written biography, perhaps his best book, is an ample vehicle for a mighty figure, and is a classic of American biography.” Robinson, Haley (1978) 8; Haley (1967) 62: “For seventy years Goodnight played a dominant role in civilizing the frontier. He was strong-willed, courageous, determined and wise. Through these matchless pages we trail with Goodnight upon the vast expanses of awesome, forbidding and yet inspiring and conquerable plains of grass and long reaches of waterless sand. With him we hunt Indians, guide Texas Rangers, palaver with outlaws, and blaze cattle trails nearly 2,000 miles beyond the settlements.... Certainly one of the foremost western items for all times.” Saunders 2935. Tate, Indians of Texas 2374: “Much information on Goodnight’s earlier years as an ‘Indian fighter’ in northwestern Texas, and his association with Comanches, especially Quanah Parker.”  ($400-800) 

46. HALEY, J. Evetts. Fort Concho and the Texas Frontier...Illustrated by H. D. Bugbee. San Angelo: San Angelo Standard-Times, 1952. [12], 352, [2 blank], [1 colophon], [1 blank] pp., maps by José Cisneros, text illustrations by H. D. Bugbee, pictorial endpapers. 8vo, original terracotta cloth, lettered in gilt on spine and upper cover, top edge tinted terracotta. Very fine in very fine d.j. with Bugbee illustration. In publisher’s slipcase with pink printed label; limited edition bookmark laid in. Small mark on spine of slipcase, otherwise very fine. Because the original slipcase is a tight fit for the d.j. and book, the book is usually found with case split and d.j. damaged. Signed by Haley and Hertzog.


First edition, limited “San Angelo” edition (#82 of 185 copies). Basic Texas Books 83: “This is one of the best books about any of the vital string of federal forts established in West Texas to tame the frontier.” Campbell, p. 184. CBC 4310. Dobie, pp. 34, 79. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Bugbee 84), (Cisneros 83). Lowman, Printer at the Pass 79A. Northouse, First Printings of Texas Authors, p. 31. Robinson, Haley (1967) 58 (quoting Eugene C. Barker): “It embodies Evetts Haley’s unequaled knowledge of the country from the Rio Grande to the Canadian, from San Antonio and Austin to the border of New Mexico. It could have been written only by a man familiar by personal acquaintance with the location of every water hole and spring, the exploration of every trail from Coronado’s to the Overland Mail, the great cattle drives of the seventies and eighties, the establishment of every military post, and the shifting Indian Territory.... It is no less than a history of West Texas in its heroic age”; Haley (1978) 23b: “In 1952 Fort Concho won the Summerfield Roberts Award given by the Sons of the Texas Republic, as the best book of the year on the frontier history of Texas.” Tate, Indians of Texas 2935: “Considerable detailed information on military conflicts with Comanches across West Texas from the 1850s through 1870s. Book carries a decidedly anti-Indian tone in presenting the settlers’ and army’s viewpoint.”


A. C. Greene shared with us some of his thoughts and experiences relating to Texas books, and on Haley’s Fort Concho, he remarked:

This is an ideal study of a West Texas post-Civil War fort and the book is beautifully designed by Hertzog and illustrated by Harold Bugbee. I was in the retail book business in 1952, when Fort Concho came out, and one day I got a telephone call from the late Houston Harte, then publisher of the San Angelo Standard-Times newspaper and the man who had hired Haley to write the book. As I had worked for the chain (which preferred to be called “group” rather than “chain”) Mr. Harte knew me. “A.C.,” he said, “I think you ought to buy 100 copies of this book. I’ll give you 50% off less another 2% for cash.” The book retailed for $6, but it would have been impossible for me to have come up with $300, much less cash. So, I ordered six books, kept one and sold the rest. Today, of course, Fort Concho is a rarity, one fine copy worth as much as I would have paid for 100 copies. My own book shows the effects of much, much use.  ($400-800)

47. HALEY, J. Evetts. The Heraldry of the Range Some Southwestern Brands...Illustrated by H. D. Bugbee. Canyon, Texas: [Carl Hertzog for] Panhandle Plains Historical Society, 1949. 35, [1] pp., text illustrations and decorations by H. D. Bugbee plus facsimiles. 4to, original brown pictorial linen decorated and lettered in gilt. Very fine in very fine Bugbee d.j.


First edition. Adams, Herd 962. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Bugbee 79); Western High Spots, pp. 54–55 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #76). Lowman, Printer at the Pass 62. Robinson, Haley (1978) 16; Haley (1967) 82: “A handsome volume profusely illustrated with lively drawings and reproductions of pages from brand books and stock directories. The origin of brands, as with armorial bearings, is lost in time. Yet both are sources of pride that go with honest ownership. The book chronicles a few noted brands: the JA, XIT, the Bells, the Matador V, 101, Cross L, and the JJ. Each is significant in the story it tells.” Lavishly illustrated fine press book on cattle brands.  ($250-500)

“The one volume that, more than any other, portrays the early-day cattle business of the West” (Robinson)

48. HALEY, J. Evetts. The XIT Ranch of Texas and the Early Days of the Llano Estacado. Chicago: The Lakeside Press, 1929. xvi, 261, [3] pp., 30 sheets of plates (images on rectos and versos), plus 2 maps: (1) frontispiece map: Western Land Cessions; (2) folded map: Ranch of XIX Ranch Lands. 8vo, original dark olive green cloth, gilt longhorn on upper cover, gilt lettering on spine, t.e.g. Very fine.


First edition of author’s first book. Adams, Guns 894. Adams, Herd 969: “One of the rarest and most sought after books on cattle.” Basic Texas Books 82: “Haley’s first book, this is nevertheless one of the best examples of his scholarship.” Bauer 178. Campbell, pp. 187–88. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 41. CBC 121a (plus 5 additional entries). Dobie, pp. 104: “As county and town afford the basis for historical treatment of many areas, ranches have afforded bases for various range country histories. Of such this is tops.” Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #20. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 5. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 21 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”): “Beautifully printed”; p. 70 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #56); p. 79 (“A Range Man’s Library”): “Spoke quite plainly about some folks who started their herds with XIT cows. A suit was filed and the unsold remainder of the first edition was impounded by the court. It is a very scarce and expensive book”; p. 103 (“The Texas Ranch Today”). Graff 1718. 


Howes H39. Littell 429. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 19. One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 68. Rader 1731. Reese, Six Score 54. Robinson, Haley (1967) 198: “This epic account of the largest and most famous ranching operation of the early West is a landmark in the literature of the cattle country. Monumental in scope, infinitely detailed, the book presents the history of the Llano Estacado and traces the development and operations of a 3,000,000 acre ranch. It is the one volume that, more than any other, portrays the early-day cattle business of the West”. Robinson, Haley (1978) 3: “The first edition consisted of 1,380 copies, and was withdrawn from circulation soon after it was first issued.” Vandale 82.  ($300-600)
49. HALEY, J. Evetts & Erwin E[vans] Smith. Life on the Texas Range: Photographs by Erwin E. Smith. Austin: University of Texas Press, [1952]. 112 pp., frontispiece portrait of Smith, 80 photographic illustrations (some sepia tone) by Smith. 4to, original tan pictorial buckram with illustration of a cowboy on upper cover and spine lettering in brown, endpapers with sepia tone photos. Very fine in publisher’s slipcase with tipped-on photograph. Signed by Haley. 


First edition. Adams, Herd 966. Campbell, pp. 107, 132. Dobie, p. 119. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #69. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 15. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 60 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #120): “It is a collector’s item all the way. As my #120 it gets the only High, High Spot rating among the books illustrated with photographs”; p. 103 (“The Texas Ranch Today”). Robinson, Haley (1967) 110: “Erwin Smith’s early ambition and training to be a sculptor were overcome by the irresistible lure of cowboy life on the ranches and ranges of West Texas. Patience and devotion, melded with his artistic bent and technical brilliance, produced the most superb of all the fine photographers who drew into focus the transient panorama of the cow country. ‘I don’t mean,’ wrote Tom Lea, ‘that he made just the best photographs I ever saw on the subject. I mean the best pictures. That includes paintings, drawings, prints.’ Regarded by many as the top pictorial range book”. Robinson, Haley (1978) 22 (quoting William Curry Holden): “Evetts Haley’s splendid tribute...will perpetuate Erwin Smith’s memory as an honest and skillful chronicler of life on the cattle range. Both the text and the photographic captions are rendered in pungent Haleyan style, which is characterized by a poetic prose strongly flavored with smoke from the branding fires.”


Reese, Six Score 55: “[Smith’s (1886–1947)] pictures taken in the early part of this century, mainly on the LS and JA ranches, are to the southern cowboy what L. A. Huffman’s are to the northern. Smith’s goal was to give an accurate record of cowboy life through his photographs, and he succeeded admirably. Haley has provided commentary for the plates.” (Handbook of Texas Online: Erwin Evans Smith).  ($100-300) 

Original Printed Wrappers

50. HALL, Edward H[epple]. The Great West: Emigrants', Settlers', & Travellers' Guide and Hand-Book to the States of California and Oregon, and the Territories of Nebraska, Utah, Colorado, Idaho, Montana, Nevada, and Washington. With a Full and Accurate Account of their Climate, Soil, Resources, and Products, Accompanied by a Map Showing the Several Routes to the Gold Fields, and a Complete Table of Distances. New York: Published and for Sale at the Tribune Office, 1864. 89, [1 blank] pp., folded lithograph map: Untitled map of the routes from the Northeast to West, neat line to neat line: 13.5 x 39 cm. 12mo, original brown printed wrappers, original stitching. Wrappers lightly chipped, especially at spine extremities, upper wrapper slightly separating, two leaves (pp. 79–82) torn into text (no losses), overall fine. A rare book, especially in original condition in wrappers, like this copy. Preserved in half crimson morocco slipcase and chemise.


First edition. Adams, Herd 973: “Rare.” Braislin 884. Buck 655. Cowan II, p. 258. Flake 3793: “History of the Territory of Utah, Mormonism deliberately played down to make the area seem desirable.” Graff 1724. Holliday 470. Howes H55. Jones 1472. Munk (Alliot), p. 94. Paher, Nevada 761: “The guide discusses how to travel across country and how to outfit a team and wagon. Hall includes prices of goods and furnishes a table of distances. He describes the history, mines and rapidly growing towns of Nevada Territory.” Plains & Rockies IV:400: “This work seems to be another scissors-and-paste compilation, including articles that originally appeared in the New York Tribune.” Rader 1735. Sabin 29761. Smith 2983. Streeter Sale 3073.


Hall apparently intended this guide basically for emigrants coming from the Northeast. Railroad routes on the map are shown to St. Joseph and jump-off points from Leavenworth, Atchison, St. Joseph, Nebraska City, and Council Bluffs; one route far to the north leaves from St. Paul, Minnesota. The routes all terminate at either Olympia or Sacramento. Hall clearly meant this guide book for those who might stop at just about any point along the way, including Nebraska, where he remarks that emigrants should be aware of land sharks, “a very accommodating set of fellows, who are only too glad to assist, if they can only succeed in swindling you.” Although some attention is given to other activities, such as stock raising and farming, much space is devoted to mineral resources and mining in each area. Montana, about which Hall admits he knows nothing, is very briefly described. The final section is an even briefer description of Arizona, about which it is noted that the Native Americans have been dealt yet another defeat and “at this rate they will soon be forced into treaty, and consent to be put upon a reservation.”  ($1,000-3,000)

51. HARDIN, John Wesley. The Life of John Wesley Hardin, from the Original Manuscript, As Written by Himself. Seguin: Published by Smith & Moore, 1896. 144 pp., text illustrations (by noted Texas artist R. J. Onderdonk), including the incorrect portrait of Joe Hardin rather than John Wesley Hardin. 8vo, original grey pictorial wrappers decorated and printed in blue, stapled (as issued). Paper browned as usual, spine lightly chipped (no losses), hinges splitting; despite the condition report, in much better condition than this miserable, pulpy production is usually found. Carl Hertzog’s copy, with his book label. With this is a copy of the second issue (fine in wraps), identical except for the inserted separate full-page portrait of John Wesley Hardin with caption: “The picture on opposite page is that of Joe Hardin, brother of John Wesley.” After publication, the portrait in the book on page [3] was discovered to be a picture of Hardin’s brother Joe instead.


First edition, first and second issues, of one of the few autobiographies written by a western outlaw. Adams, Guns 919. Adams, One-Fifty 66: “Scarce.... The book is carefully written; in fact, so well written that some claim that it came from the pen of someone more literate than Hardin. On the other hand, Hardin was not as illiterate as many believed; he taught a frontier school as a young man, and his study of law while he was in prison no doubt improved his education.” Agatha, p. 84. Basic Texas Books 84: “The book was withdrawn from circulation a few days after publication and stored in a San Antonio warehouse. The warehouse burned and destroyed all of the edition except for 400 copies sold surreptitiously to a local bookseller.” Campbell, p. 71. Graff 1780. Howes H188. Norris 3908. Rader 1780.


Robert G. McCubbin states in the introduction to the latest edition: “Hardin has become somewhat of a legend in Texas. He ranks head and shoulders above other notorious desperadoes of that state, which certainly had no scarcity of the breed.... [His] book is an accurate and amazing account of one of the West's most notorious badmen and gunslingers.” C. L. Sonnichsen wrote that “Hardin was an unusual type killer, a handsome gentlemanly man who considered himself a pillar of society, always maintaining that he did not kill anyone who did not need killing.” Graff notes that "Burton Rascoe, in his biography of Belle Starr, claims that Hardin was almost illiterate. However, Howes points out that Hardin passed his bar examination and practiced law in Texas—not, however, a difficult feat at that time." Hardin was captured in 1877, served time at Huntsville, and upon parole took up the practice of law. He was killed in the Acme Saloon in El Paso by John Selman in 1895.


It might seem that Hardin was too busy killing people and running from the law to have time to work, but this is not so. In 1871 Hardin went on a trail drive to Abilene, Kansas, but he didn’t allow that trail drive to interfere with his true calling. During the trail drive, Hardin killed four law men, one Native American, and about a half dozen Mexicans. After marrying Jane Bowen of Coon Hollow in 1872, Hardin tried to settle down as a horse-trader, but by the next year was embroiled in the Sutton-Taylor feud and in 1875 was running a cattle operation in Florida. 2 vols.  ($200-400) 
52. HARLOW, Neal. Maps and Surveys of the Pueblo Lands of Los Angeles. Los Angeles: [Printed by Grant Dahlstrom for] Dawson’s Book Shop, 1976. [v]–xvii, [3], 169, [1 blank], [2 colophon] pp., color frontispiece view of Los Angeles in 1853 (from Pacific RR Survey), 15 maps and plans, 8 of which are folded (including two colored maps in the rear pocket). Folio, original half green linen over boards decorated with grapes and grape vines, spine lettered in gilt. Superb condition.


First edition, limited edition (#93 of 375 copies signed by author and printer). E. M. J. Campbell, Imago Mundi, Vol. 29 (1977), p. 96: "Not only beautifully printed but also erudite. A well-nigh perfect volume; the whole work including the references and the scholarly index is impeccable." Howell 50:1355: “An elaborate and detailed history of the cartography of Los Angeles from 1781 to 1881, with extensive commentary on the complicated land claims, surveys, and boundary questions, as well as the extensive legal transactions involved in Los Angeles' growth from an isolated Spanish-Mexican pueblo to an emerging American city in the 1880s.” Roby Wentz in Grant Dahlstrom Master Printer (Los Angeles: The New Ampersand Press, 1977, p. 15): “Of late there has been evidence in [Dahlstrom’s] book design of a less restrained approach. This can be discerned in the splendid title-page and noble text pages of Neal Harlow’s Maps and Surveys of the Pueblo Lands of Los Angeles (1976).”


Of interest for ranching history in the area are Harlow’s discussions and illustrations of many of the important ranchos in the area, such as Los Alamitos, San Pasqual, Santa Gertrudas, Los Feliz, etc. The ever-expanding city limits gradually absorbed the large Spanish and Mexican ranchos that had surrounded the original pueblo.  ($100-300) 

The Law East of the Pecos

53. HARMAN, S[amuel] W. Hell on the Border; He Hanged Eighty-Eight Men. A History of the Great United States Criminal Court at Fort Smith, Arkansas, and of Crime and Criminals in the Indian Territory, and the Trial and Punishment Thereof before His Honor Judge Isaac C. Parker, “The Terror of Law-Breakers,” and by the Courts of Said Territory, Embracing the Leading Sentences and Charges to Grand and Petit Juries Delivered by the World Famous Jurist—His Acknowledged Masterpieces, Besides Much Other Legal Lore of Unknown Value to Attorneys, and of Interest to Readers in Every Walk of Life—A Book for the Millions—Illustrated with Over Fifty Fine Half Tones. Fort Smith, Arkansas: Phoenix Publishing Company, [1898]. xiii, [1 blank], 720 pp., frontispiece portrait of Judge Parker, text illustrations (mostly photographic and full-page, including bird’s-eye view of Fort Smith). 8vo, original green wrappers printed and decorated in black, original string stitching. Except for slight wear to fragile wrappers (especially along spine), very fine. A remarkable survival in this condition.


First edition of the first book to detail Judge Parker's tenure. Adams, Burs I:171. Adams, Guns 929. Adams, One-Fifty 68: “Exceedingly rare. The rare original edition has become a collector’s item and is the chief source of practically every book and feature story about the old court and Oklahoma outlaws. It originated from an idea of J. Warren Reed, the criminal lawyer who was such a thorn in Judge Parker’s side. Although Reed’s name does not appear, he financed its publication. He had Samuel W. Harman, a professional juryman, write it, and it appears under his name. The book was printed in an edition of only 1000 copies, and though large, statistical and dry, the first edition was soon exhausted because of the reputation of Judge Parker’s court.” Anderson 1642:525 (calling the book “scarce” in 1922). Bauer 386. Campbell, pp. 71–72. Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books, pp. 22–23. Graff 1785: “An important source book,—all the statistical part of the book, the biographical sketches of those connected with the court and transcriptions from the Court records, were the work of C. P. Sterns and are said to be scrupulously accurate. The same cannot be said of all the narratives written by Harman.” Howes H203. Littell 800. Rader 1780. 


This lurid book presents a biography and judicial history of Federal Judge Isaac Charles Parker (1838–1896), known as “The Hanging Judge” on account of his having pronounced death on 160 men during his twenty-one years at Fort Smith (“only” 79 were actually hung). Judge Parker is a confusing man—in spite of his history of harsh judgments, he was an early advocate of woman’s suffrage and promoted progressive measures for Native Americans. Here is a full and horrid chronicle of crime and punishment in the Western District of Arkansas, which then held jurisdiction over the desperado-infested Indian Territory. The outlaws were of various persuasions, including some cowboys who took the wrong trail, or owlhoots like Texan James Moore who was versatile enough to rob a crippled farmer or join a cattle drive from Texas to Missouri intending to murder the trail boss, drive the herd to market himself, and sell the cattle. Belle Starr, lady rustler and Confederate spy in Texas and the Indian Territory, is given extensive coverage (Harman’s Belle Starr, the Female Desperado, published in Houston at the Frontier Press in 1954, consists of excerpts from the present book). Hell on the Border comes from the name of Judge Parker’s jail, which is preserved at the Fort Smith Historic site.  ($1,000-2,000)

Albumen Photographs of Colorado Views

54. [HARRINGTON, Charles E.]. Summering in Colorado. Denver: Richards & Co., Publishers, 1874. [2], 158, [4] pp., plates (10 original photographs by Joseph Collier, mounted on card stock with printed titles, as issued). 8vo, original gilt-lettered brown cloth. Binding lightly worn and darkened, a few leaves with very minor waterstaining in upper blank margins, otherwise fine, the photos excellent.


First edition. Adams, Herd 554: “Scarce.” McMurtrie & Allen, Early Printing in Colorado 223. NYPL Checklist 289 (10 photos). To Delight the Eye 13 (10 photos): “An interesting period account of pioneer Colorado, with sketches of the emigrant routes, the gold rush, mountaineering, early pioneers, and life with the Ute Indians. Copies have been located with from four to fourteen photographs each. Possibly copies were made to order.” Wilcox, p. 56. Wynar 2041. Not in Graff, Howes, or Truthful Lens.


The wonderful documentary photographs are the work of pioneer Colorado photographer Joseph Collier and include: bird’s-eye view of Central City, two railroad views, Clear Creek Canyon, Boulder Canyon, Garden of the Gods, Monument Park, Rainbow Falls at Manitou, Cheyenne Canyon, etc. Photographer Joseph Collier was a prominent photographer in Central City, Colorado; in early 1878 he sold his business to Charles Weitfle and moved to Denver. 


In the last chapter (“Agriculture, Mining, Stock, and Climate”), Harrington proclaims: “The development of Colorado has established to a certainty the excellence of its natural grasses, with which the plains abound. As a result, it has come to be known as the paradise of stock men. Tempered by an equable climate visited by comparatively light snows, below the Divide; having sparkling waters in the streams which made their way across the plains, from the mountains, it is one of the most desirable places in America for the raising of cattle for the eastern markets. Scores of Texas drovers drive their herds to this territory, recognizing the nutritious qualities of the grasses on the grazing ranges, and the safety of stock from the despoiling hand of marauding Indians.”


The author’s interesting chapter describing his visit for a week among the Ute, includes these observations: “These Indians are queer specimens of humanity. They gather about you with childish simplicity, admire your blankets with envy, and beg systematically for sugar; they ride fearlessly, shoot skillfully, dress outrageously, live dirtily, and negotiate with visitors most diplomatically” (p. 134).  ($500-1,000) 

55. [HASTE, Richard A.]. Texas a World of Plenty. Chicago: Rock Island System, Passenger Department, 1904. 61, [3] pp., photographic text illustrations, folded map: Map Showing Those Portions of Texas Traversed by the Rock Island System and Connecting Lines [inset maps of the Panhandle and El Paso County), 38 x 29.2 cm. 8vo, original tan pictorial wrappers printed in green and black, stapled (as issued). Small chip to blank margin of lower wrapper, generally very good, map very fine. Small ink stamp of Colorado Historical Society (on inside upper wrapper and title verso).


First edition. Adams, Herd 2279 (citing the 1907 edition): “Rare.” Apparently this was a yearly publication touting the Rock Island Line (earlier years are known, such as the 1903 publication at the Center for American History, University of Texas, Austin). These ephemeral publications are difficult to find, especially with the map, which was not bound in. The Northerner author (identified in the introduction as Richard A. Haste) states that he “had assumed the superiority of the North in all things.” After his visit, however, he found that he “had to put the brakes on my enthusiasm” and that the superiority of Texas for investment in any way is one to which he was “forced” by an overwhelming array of facts. Although much of his report deals with agricultural and industrial opportunities, he does devote several sections to livestock. His county-by-county review also contains numerous comments about the livestock industry. Of the “typical” Texan, the author comments: “The Texan, of cheap literature, the swaggering border ruffian, with pistols and bowie knife, is conspicuous by his absence. He may once have had a material existence, but he has long since retired over the border of Texan mythology. Is there no prejudice against northern people? Not any. The war is over in Texas” (p. 37).  ($50-100)

56. HASTINGS, Frank S. A Ranchman’s Recollections an Autobiography in Which Unfamiliar Facts Bearing upon the Origin of the Cattle Industry in the Southwest and of the American Packing Business Are Stated, and Characteristic Incidents Recorded. Chicago: Breeder’s Gazette, 1921. xiii, [1 blank], 235, [1 blank] pp., frontispiece plus 13 plates (mostly photographic). 8vo, original tan pictorial cloth, top edges tinted brown. A very fine, mostly unopened copy in original glassine d.j. (slightly chipped).


First edition (first printed as a series of sketches in The Breeder’s Gazette of Chicago during the summer and fall of 1920). Adams, Herd 1009: “An excellent book, now becoming scarce, written by the manager of the SMS Ranch of Texas. Well-told stories of cowboy life.” Basic Texas Books 86: “One of the best books on the Texas cattle industry.... The volume contains a great deal on the SMS Ranches and their history, but also contains much on the packing industry, cattle breeding, famous cattlemen, and cattle drives. The stories told to Hastings by the cowboys themselves, however, are what make the book so valuable.” Campbell, p. 83. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 45. CBC 1156 and 11 additional entries. Dobie, pp. 105, 134: “‘Old Gran’pa’ is the most pulling cowhorse story I know.” Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #5. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, pp. 5–6; Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Johnson), p. 177 (#90); Western High Spots, p. 102 (“The Texas Ranch Today”). Graff 1814.


Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas, p. 20: “Hastings tells about the cattle industry, not ranching. The industry didn’t begin with the romantic longhorns, it began with the meat packers who created the real market for the ranchers’ cattle—which quickly became Herefords. Hastings was not a cowboy. University trained, he worked for Armour Packing, became internationally famous for his knowledge of bloodlines, and in 1902 was made manager of the SMS Ranches of Texas, where he helped change ranching from a gambler’s adventure to a business science. But his book is even more readable and exciting than run of the range memoirs because it is informed, and charming with accuracy.” Howes H287. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 19. Norris 1599. One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 82. Rader 1819. Reese, Six Score 56.  ($200-400) 

57. HELENA BOARD OF TRADE. Helena Illustrated, Capital of the State of Montana A History of the Early Settlement and the Helena of To-Day Showing the Resources of the City, Its Commercial Advantages, Manufactures and Wonderful Growth With Illustrations of Public Buildings, Prominent Business Blocks, Beautiful Homes, Portraits and Biographical Sketches of Leading Citizens Helena Montana March 1, 1890. Minneapolis: Frank L. Thresher, 1890. 68, [4] pp., numerous engraved and photographic text illustrations (portraits, scenes, views, architecture) map on last page: Northern Pacific Railroad and Connections [above neat line at lower left]: Rand, McNally & Co., Engrs.: Chicago, neat line to neat line: 18.2 x 25.2 cm. Oblong folio, original lithograph tan, white, and sepia pictorial wrappers, stapled (as issued). Light marginal browning to wraps, a few inconsequential chips or tears to wraps, one tiny spot on lower wrapper, overall very fine and fresh. Tipped in is a printed ad for T. H. Clewell, as exclusive agent to sell this book.


First edition of a work that proclaims itself to be “the most beautiful and costly of the kind ever produced in Montana.” This publication was meant to boost Helena’s financial and commercial prospects by depicting the town as prosperous and growing, a fit place for investment. The illustrations in this refined promotional include some unexpected offerings, such as photographs of H. J. Lowry’s studio (exterior, interior, the photographer at work, portrait of Lowry). Most of the engravings are by publisher Thresher.  ($200-400) 

The Texas Revolution—From a Lady’s Viewpoint

58. HELM, Mary S[herwood Wightman]. Scraps of Early Texas History, by Mrs. Mary S. Helm, Who, with Her First Husband, Elias R. Wightman, Founded the City of Matagorda, in 1828–9. Member of the Texas Veteran Association. Austin: Printed for the Author at the Office of B. R. Warner & Co., 1884. [2], iv, 198, [2] pp. 8vo, original terracotta blind-stamped cloth with gilt lettering on upper cover, marbled endpapers. Spine darkened, mild to moderate shelf wear, hinges weak (but holding well), light scattered foxing to interior, overall very good, contemporary pencil ownership of Irene Goulding. Rare. 


First edition. Basic Texas Books 90: "This valuable book contains not only the personal recollections of Mrs. Helm in Texas, but also a lengthy description of Texas written in the 1820's by her first husband, Elias R. Wightman. One of Stephen F. Austin's Old Three Hundred, Wightman came to Texas in 1824 as a surveyor for the new colony. According to Mrs. Helm, he wrote the first description of the colony and ‘compiled the first map of Texas in 1828, from which all subsequent maps obtain their basis.’ The volume begins with an extraordinary account of the Texas Revolution from a woman's viewpoint, including one of the best descriptions extant of the Runaway Scrape...Mrs. Helm relates her adventures in Texas between 1828 and 1835, including the initial colonization of the Matagorda Bay area." Bradford 2219. Eberstadt, Texas 162:390. Graff 1847. Howes H399. Tate, Indians of Texas 584: “Includes Mrs. Helm’s descriptions of the Karankawas who still resided in the area where she settled.”


Helm joined her husband on “long journeys through unsettled regions to reach those sites [to be surveyed] for future cities.” She declares: “It was voted that I should have the honour of being the first white woman to ascend the mouth of the Colorado River.” Her comparison of Anglos and Mexicans exhibit the expected contemporary prejudices. On the other hand, the appendix contains a section on “Horsemanship of the Spaniards” extolling the skills of the Spanish, Mexican, and Native American, with descriptions of methods, saddles, lasso, equipage, etc. There are but few first-hand accounts of the Texas Revolution by women. 
Handbook of Texas Online: Mary Sherwood Wightman Helm:

Mary Helm (1807–1886) pioneer teacher, the daughter of John Hutchinson and Janet (Henderson) Sherwood, was born on July 3, 1807, in Herkimer County, New York. She began teaching at the age of sixteen and was teaching in a district school when she became reacquainted with her former teacher, Elias R. Wightman, who had recently returned from working as a surveyor for Stephen F. Austin and Green DeWitt in Texas. After a short courtship the two were married, on October 26, 1828. The Wightmans gathered a group of approximately fifty to sixty colonists, a majority from New York, and on November 2, 1828, set out for Texas. They traveled by wagon to the Allegheny River and from there down the Ohio and Mississippi rivers to New Orleans. There they chartered the schooner Little Zoe and set out on December 26; bad weather and difficulty in sailing through Matagorda pass kept them from landing at Matagorda until January 27, 1829. The Wightmans lived in a small fort for several months until they were able to obtain material with which to build a crude cabin.

They founded Matagorda, where they owned a salt works and much of the surrounding land. Mary taught both day school and Sunday school in a log schoolhouse in Matagorda from about 1829 until 1832. The Wightmans also received some land on Caney Creek, in what is now Matagorda County, which they farmed with the help of several slaves. During the Texas Revolution Mary, her sister, an orphan girl, the Wightman slaves, and several neighbors tried to flee from the Mexican army by sea. The group was stranded in Galveston and after much hardship finally got back to Caney Creek.

In 1841 the Wightmans moved to Covington, Kentucky, in search of a more healthful climate. Elias died there on October 26. About 1845 Mary married Meredith Helm, who helped found Connersville, Indiana, where they lived until Mary's death. Mary Wightman Helm was a member of the Episcopal Church and an honorary member of the Texas Veterans Association. In 1884 she published Scraps of Early Texas History, a compendium of history, personal reminiscences, religious dogma, and a number of her first husband's essays on the geography of Texas. The book includes lucid and detailed accounts of her experience in Texas, including the Runaway Scrape, her perceptions of the Karankawa Indians, the hardships of daily life and life during a revolution, and comparisons of various cultures.  ($600-1,200) 

59. HISLOP, Herbert R. An Englishman’s Arizona The Ranching Letters of Herbert R. Hislop 1876–1878. Introduction by Bernard L. Fontana. Drawings by Hazel Fontana. Tucson: [Printed by Carl Hertzog for] the Overland Press, 1965. [iii]–xxii, [2], 74, [2] pp., frontispiece portrait, plates (photographs and portraits), text illustrations by Hazel Fontana, endpaper maps. 8vo, original brown cloth over tan cloth, printed beige label on upper cover, spine gilt-lettered. Very fine.


First edition, limited edition (510 copies printed, signed on colophon by Hertzog). Reese, Six Score 57: “An excellent picture of Arizona ranching in the late 1870s.... Hislop provides another Englishman’s view of the ranching industry.” Lowman, Printer at the Pass 193. Powell, Arizona Gathering II 833: “Hislop and the Vails were early owners of the Empire Ranch near Sonoita.” Entertaining and often humorous letters, mostly to the author’s sister, from the Empire Ranch near Tucson. Introduction by Bernard Fontana.  ($40-80)

The Navajo and His Blanket

60. HOLLISTER, U[riah] S. The Navajo and His Blanket. Denver: Published by the author, 1903. 144 pp., pictorial title, 10 color plates of Navajo blankets, text illustrations (many full-page and photographic, including frontispiece). 4to, original red gilt-lettered cloth with mounted photographic illustration of a Navajo on upper cover, beveled edges, pink floral endpapers. Fine and bright, with author’s signed presentation inscription to F. A. Wadleigh. 


First edition of a classic study. Graff 1939. Howes H603. Laird, Hopi 1209. Munk (Alliot), p. 107. Saunders 1014. Yager 1663. Among the great herdsmen (and herdswomen) of the West are the Navajo. In this handsome book, Hollister juxtaposes beautiful color plates of Navajo blankets from his own collection with photographs of daily Navajo life. The author discusses Pueblo introduction of sheep to the Navajo and their incredible proliferation: “The Navajos turned out to be good shepherds. Their flocks increased until, for a number of years, they have counted a half million sheep as their own. This influenced their destiny, and has transformed them from fierce marauders into comparatively peaceful pastoral people. Nearly every family owns a flock of sheep and goats.... The whole family moves with the sheep, and lives practically out of doors.... Weaving is their principal and most attractive industry. The Navajos should give their women credit for the wide and distinctive reputation their tribe has achieved solely from the Navajo blanket” (pp. 44–52).


Hollister (1838–1929) spent many years in Colorado, Utah, New Mexico, and Arizona among the Navajo, Ute, Apache, and Pueblo. The author harks back to historical sources, including early Spanish explorers and the Anglos who followed (including Pike and Emory). Hollister approaches the superior textiles of the Navajo loom from every perspective, including religion, social history, material culture, and environment. The vibrant color plates of Navajo blankets are the centerpiece of the iconography in the study, but these are enhanced and the makers brought to life in documentary photographs by P. E. Harroun, Sumner W. Matteson, Charles H. Goodman, and George H. Pepper of the Hyde expedition sponsorship of the American Museum of Natural History. In his sympathetic introduction, Hollister states: “I have never been in sympathy with those who think ‘the only good Indians are dead ones.’ There are many good Indians, and also many bad ones. But it might be worth while to remember that not all white men are good.”  ($300-600) 

61. HORGAN, Paul. Great River the Rio Grande in North American History. New York & Toronto: Rinehart, 1954. [2 limitation page], xviii, 447, [1 blank] + ix, [1 blank], [449]–1020 pp., 8 plates of Horgan’s field sketches (mostly color and with illustrations on rectos and versos), maps. 2 vols., 8vo, original tan linen, spines lettered in gilt, t.e.g. Preserved in publisher’s board slipcase (slight wear). Signed by Horgan. Carl Hertzog’s copy, with his bookplate. A few leaves browned where Hertzog laid in related news clippings on Horgan and his book.


First edition, limited edition (1,000 copies, specially illustrated with added color illustrations, colored endpapers, and signed by author). Adams, Herd 1065. Basic Texas Books 95A: “This is the most thorough and the most civilized account of the vast region draining into the river that forms 900 miles of Texas border.” CBC 653 (and 14 additional entries). Greene, Fifty Best Books on Texas 78: “Some historians have picked on this book for being more fictional than historical. They haven’t meant it was untrue so much as it was written like a novel—the birth of a river, the ages and stories of the civilizations that lived along it—everything flowing along like a river of plot as well as water. That is exactly what I like about it. It finds the romance of that essentially lonesomest river in North America, the Great River, Rio Bravo, Rio Grande del Norte...its names almost interchangeable.” Powell, Southwestern Book Trails, p. 19: “The most ambitious and impressive of all Southwestern river books.” Tate, Indians of Texas 169. Wynar 1925. J. Frank Dobie wrote in The Book Review in 1954: “Paul Horgan is an artist, which means that he is a master of proportions, perspective and details. His book is an unfoldment of life with stretches of narrative.” Great River garnered for Horgan both the Pulitzer and Bancroft prizes. 2 vols.  ($100-200) 

Tom Horn in Wraps & Cloth

62. HORN, Tom. Life of Tom Horn Government Scout and Interpreter Written by Himself Together with his Letters and Statements by His Friends A Vindication.... Denver: Published (for John C. Coble) by The Louthan Book Company, [1904]. [3]–317 pp., 13 photographic plates (including frontispiece portrait). 8vo, original brown, orange, and green pictorial cloth, title in orange on spine. Light shelf wear, otherwise very fine. Rare in cloth. With this book we include an exceptionally fine copy of the wrappers issue. 

First edition. Adams, Guns 1033: “Scarce.... The authorship of this book is variously attributed to Horn himself; his friend and employer, rancher John C. Coble; and Hattie Louthan, of the family which owned the Louthan Book Company, publisher of the book. It is an attempt to vindicate the crimes of Horn, and much of it is about his scouting days in Arizona.” Adams, Herd 1066: “Also published in cloth, but the cloth-bound edition is much rarer than the wrapper-bound copies.” Adams, One-Fifty 72. Dobie, pp. 106–107. Braislin 971 (cloth) & 970 (wraps). Graff 1957. Jones 1696. Norris 1670. Rader 1931. Powell, Arizona Gathering II 855n (citing the 1964 edition).


A controversial character, Horn (1860–1903) was employed and amused himself in many enterprises in the West and elsewhere. He worked variously at several ranching jobs, as an army scout chasing Geronimo, as a Rough Rider with Teddy Roosevelt, as a detective (including the Pinkerton agency), and finally, and most infamously, as an assassin hired by Wyoming cattlemen to kill cattle rustlers. It was this last occupation that caused him to swing from a rope after he shot the wrong man, killing a thirteen-year-old boy, to which crime he confessed in a drunken state. This book does not cover his entire life. Some consider it a whitewash. See next entry.  ($400-800)

And You Think You Have Issues!

63. [HORN, TOM]. KRAKEL, Dean F. The Saga of Tom Horn the Story of a Cattlemen’s [sic] War with Personal Narratives, Newspaper Accounts and Official Documents and Testimonies Illustrated with the Pageant of Personalities. [Laramie: Powder River Publishers, 1954]. ix, [1 blank], 277, [1 blank], [2] pp., text illustrations (mostly photographic and full page). 8vo, original gilt-lettered red cloth. Fine in slightly worn d.j. (the d.j. is ill-fitting, as always). Author’s signed and dated presentation inscription: “(A Gift) To my good friend Frank Applan in memory of two splendid visits at Pine Ridge and in Rushville. Thanks for the assistance. Best wishes Dean Krakel Dec 1959.” With this unexpurgated issue, we include two additional volumes: another copy of the unexpurgated issue, but with the corrected sheets laid in (light shelf wear, else fine in d.j.); plus a copy of the expurgated issue (fine in d.j.). 


First edition, unexpurgated (with original pages 13–14, 25–28, 37–38, 53–54, [55–56], 239–240), as follows: p. 13: unexpurgated: text begins “and Western ways. Coble was born...”; expurgated: text begins “and western ways. Coble, records indicate...”; p. 14: unexpurgated: text begins “the proximity of the Miller...”; expurgated: text begins “the proximity of neighboring ranches...”; p. 25: unexpurgated: caption reads “to 1922. Perhaps she knew the truth...”; expurgated: caption ends “to 1922”; p. 26: 

unexpurgated: photo of Ora Haley is rectangular and has caption; expurgated: photograph of Haley is an oval and caption reads: “Ora Haley (Courtesy Denver Times)”; p. 27: unexpurgated: caption reads “finest of everything. Here the...”; expurgated: caption ends “finest of everything”; p. 28: unexpurgated: photo shows John Coble wearing a hat and caption begins “Of the Iron Mountain Ranch Company...”; 

expurgated: photo shows Coble hatless and caption reads “John C. Coble He was cultured...”; p. 38: unexpurgated: photo at top shows Tom Horn and one at bottom shows the Irwin brothers; expurgated: photo of Tom Horn only; p. 54: 

unexpurgated: full page of text, including section at bottom on “‘Ed’ Smalley’s Nerve*”; expurgated: “‘Ed’ Smalley’s Nerve*” omitted and replaced by illustration of man firing rifle; p. 55: unexpurgated: text begins “read the warrant to him...” and illustration of rifleman, which is much reduced and used on p. 54 of the expurgated version; expurgated: page is blank; p. 240: unexpurgated: portrait of Glendolene M. Kimmell; expurgated: reproduction of newspaper clipping titled “Horn’s Old Sweetheart May Prove His Nemesis. 


Adams, Guns 1256. Adams, Herd 1287: “This book was not released for some time after it was printed on account of a threatened lawsuit—until the pictures on pages 25, 27, 28, 37, and 240, and the text on pages 13 and 54 were deleted and changes tipped in. The book deals mostly with the trial of Tom Horn for the killing of Willie Nickels.” Adams, One-Fifty 92: “Scarce.... A thorough study of the trial and execution of Tom Horn. When Krakel...sent me a copy of the unexpurgated edition he wrote in it a long autograph part of which reads: ‘You asked me about the tipped in pages in the Saga. Here is a rather sad tale of woe, including jealousy, control of copyrights and the burning hatred of a Wyoming family. I received one note, two registered letters and telephone calls, all threatening because of the book. I was an assistant professor at the University of Wyoming and could not afford to get involved so what the hell! I cut them out. This experience has been costly, but good I suppose. With high regards, Dean Krakel.” Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 6 (“Collecting Modern Western Americana”): “Truthful if grim account of some of the doings on the Wyoming range.” 


Krakel states in his preface: “Today few stories are more alive, colorful and controversial than are those of Tom Horn in Wyoming. It has been approximately one-half century since the State of Wyoming took his life—yet mystery shrouds the entire affair. An atmosphere of taboo often greets the prober... The study has been bigger and more revealing than just that of one man. For in this minute of history was arrayed a pageant of personalities unassembled before—unequaled since. It involved the life and death of a way of living that revolved around a code of the range. The Horn trial set the stage, provided the cast, then the drama, and without warning, pulled the final curtain down—the new order had won its foothold.”


Krakel’s well-documented study is considered the most balanced view of Tom Horn. The documentation provided sets out in a clear light the difficulties many cattlemen had moving from frontier feudalism to the modern stock industry. 3 vols.  ($400-800) 

64. HUFFMAN, L[aton] A[lton]. “Cutting out a Steer” [untitled sepia tone collotype of a Black cowboy cutting out a steer]. N.p., n.d. [ca. 1900]. Printed signature “L. A. Huffman” at lower right in image. 17.8 x 30.6 cm. Matted. Fine condition.


This photograph, which shatters the cowboy stereotype, is reproduced on p. 36 of Brown & Felton’s Before Barbed Wire. Cf. Reese, Six Score 16. “The Huffman pictures constitute one of the finest pictorial records of life on the western frontier” (Thrapp II, pp. 688–89). Huffman (1854–1931) documented the last days of the wide-open Western frontier, first in his studio and then from horseback as he wandered across Montana looking for subjects, which included Native Americans, ranch and range life, and cowboys, such as the Black cowboy shown here. His photographs were considered superb at the time they were issued and have maintained their appeal to this day. The contents of his studio at Miles City, Montana, were recently acquired by the venue of this auction. For more on Huffman (1854–1931) see Nathan Bender’s excellent essay, “L. A. Huffman: Documenting the Old West” (includes a reproduction of this image), at the Buffalo Bill Historical Center site: http://www.bbhc.org/hmrl/huffman.cfm  ($300-600)
First Lithographs of the Alamo to be Made from Eyewitness Drawings
65. HUGHES, George W. Memoir Descriptive of the March of a Division of the United States Army, under the Command of Brigadier General John E. Wool, from San Antonio de Bexar, in Texas, to Saltillo, in Mexico...1846 [half title]. [Washington, 1850]. 31st Congress, 1st Session, Senate Executive Document 32. [3]–67, [1 blank] pp., 8 lithograph plates (after watercolors by Edward Everett), 2 folding lithograph maps. 8vo, half crimson morocco over marbled boards. Government document cover leaf not present. Mild to moderate foxing, otherwise condition is very good.

Maps

Map Showing the Line of March of the Centre Division Army of Mexico, under the Command of Brigr. Genl. John E. Wool, from San Antonio de Bexar, Texas, to Saltillo, Mexico....1846. 49 x 46.3 cm.

Map Showing the Route of the Arkansas Regiment from Shreveport La to San Antonio de Bexar Texas. 29 x 43.5 cm.

Plates

San Antonio de Bexar 1846. [lower right, below border]: C. B. Graham, Lithog.

Ruins of the Church of the Alamo, San Antonio de Bexar. Scale 10 feet to an Inch, 1850. [below border]: Drawn by Edwd. Everett | C. B. Graham, Lithog.
Interior View of the Church of the Alamo. [below border]: Drawn by Edwd. Everett | C. B. Graham, Lithog. Washn.
Plan of the Ruins of the Alamo near San Antonio de Bexar 1846. Drawn by Edwd. Everett.

Mission Concepcion, Near San Antonio de Bexar [below border]: C. B. Graham, Lithog. | Drawn by Edwd. Everett 
Mission of San Jose Near San Antonio de Bexar [below border]: Drawn by Edwd. Everett | C. B. Graham, Lithog.
Church near Monclova. [lower right, below border]: C. B. Graham, Lithog.

Watch Tower Near Monclova. [lower right, below border]: C. B. Graham, Lithog.


First edition (often this report is described as a limited edition of 250 copies, but the statement on the document is that 250 additional copies were printed for the use of the Topographical Bureau). Garrett, The Mexican-American War, p. 296. Howes H767. Raines, p. 121. Tutorow 1634.


Some of the lithographs in this work, including the Alamo images, are after the work of London-born artist Edward Everett (1818–1903), who came to the United States in 1840 and served in the Mormon War and the Mexican-American War. “His landscape sketches resemble those produced by the Hudson River School artists. Despite definite artistic ability, Everett identified himself as a ‘mechanical engineer’” (Handbook of Texas Online: Edward Everett). Everett arrived in Texas with Wool’s division, which eventually made its headquarters in San Antonio. When Everett’s interest in drawing became known, he was given the task of making drawings of objects and buildings in the vicinity. Among those in San Antonio were the famous sketches of the ruined Alamo and the missions San José and Concepción, here published for the first time. Because he was wounded at a fandango, he did not march to Mexico with the Army and was discharged in June in 1847. The lithographs were done by Curtis Burr Graham, who also did Abert’s New Mexico report and Emory’s Notes of Military Reconnoissance. The views of the Alamo are the first lithographs to be made from an eyewitness drawing.  ($1,000-2,000)

Overlooked Range Item

66. [HUGHES, William Edgar]. The Journal of a Grandfather. [St. Louis: Privately printed, Nixon-Jones Printing Company, 1912]. 239, [1 blank] pp., 15 photographic plates (including frontispiece portrait of author). 8vo, original natural linen over brown boards, spine gilt-lettered, t.e.g. Minimum shelf wear, endpapers lightly browned, one plate loose, otherwise very fine. Artist Edward Borein’s copy, with his illustrated bookplate on front pastedown, and with presentation inscription to Borein from the “Granddaughter.” A scarce and often overlooked range item.


First edition, limited edition (100 copies). Dornbusch II:1042: “Hughes served in the 1st Texas artillery and as a Colonel of the 16th Confederate States Cavalry.” Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 9: “The Colonel was a sheepherder, frontier lawyer, banker and ranch owner. Very rare.” Graff 2007. Howes C856 (erroneously listed under the name of W. E. H. Cramp). Hughes (1840–1918) includes much on his years of experience with cattle as well as an appraisal of the cattle industry in Texas in the late nineteenth century, with information on the King Ranch, Charles Goodnight, etc. According to Hughes’ historical marker on the courthouse lawn at Childress, Texas: “Until 1898, ran only longhorns. Was said to have had the largest men, most practical jokers, longest cattle drives, biggest horses in Texas.” 


Handbook of Texas Online: (William Edgar Hughes): “In 1859 [Hughes] trailed a herd of 3,000 sheep from Missouri to Texas. Despite a near brush with hanging at the hands of a Dallas vigilance committee on the lookout for Northern provocateurs, Hughes liked Texas and became a sheep raiser in Dallas County....


“Hughes was visiting his home in Illinois when Texas seceded from the Union, but with the outbreak of the Civil War he returned to Dallas, where he enlisted as a private in Capt. John J. Good's artillery battery, later commanded by Capt. James P. Douglas. This battery served under Brig. Gen. Benjamin McCulloch at the battle of Elkhorn Tavern (Pea Ridge), Arkansas, in March 1862 before being ordered across the Mississippi River. With the Confederate Army of Tennessee, Hughes and the Good-Douglas battery saw action in most of the major engagements of the western theater; at the battle of Chickamauga, Georgia, in September 1863, Hughes was wounded in the left hand. During these campaigns he was said to have carried his law books in an artillery limber, studying them when he found the time. Hughes was promoted to captain at the start of the siege of Atlanta in July 1864 and thereafter was transferred to the cavalry brigade of Brig. Gen. Benjamin J. Hill of Tennessee. In January 1865 he was elevated to command of the Thirteenth Confederate States Cavalry, a regiment made up of the mauled remnants of units from several states.


“With the breakup of the Confederate States, Hughes returned to Texas and settled in the frontier trading post community of Weatherford. He taught school there for five months, operated a salt works in Shackelford County, and continued to study law until admitted to the bar... Hughes was elected to the Texas House of Representatives in 1870 but resigned before the end of his term.


“He moved to Dallas in 1873, when he was elected the first president of the City Bank of Dallas (later the City National Bank). When he left Weatherford he had accumulated $17,000 in assets. In addition to his duties with the bank, by practicing law and trading in land and livestock he became one of the wealthiest men in Dallas. After seven years he moved to St. Louis, Missouri, where he became president of the Continental Land and Cattle Company, which had extensive ranch holdings in Texas and Montana. In 1884 Hughes was elected president of the Exchange Bank (later the Exchange National Bank) of Dallas, and in 1891 he became president of the Union Trust Company of St. Louis. In 1889 he moved to Denver, Colorado, where, in 1891, he organized the Continental Trust Company. Despite his long absences from Texas, Hughes maintained a 4,000-acre winter home called Clifton in Dallas as well as an even larger estate in the mountains of Colorado. In his Texas land dealings he was often in partnership with Christopher Columbus Slaughter...


“He was a frequent contributor to various popular magazines, and in 1912, at the instigation of his only granddaughter, he wrote an engaging memoir, Journal of a Grandfather.”  ($600-1,200) 

G. T. T.

67. [HUGHES, William George, et al.]. G. T. T. Gone to Texas Letters from Our Boys Edited by Thomas Hughes. London: Macmillan and Co., 1884. xiii, [3], 228 pp. 12mo, original dark green cloth, spine gilt-lettered. Some shelf wear (extremities frayed, corners bumped), endpapers foxed, front hinge weak, with small printed label of binder Burn & Co. on rear pastedown, overall very good. Editor’s ink presentation inscription on half-title: “Miss L. Waters with the editor’s kind regards May 1884.” The book was published in May 1884.


First edition (without printer’s imprint on last page). Adams, Herd 1091: “Scarce.” Basic Texas Books 98. Clark, New South I:108: “It is a capital book and gives an excellent account of cattle- and sheep-ranching in Texas. There is much data on English sheep, Angora goats, German settlers, cotton culture, Mexican laborers, and wages in Texas from 1878 to 1884. One of the best accounts of Texas immigrants and ranch life of the period. Extremely valuable.” Rader 1974. Raines, p. 121. This highly entertaining, humorous, and literate account contains letters from three young Englishmen who, being dissatisfied with their prospects in England, bought acreage near Boerne, Texas, in 1878 and by 1883 had a much expanded, successful cattle, sheep, and horse ranch. Their letters were edited by their uncle Thomas Hughes, noted author of the English classic, Tom Brown’s School Days. William George (Willy) Hughes (1859–1902), the chief letter writer, was an early importer of high-quality breeding sheep to Texas and one of the first to integrate Angora goats into his operations. He also initiated a breeding program between native mustangs and his registered Arabian stallion, resulting in a horse used by the United States Cavalry.


The title G.T.T. stands for “Gone to Texas,” a term that entered the language in the first half of the nineteenth century when Texas had the reputation for producing and giving refuge to outlaws and rascals of every ill ilk. Editor Thomas Hughes remarks on the term in the preface to this work: "When we want to say that it is all up with some fellow, we just say, ‘G.T.T.’ as you'd say, ‘gone to the devil,’ or ‘gone to the dogs.’"  ($100-200) 

68. ICAZA, Ernesto (artist). Ernesto Icaza (1866–1926). Texto por Xavier Moyssen. Mexico City: Augustin Cristobal Ruiz, 1984. [8] pp. (in Spanish and English), 12 leaves of colored plates, laid in portfolio (folio, original tooled and gilt leather portfolio with suede ties, 67.7 x 49 cm). Very fine.


First edition, limited edition (#44 of 100 copies, signed by the editor) of a portfolio of high-quality photographic reproductions of Icaza’s paintings depicting the life of the Mexican charro. Ernesto Icaza (1866–1926), was both a skilled painter and a charro, and his firsthand experience infuses his works with both vitality and realism. Among the scenes in the portfolio are rodeos, open-field racing, and working livestock, as well as a Mexican hat dance at a fandango. Few facts are known about Icaza’s life, but he is known in Mexico as “el charro pintor.” His depictions of Mexican ranch life are among the most authentic and detailed such views of the late nineteenth and early twentieth centuries. Preserving as they do a life style that is now mostly vanished, the paintings are vital documentation of the Mexican equivalent of the U.S. cowboy. See Diccionario Porrúa (Ernesto Icaza).  ($200-400) 

69. IRON MOUNTAIN ROUTE, COTTON BELT ROUTE, TEXAS & PACIFIC R.R. & INTERNATIONAL & GREAT NORTHERN R.R. The Texarkana Gateway to Texas and the Southwest: Issued Jointly by the Iron Mountain Route, the Cotton Belt Route, the Texas & Pacific Railway, and the International & Great Northern Railroad. St. Louis: Woodward & Tiernan Printing Company, 1896. 224 pp., text illustrations (photographs, maps). 8vo, original beige wrappers lettered and decorated in black and red with lone star (stapled, as issued). Wrappers moderately chipped and soiled, hinges cracked, interior very fine.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2270: “Rare.” CBC 571. Rader 2734 (attributing authorship to D. J. Price). A superb, well-illustrated promotional, with chapters on railway system, counties, resources, and much on ranching throughout, including many documentary photographs of ranches and roundups from around the state. Major cities are covered, with a good section on the Houston Heights. In the section on Austin, a steamship is shown sailing down Lake MacDonald (Lake Austin) by Mount Bonnell.  ($300-600) 

“A Confederate Rarity of the First Magnitude” (Parrish)

70. JAMES, Jason W. Two titles: (1) Memorable Events in the Life of Captain Jason W. James. [Roswell, New Mexico?, 1911]. 150 pp., one plate (photograph of author). 8vo, original gilt-lettered grey cloth. Light soiling to cloth, otherwise very fine. Inscribed and signed by James: “To Mr. R. B. Slight, With the compliments and best wishes of the author. Jason W. James, Altura Ranch Tex., April 28th 1914.” Exceedingly rare. (2) Memories and Viewpoints. Roswell: Privately printed, 1928. 183, [1 blank] pp. 12mo, original gilt-lettered grey cloth. Small snag on lower spine, otherwise fine. Uncommon.


First edition of both vols. The 1911 work is exceedingly rare. The only sales records we trace for the 1911 volume are the Norris copy in 1948 and a copy sold privately by Jenkins for $1,750, the latter described by Michael Parrish as “a Confederate rarity of the first magnitude.” Parrish describes James’ work as “a straightforward, literate reminiscence, filled with details about his service in the Missouri militia in the Trans-Mississippi under Sterling Price early in the war, and his subsequent experience as a Confederate partisan cavalry officer operating along the western side of the Mississippi, mainly in Louisiana under Captain J. C. Lea. Fighting invading Yankee detachments as well as outlaw guerrillas, James’ men had a special taste for attacking units of Black Federal troops stationed at various points along the river.” The 1928 title forms a companion volume to the preceding work. Some of the same events are covered, but different points are brought out and some experiences are new or greatly expanded. First title: Dornbusch II:2863. Flake 4315a: “Hauled freight to Camp Floyd in 1858; recounts the Mountain Meadows massacre.” Howes J45: “Companion volume to item below [Howes J46] covering boyhood, civil war and ranger activities, ranching.” Norris 3901. Second title: Adams, Herd 1148: “Scarce.” Graff 2190. Flake 4316. Howes J46: “Buffalo hunting; ranching on the Rio Grande; with Johnston’s Utah expedition in 1858; etc.” Not in Mattes (Platte River Road Narratives) or the Eberstadt modern overlands list.

In 1858 at the age of fifteen the author (b. Missouri 1843–d. Uvalde, Texas, 1933) travelled overland from Missouri to Salt Lake to haul 6,000 pounds of freight to supply General Harney’s troops engaged in the “Mormon War.” After reaching Provo and Salt Lake City, James joined with Russell, Majors, and Waddell to Fort Leavenworth. On this arduous trip James’ feet were frozen when the party was forced to lay up for three days between Fort Bridger and South Pass. He recovered at Fort Laramie and describes trading with Sioux and Cheyenne to obtain a pair of moccasins, the only type of footwear his injured feet could tolerate. The following year he witnessed the Pike’s Peak Gold Rush when he travelled to Fort Bridger. In 1861 James enlisted with Kirtley’s troops to drive the Kansas Jayhawkers out of Missouri and rode with Quantrill, giving an officer’s eye-witness account of the Lawrence Massacre and Baxter Springs. During the latter part of the War, James served in Mississippi and Louisiana, and was one of the last officers to surrender (June 27, 1865).


During Reconstruction in Louisiana James helped organize the “Ku Klux,” White Camelias, and Bulldozers (“we had to work in such a way that no evidence could be found against us”). He bluntly outlines the intimidation and violence, including deadly shootouts he and his men inflicted on white Republicans and their Black allies. He herded sheep in Colorado Territory in 1874, and in 1883 drove a herd of cattle from Delhi, Louisiana, to Orange, Texas. He joined Gillespie’s Texas Rangers the following year assisting in the apprehension of murderers, horse and cattle thieves, and fence cutters. He later worked on the railroad in East Texas and Louisiana. In 1892 he relocated to Roswell, New Mexico, supervising the Roswell Land and Water Company. In a chapter on “Ranching in Texas,” James tells how in 1904 he purchased from Ranger Capt. James. B. Gillett the Altura Ranch in Brewster County (fourteen miles from Alpine, next to A. S. Gage’s ranch). He describes the transition from open-range to fenced ranching and the attendant violence. His rousing and frequently violent ventures conclude prosaically with chapters on his Masonic activities and boating and hunting on the Texas Gulf Coast.


Among the expanded and new material in the 1928 volume are his 1858 buffalo hunt in Nebraska; apprehending counterfeiters in Paris, Texas, around 1890; ranching on the Rio Grande in 1883–1884 at Myers Canyon in the brush country thirty miles above the mouth of the Pecos River; relocating to Murphyville (now Alpine) in 1894; diary of the first boat trip to make the run from Galveston to Port Aransas and return through the Intracoastal Canal (1913); involvement with the New Mexico Military Institute; dispute of the Great American Desert theory; “The Paramount Aim of the Klan”; “New Mexico’s Future”; etc. 2 vols.  ($1,500-3,000) 

71. JAMES, Vinton Lee. Frontier and Pioneer Recollections of Early Days in San Antonio and West Texas. San Antonio: Published by the Author, Artes Graficas, 1938. 210 pp., 8 plates (mostly photograph and portrait), text illustrations. 8vo, original tan pictorial wrappers. Other than mild browning to wraps, very fine. The book came out in cloth and wraps, and the wrappers issue appears to be more scarce in commerce.


First edition. Adams, Burs I:214: “This scarce, privately printed book of memoirs has some mention of King Fisher, Ben Thompson, and Billy the Kid.” Adams, Guns 1157: “Rare.” Adams, Herd 1149. Not in CBC. James wrote this book in the first place to memorialize his father, John James, an early settler and important surveyor in Texas (see Handbook of Texas Online: John James). The first part of the book is devoted to his life, including a cattle drive to California in 1854. (Ironically, James became better known as a sheep rancher after importing 500 head of Merino sheep to his ranch in the Bandera-Uvalde area.) The narrative then continues with the author’s own life, which constitutes the bulk of the book and dwells considerably on hunting and fishing, which the author particularly enjoys and which activities he would like to see continue by way of legislation that regulates and protects the taking of game. His descriptions of West Texas are excellent and include a chapter on Texas Ranger James Dunn. Finally, the book includes a section on San Antonio society and activities.  ($250-500)

"Just about the best horse story every written"—Dorothy Canfield Fisher
72. JAMES, Will (pseudonym for Joseph Ernest Nephtali Dufault). Smoky the Cowhorse. New York & London: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1926. xi, [3], 310 pp., 46 illustrations (many full page) by Will James. 8vo, original green cloth, lettered in black and with illustration of horse in red on upper cover. In pictorial jacket printed in red and black, with James illustration on upper panel and portrait of James (by Burt Sharkey) on rear panel. Light shelf wear and minor browning to endpapers, text block slightly cracked at pp. 18–19, otherwise the book is fine. Jacket with some light soiling and wear, spine a bit dark, slightly chipped at spine extremities, but with only minor losses to blank areas. With the book are four 1926 issues of Scribner’s Magazine in which four chapters from the book first appeared (Vol. LXXIX, Nos. 4–6, Vol. LXXX, No. 1); no more excerpts were published before the book appeared in print. All issues in fine condition except for minor spine chipping, minor tape repairs, and some slight water damage resulting in a few leaves adhering in LXXIX, No. 4. Scribner’s issues housed in green slipcase with color reproduction of a James illustration.


 First edition of author’s first novel, first issue, first state d.j. According to Frazier, the first book printing has 1926 at the bottom of the title page and only three lines of printing on the copyright page, as here. Dobie, p. 108. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Dufault/James), p. 99 (#6). Frazier, The Will James Books, p. 16: "Smoky is a novel about a western cowhorse and mostly from that horse’s own point of view... Smoky was certainly one of the very best of Will James' 24 books and the first printing of the first edition sold out before the ink was dry. In 1927 Smoky won the prestigious Newbery Medal. This accolade is awarded annually by the American Library Association for the year’s most distinguished contribution to American literature for children. Smoky has been read by both young and old from its first airing in Scribner’s Magazine in April of 1926 right on up to these present days over 70 years later. A First edition, first printing Smoky is a rare bird; if in a first-state dust jacket, a treasure indeed.... Smoky came out in book form in September of 1926 and was reprinted nine more times in 1926 alone.... There have been too many reprints to reasonably count, certainly more than 40.” Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 20. 5 vols.  ($2,000-3,000)

73. JENKINS, A. O. Olive’s Last Round-Up. [Loup City, Nebraska]: Sherman County Times, n.d. [ca. 1930]. [102] pp. (last 17 pp. are ads), photographic illustrations and portraits. 12mo, original grey printed wrappers. Fine.


First edition. Adams, Guns 1165: “This rare little book is the story of I. P. Olive and his lynching and burning of Luther Mitchell and Ami Ketchum.” Adams, Herd 1169: “Rare.... Tells of the high-handed way I. P. Olive tried to control the cattle business in his section of Nebraska.” Adams, One-Fifty 83. Howes J90: “Cattle rustlers and murderers in Texas, Nebraska and Colorado.”


Infamous Texas cattleman Isom Prentice “Print” Olive (1840–1886) and his brother Robert were originally cattlemen who had to leave Williamson County, Texas, under dubious circumstances. Settling in Nebraska, he and his brother rapidly expanded their cattle holdings, but became convinced that all settlers should be driven from the area, primarily because the Olives believed they were killing and rustling cows. A posse went to homesteader Luther M. Mitchell’s place to drive them off, but the mission ended in disaster when Bob Olive was killed. Mitchell and his fellow homesteader Ami Ketchum were subsequently arrested but on their way to jail were handed over to Olive and brutally murdered. Olive was tried but after spending vast amounts of money in his own defense was found not guilty. Olive left the area and moved to Colorado where he was gunned down by Joe Sparrow, a former hand who owed him ten dollars. See Handbook of Texas Online: Isom Prentice Olive.  ($150-300) 

“Among the Finest Books Published on Outlaws of the Great Basin Country”
74. KELLY, Charles. The Outlaw Trail A History of Butch Cassidy and His Wild Bunch Hole-in-the-Wall Brown’s Hole Robber’s Roost. Salt Lake City: Published by the Author, 1938. [iii]–337, [1 blank], [2] pp., 23 plates (mostly photographic), text illustrations and endpaper maps by Bill Fleming. 8vo, original maroon gilt-pictorial cloth in faux levant style. Very fine copy in pristine d.j. with dramatic illustration in orange and black. Author’s signed and dated presentation copy: “To J. Cecil Alter—It has been said that all great minds enjoy murder stories—I hope you like this! Charles Kelly Oct. 30, 1938.” Occasional pencil corrections in text.


First edition (limited to 1,000 copies). Adams, One-Fifty 89: “Scarce... An excellent history of the lives and exploits of the better-known outlaws of the Northwest.” Adams, Guns 1221. Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books, pp. 29, 35. Howes K58: “Includes other spectacular bandits infesting the mountains of Colorado, Utah, and Wyoming.” Mohr, The Range Country 695: “Issued privately in a small edition and now rare.” These days the book does not seem particularly rare, even in the d.j. 


 Thrapp (Encyclopedia of Frontier Biography II, p. 767) describes Kelly’s classic book as “among the finest books published on outlaws of the Great Basin country.” Thrapp discusses Kelly’s iconoclastic, cynical nature “almost to the point of misanthropy” and recalls that Kelly’s eulogist conceded Kelly had a “barbwire personality.” Kelly (1889–1971) compiled this work from newspapers, books, articles in periodicals, and—most importantly—interviews with old-timers.


Butch Cassidy was one of the first to break ground on the Outlaw Trail, a meandering path running from Mexico, through Utah, and ending in Montana, linking a series of hideouts and ranches, such as the Carlisle Ranch near Monticello, where an outlaw cowboy could usually find a job. Occasionally Kelly discusses women on the Outlaw Trail, such as distaff rustler and rancher Ann Bassett of Brown’s Peak: “[Sam] Basset was an unassuming individual but his Amazonian wife had the reputation of being able to outride, outrope, outshoot and outcuss any cowboy in that part of Wyoming. Her two daughters became expert in handling cattle. Ann, who earned her title as ‘Queen of the Rustlers,’ and Josie, who was quick on the trigger, were a pair of real desert queens” (p. 70). Josie Bassett, “the hard-riding, straight-shooting cowgirl not content to play the part of a meek housewife” (p. 73) was married five times, and Butch was said to be one of her myriad paramours. The book ends with a chapter asking that age-old question about icons who capture the popular imagination: “Is Butch Cassidy Dead?”  ($250-500)

Merrill Aristocrat—History of the Spur

75. LACY, Charles de Lacy. The History of the Spur. [London]: Published by The Connoisseur (Otto Limited) [colophon: Printed by Bemrose & Sons, Limited, London and Derby], n.d. [ca. 1905]. vi, [2], 81, [1] pp., 50 plates (illustrations of historical spurs), a few text illustrations. 4to, original burgundy cloth, gilt illustration of spur on upper cover, gilt lettering on spine and upper cover. Light shelf wear (at extremities and lower corners), mild browning along endpaper gutters, otherwise very fine and bright.


First edition. Adams, Herd 1293: “Scarce.” Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 17. One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 64: “From wooden spurs to metal spurs, from the simple to the ornate, Lacy traces one of the equestrian’s most important aids. The 47 [sic] plates provide a pictorial history.” This history traces the numerous changes in detail of form, size, and ornament of the spur, from the simple form of short spike in the Roman period to the elaborately ornamental implements of the fifteenth and sixteenth centuries, and the return to the simpler form of the present day. There is a chapter on eccentric forms. The work is usually cited as having 46 or 47 plates, but there are actually 50 plates with 78 figures of examples from ancient Greek and Roman times to present, including Etruscan, Moorish, Mexican, German, etc. Most of the examples are reproduced at actual size.


Of the Mexican spur, the author remarks: “There remains to be described a form of spur which, from its size and weight and imposing appearance, has always been readily sought by collectors, and of which specimens are to be found in nearly every museum. I refer to Mexican spurs. The old-fashioned Mexican spur had two great characteristics; one a large heel-plate, generally ornamental with perforations to save weight, and the other a peculiarly shaped opening in the thick curved neck—which opening, for want of a better word, I will call kidney-shaped. This last is an invariable characteristic of spurs of Mexican origin, and can be seen more or less clearly in the cow-boys’ spurs of the present day... The Moors left many traces of their influence among the Spaniards, and this round heel-plate is one of them. It does not seem to have lasted so very long in Spain itself, but it was taken to Mexico by Cortes and his followers, and has remained there to the present day” (p. 57).  ($500-1,000) 

Written by the First Great Booster of Conserving Yellowstone

76. LANGFORD, Nathaniel Pitt. Vigilante Days and Ways the Pioneers of the Rockies the Makers and Making of Montana, Idaho, Oregon, Washington, and Wyoming... With Portraits and Illustrations in Two Volumes. Boston: J. G. Cupples Co., Publishers, The Back Bay Bookstore, 1890. xxvi, 426 pp. + xiii, [3], 485, [7] pp., 15 plates (mostly photographic portraits), text illustrations. 2 vols., 8vo, original dark blue pictorial cloth decorated and lettered in gilt and red, floral endpapers, t.e.g. Moderate shelf wear and a few spots on binding, lower hinges of both vols. cracked (but strong), generally a very good set.


First edition of an early authority on Montana history and one of the two basic books on the Montana Vigilantes, the other being Dimsdale's book, The Montana Vigilantes published in 1866. Adams, Guns 1280. Adams, One-Fifty 94: “One of the standard works on the Montana Vigilantes and the Plummer gang of road agents.” Bradford 2909. Cowan I, pp. 134–135: "Much and valuable frontier history is to be found in this work, in which the author presents with clear view the strange scenes and singular characters of that strongly colored period." Flake 4741: “Trip to Salt Lake City in 1864, and his impressions of Mormonism.” Graff 2390. Holliday 632. Howes L78. Jones 1661. Littell 615. McCracken, 101, p. 34: “Like Thomas Dimsdale’s Vigilantes of Montana, Langford attempts to explain the whys behind the formation of vigilante groups. He paints a dark picture of lawlessness on the frontier and the plight of the law-abiding citizen. While he will concede that there were groups of vigilantes that were as bad, if not worse, than the outlaws they were persecuting, he claims most were normal people driven to unusual lengths to protect their families and property.” Plath 667. Smith 5682.


Langford (1832–1911), vigilante, explorer, and conservationist, here recounts his experiences as a vigilante lawman in the 1860s, with details on the Plummer Gang, Joseph Slade, Langford Peel, and John Biedler. Langford was a participant in much of the activity, although he was absent when the original Committee was formed. His account is filled with numerous references to cattle and horse thieves and ranches in the region.


The section on Yellowstone, “An Interesting Adventure” (Vol. II, Chapter XXIV, pp. 373–416) includes an account of the Washburn-Langford-Doane Expedition of 1870, one of the first accounts of the Yellowstone region. Around the campfire on the night of September 19, Langford and others determined that the area should be acquired and preserved as a national park, and it was Langford who became the chief booster of the idea. Langford went on to become the first superintendent of Yellowstone National Park, although he visited it only once in that capacity. 2 vols.  ($400-800) 

77. LANGWORTHY, Franklin. Scenery of the Plains, Mountains and Mines: Or a Diary Kept upon the Overland Route to California, by Way of the Great Salt Lake: Travels in the Cities, Mines, and Agricultural Districts—Embracing the Return by the Pacific Ocean and Central America, in the Years 1850, ’51, ’52 and ’53. Ogdensburgh, New York: Published by J. C. Sprague, Book-Seller, Hitchcock & Tillotson, Printers, 1855. 324 pp. 8vo, early three-quarter brown sheep over textured brown cloth, spine with gilt-lettered red leather label, raised bands, gilt-rolled and decorated, marbled endpapers. Binding moderately scuffed (especially at corners), interior fine except for scattered light spotting.


First edition. Bauer 247. Blumann & Thomas 5033. Braislin 1121. Byrd 57. Cowan I, p. 135: “A scarce book, and no doubt served its purpose; but it is a most dreary performance in literature.” II, p. 383. Flake 4741. Graff 2392. Holliday 635. Howell, California 50:509. Howes L84. Jones 1336. Kurutz, The California Gold Rush 392a: “Franklin Langworthy started for California on April 1, 1850, from near Galena, Illinois, followed the California Trail, and arrived at the Humboldt Sink on October 2. He crossed over the Sierra Nevada by way of Carson Pass and arrived at Sacramento on October 27. While in the vicinity of Placerville, he noted that ‘Cooking [not mining] seems to be one of the most lucrative employments.’ Langworthy spent two years traveling throughout California and the mining regions and presented his readers with a compact, but vividly written description of the mines, mining methods, and mining society. His accounts of thievery and gambling halls painted a sordid picture of the land of gold. Langworthy also wrote of the November 1852 fire in Sacramento; Dr. Bourne’s hydropathy; bull and bear fights; San Francisco; and the burning of the S. S. Lewis. These observations were balanced with positive statements about California’s flora, fauna, and agricultural wealth.”


Littell 616. Mattes 872: “Superbly written account, giving meticulous descriptions of the landscape.... Notes the Platte offers an ideal grade for a railroad and forecasts its construction up North Platte, where crowds will come to feast their eyes on the scenery.” Matthews, p. 326. Mintz, The Trail 284. Paher, Nevada 1071: “As a diarist Langworthy excelled amid the hordes of emigrants bound for California in 1850. His graphic descriptions of the Humboldt Basin and the dreaded 40-mile desert reveal without embellishment why the landbridge Nevada was such a bane to the disillusioned fortune-seekers who crossed it. At one point he mentions that their chief fuel for campfires was from abandoned wagons of less successful parties. Well worth reading; a classic of its type. A scarce work.” Plains & Rockies IV:258. Rader 2201. Sabin 38904. Streeter Sale 3179. Wheat, Books of the California Gold Rush 122.


Includes descriptions of buffalo herds and stampedes in Nebraska and Wyoming and government cattle: “Feeding upon this range we saw a large number of domestic cattle. They belonged to Government, and are kept for the purpose of supplying the military frontier posts with beef” (p. 59). On pp. 243–244 Langworthy discusses the extreme skill of Mexicans with the lasso. He reports that they even take geese and ducks on the wing in this way. More darkly, he states that Mexican robbers lasso travellers, who are then dragged into the woods to be robbed and murdered.  ($200-400) 

Laramie, Hahn’s Peak & Pacific Railway Promotional with Large Map & Superb Documentary Photographs

78. LARAMIE, HAHN’S PEAK & PACIFIC RAILWAY CO. Laramie, Hahns Peak and Pacific Railway System—The Direct Gateway to Southern Wyoming, Northern Colorado, and Eastern Utah—This Is an Official Publication Authorized by Action of the Board of Directors of the Company, that the Public May Have Authentic Information in Reference to the Corporation. [Colophon at end]: Boston: Tudor Press, Inc., n.d. [ca. 1912]. [206] pp. (on heavy coated paper), mostly photographic plates with explanatory text, 2 maps: (1) In text: Map Showing the Location and the Strategetical Position of the Laramie, Hahns Peak & Pacific Railway System, neat line to neat line: 13.9 x 19 cm, route shown in color (2) Laid in: Map of Laramie, Hahns Peak and Pacific Railway from Laramie to Coalmont First Division Also As Surveyed from Northgate to Steamboat Springs Second Division and As Projected Steamboat Springs to Du Chesne Valley, Utah with Connection to Denver and Rio Grande Railroad Third Division [lower left inside neat line] From Office of Chief Engineer, folded colored lithographic map, neat line to neat line: 65.8 x 90 cm, colored code to natural features (coal, forests, gold, copper, oil, etc.). Oblong 4to, original gilt-lettered maroon cloth, floral endpapers. Minor shelf wear, front hinge barely starting, occasionally mild foxing (affecting a few tissue guards), overall a very fine, bright copy, very fresh, laid in old, possibly original, green cloth box.


First edition, deluxe edition (copy #100 of an unspecified number, with recipient’s name in manuscript—Dr. G. M. Kimball). Wynar 6652. A fine, expensive promotional intended to induce investors into the area of the Company’s operations. The documentary photographs include town views (Laramie, Hayden, Meeker, Steamboat Springs, Vernal, etc.), cattle ranches, mines and mining, agriculture, construction of canals, dams, railroads, trains, lumbering, scenes along the route, etc. This railroad was organized in 1911, but suffered financial difficulties and finally in 1914 was renamed, in 1924 reorganized, and in 1957 sold to the Union Pacific. The road’s nickname was “The Long Hard Pull” because of the grades involved.  ($1,000-2,000)

Earliest Published View of Austin, Texas

79. [LAWRENCE, A. B. (attributed)]. Texas in 1840, or the Emigrant’s Guide to the New Republic; Being the Result of Observation, Enquiry and Travel in That Beautiful County. By an Emigrant, Late of the United States...With an Introduction by the Rev. A. B. Lawrence, of New Orleans. New York: Published by William W. Allen, and Sold by Robinson, Pratt & Co., 73 Wall Street, Collins, Keese & Co., 254 Pearl Street, and by the Booksellers Generally, 1840. [2 blank], [iii]–275, [1 blank] pp., hand-colored lithograph (or possibly engraved) view: City of Austin the New Capital of Texas in January 1. 1840 [lower left] Drawn by Edward Hall [lower right] Lithog by J. Lowe; image: 9.7 x 18.3 cm; image with caption: 10.2 x 18.3 cm. 12mo, original brown blind-stamped ribbed cloth, spine gilt-lettered and decorated. Headcap of spine detached (but present), cloth moderately spotted and rubbed, joints weak, first few leaves (including title and plate) heavily stained. Former owners’ signatures on endpapers (including Frances R. Cragin of Walpole, New Hampshire), text browned. Front flyleaf lacking one-inch across top where name was torn away.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2276: “Rare.” Agatha, p. 23: “Pithy in style and valuable for information...on early conditions in Texas... From the geological, zoological, and botanical points of view the book is worthwhile as an addition to scientific material on Texas.” BAL, Vol. I, p. 371 (citing for the presence of William Cullen Bryant’s poem “Prairies of Texas,” pp. 274–275). Basic Texas Books 120. Bradford 2939. Clark, Old South III:248: “One of the better descriptions of Texas for the use of emigrants.” Field 895. Howes L154. Raines, p. 203. Reps, Cities on Stone, plate 1; Cities of the American West, pp. 136–39. Sabin 95122. Siebert Sale 951. Streeter 1361: “An important Texas book.”


Authorship is attributed to Rev. A. B. Lawrence, editor of the New Orleans Presbyterian; on pp. 29–80 is the diary Lawrence kept of his journey from Galveston to Austin via Houston, Washington-on-the-Brazos, Rutersville, La Grange, and Bastrop. The attribution is verified by another clergyman, William Y. Allen, who in later reminiscences (published in the Texas Presbyterian, 1876 and 1885) states that Rev. Lawrence and a Philadelphia publisher came to Houston in 1839 wanting to hurriedly write a history of the Republic. The description of Austin is one of the most extensive of the period. The work is dedicated to David G. Burnet. Rev. Lawrence preached a sermon in the new wooden capitol and baptized Burnet’s son. The most extensive interview was with Gen. Edward Burleson, and it is thought that the material on campaigns against Texas tribes in the outlying regions is from interviews with Burleson. Chapter 9 contains discussion of how simple it is raise cattle herds in Texas and states that cattle left running wild will increase on their own, “doubling their number every three or four years” (p. 131). He also states that large horse herds are present in the countryside and may be captured in abundance. On a lesser note, he states that sheep, goats, and swine can also be successfully raised.


Although several accounts and guides to Texas were published before this one, Lawrence’s Texas in 1840 appears to be the first to contain an eye-witness lithograph. The frontispiece print, which presents a bucolic bird’s-eye view of Austin in 1840, was drawn by Edward Hall, a supporter of President Lamar. Hall may have been motivated to show a pleasant, peaceful Austin, which Lamar had just made capital of the Republic, over objections by Sam Houston and others who thought the new seat of the Republic was too far north to be safe from Native depredations. Ron Tyler, in unpublished research on nineteenth-century lithographs of Texas, comments: “While this 1840 view of Austin is probably the first lithograph of the state made after an eye-witness drawing, there are several perplexing questions associated with it. First, is it a lithograph? [Printmaker] Lowe lists the medium as ‘lithog’ in the lower right hand corner, but the print is made up of lines and cross-hatching that one would expect to find in a crude engraving and exhibits none of the tonal qualities that artists are able to achieve with lithographs. Close examination of the print seems inconclusive, because many early lithographers, particularly poorly-trained ones, drew on the stone in a manner similar to an etching or engraving and did not take advantage of lithography's finer qualities. This would have been particularly true of an engraver, such as Lowe, doing perhaps the only lithograph of his career. Nor does the paper show any evidence of the ‘bite’ that would be associated with an intaglio print such as an etching or an engraving. Perhaps Lowe redrew and engraved Hall's drawing in Galveston, and the image was transferred to the lithographic stone in New York, where the book was published. In Lowe's defense it might be said that he was working from a crude line drawing that had none of the tonal qualities that one would associate with a lithograph.” 


Subsequent issues of the book came out in 1842, 1844, and 1845 (Streeter 1361A–C), but the print of Austin appears in only two versions, the later version redrawn, uncolored, and probably an engraving. Dr. Kelsey (Engraved Prints of Texas 1554–1900, figure 361) includes the redrawn print in his survey. Comparing the two side by side, the view in this first issue seems to have more qualities of lithography, while the later view appears to be an engraving.


Regardless of the conjectured medium of the present view of Austin, the view is the earliest bird’s-eye view of Austin, a very early view of Texas, and an early bird’s-eye view of any town in the West.  ($750-1,500) 

Printer’s Trial Presentation Copy

80. LEA, Tom. The King Ranch. Kingsville: Printed [by Carl Hertzog] for the King Ranch, 1957. [14], 467, [1 blank], [2] + [10], [469]-706, [2 blank], 707-838, [2] pp. (plus added blank leaves), illustrations by the author (some in color), maps, facsimiles. 2 vols., square 8vo, original natural linen with the King Ranch “Running W” brand. Very fine, with Carl Hertzog’s ink presentation to Bill Waterhouse on front pastedown of Vol. 1. Trial copy, inscribed as such by Carl Hertzog, variant trial mesquite end sheets in both maize and green, a few pasteovers, notes, etc. Vol. 2 has the experimental splattering on the upper and lower edges of the binding, an attempt to ameliorate the shiny cut edges that are visible on Vol. 1. Among other features of the book are that the Table of Contents and illustration list in Vol. 1 have been corrected by pasteovers. For in-depth discussion of the production and research that went into making this work, see Bruce S. Cheeseman and Al Lowman, "The Book of all Christendom" (Kingsville, 1992).

First edition, limited edition, the Saddle Blanket edition, produced exclusively for the King Ranch; first issue (Vol. 2, p. 507, first word is “Alice.”). Basic Texas Books 121A: “This is the best account of the most famous ranch in the world.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 56. CBC 2785 (plus 3 additional entries). Adams, Herd 1319. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 16; Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Lea 65); Western High Spots, p. 79 (“A Range Man’s Library”): “Belongs in any range man’s library”; p. 102 (“The Texas Ranch Today”). Hinshaw & Lovelace, Lea 114. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 17: “This ranch history includes substantial information about Henrietta King.” Lowman, Printer at the Pass 99n: “This book was originally planned as a 250-300 page private edition to be published on the occasion of the ranch centennial in 1953, but it grew steadily for the next four years.... The project grew from a modest private edition to a two-volume, 838-page trade book. The physical dimensions of the books itself, the 16-point Centaur type of the text, the ample page margins, and the expansive chapter head designs all suggest the vastness of the ranch. Typesetting was inspected page by page to insure that bad spacing and bad breaks were avoided. An original color technique was developed for color separation in the four, five, and seven-color illustrations.... The special edition was printed on all rag paper made especially for this book by the Curtis Paper Company. It is bound in heavy crush linen resembling the King Ranch saddle blanket with the running ‘W’ brand”; Printing Arts in Texas, p. 54: “Tom Lea’s history of the King Ranch is one of the most important books ever to emerge from a Texas background. Its typographical achievement is equally distinguished.” Reese, Six Score 69: “Perhaps the most exhaustive ranch history ever written, and a tremendous account of the cattle industry of south Texas.”


In 1885 Henrietta King inherited the debt-ridden ranch 500,000-acre ranch from her visionary but impractical husband. She ran the ranch until her death in 1925, developing important and early scientific techniques for beef production. The Santa Gertrudis breed, for which the King Ranch is now renowned, started under her direction. At her death, the ranch had grown to well over a million acres and she had cleared all debts, leaving an estate of over $5 million. 2 vols.  ($1,500-3,000)

Exceptionally Fine Randado in Boards & Glassine Wrapper

81. LEA, Tom. Randado. [El Paso: Carl Hertzog, 1941]. [14] pp., text illustrations by Tom Lea (images in grey, initials in maize). 4to, original reddish brown boards, pictorial paper label mounted on upper cover. Very fine in original glassine d.j. Signed by Lea.


First edition, limited edition, boards issue (#74 of 100 copies, one of 15 in boards). Adams, Herd 1317. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Lea 28). Hinshaw & Lovelace, Lea 46A. Lowman, Printer at the Pass 16: “When Tom Lea undertook to illustrate J. Frank Dobie’s book The Longhorns, the author and the artist made a trip together, visiting the ranches where they might see the last remaining herds of wild longhorns. When Lea saw the ruins of the old ranch at Randado, and heard its legend, he was inspired to write his poetic tribute. According to Hertzog, ‘the type selected was not by choice, but was simply the best available face in El Paso for machine composition. The presswork is faulty, partly on account of the pressman, but more on account of using an old press with a loose platen and loose rollers.’ Even so, the book is stunning in its format. Only 25 copies were for sale to the public, prompting H. Bailey Carroll to comment at the time: ‘Copies may soon become as scarce as the remaining tangible evidence of the existence of El Randado—now largely dust upon the sunburned face of Jim Hogg County.’—Southwestern Historical Quarterly (April 1941), p. 512. The original binding for the entire edition was a heavy brown paper cover. When certain collectors wanted a more permanent binding, 15 copies were rebound in boards, using the same light brown cover (although on three copies a yellow cover was substituted). These copies have a knife edge.”  ($2,000-4,000) 

“One of the Most Beautifully Printed Books on the West” (Dobie)

82. LEIGH, William R. The Western Pony. New York: [A. Colish for] Huntington Press, [1933]. [3]–116, [2] pp., text illustrations (6 full page, in color, and tipped in and with tissue guards; plus uncolored text illustrations), with extra color plate signed by Leigh laid in. 4to, original terracotta cloth, spine gilt lettered, upper cover with black skiver label with silhouette of horse head stamped in gilt, t.e.g., untrimmed. Spine slightly darkened, otherwise fine, mostly unopened. The laid-in color print signed by Leigh has the printed caption: “Nobody but a Navaho would hang his lariat on the left side! A cowboy would laugh, but the old black mustang can go when he has to.”


First edition, limited edition (100 copies). Adams, Herd 1325: “Scarce.” Campbell, p. 131. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 59. Dobie, pp. 134, 188: “One of the most beautifully printed books on the West, beautiful illustrations; illuminating text.” Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 16. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Leigh 120); Western High Spots, p. 51 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #53): “Quite expensive today. There was a second edition that doesn’t quite match the expert printing and reproductions of the first.” Graff 2451. Howes L242. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 21. In 1906 after ten years as an illustrator for leading magazines, William Robinson Leigh (1866–1955) went to Arizona, New Mexico, the Dakotas, Wyoming, and other northern Rocky Mountain states to paint Native Americans, cowboys, and wildlife.  ($600-1,200) 

MAPS

83. [MAP]. BONNEVILLE, Benjamin Louis Eulalie. A Map of the Sources of the Colorado & Big Salt Lake, Platte, Yellow-Stone, Muscle-Shell, Missouri; & Salmon & Snake Rivers, Branches of the Columbia River. [lower right] Engd by S. Stiles. New York. [1837]. Lithograph map of the present-day conjunction of Wyoming, Idaho, Montana, and Utah. Neat line to neat line: 41.7 x 39.1 cm. Professionally flattened and deacidified and with a few neat reinforcements on verso.


The map appeared in Washington Irving’s The Rocky Mountains... (Philadelphia, 1837). Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West #423 & Vol. II, p. 158: “It is an excellent map, by far the best yet published of this region... This was a map of real import, and since the book was a popular one, its information had wide circulation.” Others, however, as quoted by Wheat, have indicated that Bonneville’s map was merely more widely known than the work of others and not necessarily more important. It shows the headwaters of the Wind, Sweetwater, Green (Colorado of the West), Snake, and Salmon rivers relatively accurately. The course of the Bear River to Lake Bonneville (Salt Lake), the Three Tetons and the 3 Butes east of the Great Lava Plain are well located. The eastern portion of Yellowstone is shown.

Captain Benjamin Bonneville (1796–1878), on leave from the U.S. Army, took a four year expedition, from 1832 to 1836, into the American West. His party traveled parallel to the course of the Snake and the Columbia, and though they did reach Fort Walla Walla, they never managed to reach as far as Fort Vancouver or the Willamette Valley before turning back into modern-day Idaho. From there, they turned south, and headed down into California. Captain Bonneville sold the manuscript of his mountaineering experiences to Washington Irving for $1,000. In an extremely long military career, he participated in practically every region of the country from the 1830s through the 1860s.  ($400-600)

First Separate Map of Texas to Appear in an Atlas

84. [MAP]. [BRADFORD, Thomas Gamaliel]. Texas [left margin outside neat line] 64.A. [Boston & New York, 1835]. Engraved map, original outline coloring of land grants. Neat line to neat line: 19.8 x 26.5 cm. Scale: 1 inch = 75 miles. Mild to moderate staining, slightly creased, small hole at lower right blank margin, overall very good, with text leaf (pp. 64B and 64C) from atlas, with text on Texas.


First issue of the first separate map of Texas to appear in an atlas, with early issue points, including Mustang Wild Horse Desert shown in south Texas; Nueces River shown as southwestern boundary; land grants shown instead of counties; Austin (founded 1839) not shown; etc. This map is from A Comprehensive Atlas, Geographical, Historical & Commercial. Martin & Martin 31: “The map itself appeared to be copied directly from Austin's, the only readily available authority.... The map differed from Austin's primarily in its prominent display of numerous colonization grants and a plethora of new settlements and towns, indicative of the massive influx of colonists occurring after the publication of Austin's work. Another significant departure from Austin was the map's depiction of the Arkansas boundary controversy.... Aside from showing Texas as a separate state, the map [is] historically important for clearly demonstrating the demand in the U.S. for information about Texas during the Revolution and the early years of the Republic. It also serves to confirm the importance of Austin’s map as source for that information.” Phillips, Atlases 770.  ($1,000-2,000) 

Large Format Bradford Texas Map

Advancing the Border to Rio Grande & Locating Austin

85. [MAP]. BRADFORD, T[homas] G[amaliel]. Texas [below neat line] Entered According to Act of Congress, in the Year 1838, by T. G. Bradford, in the Clerks Office, of the District Court of Massachusetts. | Engraved by G. W. Boynton. [Boston, ca. 1839]. Engraved map with land grants in original pale shades of yellow, blue, pink, and green, borders unshaded, neat line to neat line: 36.3 x 28.4 cm. Scale: 1 inch = approximately 45 miles. Uniformly browned, small strip of light water staining at lower margin (barely touching map image), two small pieces of paper on verso (old mounting strips), otherwise very good.


Intermediate version of Bradford’s large-format Texas map of 1838, from the same plate but with the outline coloring advancing the Texas border to the Rio Grande rather than the Nueces, county lines are superimposed over the land grants, and new towns are shown (including Austin, established in 1839). There are at least six different versions of the Bradford map; all of them are from the atlases that Bradford published between 1835 and 1840. The earliest of the Texas maps came out in Bradford’s 1835 atlas—small-format and with outline coloring (see preceding item). In 1838, Bradford revised his atlas to a larger format and updated it to reflect new geographic knowledge. 


Bradford was the first maker of atlases to include a separate map for Texas (see preceding). Martin & Martin 31: “Bradford published a completely new atlas in 1838, in a larger format, and the map of Texas it contained was even more clearly patterned on Austin’s.”  ($1,500-3,000) 

First Map of Nebraska & Kansas Territories

Early Map of the U.S. Showing the Gadsden Purchase

86. [MAP]. COLTON, J[oseph] H[utchins]. Nebraska and Kansas. [center, below border] Published by J. H. Colton Co. No. 172 William St. New York. [left, below border] Entered According to Act of Congress in the Year 1854 by J. H. Colton & Co. In the Clerk’s Office of the District Court of the United States for the Southern District of New York [right, below border] Printed by D. McLellan 26 Spruce St. N.Y. [inset map, lower left: untitled map of North America] [inset map, lower right] Map of the Territory Acquired from Mexico by the Gadsden Treaty 1854. New York: Colton & Co., 1854. Lithograph map with original full hand-coloring, ornate grape vine border, vignettes of Native Americans, animals, wagon train. Image area including border and imprint: 70.5 x 51.5 cm. Folded into original purple cloth pocket folder (14.7 x 9.1 cm), Nebraska and Kansas stamped in gilt on upper cover, printed broadside advertisement for E. Mendenhall of Cincinnati on inside front cover. Pocket covers and gilt lettering faded, broadside moderately foxed. Folds of maps skillfully strengthened and rejoined (tiny losses at folds), light uniform age toning, otherwise the map is fine with excellent coloring. 


First edition, second state of the first map to show the new territory of Kansas and Nebraska; also shows the important Gadsden Purchase of the same year (among the earliest commercial maps to show the Purchase). Rumsey sets out the distinguishing features of the first vs. the second states: “[The first state has] the title different from the second 1854 state, in that the letters of Nebraska and Kansas have stars in them and are open as opposed to the black letters of the second state. Also, this first state has numerous areas that are ‘cleaned up’ in the second state: the trail that crosses the two forks of the Colorado in southern Utah near the map edge has the word ‘Route’ on it—this is removed in the second state; the vine border is reversed from the first to the second state; Louisiana is written straight across in the first—it curves down in the second; Bucksport and San Augustine are shown in Texas along the map southern edge in the second state and not in the first; Sacket's Well and Laguna in California in the inset map are given dots for their location in the second state but not in the first. There are other changes. Streeter shows a second edition in 1855, Heaston a third edition in 1856, but both copyrighted 1855. These have various route changes and place names added when compared to the 1854.”


Cohen, Mapping the West, pp. 170–171. Eberstadt 114:238: “Probably one of the earliest maps to depict in detail the Montana-Wyoming-Colorado country.” Graff 836 (1857 edition). Ellis, Colorado Mapology (o–[4], p. 40, citing the 1857 atlas version). Heaston, Trails of Kansas 1. Luebke et al, Mapping the North American Plains VIII:4 (illustrated on p. 223): “Incorporates the latest military surveys of the central and southern plains, extending from the Canadian border in the north to the Staked Plains and Cross Timbers regions of Texas. For the potential western traveler, it shows the Oregon and Santa Fe Trails as well as the proposed transcontinental railroads. A large vignette of a horse mounted Plains Indian shooting a buffalo with his bow and arrow is placed north of the Platte River to evoke the image of the Great Plains.” Phillips, America, p. 459 (1857 edition, listed with title Kansas and Nebraska). Rumsey Map 3873001 (first state). Siebert Sale 714. Streeter Sale 3062 (1855 edition): “This is a large scale map of the western country between the Canadian border in the north and El Paso in the south, extending a little beyond Great Salt Lake, and includes all of Nebraska and Kansas Territories, the northern part of Texas and the eastern boundaries of Oregon and Washington Territories. The detail of New Mexico Territory is especially good. It shows the Oregon and Santa Fé trails and the route from Santa Fé to Fort Smith and various proposed routes for railroads to the Pacific...—TWS.” Not in Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West.

As discussed by Cohen, this map is one of the crucial ones for Nebraska and Kansas Territories. It reflects the nation’s angst about the questions of slavery and the best transcontinental railroad route. This map also contains an early depiction of the Gadsden Purchase, which had recently been accomplished (December 30, 1853). The main physical depiction of the map is to show the vast territories now open to settlement, whether by slaveholders or not, a notion conveyed by the wagon trail shown in the right-hand portion. The proposed railroad routes were also matters of extraordinary national and political debate, the one being decided shown here as the central route through Kansas. Ironically, the southern route, shown through the newly acquired Gadsden Purchase, was not built. This map embodies in rare ways many of the emotional and political questions facing the United States as it settled the area between the Mississippi and California.  ($2,500-5,000)

87. [MAP]. CRAM, G[eorge] F[ranklin]. Cram’s New County and Railroad Map of Texas and Indian Territory Showing Latest Government Surveys &c&c: Published by George F. Cram, Proprietor of the Western Map Depot. Geo. F. Cram, Lith: Chicago. 66 Lake, St: 1876. Chicago, Ills. Entered According to Act of Congress in the Year 1873, by G. F. Cram, in the Office of the Librarian of Congress at Washington, D.C. [small inset ad at lower right] Agents wanted.... Chicago: G. F. Cram, 1876. Lithograph map with full hand-coloring and borders in bright pink, ornamental border (mounted on later cartographical cotton), border to border: 95.7 x 70 cm. Some browning and light stain, minor losses at some folds, but overall very good.


First edition? Not in standard sources. This separately published map of Texas shows the eastern half of the state in great detail. However, the western half, which is obviously relatively uninhabited, is generally featureless, and includes only a few geographical details, and even fewer inhabited places, most of which are forts (e.g., Concho, Davis, Clark, Duncan, Isabel, etc.). Otherwise the area is void and the map does not even extend to El Paso. Despite its title, the map is far more counties than railroads, since the latter are relatively few. Shown, for example, are the routes of the Missouri, Kansas & Texas Railroad and others in East Texas. Projected routes west are shown from Dallas and Gonzalez. The counties, however, include some fairly interesting details, such as the location of the now defunct Mormon Mills colony in Burnet County. To the north the Indian Territory is shown mostly divided into ranges of townships with some of the Native American Reservations indicated. Beyond that, other areas shown, such as parts of Colorado, Kansas, and Arkansas, are generally divided into township ranges with towns and settlements indicated. Although considerably different from the landmark of E. H. Ross (Ross' New Connected County & Railroad Map of Texas and Indian Territory, issues in 1871, 1872, and 1873), Cram may well have taken inspiration from Ross’ grandiose map with its large scale. As the inset “Agents Wanted” indicates, Cram was eager for wide sale and distribution of this map.


G. F. Cram (1842–1928) began his company in 1869; he sold it in 1920. The early years of his company were generally devoted to single-sheet maps such as this one; by 1880, however, he began producing atlases, which constituted the bulk of his business until he sold his firm.  ($2,500-5,000)

The Great Dakota Boom—Cartographically Considered

88. [MAP]. CRAM, George F[ranklin]. Cram’s Sectional Map of Dakota Drawn & Engraved from the Latest Government Surveys by George F. Cram Proprietor of the Western Map Depot. 262–264. Wabash Ave. Chicago, Ills. 1881 [ad at lower left]: Agents Wanted, in Every State throughout the West to Sell Cram’s Great Reversible Map of the United States and World New and Ornamental State Maps, Religious and Political Charts, Lithograph Pictures, Steel Engravings, Photographs, &c. All Men out of Employment Will Find it to their Advantage to Send for My Circulars and See Inducements to Agents. Address, George F. Cram, Proprietor of the Western Map and Picture Depot.... Chicago: George F. Cram, 1881. Lithograph map on bank note paper, full and outline coloring in shades of pink and green. Neat line to neat line: 96.7 x 70 cm. Folded in original brown blind-embossed and gilt-lettered cloth pocket folder (13.5 x 8.5 cm), publisher’s printed broadside (County Census in Dakota) on inside upper cover. Pocket folder slightly faded, otherwise fine. Map with a few old ink spots on verso, otherwise very fine and crisp. A few contemporary notations on map.


First edition? Another edition came out in 1882 (earlier Cram maps of Dakota were smaller in format). Not in Phillips. The Great Dakota Boom (1878–1887) spawned a flurry of Dakota maps, which prompted one historian to remark that such maps were “dotted with place-names cast into the limbo of ghost towns with the passage of time... The Great Dakota Boom was said to have generated more paper railroads than real ones” (Herbert S. Schell, History of South Dakota, University of Nebraska Press, 1968, p. 167). Few of the separately issued maps like this extravagant creation survive. This map is a transitional map between Dakota Territory and statehood, at a time when the region was in the midst of conflicting demands, only recently being somewhat secured by a sparse network of military posts. Speculators, traders, freighters, and demagogues stridently pressed for the inexorable westward march of Anglo settlement in the festering aftermath of regional Native American uprisings, restlessness, disorganization, and the relentless vice of the farming, ranching, and mining interests versus the buffalo range and a disappearing way of Native American life rapidly transitioning to reservations. During the mid-1880s, there was a movement for statehood and to split Dakota Territory into North and South Dakota, which was not achieved until 1889.


The present map shows most of the clusters of development along the eastern sections, with the majority of the northwestern and southwestern counties still unsettled or surveyed. The scale of this map is large and the detail excellent, showing routes, mines, settlements, reservations, forts, and “Territorial Highway” (from the Deadwood area to Bismarck, where it connected to the eastern segment of the Northern Pacific Railroad line which reached Bismarck in 1873).  ($1,000-2,000)

Laramie, Texas?

89. [MAP]. EMORY, W[illiam] H. Map of Texas and the Country Adjacent: Compiled in the Bureau of the Corps of Topographical Engeneers [sic], from the Best Authorities. For the State Department, under the Direction of Colonel J. J. Abert Chief of the Corps; by W. H. Emory, 1st. Lieut. T. E. War Department 1844. [Washington, 1844]. Lithographed map. Neat line to neat line: 35.7 x 55.2 cm. Some browning and moderate staining (the latter primarily affecting text at lower left and blank margins, some splits at folds (reinforced), good to very good copy, with contemporary signature at top.


First edition, the small-format version of the first map published by the United States government to recognize the boundaries claimed by the Republic of Texas, thus recognizing Texas as a separate entity. “The order of priority of the issues cannot now be determined” (Streeter 1543B). Martin & Martin 33: "First map to show correctly the final extent of the boundaries set by the Texas Congress on December 29, 1836. Probably the best map of the region at the time of annexation." Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 478 (describing this version).


One of the primary considerations during the Congressional debate on the annexation of Texas was the determination of the correct boundaries of the country. Accordingly, Congress in 1844 commissioned this map, the first to recognize Texas as a separate entity, leading directly to the Mexican-American War. Based on the great 1841 Arrowsmith map of Texas, but with improvements, the map shows an enormous proposed northern territory, including over half of New Mexico and parts of Colorado, Wyoming, Kansas, and Oklahoma. The northern boundary, for example, claims that present-day Laramie is part of Texas. Unfortunately this configuration did not prevail. Skiing can be tough in the Texas Panhandle or El Paso.  ($4,000-8,000)

90. [MAP]. FLEMMING, C[arl]. Mexico, Mittel-America, Texas. [below neat line] Lithographie, Drunk u. Verlag von C. Flemming in Glogau. Glogau, n.d. [ca. 1851]. Lithographed map, original outline coloring in brown, yellow, pink, green, and orange; neat line to neat line: 32.5 x 41.8 cm; numbered key at left for over fifty mountains and volcanoes; color key for Mexican states, Central American states, and British Honduras; keyed dots of different sizes to indicate population; symbols for tribal lands, railroads, canals, roads, etc. Mild stain at lower left corner, mild browning and a few scattered fox marks, otherwise fine.


The present map appeared in Karl Sohr’s Vollständiger Hand-Atlas der neueren Erdbeschreibung über alle Theile der Erde (Phillips, Atlases 6137n, passim). Wheat, Gold Region 213. Sohr’s atlas was first published 1842–1844 and went through many editions. The map itself is undated, but the printed modern boundaries of Texas and California as well as positioning of the words “Die Vereinigten Staaten” are post-Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo. This would imply a revised map for the fifth edition of Sohr. The colorist, on the other hand, has drawn an expansive Texas with its west and north borders on the Rio Grande and Arkansas River. The present map is an interesting instance of a cartographer updating an earlier map to reflect the rapidly changing face of Texas, the Southwest U.S., and Mexico. Flemming was active in the 1840s and 1850s, and perhaps later.  ($150-300) 

91. [MAP]. GRAY, O[rmando] W[illis] & SON. Gray’s Railroad Map of Texas, Specially Prepared from Official Sources, 1877–8. Copyright, 1877 by O. W. Gray & Son. [top left corner] Drawn, Engraved and Published by O. W. Gray & Son, Geographers; Manufacturers of Maps and Atlases, 10 North Fifth Street, Philadelphia [large inset map at lower right] Outline Map of Texas Showing the Railroad Connections with New Orleans, St. Louis, Etc. Lithograph map with original full color, routes boldly colored in red, pink, yellow, and green; neat line to neat line: 68.2 x 41.5 cm [inset map: neat line to neat line: 20.4 x 21.2 cm], color key of Completed Railroad Lines at lower left. Verso contains text with description of Texas and partial list of post offices and train stations. Split at center fold (a few tiny losses), uniform browning, overall very good, with vibrant coloring.


This map, which appeared in an atlas published by the Philadelphia firm of O. W. Gray & Son, appeared at a time when railroads in Texas were being aggressively expanded because of the need for transportation in the vast spaces of Texas. No less than eighteen lines are shown, the proliferation of which was undoubtedly due to intense speculation on account of the rich incentives offered by Texas and the federal government. These gravy trains reached the end of the line when specifically prohibited by the Constitution after 1876. The railroads at this point are generally confined to east Texas with numerous lines projected to the west. Of the railroads shown, San Antonio is the terminus farthest west; because of the vast distances involved in west Texas, railroad completion was fairly slow. One curious railroad on the map is the very short Rio Grande Railroad, which runs only from Brownsville to Point Isabel (this line was originally chartered by Richard King and Mifflin Kenedy of King Ranch fame). The map is eye-catching with its brightly colored web of routes completed as well as projected routes, some of which were never to be. Phillips, America, p. 847 1877. Not in Day.  ($100-200) 

“The Richest Hill on Earth”
92. [MAP]. HARPER, Joseph H. & Malcolm L. MacDonald. Map of Mining Claims Butte & Vicinity Montana Compiled and Published by Harper & MacDonald Butte, Silver Bow County Montana 1905. Copyright 1901 by Harper & MacDonald [lower left inside neat line]: The Forman-Bassett-Hatch Co. Cleveland O. [inset at lower left]: List of Claims Too Small to Name on Map. Cleveland, Ohio: Harper & MacDonald, 1905. Lithograph map in full color; neat line to neat line: 72.5 x 91.7 cm, older linen backing. Folded into contemporary half red sheep over black gilt-lettered cloth (19.7 x 9.8 cm). Map very fine, spine of folder split in several places but no losses. Contemporary pencil signature of T. S. Veazey, Jr., Butte, Mont.


This map is a graphic depiction of the mining frenzy that gripped Butte in the early part of the twentieth century before the claims were consolidated by such people as Marcus Daly. As is obvious from the plethora of several hundred claims shown on the map, one can see why this area was called “The Richest Hill on Earth.” In addition to mining claims, the map also has various details showing such things as the Butte Reduction Works, the Electrical Light Company plant, the Centennial Brewery Company, and the Jewish Cemetery. Clearly, the overlapping claims kept numerous lawyers busy and rich for many years. Eventually many of these grants were consolidated into the famous Anaconda Company, whose initial holding is shown as Claim 842 near the upper center of the map. The map was prepared by Joseph H. Harper, who was a mineral and land attorney with the U.S. Land Department, and Malcolm L. MacDonald, U.S. Deputy Mineral Survey for Idaho and Montana.  ($500-1,000)

93. [MAP]. KING RANCH. [LEA, Tom]. Map of Coastal Area between the Rio Grande and the Nueces Showing Early Spanish and Mexican Land Grants as of 1852 the Year Captain Richard King First Rode from Brownsville to Corpus Christi. N.p., n.d. [El Paso: Carl Hertzog, ca. 1957]. 53.3 x 33 cm. Scale: 1 inch 5 62/3 miles. Very fine. Only a few copies were printed.


This is an oversize, uncolored version of the map that appears at pp. 378–379 in the published version of The King Ranch. Carl Hertzog’s name does not appear as an imprint, but the paper bears the running “W” watermark of the King Ranch.  ($250-500) 

94. [MAP]. MAXWELL LAND GRANT COMPANY. Sectional Map of Colfax and Mora Counties. New Mexico. Compiled from the Original Plats in the Surveyor General’s Office at Santa Fe, New Mexico, and from Private Surveys by the Maxwell Land Grant Company. 1889 [lower left inside neat line] Edward Rollandet, Draughtsman. Denver, Colo. Denver, 1889. Lithograph map on parchment paper, with combination of original outline and full hand coloring. Neat line to neat line: 67.8 x 94.6 cm. Other than small staining to blank borders, very fine.


First edition. A very large and handsome map, illustrating the extent of the famed Maxwell Grant in north central New Mexico and parts of Colorado. About the time this map was done, the Dutch company that owned the land and had been aggressively and violently expelling squatters was in the process of beginning to sell off large portions of the grant since its title had been approved by the U.S. Supreme Court. This map shows much of the grant already platted and reveals extraordinary detail about the area, including all the settlements, some of the ranches, mining operations, pasture land, roads, and even Maxwell’s home ranch. In all probability this was a promotional meant to help in land sales. Among the uses made of the land were half a million acres sold to William Bartlett, and nearly a quarter million acres which became Vermejo Park. The latter eventually was acquired by Fort Worth oilman W. J. Gourley, who raised elk and other livestock on the property.


By industry, luck, guile, and a fortuitous marriage and connections, the fur trapper and trader Lucien Maxwell (1818–1875) in 1864 became the sole owner of the legendary grant of approximately 1,777,000 acres, said to be the largest single tract owned by any one individual in the United States and “at one time perhaps the most famous tract of land in the West” (Dobie, p. 109). “After coming into possession of the land grant [Maxwell] was regarded as being the richest man in the region, living like a feudal lord in a mansion he had built at Cimarron.... He possessed vast herds of sheep and cattle, married the aristocratic Señorita Luz Beaubien, and sired a half dozen offspring” (McLoughlin, Wild & Woolly, pp. 110–11). See also Thrapp II, p. 961 and Reese, Six Score 102n.  ($150-300)

The Cartographical Beginnings of Manifest Destiny

95. [MAP]. MELISH, John (publisher). Map of the United States with the Contiguous British & Spanish Possessions Compiled from the Latest & Best Authorities by John Melish Engraved by J. Vallance & H. S. Tanner. Entered According to Act of Congress the 16th. day of June 1820. Published by John Melish Philadelphia [inset map lower right] West Indies [inset table lower center] Statistical Table of the Several Countries Exhibited on the Map [inset table lower left] General Statistical Table. Philadelphia: John Melish, 1820. Copper-engraved map on eight sheets, original full and outline coloring by state or territory, illustration of the U.S. national symbol of eagle above title. Neat line to neat line: 109 x 145 cm. Sectioned and mounted on contemporary cartographical linen (50 sections), original green silk selvage, original marbled paper backing on verso of two sections. Light uniform age toning, occasional light foxing, small void with very minor loss of image at upper right, marbling on one section moderately chipped, minor breaks to selvage; overall this a very fine, unsophisticated copy with strong color retention. On verso of two panels are contemporary pencil signatures of E. G. Colby (of Wakefield, New Hampshire), a Millerite who apparently awaited the rapture along with his fellow believers on October 22, 1844 (see Gary E. Wait, “The End of the World” in Dartmouth Library Bulletin, November 1993). 


Fourth state of the 1820 edition, with the figure in “Present Population” corrected to 18,629,903. The first state of the map came out in 1816, with many states following, supposedly done in no more than one hundred issues each. The present map was the first expanded edition, printed from eight copper plates, not nine, as Ristow states. (The bottom section is, in fact, printed from only two copperplates, and the overlap where they were joined is still visible just to the left of Yucatan Peninsula.) Ristow, “John Melish and his Map of the United States” in The Library of Congress Quarterly Journal of Current Acquisitions (Vol. 19, No. 4, September 1962, pp. 159–178, identifying 24 different states of the map, issued between 1816 and 1823 in six separate editions; the present state of the map is found on p. 175): “A significant milestone in the history of American commercial cartography.” Note: Ristow’s article was reprinted with updates in 1972, adding an additional state, bringing the total to 25 states of Melish’s map (“John Melish and His Map of the United States” in “À la Carte, Selected Papers on Maps and Atlases”, Library of Congress, Washington, 1972, pp. 162–182). American Imprints (1820) 2224 (unspecified 1820 state). Karpinski, Maps of Famous Cartographers Depicting North America, pp. 224 (unspecified 1820 state). Streeter Sale 3809 (same state as present map; the indefatigable Streeter had ten states of the map, plus the prospectus).


For references to the first edition of 1816, see the following: Amon Carter Museum, Crossroads of Empire 29: “The most influential and widely used map on the eve of the Anglo-American settlement in Texas.” Cohen, Mapping the West, pp. 102–104: “This map was [Melish’s] crowning achievement.” Edney, Matthew H., Mapping the Republic: Conflicting Concepts of the Territory and Character of the U.S.A., 1790–1900 <http://www.usm.maine.edu/maps/exhibit11/11-02.html>: “Melish dramatically expanded the geographical frame of the Republic. His initial concept, developed during the War of 1812, was to map the United States as far West as the Rocky Mountains. But he soon realized that it would be much better to extend the map all the way to the Pacific Ocean.... In explaining his map’s significance, Melish foreshadowed the idea of ‘Manifest Destiny.’” Howes M490. Jackson, Shooting the Sun, Vol. II, pp. 380–381. Graff 2744. Martin & Martin 26 (commenting that the map is “of lasting value” because of the “widespread dissemination of new information concerning Texas geography”). Ristow, À la Carte, pp. 162–182. Rumsey Map Collection 5168A: “This map has the distinction of being the first large scale detailed map made in the U.S. that showed the entire country from the Atlantic to the Pacific.... Notwithstanding the many issues, the map has become extremely rare.” Rumsey & Punt, Cartographica Extraordinaire (illustrating the 1816 edition on title). Schwartz & Ehrenberg, The Mapping of America, pp. 238–239 & Plate 145: “Melish’s fundamental six-sheet ‘Map of the United States with the Continguous British & Spanish Possessions’ [was] the first large wall map to show the new nation from coast to coast. An exquisite map, it distinguished Melish as the leading American map publisher of the second decade and placed American maps on equal footing with those produced by the prestigious firms in London and Paris. Incorporating data from state and military maps as these became available Melish frequently revised and corrected the plates, limiting each printing to 100 copies.” Streeter Sale 3797: “Melish originally planned to include only the portion of the United States east of the Rocky Mountains, but decided to add two sheets, in order to show ‘at a glance the whole extent of the United States territory from sea to sea’ (Melish, Geographical Description, Philadelphia, 1816).... The clarity of printing and the brilliance of the coloration make the Melish maps particularly pleasing; Melish was justly proud of his work.—TWS.” Streeter, Texas 1057 (mentions the 1816 edition in relation to Darby’s map of Louisiana). Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 322, Vol. II, pp. 62–64: “On John Melish’s celebrated map of 1816, Lewis and Clark were given chief attention in the northwest... Lewis and Clark’s trail is well set forth on this remarkable map and it is clear that the explorer’s route became the highway by which the cosmographers found a way to tie in the north... This was a landmark map, and one that attained great popularity in its several editions.” 


The country’s first publisher devoted solely to cartographical and geographical works, John Melish (1771–1822) in a career that lasted a mere decade became the most prominent such publisher in the U. S. This large map, originally published in 1816, secured his reputation and won high praise even from Thomas Jefferson. Large maps of the U. S. had been published before Melish’s work, but they generally relied on Arrowsmith as their source and concentrated on the area east of the Mississippi River, the westernmost boundary in the general public’s imagination. This was the first map to show the entire continent and what the U. S. would become in just a few astounding decades of westward expansion. Although it preceded the concept of Manifest Destiny by many years, it is clearly the physical, cartographical embodiment of the idea that would eventually sweep U. S. settlers and control to the Pacific Ocean.


The map was considered so accurate that it was used in several treaty negotiations to determine boundaries, thereby joining its celebrated cousins published by John Mitchell and John Disturnell. Like those cousins, however, it, too, had its faults and blemishes that led to controversies. Most notably, the map was used to determine the limits between Louisiana and Texas as defined by the Adams-Onis treaty of 1819. One significant error was that Melish badly misplaced one of his parallels, thereby making it impossible to draw the eastern boundary of the Texas Panhandle correctly, an error that led to extended controversy over the years. The boundary of Texas and Louisiana was also shown as the Sabine River, which engendered yet more controversy since the river’s course was poorly understood and therefore badly delineated, despite being shown on Darby’s 1816 Map of the State of Louisiana, which Melish incorporated into his map. Numerous other controversies arose in connection with this map. In raw geographical terms, the Texas coast was not all that accurately depicted. On the other hand, Melish’s map revealed more about the Texas interior than had ever been known before, even predicting the presence of the then non-existent Galveston. This 1820 issue still preceded both Stephen F. Austin’s famous 1830 map of the area and even his 1821 colonization attempts. Thus, it is an important precursor to the map that would fuel Texas emigration and eventual annexation of the area to the U. S.


Despite whatever faults one may find with Melish’s geography, the map was far superior to anything that had appeared up until that time, not only in scope but also in accuracy. The 1816 first state of this map, as does this one, shows a feature labeled “Southern Pass,” perhaps a reference to present-day South Pass, Wyoming (Continental Divide), which, if true, would be the earliest such reference on a printed map to this feature. The Pass was discovered in 1812 by members of Astor’s expedition but the memory of it was apparently lost until it was rediscovered in 1824 by Jedediah Smith. As depicted on the map, the location of the Pass is considerably misplaced, and the map would actually have been of little use to someone attempting to locate it on the ground, a situation not unusual with early attempts to delineate the West. Since the members of Astor’s expedition had returned several years before the 1816 state of this map, it is not surprising that Melish may have come upon knowledge, however inaccurate, of this area, since it was his business to do so. 


Melish was known to be a strict seeker of cartographical truth, and all his maps reflect that attitude. Adopting a practice of pulling off no more than one hundred copies of his plate, Melish could constantly update and revise it. Each issue is different, and Melish issued dozens of them as he found new and better information to incorporate. Melish readily incorporated the discoveries made by Lewis and Clark, Pike, and Long, thereby giving the U. S. public an integrated view of the Trans-Mississippi West for the first time. Clearly claiming the area already explored by Lewis and Clark, which is shown in vivid green, the unshaded areas to the south and west probably planted the seeds that would germinate several decades later as the Mexican-American War, which saw the U. S. finally fulfill the dream first shown here.


The 1820 issues were the first to be printed from nine copper plates and to show the area of southern Mexico, Cuba, Jamaica, and other Caribbean islands. The “General Statistical Table” in the lower left also appears here for the first time. Finally, several alterations have been made to the U. S.-Mexican boundary. This 1820 issue is a substantial advance beyond the earlier ones.


Melish, a transplanted Scot, moved to Philadelphia after visiting the U. S. on business. Abandoning his former career, he turned to publishing and made a lasting impression on the country’s cartographic heritage. Upon his death in 1822, his publishing stock and personal possessions were rapidly sold, and after a few reprintings of some of his items, he passed from the scene entirely to be replaced by Tanner, who, ironically, engraved parts of this map for Melish.  ($25,000-50,000)

96. [MAP]. MITCHELL, S[amuel] Augustus. County Map of Texas. [below neat line, faintly printed] Entered According to Act of Congress in the Year 1860 by S. Augustus Mitchell in the Clerks Office of the District Court of the State for the Eastern District of Pennsylvania [inset map at lower left] Galveston Bay, and Vicinity]. Lithograph map, original full color, Texas outlined in bright rose; neat line to neat line: 27.3 x 34.3 cm; ornate floral and vine border. Plate no. 34, with 35 appearing on the inset. Map with a few small pinholes, otherwise very good with strong color, but blank verso heavily browned.


Phillips, Atlases 846, extracted from Mitchell’s New General Atlas (1865). The Texas Panhandle has been hijacked. When your brother-in-law hints you should give him your 1836 Stephen F. Austin map, give him this one instead.  ($150-300) 
1844 Map of Texas by the Inventors of Cerography

97. [MAP]. MORSE, Sidney E. & Samuel Breese. Texas [below neat line] Entered According to Act of Congress in the Year 1844 by Sidney E. Morse and Samuel Breese in the Clerks Office of the Southern District of New York. Cerograph map with original pale green overprinting; neat line to neat line: 37.8 x 30.6 cm. Except for mild age toning, very fine.


While not an important map historically (actually it is retrogressive), it is highly interesting as an early example of a new technique for making maps. Sidney E. Morse and Samuel Breese invented cerography, which they began using in 1839. Morse tried to keep the process secret, but it became widely used in mapmaking, especially after Rand, McNally used wax engraving in 1872. Wax engraving remained an important map printing technique until the mid-twentieth century. Unlike engraving or lithography, which demanded the laborious drawing of a negative image, cerography allowed the image to be drawn directly—the positive image is drawn onto a wax-covered plate that is then used as a mold from which a master printing plate is cast by an electroplating process. Images could be easily cut into the soft wax layer using very little pressure. Various sized gravers could be used, commercial tools could stamp letters directly into the wax, even wheels with designs were used to draw boundary lines. See Woodward, David, The All-American Map: Wax Engraving and Its Influence on Cartography (Chicago, 1977) and Judith A. Tyner, “Images of the Southwest in Nineteenth-Century American Atlases” (p. 70) in Reinhartz & Colley (eds.), The Mapping of the American Southwest.  ($250-500) 

98. [MAP]. NELL, Louis. Nell’s Topographical & Township Map of the State of Colorado Compiled from U.S. Government Surveys & Other Authentic Sources Washington D.C. 1883 Stone & Co. Agents. 372 Larimer Str. Denver. [below neat line at lower left] Am. Photo-Litho. Co. N.Y. [below neat line at center] Entered According to Act of Congress in the Year 1881, by Louis Nell in the Office of Librarian of Congress at Washington D.C. Denver: Stone & Co., 1883. Lithograph map on bank note paper in full original color with borders in bright blue, with 3 insets containing geographical information at lower right, key locating railroads, wagon roads, trails, camp sites, military reservations, etc. Neat line to neat line: 70.1 x 94.5 cm; scale: one inch = 10-1/2 miles. Folded into original pocket folder of green cloth, blind-embossed and gilt-lettered (16.2 x 10.7 cm). Pocket folder. New sympathetic lining papers applied to inner hinge, pastedown slightly chipped along margins, overall very fine, the map exceptionally fine with only one small tear at upper blank margin and a few miniscule splits (no losses).


Second issue of Stone & Co.’s version (their first issue was 1880). Nell’s map, or some version of it, was issued repeatedly by various publishers, all of whom seem to use basically the same map but sometimes drawn to different scales. The scale shown here on the Stone & Co. version was, according to Ellis (entry 89), also issued in 1881 by Nell at Washington, D.C. The present version is not listed in Ellis’ Colorado Mapology; however, he lists another version issued by Chain & Hardy with a scale one inch equaling eight miles (see Ellis entry 95). No matter which issue is being discussed, all of Nell’s large-scale maps of Colorado are extremely detailed and important. They demonstrate the state and its shifting county lines with great clarity and were no doubt of much use to real estate speculators, miners, and potential settlers. Ellis is uniform in his praise of all versions. Of the first version of Stone & Co.’s map, he remarks: “This is an excellent map” and that the railroads are much better delineated than on previous maps (Ellis entry 83). Some version of this map was issued well into the twentieth century.


Nell (b. 1842), a German emigrant, quickly became recognized as an efficient surveyor shortly after he arrived in the United States. The U.S. Army hired him as a chief topographer to explore west of the hundredth meridian, and he assisted with topographic surveys for the U.S. Geological Survey under Wheeler. He settled in Denver and began issuing Colorado maps in 1880, revising them periodically as the need arose. He was the most important Colorado topographer of his time, and his maps were a commercial success.  ($2,000-4,000)

Bird’s-Eye View of Yellowstone National Park in 1895

99. [MAP]. NORTHERN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY. Folding colored brochure with text on recto and bird’s-eye view of Yellowstone National Park on verso: [Text: titles on front and back panels] The Yellowstone National Park via Northern Pacific Railway. Northern Pacific, The Yellowstone Park. Puget Sound and Alaska. 15 panels with colored, pictorial title on lower two panels, 2 panels at upper left with colored map showing steamship routes to Alaska from Puget Sound, another panel at top with route of the Northern Pacific Railroad from Duluth and Minneapolis west to Tacoma, printed text, photographs; folds to 20.7 x 9.5 cm; [bird’s-eye view on verso]: Yellowstone National Park. Northern Pacific Railroad. [below neat line at lower left] Copyrighted 1895, by Chas. S. Fee. [lower right in image] Poole Bros. Engrs. Chicago. Colored lithograph, measuring from neat line to neat line: 60.5 x 45.5 cm. Professionally rejoined where formerly separated, a few minor losses at folds and elsewhere, outer panels slightly soiled, but generally a very good copy of an ephemeral publication.


After the Civil War the railroad companies became aware of the traffic-generating potentials of the scenic wonders of the West, and the Northern Pacific Extension Project and other promoters lobbied for the establishment of Yellowstone National Park to make it accessible to tourists. The Park was established in 1872, but not until 1883 was a rail spur laid down within three miles of the Park, the Northern Pacific Railroad line being the first to serve Yellowstone. In addition to tours of Yellowstone, the brochure also devotes considerable space to boat tours to Alaska departing from Puget Sound. The brochure and view were included in the 1972 Library of Congress exhibit on National Parks. For more on the Poole Bros., see Tooley’s Dictionary of Mapmakers (2003 edition, Vol. III, p. 450).  ($400-800) 

With Vignette of California Gold Washers

100. [MAP]. RAPKIN, J. Mexico, California and Texas. [below neat line] The Illustrations by H. Warren & Engraved by J. Rogers. | The London Printing and Publishing Company | The Map Drawn & Engraved by J. Rapkin. [3 views] (1) The Ruins at Uxmal, Yucatan (2) Mexican Peasantry (3) Gold Washing. Steel-engraved map hand colored in wash and outline (with The Newly Discovered Districts shown in gold); neat line to neat line: 22.3 x 30.2 cm; image area including botanical border with cacti, agave, grapes, gourds, etc.: 25.6 x 33 cm. London, ca. 1850. Creased where formerly folded, light stain at lower center, two edges lightly mat burned, verso heavily browned.


The preferred state, with the vignette of California gold washers that did not appear on the early incarnations. This is another issue of the map described by Wheat (Maps of the California Gold Region 200), but apparently somewhat earlier than that one since it lacks the words Gold Country on the map itself, but as indicated above there is a notation at lower center The Newly Discovered Districts, which also appears on the state noted by Wheat. In Mapping the Transmississippi West (737), Wheat lists the same version as found in California Gold Region. Taliaferro 302. This highly decorative map shows the southwestern United States and all of Mexico. Texas is shown in its early statehood form with its western border the Rio Grande to its source in Colorado. The Old Spanish Trail, indicated as the Great Caravan Route, extends from Santa Fe (in Texas) to Pueblo de Los Angelos. The Gulf Coast is shown eastward to Tallahassee, and the West includes lower California named in the still unsettled western region.  ($300-600) 

101. [MAP]. REES, James H. (land agent). Map of the Counties of Cook and Dupage the East Part of Kane and Kendall the North Part of Will, State of Illinois, Compiled by James H. Rees, Land Agent Chicago, Ill. 1851. Entered According to Act of Congress in the Year 1851 by James H. Rees, in the Clerk’s Office of the District of Illinois. Engraved & Printed at Ferd. Mayer’s Lith. 93 William St. N.Y. [Published in Chicago and lithographed in New York], 1851. Lithograph map in full original color, floral border. Neat line to neat line: 108 x 101.8 cm, folded into pocket folder (15.5 x 10.5 cm), original dark brown roan blind embossed, upper cover decorated in gilt and lettered: Cook & Dupage Counties &c. James H. Hess. Except for minor loss of floral border along one fold at right margin and other trivial losses along a few other folds (some professionally strengthened), fine, crisp, and strongly colored. Pocket folder expertly rebacked with sympathetic leather. Overall a very good to fine copy of a rare map. Modern printed ticket on inside upper cover of bookseller Joseph McDonough of Albany, New York.


 “One of the most important items in the history of Chicago. It is unknown to most collectors as nearly all the copies were destroyed in the Chicago fire” (Rosenbach 8:247). (If that is true, the map must have indeed had a slow sale and distribution since the fire did not occur for another twenty years; perhaps the map was just used up in the rapid developmental period that followed 1851.) This large map is an early map for the counties surrounding Chicago (Hutawa put out a similar map in 1849, which James H. Reese compiled with Rucker). The map uses range-lines and township-lines to form a great pattern of squares with each township colored in wash and every county outlined in bold color; located are roads, railroads, canals, towns, schools, post offices, population of each township, etc. At various places in the landscape, areas set aside for Native Americans are shown. Just north of Chicago is the Ouilmette Reservation and at other places lands are noted as set aside or granted to various individual Pottawattamies. The “Indian Boundary Line” runs prominently from the southwest to the northeast, terminating above Chicago. Many plank roads are shown on the map, such as the one emerging from Chicago that would later become Milwaukee Avenue. (A Russian import via Canada, plank roads were dying at this time, and the map probably shows the extent of their development in this area.) Also shown are the beginnings of Chicago’s burgeoning rail system. The Galena and Chicago Union Railroad (Chicago’s first railroad, begun in 1848) extends prominently west into the prairies. Also shown is the Chicago and Rock Island Railroad, which was begun the year of this map, and barely extends south of the city. All in all, this map shows a prosperous, burgeoning area and is a worthy publication for real estate boosterism. James H. Rees was part of the firm that eventually became present-day Chicago Title & Trust Company. For more on the Mayer lithographic establishment, see Peters, America on Stone (pp. 275–276) & Tooley’s Dictionary of Mapmakers (2003 edition, p. 277, with a list of some of Mayer’s maps, but not this one).  ($2,500-4,500)

102. [MAP]. [SIGÜENZA Y GÓNGORA, Carlos de (after)]. Mapa de las Aguas que pr. el Circulo de 90. leguas vienen a la Laguna de Tesuco y la Ytención qe esta y la de Chalco tienen deliniado pr. D. Carlos Zaguen [i.e., Carlos de Sigüenza y Góngora] [above top neat line] |1945 |19a25 51 [to left of left neat line] |27930 [to right of right neat line] |2793o [below neat line]: Montes de Oca Go en- Puebla C ct Yglcias [Calle de Iglesias]. N.p., n.d. [Puebla, 1831]. Copper-engraved map of the watershed of the Valley of Mexico. Neat line to neat line: 16 x 20.5 cm. Creased where formerly folded, blank margins chipped (more so at left margin, no loss of text or image), mild to moderate foxing and light stains (mostly confined to blank margins and upper left corner of map).


Since Aztec times the drainage of the valley has been of utmost concern to the inhabitants because of the numerous floods that have caused great destruction. During the eighteenth century there was a series of attempts to correct the desagüe problem once and for all. The present map is part of a cartographical sequence harking back to a map first created by Sigüenza y Góngora in the late seventeenth century, but not published until 1748 in Joseph Francisco Cuevas Aguirre y Espinosa’s work on the drainage problem and possible solutions (Extracto de los autos de diligencias, y reconocimientos de los rios, lagunas, vertientes, y desagües de la capital México, y su valle, Mexico: J. Bernardo de Hogal, 1748; Medina, México 3887). Sigüenza (1645–1700), historian, mathematician, astronomer, poet, philosopher, antiquarian, and professor at the University of Mexico for over two decades, was “perhaps the most remarkable man born in Mexico during the viceregal period" (Wagner, Spanish Southwest 63). Sigüenza’s map was reworked by José Antonio Alzate y Ramírez in 1786 and others.


The present map is a late Mexican copper engraving, apparently reworked from an earlier engraving by noted engraver and artist José María Montes de Oca (see Romero de Terreros, Grabados y grabadores en la Nueva España, pp. 500–503; also Manuel Cortina Portilla, Una Biografía en grabados, Mexico, 1994). The map appeared in Alzate y Ramírez’s Gacetas de literatura de Mexico (Puebla: Oficina del Hospital de S. Pedro, 1831; Palau 10139), which is a reprint of the work that first appeared in Mexico City in 1789–1792 (Medina, Mexico 7750). For the cartographical evolution of this map, see Ola Apenes, Mapas Antiguos del Valle Mexico, Mexico, 1947, pp. 23–24.  ($300-600) 

Rare 1850 German Emigration Map Showing Routes to California & Oregon

103. [MAP]. SMITH, J[ohn] Calvin & H[enry] S[chenck]. Tanner (after). Neueste Eisenbahn- Kanal- U. Post-Karte für Reisende in den Vereinigten Staaten von Nord-Amerika Canada, Texas u. Californien. Nach J. Calvin Smith, H. S. Tanner u. andern Neuesten Quellen bearbeitet. Verlag der Buchner’schen Buchhandlung in Bamberg & Bayreuth. 1850. Stahlstich, Druck u. Illuminat d. Kunst- u. geogr. Anst. v. Serz & Cie. in Nürnberg [6 inset maps at right]: (i) Philadelphia, street plan; (ii) Eisenbahn-Route v. New York N. Philadelphia..., with vignettes of locomotive and steamship; (iii) Eisenbahn-Route v. Philadelphia N. Washington; (iv) Eisenbahn- und Kanal-Routen von Albany nach Buffalo; (v) Karte von Oregon und Neu-Californien, showing Western U.S. 20.7 x 16.6 cm; (vi) Plan von New-York, street plan. At top. Nuremberg: Anst. v. Serz, 1850. Lithograph map with original outline color, border to border: 54.1 x 73.6 cm. Sectioned and mounted on contemporary grey cartographic linen (18 sections). Some separations at folds (tiny losses), slightly darkened, scattered mild foxing, overall very good. Rare.


First edition. Howes (N57) lists related imprints from 1853 and 1855. Wheat (Maps of the California Gold Region 274) lists an 1855 edition, but with the same insets. Not in Phillips, who lists the 1853 version that appeared in Trautgott Bromme’s 1853 guide (p. 903). This map was undoubtedly used by emigration agents and others in Germany to induce people to move to the expanding western regions of the United States, such as Texas, California, and Oregon. The chief feature of the map relating to the West is the large inset map showing routes to California and Oregon. No doubt the recent discovery of gold in California made this map even more useful and desirable. The insets are particularly interesting since they show the two main arrival ports in some detail and the overland routes to Oregon, Sacramento, and Los Angeles. Texas extends as far west as Goliad. New Mexico is labeled “Santa Fe” and reaches almost to Fort Laramie.  ($750-1,500)

Early Corpus Christi Town Plat, Lithographed in Texas

104. [MAP]. STRICKLAND, M[iles] (lithographer). Map of the City of Corpus Christi with a Condensed Sketch of Its Environs. The Lots Numbered 1-to-12 in Each Block Are Designated as Seen in Block No. 1 Both on the Beach and Bluff Beginning at the S.E. Corner, Scale-360 Feet to One Inch [above neat line at lower right] Lith. by M. Strickland, Galveston; [inset at top left: untitled view of the area around Corpus Christi]. Galveston, n.d. [after 1874, possibly 1875?]. Lithograph map. 64.6 x 49 cm. Light offsetting, moderate scattered foxing, some splitting at folds (no losses).


First printing. Cf. Taliaferro, Cartographic Sources in the Rosenberg Library 354 (listing a map of Corpus, ca. 1875, with same title and similar dimension, but with a key identifying important sites; the present map has no key, but indicated are Market, City Hall, Artesian Well, and Court House). Not in Day or other sources consulted. This is a town plan of Corpus Christi, Texas, immediately following the postbellum period, when the city began to grow in importance as a shipping center (due to the growth of the cattle and sheep ranching and related industries in the town and region). In 1874 the main sea channel was dredged to allow steam navigation, and in 1875 the first railroad was established (no railroad lines are shown yet on the present map). The list of owners is like a who’s-who of South Texas, including R. King (of the King Ranch), W. W. Chapman (in partnership with King and constructed Fort Brown, later Brownsville), F. A. Blücher (interpreter, surveyor, and engineer, who came to Texas with Solms-Braunfels), J. W. Vineyard (founder of Ingleside, businessman, cattleman-farmer, moneylender, and underwriter of dredging the Morris-Cummins Cut to get deep water to Corpus Christi in 1874), W. S. Harney (United States Army officer), et al.


Besides the importance of the city plan in the development of Corpus Christi, it also sheds light on nineteenth-century lithography in Texas, being the work of Miles Strickland (d. 1882), active in the 1870s and early 1880s, assisting with the creation of directories, maps, and prints. Strickland is thought to have been among the early lithographers in Texas, preceded only by Wilhelm Carl August Thielepape. Strickland sold his interest in his firm to Clarke & Courts, which closed in 1989.  ($1,000-2,000)

105. [MAP]. TEXAS. Lot of 45 maps, all depicting Texas, at least in part, mostly nineteenth and early twentieth century with approximately 10 twentieth-century facsimiles. Various places, various dates, but mostly U.S. Various sizes. Condition varies. Short title list available upon request.  ($1,000-2,000) 

Overlooked, Important Military Maps of Texas

106. [MAP]. UNION & CONFEDERATE ARMIES ATLAS MAPS OF TEXAS. Lot of 2 maps from Atlas to Accompany the Official Records of the Union and Confederate Armies. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1891–1895. Howes C816. The maps are the work of Julius Bien, well known for his chromolithographs from Audubon’s copper plates. “Bien will always be remembered chiefly as the first great scientific cartographer in the United States” (Peters, America on Stone, p. 94).

(1) Map of Texas and Part of New Mexico Compiled in the Bureau of Topographl Engrs Chiefly for Military Purposes 1857 [upper right above neat line] Plate LIV [lower right below neat line] Julius Bien & Co. Lit. [inset at upper right] Plan of the Battle-Field at New Creek, W. Va. August 4th. 1864 [inset at lower right] Plan of the Battle-Field at Pleasant Mills Near Cumberland, Md. August 1st. 1864 Made by F. M. Knight Headquarters Department of West Virginia. Chromolithograph map in tones of green, brown, and blue. Neat line to neat line: 41.7 x 69.3 cm. Creased where formerly folded. Except for light browning, fine.


This map is a version of the best pre-Civil War military map of Texas, which was first published in New York by Walling 1857 (a copy of which we sold in 2001 at $6,900). See Martin & Martin (45), who cite only the 1880 small-scale version and refer to the present map. See also Rumsey List No: 5141.000. Day, pp. 63–64 (#1422 & 1677). The map shows railroads, roads, physical features, forts, etc., and gives comments about the availability of water, wood, and other supplies. El Paso is still called Franklin. “Apparently a much overlooked and valuable map of Texas is included in Atlas to Accompany the Official Records of the Union and Confederate Armies, 1861–1865.... The map is notable for its naming of many small streams in Texas and for the way in which crossing places of various streams are described. It contains information on Indian trails and on army characters such as Marcy, Averitt, Peck, Whipple, Michler, Bryan, Smith, Emory, etc.” (H. Bailey Carroll, Southwestern Historical Quarterly, Vol. 47, No. 4).
(2) [Untitled map showing the area of Texas from approximately Austin in the west, east to the Sabine River, including the coast from Matagorda Bay to Lake Calcasieu, Louisiana] [above neat line]: General Topographical Map. Sheet XXII. | Plate CLVII. [lower center below neat line]: Julius Bien & Co. Lith. N.Y. Chromolithograph map, pale green. Neat line to neat line: 42 x 69.8 cm. Creased where formerly folded, moderate offsetting left, several old tape reinforcements on verso.


The map shows on a larger scale the southeast portion of the map north to slightly above Austin. Excellent details, as in the previous map. Day, p. 70 (#1684).  ($250-500) 

107. [MAP]. WILLIAMS, C. S. Map of Texas from the Most Recent Authorities. Philadelphia: Published by C. S. Williams N.E. corner of Market & 7th. Streets 1847 [lower center in image area] Entered, According to Act of Congress, in the Year 1845, by C. S. Williams, in the Clerk’s Office of the District Court of the Eastern District of Pennsylvania. [inset map at lower left]: Texas North of Red River [lower right outside neat line] Plate 35. Lithograph map in original full hand color, neat line to neat line: 60.6 x 38 cm. Except for light marginal brown, very fine.


J. H. Young published the first version of this classic nineteenth-century Texas map in 1845 (Streeter 1629), and it was frequently republished in various atlases, sometimes with the same number as here. In this particular iteration the erroneous Spring Creek County noted by Streeter in the first edition has disappeared, but the legend Colorado Hills still appears above Austin. The map also shows all the major roads, counties, many of the primary streams, and some persistent legends such as the “Silver Mine” west of San Antonio. A flag marks the site of the 1836 Battle of San Jacinto. A note in the northwest section reads: "This tract of Country as far as North Canadian Fork was explored by Le Grand in 1833, it is naturally fertile, well wooded, and with a fair proportion of water." Not in Day or Taliaferro.  ($300-600) 

108. [MAP]. WILLIAMS, C. S. Map of Texas from the Most Recent Authorities. Philadelphia: Published by C. S. Williams N.E. corner of Market & 7th. Streets 1848 [lower left in image area] Entered, According to Act of Congress, in the Year 1845, by C. S. Williams, in the Clerk’s Office of the District Court of the Eastern District of Pennsylvania. [inset map at lower left]: Texas North of Red River [lower right outside neat line] Plate 35. Lithograph map in original full hand color, neat line to neat line: 60.6 x 38 cm. Light marginal browning, heavier browning on verso (not affecting image), generally very good, with strong color.


This is yet another incarnation of Young’s map. Here nothing is changed from the 1847 version above, except the copyright statement has been moved to the left and the map redated to 1848 below title.  ($300-600) 

109. [MAP]. YOUNG, J[ames] H[amilton]. Map of the State of Texas from the Latest Authorities, by J. H. Young. Cowperthwait, DeSilver & Butler: Philadelphia. 1854. J. L. Hazzard sculp. [below neat line at left] Entered According to Act of Congress, in the Year 1850 by Thomas Copperthwait & Co., in the Clerk’s Office of the District Court of the Eastern District of Pennsylvania. [inset map at upper left] Northern Texas on the Same Scale as the Larger Map [inset at lower left] Map of the Vicinity of Galveston City [lower right] 25. Lithograph map with ornate border in green, original full hand color, neat line to neat line: 32.8 x 40.2 cm. Numerous descriptive texts on navigability of the Rio Grande, population and statistics of Texas, and railroads in Texas. Except for very light marginal browning and some stains on verso (not affecting image), very good, attractively colored.


This map is a later issue of Young’s 1850 map. The copyright date is unchanged, but the map shows Hidalgo County (not present on 1850 issue), which was organized in 1852. Taliaferro 311A (citing 1855).


Reflecting the progress and westward push of Texas settlers, the map shows a well-organized eastern Texas with many counties, railroads (both existing and proposed), and roads connecting most towns. The grandest project is a dotted line in the north of the proposed railroad to the Pacific. In the unsettled west are shown a few roads, passes, trails, and forts, including the so-called Emigrant’s Route, which links up with Whiting and Smith’s route to El Paso. Emigrants who stayed are reflected in the notation “German Settlements” shown on the Llano River just east of Fort Mason. The map shows Texas’ border with New Mexico as decided in the Compromise of 1850.  ($150-300) 

110. [MAP & GUIDE]. COLTON, J[oseph] H[utchins]. Colton’s Traveler and Tourist’s Guide-Book through the United States of America and the Canadas: Containing the Routes and Distances on the Great Lines of Travel by Railroads, Canals, Stage-Roads, and Steamboats; Together with a Description of the Several States, and of the Principal Cities, Towns, and Villages in Each. Accompanied with a Large and Accurate Map. New York: Published by J. H. Colton, 1850. [iii]–xiv, 250, 15, [1] pp., 2 lithograph maps on bank note paper with original outline coloring by hand: (1) Frontispiece map: The Rail Road Routes between New York, Philadelphia, Baltimore & Washington. Neat line to neat line: 11.3 x 6.1 cm; (2) Large folded map with ornate floral border, attached to rear pastedown: Colton’s Map of the United States the Canadas &c. Rail Roads, Canals, & Stage Roads with Distances from Place to Place. Published by J. H. Colton, No. 86 Ced St. New York 1850. [3 inset maps at right]: (i) The Isthmus of Panama Showing the Routes of Travel between Chagres & Panama; (ii) Map of the United States Central America &c.; (iii) Map of New England and Eastern New York. 66.5 x 77 cm. 12mo, original red gilt cloth stamped in gilt and blind with transportation theme (trains and steamships), gilt-lettering, spine extra gilt (expertly rebacked, original spine laid down, extremities missing with slight losses to gilt but tips neatly supplied in matching red cloth), binding with original blindstamping: Colton & Jenkins Binders N. York. Except for scattered light foxing (heavier on first few leaves), interior very good. Frontispiece map very fine. Folding map at end with numerous separations at folds, some of which have been professionally repaired, minor losses along some folds (some neatly repaired), one short tear at juncture with pastedown professionally repaired (no losses), generally very good, fresh, and bright. Contemporary pencil ownership notation of W. S. Jane, Jas. Simonds on front pastedown.

First edition of a popular guide book that went through many editions. Buck 468. Howes C623: “Essentially same as the various handbooks listed under Smith, John Calvin. Includes material on California, Oregon and Texas, with overland routes, etc.” Cf. Clark, Old South 291 (noting the 1856 edition). This is a fairly extensive guide book for the entire United States, despite the fact the map shows only about half the country. Colton includes discussions of the Oregon Territory, California, Utah, New Mexico, and Texas. The section on California enthusiastically describes the climate and the Gold Regions, followed by a table describing routes from Fort Leavenworth to San Diego, Independence to Sacramento via South Pass, Independence to Oregon City, and Council Bluffs to Salt Lake City. The Texas section has a brief (but rare) reference to the ghost town of “Zodeac” (actually Zodiac), a short-lived Mormon settlement founded by Lyman Wight’s splinter sect that protested Brigham Young’s leadership after Joseph Smith’s death and went searching for Zion in Texas. 


The large map shows Texas to slightly west of San Antonio (the border of Texas is still shown as the Sabine River). Two of the inset maps relate to the California Gold Rush. The upper inset shows the proposed line of the Panama Railroad; and the second inset of the U.S. shows the “Gold Regions” in California and the two overland routes from Independence, the northern route going to San Francisco via Salt Lake City, and the southern route going to San Diego via Santa Fe.  ($750-1,500)

111. [MAP & GUIDE]. MISSOURI PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY (GENERAL PASSENGER DEPARTMENT). Statistics and Information Concerning the State of Texas with Its Millions of Acres of Unoccupied Lands, for the Farmer and Stock Raiser, Unlimited Opportunities for the Merchant and Manufacturer, Great Inducements for the Investment of Capital, Health for the Invalid, Interesting Sights and Scenes for the Tourist and Pleasure Seeker, Broad Fields of Research for the Historian, Unsurpassed Hunting Grounds for the Sportsman, and Other Resources Waiting to be Unlocked by the Key of the Capital in the Hands of Labor and Industry. With Compliments of the General Passenger Department of the Missouri Pacific Railway Company. N.p., n.d. [inside upper wrapper: St. Louis: Woodward & Tiernan Printing Co., 1890]. 93, [3] pp., numerous picturesque text illustrations (some with ranching themes), folded map with counties outlined in yellow: Latest and Correct Map of the State of Texas [inset map at upper left] Map of the Great Southwest System [view at upper right] Duck Shooting on Galveston Bay. Reached Via Iron Mountain Route [ad at lower left for Iron Mountain Route], neat line to neat line: 42 x 51.5 cm. 12mo, original orange printed wrappers with State seal. Wraps with a few light stains and somewhat worn (a few short tears and a small snag on upper blank margin of front wrap, old ink numbers at upper left), interior fine, the map excellent.


“Seventh edition” noted on upper wrapper. Cf. Adams, Herd 2268 (citing the 1884 edition, describing the work as “rare” and noting that the work was reprinted in 1889 and 1890 with same imprint and collation). This pamphlet, in all editions, is scarce in commerce. The detailed map is not listed by Day, Taliaferro, and other sources.


As indicated by the extravagant, breathless title, Texas is painted as a veritable heaven on earth for all endeavors. The section on stock raising in Texas discusses the transition from open range to fenced stock farms: “On the larger ranches much of the original free, wild life of the prairie still remains, but the days of the cowboy are numbered in Texas and he is hard on the trail of the buffalo and the red Indian, whom he superseded, to that vague and unresurrectable condition known as extinction. Or if, by chance, his name survives, it will be a name only; his empire will be wrested from him. He may retain the crown, but his scepter will be ruthlessly broken and taken from him by the inexorable demands of commercial and industrial exigencies.” Following is a history of the rise of the “cowboy business” after the close of the “late unpleasantness” (Civil War), followed by methods of conducting a profitable ranch at that time.  ($250-500)

Emigration Guide With Roessler’s Texas Map

112. [MAP & GUIDE]. [ROESSLER, Anton R. (cartographer)]. HANFORD, Albert. Albert Hanford’s Texas State Register for 1876, and until July Fourth, The One Hundredth of the Independence of the United States. Galveston: Published by A. Hanford, 1876. 144 pp., title with engraved illustration (State House, Austin), text illustrations (mostly in ads), folded lithograph map on bank note paper, full original color (neat line to neat line: 46 x 49.5 cm): New Map of the State of Texas Prepared and Published for Alfred Hanford’s Texas State Register for 1876 by A. R. Roessler, Civil and Mining Engineer 52 Beekman St. New York. [below neat line]: Ed. W. Welcke & Bro. Photo-Lithographers, 176 Williams St. N.Y. | Entered According to Act of Congress in the Year 1875 by A. R. Roessler in the Office of the Librarian of Congress at Washington. [inset table at lower left] Name of Station... [key at lower left with symbols for various minerals] Explanations... [inset colored map below left] Map of the Vicinity of Galveston City. 12mo, original lower wrapper, original stitching (lacking upper wrapper). Title page and lower wrap stained, pamphlet good to very good. The rare Roessler map is very fine except for a few clean splits at folds (no losses).


First edition, first issue of Roessler’s small-format Texas map (Taliaferro 352A); this issue was reworked by Roessler in 1877 for the 1878 Burke’s Texas Almanac (Taliaferro 352B). The present issue is distinguished by the inset map of Galveston, which was replaced with an illustration of the State House in Burke’s Texas Almanac. Roessler’s large-format Texas map came out in 1874 (Taliaferro 349: “Roessler’s maps are the only printed maps that preserve the results of the Shumard survey, the state’s first geological and agricultural survey”). Raines, p. 107. Winkler 3895.


This guide, which stimulated interest in emigration to Texas, describes the state in glowing terms, but not without an occasional unintentional caveat from Hanford, who in his essay on the “Character of the People of Texas” earnestly refutes as false the contention than Texans are “violent and disorderly” and that “there may be and probably are some disorderly persons in the country, but they are not more numerous than in the Northern States” (small comfort!). The ads include Hanford’s promotional for his own “Hanford’s Celebrated Purified Whiskey,” touted as “the best stimulant known.” Articles include land, laws, stock raising (“Western Texas is the paradise of stock raisers”), cattle drives in 1875 (“large numbers of cattle have been driven from the Mexican frontier to North-western Texas to avoid raiders”), “Sheep Husbandry in Western Texas” (by John James), superiority of Mexican hides, essays on major cities, railroads and transportation, “Some Account of the Mineral Wealth of Texas” (by A. R. Roessler, along with another article by him), etc. Roessler enthuses: “Texas is, or will be, the wealthiest State in the Union, possessing as she does great agricultural capabilities, all the varieties of soils minerals, and useful rocks known to exist in the world.”


Of special interest is Roessler’s ad (p. 86) for his map establishment located at 52 Beekman Street in New York, specializing in Texas maps “for a very small price.” Apparently the era when Roessler’s Texas maps might be obtained “for a very small price” has terminated. The market research on this map is fascinating. The last copy of this pamphlet with Roessler’s map we sold was in 1999 at our Auction 8 (fetched $11,500 on an estimate of $3,000–5,000). The predecessor for the present map was Roessler’s large format Texas map 1874 (Taliaferro 349). We note two very recent sales for the Roessler’s 1874 large-format map: Texas State Historical Association benefit auction March 2006, @ $26,400 and Swann, March 2006 @ $48,300.


Hungarian Anton R. Roessler (1826–1893) was a notable cartographer of Texas, topographer, draftsman, geologist, real estate promoter, self promoter, and “the most thorough and ideal crank of any age” (p. 156, Vasváry Collection Newsletter). His training, said to have been in Vienna, must have been rock solid, because Roessler became one of the best cartographers in Texas. In 1860 Roessler married Octavia Baker, and the couple made their home in Austin. In 1860–1861 Roessler served as draftsman, cartographer, and geologist for the Shumard Survey, the first in-depth geological and agricultural survey of Texas. Regrettably, the Shumard Survey derailed due to the exigencies of politics and the Civil War. Unlike some other members of the survey team, Roessler remained in Texas and served as chief draftsman of the Austin arsenal during the Texas Confederacy. Though later accused of plagiarism (and worse), which Roessler hotly contested, there is no doubt that he was responsible for preserving documentation on the 1858 Shumard Survey, which otherwise would have been lost or destroyed, when the geological survey rooms were converted to be a percussion-cap factory. Roessler was accused of stealing the Shumard survey data for private use in his mining and real estate ventures, the Texas Land and Copper Association and the Texas Land and Immigration Company of New York. In the late 1860s, Roessler worked as a geologist for the United States Land Office in Washington, D.C. In the 1870s he created sixteen county maps and at least three maps of Texas that bear his name. See Handbook of Texas Online: Anton R. Roessler and Keith Young, "The Roessler Maps," Texas Journal of Science 17 (March 1965).

Roessler’s incorporation of detailed documentation from the Shumard Survey into his maps make them the most reliable nineteenth-century record of agricultural and mineral wealth of the state during the nineteenth century. Despite the above discussed problems, he is recognized as one of the leading map makers and geological investigators in nineteenth-century Texas. The present map shows counties in color, towns, roads, railroads, military posts, locations of mineral deposits (with illustrated key to types of minerals), physical features, Native American reservations in New Mexico and Indian Territory, etc. The hotly disputed Greer County is shown as part of Texas.  ($5,000-10,000)

The Most Elusive of the Sequence of Maps Documenting the Genesis & Evolution of Disturnell’s Treaty Map 

Historical Background

From William H. Goetzmann’s monumental classic, Exploration and Empire: The Explorer and the Scientist in the Winning of the American West (New York: Knopf, 1967, pp. 258–59):

When Nicholas P. Trist composed the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, he did so almost entirely in ignorance of the geography of the country through which the boundary line between the two nations would run. His researches had been largely confined to the erroneous commercial maps of Mitchell, Tanner, and Disturnell and a report compiled by Captain Robert E. Lee based on the works of Moscaró, Antonio Barreiro, and José Agustín Escudero. These works were likewise for the most part inaccurate, as Trist himself realized.... Nevertheless, with time pressing hard upon him...he managed to create a version of the boundary line which satisfied the Mexican negotiators.... The southern and western limits of New Mexico were to be those specified on J. Disturnell’s ‘Map of the United States...1847,’ a map known at the time to be inaccurate, as were all others available, but nonetheless pressed into service as an arbitrary definition of the limits of New Mexico. The use of this map and the difficulty of deciding on the true boundary of New Mexico caused the most trouble in the final negotiations between the United States and Mexico. Because of this, the explorer as boundary surveyor was called upon to exercise maximum influence on the course of American history.

From Jack Rittenhouse’s Disturnell’s Treaty Map: The Map That Was Part of the Guadalupe Hidalgo Treaty on Southwestern Boundaries, 1848 (Santa Fe: Stagecoach Press, n.d.), pp. 5–6, 13–14:

Few maps in United States history have had a role as interesting as that of the Disturnell Map—the map that was attached to the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo at the end of the Mexican War in 1848. The signers of that treaty thought they were making things simple by defining the line between the United States and Mexico according to the boundary shown on a currently popular map published by John Disturnell.

But because there were errors on the map, it took eight years of discussions, surveys, and the Gadsden Purchase to straighten out the major disputes that arose. Part of the disputed territory—the Chamizal area at El Paso—was not determined finally until 1963, a hundred and fifteen years after the original treaty was signed.... The boundary line between New Mexico (and what is now Arizona) and Old Mexico was to be based on mileages from El Paso. But the Disturnell Map showed El Paso at a latitude 34 miles north and a longitude 100 miles east of the true position of that city on the earth.

This became the core of the difficulties. It was as if you and I were travelling in the Southwest and I said I would meet you 200 miles south, in the city of El Paso—but when you had journeyed 200 miles south you found yourself still far north and east of El Paso. Now, you wonder, what did I mean? Were we to meet at this point 200 miles south of our parting, or were we to meet in El Paso?

Thus, were the boundary surveyors supposed to set up a starting monument according to the printed map or according to the true latitude and longitude of the points printed on Disturnell’s Map?

Difficulties spring from conflicting desires, and the problems that arose from two different interpretations of the Disturnell Map were caused, as much as anything, by the conflicting interests of the two powers concerned....

The Disturnell Map was based on a series of earlier maps issued by other cartographers.... In 1825 Tanner made a map of Mexico [that] showed all of North America.... . Between 1825 and 1847 Tanner brought out at least 10 editions of this map. One of the Tanner maps, that of 1826, was copied and published in 1828 by the firm of White, Gallaher & White.... This is the map whose plates were bought by Disturnell and used for printing the Disturnell maps of 1846–1858.... A few years later there was another plagiarism of the Tanner map, this time in France, Rosa’s ‘Mapa de los Estados Mejicanos...’ published in Paris in 1837. It was a literal copy of Tanner’s 1834 edition, on the original scale and translated into Spanish. Rosa produced another edition in 1851.

When the boundary disputes arose after the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo, all three of these publishers’ maps were brought into the argument—the Tanner map, the Disturnell (or White, Gallaher & White) map, and the Rosa map.

113. [MAP: TREATY MAP]. ROSA. Mapa de los Estados Unidos Mejicanos arreglado a la distribución que en diversos decretos ha hecho del territorio el Congreso General Mejicano. Paris, 1837. Publicado por Rosa. [inset map at lower left] Mapa de los caminos &c. de Vera Cruz y Alvarado a Méjico [above inset map] Tablas de las distancias. Lithograph map with original outline coloring. Neat line to neat line: 58 x 71.8 cm. Sectioned and mounted on contemporary cartographical linen (18 sections), with contemporary printed maize label of bookseller Librería Poblana in Puebla. Light uniform age toning, mounting linen slightly deteriorated at folds with a few splits, but no losses to map. As the presence of the label would seem to indicate, this copy was never inserted in a cloth or board folder. Provenance: The library of General Juan N. Méndez (1820–1894), who fought in most of Mexico’s late nineteenth-century wars, including both the U.S. and French invasions. He twice served as governor of Puebla. Exceedingly rare.


First edition of the Rosa version of the Treaty map (another edition came out in 1851). Martin, “Disturnell’s Map” in Treaties and Other International Acts of the United States of America Edited by Hunter Miller (Vol. 5, pp. 343–344): “An independent plagiarism of Tanner’s map of Mexico... This map was brought into the argument concerning the boundary marking in 1853. It is a literal copy of Tanner’s map, taken from the 1834 edition on the original scale and translated into the Spanish language. The essential respects in which Rosa’s plagiarism differs from Tanner’s map of Mexico are three in number: (a) the statistical table in the Gulf of Mexico is omitted; (b) in the table of distances, the village of Cordova is replaced by the village of Ayotla, but the distance from Mexico City is not modified; (c) the hand-colored northeast-southwest boundary between Upper and Lower California on Tanner’s 1834 map is replaced by an engraved boundary in the same position on Rosa’s 1837 plagiarism.” Cf. Martin & Martin, Plates 37 & 38. Rittenhouse, Disturnell's Treaty Map, p. 14: "When the boundary disputes arose after the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo..., three publishers' maps were brought into the argument—the Tanner map, the Disturnell map, and the Rosa map." Streeter Sale 233. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West #429: “A palpable plagiarism of Tanner’s Mexico.”


This rare European map is the most elusive segment in the evolution of the resounding Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo map, by which the final border between Mexico and the United States was set. Recently Special Collections the University of Texas at Arlington acquired a copy of this map; see Compass Rose, Vol. XV II, No. 1 (Spring 2003) where Katherine R. Goodwin comments: “The Virginia Garrett Cartographic History Library in Special Collections holds materials relating to the cartographic history of Texas and, along with the Jenkins Garrett Library, is one of the most important repositories for documents and maps pertaining to the Mexican-American War of 1846–1848 in the United States. The library, prior to this acquisition, held editions of all the pertinent maps relating to the Treaty of Guadalupe-Hidalgo except the Rosa map. These holdings comprise a number of editions and states of the Disturnell map, the White, Gallaher and White map, and Henry S. Tanner’s maps, including that map’s cartographic sources. The addition of the Rosa map completes the sequence. The evolution of the treaty map is most important to the history of Texas and the United States, and especially to the history of the Mexican-American War of 1846–1848, the subsequent boundary disputes between the United States and Mexico, and the evolution of the boundaries of the state of Texas. Special Collections is proud to add the Rosa map to its collections for research and study.” Additionally, the Bancroft Library, the Benson Latin American Collection at the University of Texas at Austin, and the DRT Library at the Alamo each hold a copy of the 1837 edition; Tulane recently acquired a copy of the 1851 edition.


Although little is known about Parisian publisher Rosa except his last name, he frequently published books and maps about Mexico around this time period, a somewhat unusual specialty for a Parisian publisher at that time. Tooley’s Dictionary of Mapmakers (2004 edition) locates Rosa (last name only) at Gran Patio del Palacio Real, Rue Calle de Montpensier No. 5 in Paris and notes three editions of a map of this title, 1822, 1837, and 1851 with the statement: “Translated by Rosa from Humboldt’s map of 1810.” However, that statement can apply only to the 1822 map, because Tanner’s map had not been published in 1822. Tooley notes a later publishing partnership of Rosa y Bouret and two unrelated maps done in 1858. Other titles we have seen published by Rosa or Rosa y Bouret include: Alexander von Humboldt, Viage á las regiones equinocciales del nuevo continente, hecho en 1799, hasta 1804, por Al. de Humboldt y A. Bonpland (5 vols., Paris: En Casa de Rosa, 1826); Nuevo curso completo de geografía universal física, histórica, comercial, industrial y militar.... (Paris: Librería de Rosa, 1844); Marcos Arróniz, Manual del viajero en Méjico ó compendio de la historia de la ciudad de Méjico.... Colección Enciclopedia Hispano-Americana (Paris: Librería de Rosa y Bouret, 1858); Jesús Hermosa, Manual de geografía y estadística de la República Mexicana (Paris: Librería de Rosa y Bouret, 1859).  ($40,000-80,000)

Tanner Map from the Treaty Sequence

114. [MAP: TREATY MAP]. TANNER, H[enry] S[chenck]. A Map of the United States of Mexico, as Organized and Defined by the Several Acts of the Congress of that Republic. Constructed from a Great Variety of Printed and Manuscript Documents by H. S. Tanner. Second edition, 1846 [below neat line at left] Published by H. S. Tanner, No. 144 Chesnut [sic] St. Philadelphia [below neat line at right] Entered According to Act of Congress, the 2nd. day of April, 1832, by H. S. Tanner of the State of Pennsylvania [two insets at lower left]: (1) Tables of Distances; and (2) Map of the Roads &c from Vera Cruz & Alvarado to Mexico [inset at right margin] Statistical Table. Pocket map, folded into original 16mo dark brown ribbed cloth covers embossed with floral design, with matching gilt-lettered dark brown diced cloth label on upper cover: MEXICO (covers present but detached). Engraved map with original full color and outline coloring. Neat line to neat line: 57.5 x 73.5 cm. Some mild staining and offsetting, a few minor voids and short repaired splits at folds (minimal losses). Original pocket folder worn and split at spine and with some light edgewear (minor chipping). Thomas W. Streeter’s pencil notes inside front cover.


“Second edition” (dated 1846; copyright April 2, 1832). The first edition of Tanner’s map came out in 1826. Martin, “Disturnell’s Map” in Treaties and Other International Acts of the United States of America Edited by Hunter Miller (Tanner) g. Cf. Martin & Martin, Plates 37 & 38. Schwartz & Ehrenberg, The Mapping of America, p. 276 (referring to the Tanner map as the genesis of the sequence of the Treaty Map): Streeter Sale 3824 (this copy). Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 528 & Vol. III, pp. 37–38.


Tanner’s maps of Mexico, based on the work of Humboldt, Pike, Darby, and others, were primary sources for cartographic intelligence on Mexico and the emerging western territories of the United States for three decades. For instance, Tanner’s 1834 map was one of the few sources to include Stephen F. Austin’s recent surveys (Tanner also published Austin’s maps). Rosa’s selection of Tanner’s map of Mexico indicates the importance placed on Tanner’s map as the ultimate authority on the region. See Historical Essay above for additional information.


Wanting to compete with his rival John Disturnell, Tanner brought out this edition in such haste that he didn’t even bother to change the original copyright date. Wheat sniffs at what he calls this “throwback map”: “It was in no sense a creditable production by the great mapmaker...” (Mapping The Transmississippi West, Vol. III, p. 37). The California coast, for example, is a fanciful rendering based on no real geography; on the other hand, Tanner proudly promotes Texas ambitions by showing its western boundary as the Rio Grande and squeezing New Mexico into a tiny sliver of land. The map’s importance lies in the fact that Tanner quickly revised it and reissued it later in 1846, thereby rendering this map the basis of the far more significant one that followed from it. As Wheat concludes, it was probably issued in great haste to take advantage of the populace’s unending appetite for news of the Mexican-American War. In any case, this is one of the series of maps that formed the basis for Disturnell’s blunders, which, combined with Bartlett’s, ultimately left Mexico in possession of the territory that held the only viable southern route for U. S. transcontinental rail service.  ($15,000-25,000)

Precursor Maps to the Gadsden Purchase

115. [MAP: TREATY MAP]. UNITED STATES. SECRETARY OF INTERIOR (R. M. McClelland). Report of the Secretary of the Interior, in Compliance with a Resolution of the Senate, of January 22, Communicating a Report and Map of A. B. Gray, Relative to the Mexican Boundary.... [Washington]: Senate Executive Document No. 55, 1855. 33nd Congress, 2nd Session. 50, [2] pp., 2 folded lithograph maps (see map list below). 8vo, stitched, as issued. Text: Minor staining on first page, light tattering to some edges, last few leaves with old moderate stain in upper gutter margin. Condition reports for maps following each map. This report with its two great maps is surprisingly rare in commerce.

(1) That Part of Disturnell's Treaty Map in the Vicinity of the Rio Grande and Southern Boundary of New Mexico as referred to by U. S. Surveyor, in Communication to Commissioner, July 25 1851 With Messrs. Bartlett & Conde’s Line Traced Off and the True Situation of the Parallels with Reference to Natural Objects in the Vicinity Shewn. Note. The Santa Fe Road Was Laid out in 1825. Distance from Independence to Taos 730 Miles - To Santa Fe 840 Miles. Ackerman Lith 379 Broadway N.Y.; neat line to neat line: 22 x 27.6 cm. Except for uniform light browning, fine. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 820* (Vol. 3), pp. 238–239: “Elaborate work. Clearly a major performance, with much topography appearing, and an insert of the Port of San Diego, surveyed in 1849–1850...with the name of the ranch here rendered S. Arguillo’s Ranch... It is described by its title, and is full of interesting detail between the 30th and 34th parallels” & 839 (Vol. 4).

(2) Map of that Portion of the Boundary between the United States and Mexico, from the Pacific Coast to the Junction of the Gila and Colorado Rivers, Surveyed under the Direction of Hon. John B. Weller...and the Rio Gila from Near Its Intersection, with the Southern Boundary of New Mexico, Surveyed under the Direction of John R. Bartlett...Ackerman Lith. 379 Broadway N. Y. [inset map lower left] Sketch of the Port of San Diego Surveyed by the U. S. Boundary Commission in 1849 and 1850... [inset below] Profile of Country from the Rio Grande to the Gulf of California, and from the Rio Grande to the Junction of the Gila and Colorado Rivers [inset at lower left]: Table of Reference; neat line to neat line: 55.6 x 122.7 cm (printed on two sheets, joined, as issued). Graphic scale: approximately 16 miles to the inch. Creases from inept folding, some tattering at upper left with minor losses (barely into image area), some minor separations at folds (no losses), moderate browning where the two sheets of the map were originally joined. Harlow, Maps of the Pueblo Lands of San Diego 20. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West *821 (Vol. 3), p. 239: “This is also a major map... Clearly this is an important map”: & 840 (Vol. 4).


First edition of a major document in the development of the boundary line between the United States and Mexico. Although published in 1855, the report consists primarily of official documents from 1853 relating to the December 30, 1853, Gadsden Purchase, known in Mexico as Tratado de la Mesilla. Alliott, p. 90. Braislin 852. Graff 1625. Holliday 447. Howes G330. Meisel III, p. 100. Plains & Rockies IV:254. Sabin 28376. Streeter Sale 488. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 839–840. Not in Garrett, The Mexican American War.

Though not part of the Treaty sequence maps, we include Gray’s report and its two important maps here because they had important ramifications for the final boundary line between Mexico and United States, as the commissioners struggled to reconcile the differences between Disturnell’s delineation of the area and the reality they found in the actual survey. Profoundly disagreeing with Bartlett’s concessions to the Mexican commissioners, Gray here outlines in text and cartography his belief that Bartlett has been snookered into placing the boundary line too far north, a belief that would be proven true. In the end, the U.S. could not in good faith go back on the bargain Bartlett had struck and had to purchase the necessary land from Mexico in the Gadsden Purchase ($10,000,000) in present southern Arizona (including Tucson), which gave the U.S. the disputed territory necessary for a transcontinental railroad. These maps are the precursors to the Gadsden Purchase, which in effect, eventually resolved the border question as it related to confusion resulting from the two versions of Disturnell’s map used in the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo negotiations. See Chapter 5 of William H. Goetzmann’s Army Exploration in the American West, Chapter 30 of Wheat’s Mapping the Transmississippi West, introduction in Paula Rebert’s La Gran Línea: Mapping the United States-Mexico Boundary, 1849–1857 (Austin: University of Texas Press, 2001), and historical notes in Martin & Martin 40.  ($400-800)

Hell on Horses and Women

116. MARRIOTT, Alice. Hell on Horses and Women. Norman: University of Oklahoma Press, [1953]. viii, [2], 290, [2] pp., double-page title and headpieces illustrated by Margaret Lefranc. 8vo, original beige cloth. Fine in d.j. with a few short marginal tears (no losses).


First edition. Adams, Herd 1443. Campbell, p. 131: “All about the women in the cattle business—from Wyoming to Florida—who share with the men folk the problems and pleasures of ranch life. Based on interviews with many ranch wives, most of whom seem to find hell—in the company of their men—a rather pleasant place.” Jordan, Cowgirls, p. 282. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 17. Hanna, Yale Exhibit: “‘The cow business is a damn fine business for men and mules, but it's hell on horses and women.’ The origin of this statement is obscure, but in eighteen states not one among the ranch women interviewed by Alice Marriott agreed. This account of their experiences is too good to be omitted from an exhibition on western women.” Marriott’s excellent study was a pioneering work; until its publication there had been relatively little factual material on the distaff side of ranching. Marriott interviewed ranch wives and regular cowhands, but does not use their real names.


Artist Margaret Lefranc (1907–1998) deserves mention. After studying in Germany and Paris and establishing a gallery in New York, Lefranc fell under the spell of New Mexico when she visited Taos in 1939 and became friends with D. H. and Frieda Lawrence and W. H. Auden. She relocated to New Mexico in 1945. In 1948 Maria: The Potter of San Ildefonso, for which Lefranc created the illustrations, won the "Fifty Best Books of the Year Award" given by the American Institute of Graphic Arts and the Library of Congress. Margaret's work recently was exhibited at St. John's College (Santa Fe) in 1993, and was included in the Independent Spirits: Women Painters of the American West, 1890–1945 exhibition and catalogue.  ($25-50) 
“One of the best portraits of ranch life from a woman’s point of view” (Reese, Six Score)
117. MATTHEWS, Sallie [Ann] Reynolds. Interwoven, a Pioneer Chronicle. Houston: Anson Jones Press, 1936. x, [2], 234 pp., frontispiece (photographic portrait of author and her husband). 8vo, original orange suede. Except for light binding wear, very fine, in very good d.j. with minor wear. This book is increasingly difficult to locate in first edition, especially in collector’s condition and in d.j.


First edition. Adams, Guns 1463: “Rare.” Adams, Herd 1454: “Good picture of early Texas ranch life and trail driving.” Basic Texas Books 139. Campbell, p. 93. CBC 4060. Dobie, p. 62: “Ranch life in the Texas frontier as a refined and intelligent woman saw it.” Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 6. Dykes, Western High Spots, pp. 80 & 103. Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas 21n (citing the 1958 Hertzog edition): “Tells more about daily life on the frontier than any comparable narrative.... Good history of a large part of the cattle frontier from the 1860s to modern times.” Howes M426. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 17. Reese, Six Score 78: “One of the best portraits of ranch life from a woman’s point of view.” Tate, Indians of Texas 2811n: “First-hand account of Comanche raids in the Ft. Griffin area and efforts by pioneer settlers to protect themselves during the 1860s and 1870s.”


“Sallie Ann Reynolds Matthews (1861–1938), writer, was born at the Cantrell Ranch in Buchanan County (now Stephens County), Texas, on May 23, 1861, the daughter of Barber Watkins and Anne Marie (Campbell) Reynolds. She married John Alexander Matthews on December 25, 1876; they had nine children. She wrote an autobiographical account of life on the Texas frontier entitled Interwoven: A Pioneer Chronicle, which was published in 1936. The book served as a reference on the life and customs of the pioneer period of West Texas, and it was used as the basis of the original script for the Fort Griffin Fandangle. A part of the memoir was reprinted in 1961, on the 100th anniversary of Mrs. Matthews's birth, as True Tales of the Frontier. Sallie Matthews died on September 14, 1938, in Albany, Texas, and was buried there” Handbook of Texas Online: Sallie Ann Matthews Reynolds.  ($1,000-2,000)

118. MAYFIELD, Eugene O. Fairy Tales of the Western Range and Other Tales. Lincoln: Jacob North & Co., [1902]. 165, [1 blank] pp., frontispiece illustration of a buffalo (Old Monarch). 8vo, original green pictorial cloth lettered and decorated in black. A fair copy only, but signed and with quotation by author: “Children and animals are so much alike that he who loves one must of necessity love the other.” Moderate soiling and cover wear (extremities frayed and cloth split at lower joint but hinge holding), scattered pencil marks, two leaves damaged in blank margins but no loss (pp. 57–60). Contemporary ink gift inscription on card mounted to front pastedown. On rear pastedown is later printed label of John S. Mayfield.


First edition. Adams, Herd 1462: “Scarce.” Tales include: “A Cowboy Alone with His Conscience,” “The Cowboy’s Dream,” and “Long Horn Loses His Temper.”  ($50-100)

119. MAZARREDO [Y] SALAZAR [MUÑATONES Y GORTÁZAR], José de. Instrucciones y señales para el regimen y maniobras de escuadra. Dispuestas por el Excelentísmo Señor D. Joseph de Mazarredo Salazar. Adaptado para el úso de las Academias Naúticas de la República de México, segun lo Ordenado por su primer Presidente D. Guadalupe Victoria.... Mexico, 1825. [2], 1–168, [2], 170–172, [1 blank], 54 [Corrección a las señales de táctica....] pp. (commencing at p. 170, even numbers on rectos), engraved vignette of Mexican eagle on title, 2 folded typographical tables (nautical instructions), 23 copper-engraved plates (naval maneuvers). 8vo, contemporary brown Mexican sheep over tan, beige, and sepia mottled boards, spine lettered and decorated in gilt. Head of spine chipped (missing about 1 cm), binding rubbed, moderate shelf wear, lower joint with small crack at foot, small, uniform light to moderate foxing, pages 49 to 50 of Corrección wanting outer fourth of leaf (costing some text). Contemporary ink stencil ownership of Manuel Yuda.


First Mexican edition of a classic Spanish work of naval warfare originally published in Spain in the late eighteenth century, here revised to suit the needs of the newly established Mexican Navy and Academy after independence from Spain. This work is a useful adjunct for studying Mexican naval strategy during the Texas Revolution, the Pastry War, and the Mexican-American War. Sabin 75587. Palau does not list this edition, but see 159179–159190 for editions published in Spain, Cartagena, Havana, and elsewhere. Mazarredo (1745–1812), a prominent Spanish naval officer, was disgraced after he cooperated with the French government following their conquest of Spain, although he died before the restoration of Spanish rule.  ($400-800)

A Presbyterian Minister in the Republic of Texas

120. McCALLA, W[illiam] L[atta]. Adventures in Texas, Chiefly in the Spring and Summer of 1840; with a Discussion of Comparative Character, Political, Religious and Moral; Accompanied by an Appendix, Containing an Humble Attempt to Aid in Establishing and Conducting Literary and Ecclesiastical Institutions with Consistency and Prosperity, upon the Good Old Foundation of the Favour of God our Saviour. Philadelphia: Printed for the Author, 1841. 8, [13]–199 pp. 16mo, original blind-stamped dark brown cloth, title in gilt on upper cover. Fine.


First edition. Clark, Old South III:209. Graff 2575. Howes M34. Phillips, American Sporting Books, p. 242: "Hunting experiences." Rader 2275. Raines, p. 142. Streeter 1387: "Account by a Presbyterian minister of a journey by sea to Galveston and then to Houston, Austin, San Antonio and Goliad.... The rest of the book is made up of general but rather favorable observations on Texas, an attack upon 'Popery,' a discussion taking several pages to the effect that Texas is at a disadvantage in not having ministers with degrees of Doctor of Divinity, and so on. One of the items in the index is the Proposed Charter of Galveston University." Vandale 107.


The first half of the book recounts the controversial minister's trip though Texas "alone on a pony," interspersed with adventures with Native Americans and hunting; the latter sections contain reflections on Texas morals and manners. "The Reverend Mr. McCalla was living in a tent on the beach, not choosing 'to go into any public house or private family,' and trying to establish a university at Galveston when [Daniel] Baker encountered him. Baker heard him deliver an 'elaborate address' in favor of the university, but his efforts came to naught, as might have been expected, for Galveston was certainly not a proper location for such an institution" (Sibley, Travelers in Texas, pp. 16 & 213).


McCalla (1788–1859) was one of the more controversial Presbyterian clergy of his time. His small sojourn in Texas gives various insights into his character and religious feelings not available in his other more controversial writings. Arriving in Galveston after a horrendous sea voyage around Cape Hatteras, in which the passengers were nearly suffocated by the captain’s actions, he spent his time in Texas visiting various locales, such as Houston, Austin, and Goliad. His adventures, which he often describes with his tongue in his cheek, almost remind one of Ichabod Crane. Never in the annals of Texas travel has a man been so mired so often in the bayous and rained on so frequently and so incessantly. In one amusing incident he recounts how he was cured of a near-fatal disease by his insistence on being fed watermelon, no doubt one of the early instances contributing to the present-day glorious reputation of the fruit as it is grown in Texas.


The second half of the book is taken up with a vivid defense of Texas morals and character, which he believes have been wrongly depicted by other writers as vicious and irreligious. McCalla, in fact, believes Texas to be relatively pure and unpolluted, although it certainly is not without its problems. At the very least, he says, it is not overrun, as the East is, by ministers whose title ends in D.D., which McCalla says variously stands for “Dismal Dreamer, Dull Disciple, Dizzy Dolt, Dastardly Drone, Dare Devil, Double Dealer, or Dumb Dog.” He also remarks that the use of the stiletto has prevented Mexico’s population from being twice its size. See DAB.  ($2,000-3,000)
“God pity the wight for whom this vivid, honest story has no interest” (John Lomax)

121. McCAULEY, James Emmit. A Stove-Up Cowboy’s Story...Introduction by John A. Lomax. Drawings by Tom Lea. Austin & Dallas: [Carl Hertzog for] Texas Folklore Society & University Press, 1943. [iii]–xxii, [2], 73, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations (some full page, including frontispiece), illustrated endpapers. 8vo, original tan and brown pictorial cloth. Very fine in d.j.


First edition, limited edition (700 copies), reprinted from My Rambles, by Solomon A. Wright. Adams, Guns 1389. Adams, Herd 1373. Basic Texas Books 100n. Campbell, p. 85. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 60. Dobie, pp. 110–11: “He was a common cowhand with uncommon saltiness of speech. He wrote as he talked. ‘God pity the wight for whom this vivid, honest story has no interest,’ John Lomax pronounced.” Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 16. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Lea 187). Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 27 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”). Hinshaw & Lovelace, Lea 68E. Lowman, Printer at the Pass 22. McVicker B50. Reese, Six Score 75: “One of the most forceful and expressive autobiographies of the range country. McCauley lived hard.”


Autobiography of McCauley, a tenant farmer’s son turned cowboy, through whose eyes “we catch some accurate glimpses of what trail life and ranch life really meant in the Eighties and thereafter. McCauley gives us very little of Zane Grey romancing. What he tells us actually happened to him in handling cattle.”  ($150-300) 

A Candid Account of Cavalry Life in West Texas

122. McCONNELL, H. H. Five Years a Cavalryman; or, Sketches of Regular Army Life on the Texas Frontier, Twenty Odd Years Ago. Jacksboro, Texas: J. N. Rogers & Company, 1889. 319, [1 blank] pp. (printed on “Brooks Brothers pink” paper). 8vo, original rust pebble cloth ruled in blind on covers, title stamped in gilt on upper cover and spine, and in blind on lower cover. Very light shelf wear, otherwise very fine.


First edition. Adams, Guns 1393: “Scarce.” Adams, Herd 1380: “The appendix concerns cowboys and cattle thieves.” Basic Texas Books 131: “This is the most lively and authentic account of cavalry life in West Texas after the Civil War. McConnell was a private in the 6th Cavalry who arrived in Galveston with the Reconstruction occupiers in November, 1866. He served at Fort Belknap and Fort Richardson on the Texas frontier until 1871, then settled at Jacksboro. Throughout his service, he kept a journal from which he frequently quotes verbatim. During this period he also issued a post newspaper, ‘The Flea,’ from which he also quotes liberally. McConnell gives us the best surviving account of what it was like to be an ordinary cavalryman in occupied Texas as well as of life on the frontier outposts after the war. He does not at all glorify his officers or fellow soldiers; he reports on their heavy drinking, their general disorganization, their boredom, their thievery-neither with moral judgments nor rationalization. McConnell's acute insights into human nature appear repeatedly... Also gives an excellent description of Texas cowboys on a spree in Kansas after a cattle drive.” Braislin 1212. Campbell, p. 66. Dobie, p. 52: “Bully.” Graff 2579. Holliday 715. Howes M59. Littell 673. Rader 2280. Raines, p. 142. Tate, Indians of Texas 2809: “A valuable primary account of soldiering at Ft. Richardson, Texas, during some of the most important confrontations between Comanches and Kiowas of the late 1860s and early 1870s.”


McConnell relates interesting material on ranching and cattle, such as his discussion of the inseparability of the cowman and his horse (“he was a veritable centaur”) and the lingo of the Texas range (cow-hunter, cattleman vs. cowman, cow-brute, etc.). Regarding the system of Texas brands, he comments: “The complicated system of marks and brands was as unintelligible to me as the marks on an Egyptian monument, but was so plain to the native that ‘he who ran might read,’ and this literally, for as the cowman dashed over the prairie at full speed the marked ears and the often obscure brand was as an open book.” Chapter 31 includes a section on the “Colored Troops.” The appendix contains “Cattle Thieving in Texas” (previously published by Perry Mason & Co. in the popular periodical Youth’s Companion), describing the scouting and capture of the most extensive gang of cattle rustlers in Texas at the time. The gang of thirty operated near Whaley’s Ranch near Fort Sill, and two thousand cattle were recovered. The other report in the appendix is Lt. R. G. Carter’s “The Cowboy’s Verdict” about the capture of Kiowa chief Satanta and his subsequent suicide at the Huntsville Penitentiary. We are always amused that such a manly book that Dobie describes as “bully” is printed on delicate pale pink paper.  ($200-400) 

Fantastic Western Ephemera: “The Wild West Game”

123. McLOUGHLIN BROS. The Wild West Game. New York: McLoughlin Bros., Copyright 1896. Board game consisting of two vivid chromolithograph prints with silver and gold highlights on original stiff boards, each approximately 49.7 x 49.7 cm: (1) Cover illustrating dramatic buffalo hunting scene with the beasts being pursued on horseback by both Native Americans and Anglo hunters, the most prominent of whom bears a striking resemblance to Buffalo Bill; on verso is printed text “Directions for Playing”; (2) Game board showing Fort, Native American camp, bright red “battlefields,” and various other Western scenes, such as a stage robbery. Except for minor chipping to extremities, exceptionally well preserved, excellent color retention. Game pieces, dice, and dice cups not present (otherwise complete). A rare survival of popular culture glorifying the West.


The West of the Imagination for juveniles—a boldly illustrated game in which in Native Americans actually had more than a fighting chance, although they are termed the “aggressors” in the directions. Players roll dice and advance either one of their eight soldier playing pieces or one of their eight Native American playing pieces until they meet in the red battlefields. Action continues until one side prevails by capturing all the opponent’s pieces or the opponent’s camp. 


The McLoughlin Bros. specialized in innovative color printing technologies for children’s literature and games, an example of which is certainly on display here. Founded around 1855, the firm continued in existence for nearly a hundred years, even after being sold to Milton Bradley in 1920. By 1970, however, the name had disappeared from imprints. The firm published at least 744 identified games, of which this one is identified in the Association of Game & Puzzle Collectors (The Game Catalog: U.S. Games Through 1950, 8th edition, 1998).  ($1,000-2,000)

124. McMURTRY, Larry. Cantrell. Screenplay. Universal City: Marstar Productions, 1984. [1], 145 leaves (photocopy on rectos only). 4to, original white wrappers, 3-hole punched and fastened with brass brads. Fine.


“First revised draft, February 22, 1984.” This screenplay about murder, rustling, and romance in the Wyoming range lands was never made into a film; the opening shot was to be two rustlers loading horses into a trailer while they were being observed by lawman Cantrell, the central character in the screenplay. (No reserve) 

125. MEDINA, Balthasar de. Chronica de la Santa Provincia de San Diego de Mexico, de Religiosos Descalços de N.S.P.S. Francisco en la Nueva-España. Vidas de Ilustres, y Venerables Varones, que la han edificado con excelentes virtudes.... Mexico: Por Juan de Ribera, Impressor, y Mercader de Libros en el Empedradillo, 1682. Copper-engraved title (architectural design with ten compartments of Saints, by Mexican artist and engraver Antonio Ysarti), [44] pp., 259 folios, [12] pp., large woodcut dedicatee’s arms on leaf a2 recto, decorative and calligraphic woodcut vignettes. Lacking the engraved map of the Province of San Diego in Mexico (see next entry). Folio, full nineteenth-century Mexican sheep, gilt-lettered spine label, edges tinted yellow, 4 marcas de fuego (abraded). Binding very worn (missing 6 cm at head of spine) and stained along lower portion of covers, engraved title faded, stained, and with marginal reinforcements, numerous old reinforcements to leaves (mostly in margins), text faded and stained, waterstaining throughout (with some mildew damage), a few wormholes to some text leaves (costing some letters). Evidence of bookplate removal on upper pastedown. Two old ink ownership inscriptions, one on front fly leaf dated 1849, and another on a preliminary leaf (the latter indicating the book was in the Convent of San Francisco in Oaxaca, now defunct). A lamentable copy of a rare and important work. Difficult to find complete and with the map.


First edition. JCB II, p. 102. Heredia 6818: “Livre de toute rareté et presque introuvable.” Medina, Mexico 1250. Palau 159373: “Obra estimada y de valor comercial.” Sabin 2987 & 47336: “A volume of extreme rarity.” Streeter Sale 137. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 55: “In the prologue Medina cites two documents in the archives of the order not now known—a relation of New Mexico, 1628, by Fr. Augustín de Cuellar, and another of 1629 by Roque Figeredo. Cueller and Figueredo were missionaries to the Zuñis in 1629. An account of the mission of Fr. Antonio de Arteaga to New Mexico in the seventeenth century and his conversion of the Piros and Mansos will be found on folios 168–170, and an account of the uprising in New Mexico in 1680 on folios 199–200.” 


The author (1635–1697) was a priest in the Discalced Carmelite order serving most of his career in Mexico, although at one point he spent time in the Philippines. His account constitutes a valuable history of some of the more obscure events in early New Mexican religious and social history, including missions to Native Americans. The engraved title with illustrations of the martyrdoms of various saints (whose biographies are given in the work) is noteworthy for Mexican engraving. One of the saints depicted is San Felipe de Jesús, a patron saint of Mexico, (b. in Mexico 1575, martyred in Manila in 1597).  ($750-1,500)

126. MEDINA, Balthasar de. [MAP]. YSARTI, Antonio. [Below neat line along top] Nova Delineatio Srictissime. S. Didaci Provinciæ In Nova Hispania [in cartouche] Provincia D. S. Diego de Mexico en la nueba España tiene 14 cõventos y desde el d Oaxaca que esta en 17 gras del le sueste Hasta el de Aguas caliētes, que esta en 22 al Norueste, ay de distancia 160 leguas Por el Oriente cõfina con el Obispado de la Puebla y Oaxaca, por el poniente cõ el Obispado de Michoacan y Guadalaxara. Por Norte y Sur con el Arzobispado De Mexico. [along lower neat line] Autor inuenit Antonius Ysartii Escud, Mexici. Mexico, 1682 [restrike, New York, 1990]. Copper-engraved map. Neat line to neat line 16 x 25.9 cm; plate mark: 17.4 x 28.1 cm. Compass rose and scale at lower left, rising sun at right, ships, architecture, landscape features, birds, etc. Mint, a strong impression. Professionally matted and hinged.


First edition, second issue (100 copies pulled), of the map that originally appeared in Medina’s 1682 Chronica de la Santa Provincia de San Diego de Mexico (see preceding entry). Mathes, Illustration in Colonial Mexico: Woodcuts and Copper Engravings in New Spain, 1539–1821: “The highly skilled Antonio Ysarti produced a map of the Franciscan Province of San Diego de México [in] 1682.” See also Manuel Romero de Terreros y Vicent, Los Grabadores en Mexico durante la Epoca Colonial (Mexico, 1917).

This impression was pulled from the original copper plate, which surfaced in the 1970s and is now in the Library of Congress. Comparison of this impression with the original 1682 printing reveals that the plate was altered very early, although no contemporary impression pulled from the altered plate is known. In this issue the cartouche mentions fourteen convents instead of twelve, and Valladolid has been added at center left.


The region depicted is the ecclesiastical province of San Diego, which covered a large area of central Mexico from Aguascalientes and Guanajuato in the north to Acapulco and the Pacific in the south (basically, from 16 degrees to 23 degrees of latitude). This famous map is actually a combination of traditional cartography and a bird’s-eye view and has long been appreciated for its unusual depiction of the area. Except for the latitude readings, it is almost useless as an actual map. Nevertheless, it was long considered the first copper-engraved map published in Mexico, as per the conjectures of Sabin (2987) and others; subsequent scholarship revealed at least one other map engraved in Mexico that preceded it, however. Regardless of the chronological sequence of this map for the history of American cartography, it is a milestone of outstanding grace and beauty.


For citations to the book in which the map appeared, see: JCB II, p. 102. Heredia 6818. Medina, Mexico 1250. Palau 159373. Sabin 2987 & 47336. Streeter Sale 137. Wagner, Spanish Southwest 55.  ($600-1,200) 

Legendary Wyoming Range Book

In Original Denver Waste Sheets

127. MERCER, A[sa] S[hinn]. The Banditti of the Plains; or, The Cattleman’s Invasion of Wyoming in 1892—[“The Crowning Infamy of the Ages”]. N.p. [Cheyenne or Denver: Privately published, 1894]. [14 blank], [2 (ad, verso blank)], 139, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations (map, portraits, etc.). 8vo, bound in white clay-coated printed waste sheets from The Book of the Campaign of Education... (Denver Times-Sun, 1894), clay-coated plain white endsheets (probably intended as pastedowns). Uniform light age-toning, last few leaves and lower wrapper lightly waterstained at top in upper blank margins, otherwise fine, mostly unopened. Preserved in brown morocco and cloth clamshell box.


First edition. Adams, Guns 1478. Adams, Herd 1474. Adams, One-Fifty 103: “Exceedingly rare.... One of the rarities of Western Americana. It had a temptuous [sic] history. Immediately after its printing, the Wyoming cattlemen objected to having their activities thus expressed and in the course of a libel suit the entire issue was impounded by a local court and ordered destroyed. The author’s sympathies were not with the rustlers...but he objected to the highhanded manner in which the large owners were importing paid killers to exterminate other citizens of the region. While the books were in the custody of the court, a number of copies were stolen and smuggled to Denver, which lay outside the court’s jurisdiction. It is claimed that the books were unbound when stolen and later bound in Denver. The rarity of them is due...also to the fact that for many years members of the Wyoming Stock Growers’ Association, their sympathizers and their descendents destroyed every copy they came across. Every copy I have seen...had a water stained binding. This was caused when the Denver bindery was burned.”


Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 65. Dobie, p. 111. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 13; Western High Spots, p. 7 (“Collecting Modern Western Americana”): “The classic of the Johnson County (Wyoming) War”; p. 80 (“A Range Man’s Library”). Graff 2750: “An exposé which nearly the cost the author his life.” Holliday 771. Howes M522. Jones 1673. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 17: “Includes an account of the hanging of ‘Cattle Kate,’ who was accused of rustling cattle in Wyoming.” Littell 720. McCracken, 101, p. 37. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 21. One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 63. Reese, Six Score 79: “One of the most famous range books.... Mercer, a promoter and newspaper editor, wrote the Banditti as an attack on the actions of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association during the Johnson County War.” Rosenstock 1319. Smith 6735. Streeter Sale 2385–2386.


Mercer’s book is one of those intriguing Western books with as much legend surrounding its history as its origins. Ramon Adams, Grace Hebard, and others allege that the book was systematically destroyed and purloined by members of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association because of Mercer’s vitriolic denunciation of them. Philip Ashton Rollins claims that when the books were shipped, they were hosed down to destroy them. We place more credence in William Reese’s even-handed view of the matter: “The book is said to have been suppressed, and may have been to a certain extent, but a fair number of copies exist today, although it certainly remains rare. Its importance is great, chronicling one of the last great upheavals of frontier violence in the wars for the open range against fencing” (Catalogue 67:452). Reese, like Fred Rosenstock, believed the book to have been printed in Denver, rather than Wyoming, and the waste-sheet wrappers from a book printed in Denver on this and other copies we have seen would seem to confirm that supposition.


Despite the frequent claim of rarity, the theory that members of the Wyoming Stockgrowers Association systematically destroyed copies, and the old book-burning/hosing chestnut, this important, classic book has appeared with regularity on the market over the past seventy years. Fred Rosenstock had a stack of them, but the stack has now dwindled to one, which we are saving for our Ranching Catalogue.


Journalist Mercer (1839–1917) had an interesting career, including a scheme to supply eligible women to isolated, lonely bachelors in the Northwest, establishment of the University of Washington, deep involvement in the Johnson County War (switching sides midstream from the stock growers to the settlers), and finally settling quietly on a homestead in the Big Horn County. See Thrapp (pp. 974–975): “Accounts of bookburning, injunctions and personal threats against Mercer are unsupported by surviving evidence, but nonetheless the book was suppressed even if details are sparse. Suppression made it rare and with it, famous.... He died ‘not knowing that he would come out the winner.... His book has stood the test of time and the perspective of history remarkably well. Many of his most angrily disputed charges have been justified. The book stands as a strange mixture of diatribe and distortion with solid historical fact. But it stands.’”


For a recent revisionist interpretation, see Daniel Belgrad’s "`Power's Larger Meaning’-The Johnson County War as Political Violence in an Environmental Context” (Western Historical Quarterly 33:2): “The Johnson County War serves to model a post-revisionist approach to western history, one that emphasizes the dynamics of human/nature interactions but does not moralize. The violence that took place in the Powder River Valley of Wyoming is analyzed as symptomatic of a crisis in the ecological mode.”  ($2,500-4,500) 

128. MERCHANTS’ ASSOCIATION OF NEW YORK. The Natural Resources and Economic Conditions of Texas: Report of an Examination Made by a Special Committee of the Merchants’ Association of New York, by Invitation of the Governor and Legislature of Texas. [New York: Merchant’s Association], 1901. [8], 60, [8], [71]–146 pp., 8 folded colored maps, tables and graphs. 8vo, original navy blue gilt-lettered cloth. Other than light shelf wear, fine and bright.


First edition. Turn-of-the-century promotional set into motion by the Galveston hurricane of 1900, after which the Chamber of Commerce of New York and the Merchants; Association of New York gave substantial relief funds. Governor Sayers, while on a trip to New York as part of those relief efforts, expressed to those two groups his distress “against the erroneous belief that Texas laws are hostile to outside capital, especially to corporate capital” and invited them to send representatives to tour the state. A contingent of thirty-eight delegates from New York were feted, wined, dined, and taken about the state in grand style in a train especially equipped for them and “said by the railway officials to be the handsomest train which ever went from New York.” The effort was reasonably productive, resulting for Texas in this flattery report about the state’s prospects, with information on water supplies, minerals, agriculture, cattle raising, forests and lumber industry, health and climate, manufacturing, labor, transportation, finances and banks, public education, legislation, etc. Includes “Water Supplies of Texas,” “Transportation and Export Facilities in Texas,” and charts on annual rainfall in Texas and distribution of beef cattle and sheep in the U.S.  ($50-100) 

129. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. BAILLIE, James. Genl. Scott's Grand Entry into the City of Mexico, Sept. 14th., 1847. Published by James Baillie, 87th. St. near 3rd. Avenue, New York. [above neat line at top] 200 [below neat line] Entered According to Act of Congress, in the Year 1848, by J. Baillie, in the Clerk’s Office of the Distt Court of the South. Distt of N.Y. Hand colored lithograph, neat line to neat line: 20.2 x 31 cm. Except for marginal browning and one mild fox mark at center, very good.


 Not in Garrett. Scott is shown dominating the center of the scene, sword drawn and hat raised in triumph, just as he dominates the Mexicans and their capital city. The U.S. officers all have their swords drawn in a show of triumph. In the lower left lies a Mexican soldier, whose sword is symbolically broken. At lower right a furious Mexican draws his knife and eyes Scott with hatred raging in his eyes. The very talented colorist-lithographer Baillie resided in New York (1838–1855), working with Currier and Ives and also on his own.  ($100-300) 

130. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. CURRIER, N[athaniel]. Col. Harney at the Dragoon Fight at Medelin, near Vera Cruz, March 25th., 1847. 456. [below neat line] Lith. & Pub. by N. Currier | Entered According to Act of Congress in the Year 1847 by N. Currier, in the Clerk’s Office of the District Court of the Southern District of N.Y. | 152 Nassau St. cor. of Spruce N.Y. Hand colored lithograph, neat line to neat line: 21.5 x 32 cm. Moderately browned with light chipping to blank margins, verso moderately browned and stained.


Garrett, The Mexican-American War, p. 560. Col. William S. Harney commanded the 2nd Dragoons in the Mexican-American War. The Battle of Veracruz (March 9–29, 1847) ended with the siege and occupation of the city by U.S. forces. This is media for the masses in the age before photographs could be produced and published in newspapers. Here one of the leading printmakers in the U.S. does his part to satisfy the public’s avid curiosity for any and all news and images of the War for Manifest Destiny.  ($100-300) 
131. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. KELLOGGS & THAYER. Storming of Monterey.—Attack on the Bishop’s Palace. Entered According to Act of Congress, in the Year 1847, by Kelloggs & Thayer, in the Clerk’s Office of the District Court of the Southern District of N.Y. [below neat line] Kelloggs & Thayer, 144 Fulton St. N.Y. | E. B. & E. C. Kellogg, 136 Main St. Hartford, Conn. | D. Needham, 223 Main St. Buffalo. Hand colored lithograph, neat line to neat line: 20.3 x 32 cm. Except for light scattered foxing (especially heavy on verso), very good.


This print depicts a dramatic moment when U.S. troops are surmounting the parapets and attacking through a heavily defended sally port. The top half of the print is occupied by masses of U.S. troops opposing massed Mexican troops, the latter of whom are represented by thickets of protruding rifles and bayonets. In the upper center of the scene a fallen standard bearer hands the U.S. flag to a comrade. In the lower half U.S. troops are resisted by Mexican infantry who look extremely European, right down to their bear-skin shakos. On a more personal note, an advancing U.S. officer beheads his opposing Mexican counterpart. The Kellogg firm was the most prominent lithographer in Connecticut at the time. Not in Garrett.  ($150-300) 

132. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. MARIN, Juan de. El 20 de agosto de 1847. “Churubusco.” Glorioso recuerdo histórico por el Capitan 1o. de Caballería Juan de Marin. Mexico: Imprenta de Guillermo Veraza, 1887. [2], 32 pp. 8vo, original green printed wrappers, stitched. Upper wrapper with light water spotting, staining, and chipping, otherwise very good. Laid in from another copy are the first three leaves containing an ink manuscript presentation dated December 15, 1887, from “El Autor” to General Juan N. Méndez (1820–1894), who fought in most of Mexico’s late nineteenth-century wars, including both the U.S. and French invasions. He twice served as governor of Puebla. 


First edition. Garrett, The Mexican-American War, p. 162 (2 copies). Tutorow 3413: “A rare tract, a copy of which is in the United States Military Academy Library.” The author relates, at least in part, memories of the battle of Churubusco, told him by his father, Francisco J. Marin, who participated in the action and toured the battlefield with the author in 1861. Included are official documents. This narrative is somewhat unusual for the large amount of sympathetic attention paid to the ill-fated San Patricios, a group of U.S.-Irish Catholics and others who deserted the U.S. cause and fought for the Mexicans.  ($200-400)

133. [MEXICAN-AMERICAN WAR]. PRESTON, William. Journal in Mexico, by William Preston of the Fourth Kentucky Regiment of Volunteers, Dating from November 1, 1847 to May 25, 1848. N.p. [Paris]: Privately printed [designed by Jack Kahane and printed by Lecram-Servant, Master Printer], n.d. [1929 or after]. [6], 40, [2] pp., plus inserted leaf at front with caption title: Note on the Career of William Preston. 4to, original pale green printed wrappers bound in contemporary smooth black leather, upper cover with tan and red on-lays with gilt lettering and border (illustrating scroll with wax seal), spine gilt lettered, mottled endpapers, gilt-ruled inner dentelles, t.e.g. (signed binding by A. Verley). Binding moderately chipped and scuffed, hinges open but holding, some staining on front free endpaper, text fine. Accompanied by a typescript of the book, [4], 41 pp. 4to, contemporary maroon sheep with gilt lettering and blind-embossed map of Mexico and the Southwestern United States, mottled endpapers, inner dentelles, t.e.g. (signed binding by Marcelle Simon). Joints rubbed and binding slightly worn, front hinge starting (but holding), interior fine.


First edition. Garrett, The Mexican-American War, p. 243. Howes P579: “Small edition.” Tutorow 3619. Kentuckian Preston (1816–1887) had a long and distinguished career, including service with the 4th Kentucky Volunteers, attaining the rank of Lieutenant Colonel. He served in several diplomatic capacities, including U.S. Minister to Spain and the Confederacy’s representative to Mexico City during Maximilian’s reign. He had the novel idea at one time of purchasing Cuba to create another slave state. During the Mexican-American War he actually saw no combat because he was assigned to logistics units, but these recollections embody his experiences and reports of that war, and those of others. He is referred to as “Kentucky’s Last Cavalier.” 


This unusual work was published in Paris by a noted publisher in an unstated, but undoubtedly small printing. Jack Kahane, noted Paris publisher, began printing in 1929 and claimed that his books, “would exist for those...writers, English and American, who had something to say that they could not conveniently say in their own countries” (Published in Paris, p. 353). Kahane is probably best known for published works of James Joyce.  ($1,000-2,000)

134. [MEXICAN COOKBOOK]. BLANQUEL, Simon. El Mejor libro de cocina, ó escelente coleccion, de las mejores recetas, para que al menor costo posible y con la mayor comodidad, pueda guisarse á la epañola, francesa, italiana é inglesa, sin omitirse cosa alguna de lo hasta aquí publicado para sazonar al estilo de México....segunda edición notablemente aumentada.... Mexico: Imprenta de Manuel Castro, 1864. 381, [1 blank] pp., 2 engraved plates (beef, fowl, and fish). 12mo, contemporary brown sheep over green and blue mottled boards, spine lettered and decorated in gilt. Residue of old book label on lower part of spine, moderately shelf worn, front hinge starting, two pages with slight paper damage in lower blank margin, uniform light age-toning throughout, overall very good. Contemporary signatures on front flyleaf, title, and p. 27. Embossed ownership stamp of Octavia Ferrero on upper right part of title page.


Later edition of the first indigenous Mexican cookbook. The first edition appeared in Mexico in 1831 according to Socorro Puig and Maria Stoopen’s Historia de la Cocina Mexicana a través de sus Publicaciones, who cite nine editions between 1831 and 1893, each of which was apparently augmented over its predecessor. Palau (30457) lists only the edition published in Mexico by Tomás Gardida in 1853. Cagle, et al, American Books on Food & Drink 1739–1950 #1197 (citing 1831 edition).  ($400-800)
135. MEXICO (Provisional Government). LAWS (October 10, 1821). [Decree transmitted by Secretary of Justice Ramón Gutiérrez del Mazo ordering that any citizen with weapons intended for the Army immediately turn them in to the nearest military commander; also forbids fortifying such places as ranchos and haciendas without official permission], heading at top: Don Ramon Gutierrez de Mazo, gefe Política de esta Capital, Intendente de ella y su Provincia, y Superintendente de Hacienda pública.... [Dated and signed at end]: Dado en México à 10 de octubre de 1821. Signed in ink with official rubric and full signature. Folio broadside 43.5 x 31.3 cm). Very fine, on sealed paper.


This decree in bando form reflects the social and military confusion in Mexico between the unsettled time between independence from Spain and the actual establishment of Iturbide’s regal government. How guns and powder intended for the Mexican Army got diverted into private hands is a classic Mexican conundrum. This decree included New Mexico, California, and Texas, then still part of Mexico. One wonders how seriously a decree to turn in guns was heeded in the far hinterlands.  ($200-400)

Texas Gets the Vote

136. MEXICO (Regency). LAWS (November 18, 1821. [Decree transmitted by Minister of Justice José Domínguez announcing rules to the Mexican states and territories for upcoming elections to the next Congress, commencing at top]: Don Ramon Gutierrez del Mazo, Intendente de esta capital y su Provincia, y Gefe Político de ella, &c....ha prescripto ya la reglas y método de las elecciones.... [Dated and signed in print at end]: Dado en México à 25 de Noviembre de 1821. Ramon Gutierrez del Mazo, Por mandado de S.S. 4 sheets on sealed paper conjoined to form a double folio bando (82.7 x 59 cm). Signed in ink at end by two officials. Creased where formerly folded, light staining along a few of the folds, otherwise very fine. Bandos of this type were intended for public posting and seldom survive. 


Bando issue for the Federal District of Mexico for a decree instituting the election for the first Congreso Constituiente (the first elections in Mexico after attaining independence from Spain). The Congress was fairly promptly dissolved by Emperor Iturbide. The Mexican Congress was to convene January 28, 1822, and was supposed to include representatives from Texas (part of Provincias Internas de Oriente), New Mexico (of Provincias Internas de Occidente), and Alta California (listed with Baja California as part of the Californias), as indicated in the table of states at lower right. This was the first time Texas as a political entity would have had representation in Mexico, prior representation under Spain having been for Texas as a part of Coahuila. The decree is not in Streeter’s bibliography of Texas, though Texas was affected by the decree and mentioned in it. At the time of this decree, Stephen F. Austin was in the early stages of organizing his Anglo colony in Texas, and political flip-flops, as documented by aborted decrees of this nature, were an irritant in the process of establishing an orderly colony with reasonable political processes.  ($500-1,000)

137. MILLER, Mrs. S[ylvanus] G[erard Susan]. Sixty Years in the Nueces Valley 1870–1930...”In Books Lies the Soul of the Whole Past Time.” San Antonio: Naylor Printing Company, [1930]. [10], viii, [2], 374 pp., 7 plates (mostly photographic), 2 maps. 8vo, original green cloth with label on upper (photographic scene), lettered in black on spine and upper cover. Mild shelf wear, edges lightly foxed, some gutters with light stain caused by binding adhesive, otherwise very good in original glassine d.j. (chipped and tattered).


First edition. Adams, Herd 1491. CBC 3575. Howes M618. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 17: “A good portrayal of early ranches in the Nueces Valley of Texas.” Rader 2402. Mrs. Miller (b. 1851) married a rancher in 1870 and discusses many ranch matters, such as problems with fence cutters, tick fever, and improvements made to the ranch and herd. Her narrative concludes on p. 50 in something of catalogue of despair. Not only does she lament the deaths in rapid succession of her husband and other family members, but also she reveals that the dam being built by Corpus Christi will in fact inundate almost her entire ranch. This part is followed by a series of short anecdotes, stories, poems, and songs (including “An Experience with the Vigilantes,” “Christmas Preparations,” “Terry’s Texas Rangers,” “Our Neighboring Towns”). The book concludes with James P. Collins’ Autobiography of a Revolutionary Soldier (edited by John M. Roberts, first published in 1859).  ($200-400) 

Iconic Images of Gaucho Life

138. MOLINA CAMPOS, Florencio. 5 calendars with vivid chromolithograph illustrations by Molina Campos, each with headline: Alpargatas. Buenos Aires: Sociedad Anónima Fábrica Argentina de Alpargatas, 1940–1944. Each calendar is 12 leaves with 1 color illustration per leaf (60 prints), each approximately 35 x 35.7 cm. Each calendar with stiff lower board and string tie. Light wear, generally fine, particularly given the fragile format and the ephemeral nature of calendars.


First printing. These calendars, issued by a company that manufactured alpargatas (rope-soled or canvas sandals), are decorated with wildly humorous illustrations, many of which are darkly undertoned and poignant. Subjects are traditional gaucho and cattle country imagery in Argentina, by noted Argentine artist Florencio Molina Campos (1891–1959). During his childhood he spent summers at the family’s estancia in Tuyú, General Madariaga, and witnessed the last gauchos and the transformation of the free pampas into rodeo camps and agricultural lands. From an early age he showed an interest and aptitude for drawing and became interested in the habits of his beloved “paisanos”; this early association with rural life allowed him to develop his sagacious, humorous, and sympathetic style. As an adult he built his Los Estribos Ranch in Moreno, Buenos Aires Province. In 1942 he exhibited at the Modern Art Museum of San Francisco and elsewhere in the United States and between 1944 and 1958 a Minneapolis enterprise hired him to illustrate their calendars.  ($250-500)

139. MORAN, Thomas (after). The Transept, Kaibab Division, Grand Cañon An Amphitheater of the Second Order. [below neat line]: Julius Bien & Co. Lith. [upper left above neat line]: United States Geological Survey [upper right above neat line]: The Grand Cañon District. Atlas Sheet XVIII. [New York, 1882]. Lithograph on tinted ground. Neat line to neat line: 45.6 x 72.5 cm. Vertical crease where formerly folded in atlas, slight abrasion and tear at lower center and a few small, closed tears in lower blank margin, otherwise fine, professionally backed.


This major icon of the Grand Canyon is from the official government report of the first in-depth geological survey of the Grand Canyon. Rumsey Image No. 4713020. The lithograph, variously attributed to William Henry Holmes or Thomas Moran, appeared in Atlas to Accompany the Monograph on the Tertiary History of the Grand Canon District By Captain Clarence E. Dutton (Washington, 1882), the index of which attributes the scene to Moran. For more on the atlas, see: Farquhar, Books of the Colorado River & the Grand Canyon 73: “One of the greatest, if not the very greatest of all Grand Canyon books... The atlas, containing the superb panoramic views by William H. Holmes and a drawing by Thomas Moran, is a rich portfolio of art as well as maps and an exposition of geology.” Miles & Reese, Creating America 40. Phillips, Atlases 1471. The team assembled to carry out the survey included some exceptional men of science and art: William Henry Holmes (artist-topographer), Clarence E. Dutton (scientist), and Jack Hilliers, the photographer. Moran did not accompany the Dutton expedition, although he was with the earlier Hayden and Powell expeditions to the Grand Canyon. Nevertheless, this one image was used here, possibly prepared for lithography by William Henry Holmes, about whom Goetzmann and Goetzmann wax eloquently (see Chapter 16, The West of the Imagination). Lithographer Julius Bien is well known for his double-elephant chromolithographs from Audubon’s copper plates. “Bien will always be remembered chiefly as the first great scientific cartographer in the United States” (Peters, America on Stone, p. 94).

English-born artist Thomas Moran (1837–1926), in views such as this one and his later large paintings, was singularly responsible for the public’s conception of what the West was really like. Although the paintings are not necessarily prized for their scientific and geological accuracy, they nevertheless, in a way rarely achieved since, conveyed an emotional and visceral sense of the wonders that awaited those who would journey to the area. His depictions were instrumental in the decision establishing Yellowstone as a national park and in protecting other Western areas.  ($900-1,800)

First Montana Guide Book

140. MULLAN, John. Miners and Travelers’ Guide to Oregon, Washington, Idaho, Montana, Wyoming, and Colorado. Via the Missouri and Columbia Rivers. Accompanied by a General Map of the Mineral Region of the Northern Sections of the Rocky Mountains. New York: Wm. M. Franklin, 1865. 153, [1 blank] pp., large folding hand-colored lithograph map: General Map of the North Pacific States and Territories belonging to the United States and of British Columbia, extending from Lake Superior to the Pacific Ocean and between Latitude 39° and 53° North. Exhibiting Mail Routes, Gold Mines, and including the most Recent Surveys of the Topographical Bureau. Prepared by Captain John Mullan... Drawn by Edward Freyhold T. E. Lithographed by J. Bien, 24 Vesey St., N.Y. (neat line to neat line: 60.1 x 97.5 cm). 8vo, original dark teal decorative blindstamped and embossed cloth. Endpapers moderately browned, otherwise exceptionally fine, the map excellent, with superb color retention. Bookplate of Monsignor Joseph M. Gleason (see Talbot, Historic California in Bookplates, p. 99, where Gleason’s bookplate is illustrated).

First edition of the first Montana guide book. Bauer 340. Bradford 3745. Braislin 1347: “Gives accounts of the first discoveries of gold in Idaho and Montana.” Cowan I, pp. 159–160. Graff 2933. Holliday 803. Howes M885. Littell 760. Plains & Rockies IV:420a. Rumsey Image No: 0652A. Sabin 51274. Smith 7153. Streeter Sale 2106: “There is a day-by-day itinerary from Walla-Walla to Fort Benton covering forty-seven days, with a general description of the route. One of the best features of the Guide is its ‘Addenda’ at pp. [89]–153 which is devoted primarily to the then recent developments in gold and silver mining in Idaho. There are many extracts from contemporary newspaper accounts. The large folding map is helpful and important.—TWS.” Tweney, Washington 89 #55.


Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 1126 & Vol. V, Part 1 (reproduced as frontispiece), pp. 137–140: “Serious guide-making notable map interesting and sometimes surprising for its showing of trails.... It will be seen that Mullan and Freyhold, like other mapmakers of 1865, were seduced by the new idea, Wyoming, represented on their map rather more correctly than by others this year—the General Land Office included. In addition to ‘Wyoming,’ the full area is shown of Dakota, Nebraska, Montana, Idaho, Washington, and Oregon, as well as northerly parts of Kansas, Colorado, Utah, Nevada, and California. In Dakota, nothing much has yet enlivened the mapscape beyond the 100th meridian....”


Mullan gives advice to early pioneers on how to travel on the new 624-mile route that stretches from Fort Benton to Walla-Walla. For newcomers, he relates information about population, climate, and geographical features. Almost the entire preface of the Montana volume of the American Guide Series is devoted to Mullan’s work, which is described as “The First Montana Guidebook.”  ($1,000-2,000)

Construction of the First Engineered Highway in the Northwest

141. MULLAN, John. Report on the Construction of a Military Road from Fort Walla-Walla to Fort Benton. Washington: Government Printing Office, 1863. [2], 363, [1 blank] pp., plus leaf of errata, 4 folded lithograph maps (map list below), 10 tinted lithographs (scenes and views). 8vo, original plum diapered cloth (faded to brown), spine lettered in brown and blindstamped “Senate” in scroll. Spine faded, corners lightly bumped, covers with some light spots, staining. Endpapers slightly browned, some light offsetting to plates, title, and text, otherwise very good. Maps fine to very fine, see condition reports below.

Map List:

(1) Map of the Mountain Section of the Ft. Walla Walla & Ft. Benton Military Wagon Road from Coeur d'Alene Lake to the Dearborn River Washington Territory Constructed under Direction of the War Department by Capt. John Mullan. U.S. Army surveyed & drawn by Theodore Kolecki C. E. 1859–1863. Lith. of J. Bien, 24 Vesey St. N.Y. Neat line to neat line: 53.8 x 125.8 cm. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 1079 & Vol. V, pp. 92–93: “This third of the Mullan maps is also a technical tour de force, for of all the maps reviewed in these five volumes, here we first encounter a general map using the contour method to represent topography... Never in the West, so far as we have noted, had an engineer shown the hardihood to adopt the contour system for portraying topography over a large area.” Small tear at juncture with text block (in blank margin), otherwise very fine.

(2) War Dept. Office Explorations and Surveys. Map of Military Reconnaissance from Fort Taylor to the Coeur d'Alene Mission, Washington Territory; made under direction of Capt. A. A. Humphreys, U.S. Topl. Engrs, by Lieut. John Mullan, U.S. Army, Assisted by Theodore Kolecki and Gustavus Sohon, Civil Engrs., While Attached to the Military Expedition under Col. Geo. Wright, 9th. Infantry, in 1858. [right, below neat line] Lith. of J. Bien, 24 Vesey St. N.Y. Neat line to neat line: 55.2 x 51.7 cm. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 1078. Very fine.

(3) War Dept. Office Explorations and Surveys. Map of Military Reconnaissance from Fort Dalles, Oregon, via Fort Wallah-Wallah, to Fort Taylor, Washington Territory; made under direction of Capt. A. A. Humphreys, U.S. Topl. Engrs., by Lieut. John Mullan, U.S. Army, Assisted by Theodore Kolecki and Gustavus Sohon, Civil Engrs., While Attached to the Military Expedition under Col. Geo. Wright, 9th. Infantry, in 1858. [right, below neat line] Lith. of J. Bien, 24 Vesey St. N.Y. Neat line to neat line: 54 x 90 cm. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 1077.

Very fine.
(4) War Department. Map of Military Road from Fort Walla Walla on the Columbia to Fort Benton on the Missouri. Made under Direction of Topl. Bureau by Captain John Mullan U.S. Army Prepared by E. Freyhold from Field Notes from 1858–1863; Lith. of J. Bien, 24 Vesey Street, New York. 44.5 x 85.6 cm. Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West 1080.

Except for minor wrinkling, fine.


First edition. Braislin 1346. Graff 2932. Holliday 802. Howes M884. Plains & Rockies IV:393: “Covers the period from March 1858 to September 1862.” Sabin 51275. Streeter Sale 2103: “This is a first class report to read and the maps are most helpful in tracing journeys of others. The colored plates add to the interest. Mullan makes the interesting statement towards the beginning of his report (p. 6) that he did not realize for the first few years of his work that climatic conditions at Clark’s Fork at around Lake Pend d’Oreille were easier in winter than at Coeur d’Alene Lake, though the latter was further south, and that if he had known in 1854 what he did not learn until 1860 he would have located his road by the more northern route.—TWS.” Tweney, Washington 89 56: “It is a remarkably easy report to read, and the maps are very useful in tracing various routes.” Wheat, Mapping the Transmississippi West, Vol. V, pp. 85–95 & Nos. 1077, 1078, 1079 & 1080: “John Mullan’s labors in the Pacific Northwest comprise a significant chapter in the history of that region, meriting much more attention than they have had, and more than we shall be able to give them... The Mullan Trail was unquestionably the most famous road ever constructed in the high Northwest.”


Ironically, as Wheat notes, the road did not prove to be of extreme military importance but did serve as a significant emigrant route to the Northwest. It also later became the route of the Northern Pacific Railroad. For more on the expedition, see Cohen, Mapping the West, pp. 183 (discussing another map related to the expedition but referring to the present work).  ($800-1,600)

142. MUMEY, Nolie. Calamity Jane 1852–1903 A History of Her Life and Adventures in the West. Denver: Range Press, 1950. [v]–146 pp., text illustrations (mostly full page, including frontispiece), large folding map, 2 related pamphlets in pocket on back pastedown (facsimiles of 2 different printings of Life and Adventures of Calamity Jane). 8vo, original pink boards with white cloth backstrip, pictorial paper label on upper cover, spine lettered in gilt. Very fine in very fine glassine d.j., as issued.


First edition, limited edition (#79 of 200 copies signed by the author). Adams, Guns 1565. Adams, One-Fifty 107: “Rare.... The author seems to have made an honest effort to bring to light every facet of Jane’s character, and the book is well annotated. Because of the small edition, it was practically sold out before publication and immediately became a rare item.” Campbell, p. 94. Howes M888. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 119. Notable American Women, pp. 267–68: “The celebrated figure of Western legend poses a problem for biographers. Was she a frontier Florence Nightingale, Indian fighter, army scout, gold miner, pony express rider, bull-whacker, and stagecoach driver? Or a camp follower, prostitute, and alcoholic? ... There can be no doubt that Calamity Jane captured the public imagination, perhaps because in an age when most women were inhibited by genteel conventions, she seemed to move easily in a frontier environment, demanding and receiving equal rights in a man’s world.”  ($100-300) 

143. MUMEY, Nolie. The Teton Mountains Their History and Tradition with an Account of the Early Fur Trade, Trappers, Missionaries, Mountain Men and Explorers Who Blazed the Trails around the Inspiring Peaks. Denver: The Artcraft Press, 1947. xxiii, [3], 462 pp., folding map, folding panorama of Tetons, numerous text illustrations (some photographic and full-page). 8vo, original half maize buckram over light brown boards with pictorial title label on upper cover, spine lettered in gilt. Very fine, unopened.


First edition, limited edition (#67 of 700 signed copies). Howes M892. Malone, Wyomingana, pp. 43–44: “A beautiful book containing brief sketches of lives and men involved in early history of the Teton region.... Valuable long quotations from diaries and reports.” Persons of note with extensive treatment are James Bridger, Beaver Dick, John Colter, Nathaniel Langford, Thomas Moran, et al. On pp. 302–300 discussed Cora Nelson Barber, “the first White child to live in Jackson’s Hole” (with photo). Other sections of interest are “First Cattle in Jackson’s Hole” (1883), Jackson Hole as hideout for horse thieves, Elbo the Hollywood Cowboys Home, Bar BC Ranch, etc.  ($150-300) 

Cache La Poudre in Fringed Smoked Buckskin

144. MYRICK, Herbert. Cache la Poudre: The Romance of a Tenderfoot in the Days of Custer. New York & Chicago: Orange Judd Company; London: Kegan Paul, Trench, Trübner, 1905. 202 pp., numerous text illustrations (some full page and/or colored, many tipped in) from paintings by Schreyvogel, Deming, and Fangel and photographs. 4to, original fringed smoked buckskin with illustration and lettered in brown, colored pictorial endpapers. Light outer wear and title and limitation leaf at front browned (due to offsetting from tipped-in frontispiece), otherwise fine, partially unopened. 


First edition, limited edition (stated as 500 copies, but the present copy is numbered #533). Adams, Herd 1596: “Rare.” Dustin 476. Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Deming 77), (Schreyvogel 84). Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 50 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #36): “Now scarce and expensive.” Howes M935. McCracken, 101, p. 39: “The narrative is historical fiction but the author includes an addendum on the history of the Poudre valley. Cache la Poudre has one of the more unusual bindings in the collection.” Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 22. Rosenstock 1164.


A unique production—handsomely illustrated fiction with documentary photographs of cowboy life and actual characters of the old West—in a very unusual binding. “Fiction and fact to portray real life and action during the formative period of one of the most interesting sections of the West. The universal language of brush, pencil and camera to illustrate, rather than many words to describe, those exciting times. Supplementary portraits of persons, and paragraphs of incidents, to throw sidelights upon the feelings, motives and deeds of the men and women of that creative era. In a word, the drama of life in the new West!” (Author’s foreword).


The heroine is a strong-willed ranchwoman who saves her tenderfoot sweetheart from a mob of lynchers. She eventually marries him, and they settle on her ranch. The setting ranges from New York City to Colorado and the Battle of Little Big Horn.  ($250-500) 

145. NICOLI, José Patricio. El Estado de Sonora. Yaquis y Mayos estudio histórico....segunda edición. Mexico: Imprenta de Francisco Díaz de León, 1885. 102 pp. 8vo, original grey printed wrappers. Spine slightly chipped, wrappers somewhat wrinkled, upper cover has a few small stains, a few pages of text dog-eared or chipped (no loss of text) and stained. Author’s ink manuscript presentation on p. [1], to Juan N. Méndez (1820–1894), professional soldier and politician, fought against the French (see Dicc. Porrúa). Rare in commerce.


“Second edition” (but we find no record of a first edition). Palau 190478. A history of these two Native American Borderland tribes of the Sonora-Arizona region, from the Conquest to the time of printing. Nicoli regrets some of the treatment the tribes have received but advocates pacification. He includes a small section on Mormons settling on the Yaqui River. The Raousset-Boulbon and Crabb expedition to Sonora is discussed. This is an excellent ethnographic source, including music. The author was an attorney born in Yucatan, but he went to Sonora in 1869 and died ca. 1895.  ($300-600)

Indian Territory Mug Book

146. O’BEIRNE, H[arry] F. Leaders and Leading Men of the Indian Territory. With Interesting Biographical Sketches. I. Choctaws and Chickasaws: With a Brief History of Each Tribe: Its Laws, Customs, Superstitions and Religious Beliefs. Profusely Illustrated with Over Two Hundred Portraits and Full-Page Engravings [all published]. Chicago: American Publishers’ Association, 1891. [2], ii, iv, [17]–26, ii, [2], 27–208, x, 209–318, vi pp., 13 plates (mostly photographic, including frontispiece), 14 inserted full-page text illustrations (mostly photographic). 8vo, original brown decorative cloth stamped in gold and black, marbled edges. Light shelf wear, but overall a fine, complete copy.

First edition. Howes O3. O’Beirne, who by his own statement, lived for many years among the people he describes proposed this work to prevent records of his subjects from passing into oblivion, which “would reflect discredit upon the philanthropy of the present generation, more especially now that the tribal governments are threatened with approaching dissolution.... It will be observed that a few sketches contained herein are those of resident white men who have in some manner become identified with the institutions and industries of the country.” Uniformly sympathetic, the author stresses the accomplishments of his subjects and pays special attention to women, whose contributions he praises highly. Among the biographies and photographs is “Granny” Houston, Sam Houston’s former consort before he came to Texas; the text states she is 109 years of age. As might be expected, many of the subjects in the book are of “mixed blood.” On p. 95 is an especially handsome portrait of Quanah Parker, noted Comanche chief and son of noted Texas captive Cynthia Ann Parker. Many of subjects were stock raisers.  ($200-400) 

“An Early, Perhaps the Very First, Cloth-Covered Novel of the Black Hills” (Jennewein)

147. [PILGRIM, Thomas]. Live Boys in the Black Hills or the Young Texan Gold Hunters a Narrative in Charley’s Own Language, Describing Their Adventures during a Second Trip over the Great Texas Cattle Trail, Their Fortune as Gold Hunters, Their Life among the Miners, and Their Experiences with the Indians, Cut Short by Charley’s Sudden and Unaccountable Disappearance in the Night during a Snow-Storm Given in Letters to Arthur Morecamp [pseudonym] Author of “Live Boys in Texas.” Boston: Lee and Shepard, Publishers; New York: Charles T. Dillingham, 1880. [2 ad], 363, [1 blank] pp., 6 engraved plates (including frontispiece). 12mo, original red pictorial cloth decorated and lettered in black and gilt, spine gilt-lettered. Binding with light to moderate staining (mainly confined to lower cover), upper hinge just starting, interior fine except for very light scattered foxing. Gift inscription on front free endpaper dated December 25, 1880.


First edition, intermediate issue, with 363 pages and one leaf of ads at front. Howes states the first edition should be 363 pages with no ads and that the second should be 364 pages with four pages of ads. Adams, Herd 1573: “A sequel to the preceding book [The Live Boys; or, Charlie and Nasho in Texas; see Reese, Six Score 80; Merrill Aristocrats; and Dobie, p. 113], and perhaps even scarcer.” Graff 3293. Howes M789. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 275: “Important to the collector. It is an early, perhaps the very first, cloth-covered novel of the Black Hills. It is a lively adventure story.” Raines, p. 165. Taylor & Maar, The American Cowboy, p. 72: “Although it is doubtful that [Pilgrim] ever went on a cattle drive himself, he certainly got his information from people who did...at a time when there was a good deal of animosity between Anglo-American and Spanish-speaking Texas, these books are remarkable too for their protagonists, who are as the subtitle says, ‘two boys of fourteen, one a Texan, the other Mexican.’” Not in Wright.


Pilgrim’s books are considered the first authentic cowboy fiction. Pilgrim (1804–1877), a Connecticut native, came to Texas in 1828, where he assisted Austin’s colony with his Spanish skills. The first Sunday school, organized by him, had to be discontinued because the Mexican government allowed only Catholicism in the area. He participated in the Texas Revolution and the Battle of Plum Creek. The rest of his life he spent working for Baptist causes for the State and was also active in the town government of Gonzalez, where he died. Handbook of Texas Online: Thomas J. Pilgrim.  ($200-400) 

148. [PUNITIVE EXPEDITION]. AMERICAN RED CROSS. Broadside commencing: American Red Cross [red cross] Directions for Shipping Supplies to Troops on Mexican Border... [signed in print at end]: Arthur Murray, Major General, U.S. Army (Ret.), Acting Chairman. Washington, D.C.: Press of Gibson Bros., n.d. [1916]. Folio broadside (59 x 36 cm) printed in red and black. Creased where formerly folded, minor repair to one fold, otherwise fine.


This broadside was issued after Pancho Villa’s March 9, 1916, raid on Columbus, New Mexico, which provoked President Woodrow Wilson to send General John J. Pershing with six thousand troops to try to capture Villa (Doroteo Arango Arámbula, 1878–1923). Known as the Punitive Expedition, it eventually failed miserably. This broadside calls for citizens to donate and send supplies, such as reading matter, games, pipes, tobacco, cigarettes, chewing gum, “instantaneous” coffee, chocolate, surgical dressings, hospital supplies, pajamas, etc. Nine supply districts are noted, from Brooklyn to El Paso. This was a relatively early mission of the Red Cross, which was founded in 1914 as a relief effort in World War I.  ($250-500)

149. R[ANDALL], I[sabelle]. A Lady’s Ranche Life in Montana. London: W. H. Allen & Company, 1887. viii, 170, [2 ads] pp. 12mo, original blue cloth decorated and lettered in gilt and black. Spine darkened, extremities chipped, slightly shelf slanted and binding moderately worn, ink date stamp and two small pencil notes on p. [iii]. From the library of noted Texas collector Dorothy Josey copy, with her bookplate.


First edition. Adams, Herd 1860. Hanna, Yale Exhibit. Howes R49. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 18: “An Englishwoman’s letters about ranch life in [Moreland] Montana [in Gallatin Valley] in the 1880s; presents a lively portrayal of American customs and social life in the West.” Smith 8493.


The author in her preface states, “The letters were written to friends at home by a young bride who went out with her husband immediately after her marriage. They are a faithful and unvarnished record of a settler’s life. We find in them a description of the daily record of work. There were hardships to bear, and struggles to be made.”


Randall was among the early English emigrants to the Gallatin Valley in Montana, where she moved with her husband (James “Jem” Randall) after sailing to New York and taking a train cross country. Her descriptions of her experiences deeply reflect her English roots, including the stiff upper lip, the gentility, and the snobbery that often marked English visitors to this country. For example, a disastrous barn fire in which her favorite horse died is almost shrugged off and followed quickly by a description of a jury-rigged tennis court upon which she plays the game with a visiting countryman. She concludes by regretting to a certain extent that she is back in England and longs to see Montana again. One unfortunate aspect of her English reserve is that she generally does not use people’s names, but rather refers to them in code (e.g., “Mrs. M—”). For an interesting article on the author, see Phyllis Smith’s “Montana Episodes: Isabelle Randall and the ‘Natives’” in Montana: The Magazine of Western History (Spring 2002).  ($100-200) 

150. RANKIN, M. Wilson. Reminiscences of Frontier Days Including an Authentic Account of the Thornburg and Meeker Massacre. By M. Wilson Rankin (From His Private Diary) This narrative is Respectfully Dedicated to the Pioneers of Northwestern Colorado and of the Snake River Valley in Southwestern Wyoming. Denver: Photo-Lithographed by Smith-Brooks, [1938]. [10], 140 pp. (from typescript), frontispiece, photograph and pen-and-ink text illustrations (the latter by J. C. Smith). 4to, original brown gilt-lettered cloth. Except for minor shelf wear, fine.


First edition. Adams, Guns 1798: “Scarce.... This privately printed book has very crude illustrations. It contains an account of the hanging of Big Nose George Parrott.” Adams, Herd 1862: “Much material on cattle and cowboys.” Eberstadt 115:1024f: “An interesting narrative containing much material nowhere else to be found, from the time of the discovery of gold and first mining at Hahn’s Peak, the earliest settlements in the Snake River Valley, the beginnings of Grand and Routt Counties, through the Meeker, Thornburg and Chivington Massacres, to the period of the pioneer settlement of North Park.” Howes R63. Streeter Sale 2260. Smith 8495. Wilcox, p. 93. Wynar 371.  ($150-300) 

“A Model of Historical Viewing and Information” (A. C. Greene)

151. RICHARDSON, Rupert Norval. The Comanche Barrier to South Plains Settlement a Century and a Half of Savage Resistance to the Advancing White Frontier. Glendale: The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1933. 424, [4 ads] pp., numerous full-page text illustrations (maps, some of which are double-page, portraits, scenes). 8vo, original blue gilt-lettered cloth. Fine and bright, mostly unopened.

First edition. Basic Texas Books 174. Campbell, p. 181. Clark & Brunet 207: “Classic account of the conflict on the southern Plains between white encroachment and Comanche resistance. It is recounted in a scholarly and impartial manner, and the book has long been considered a classic in frontier literature.” Dobie, p. 35. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 18 (“Western Movement—Its Literature”). Rader 2783. Saunders 3122. Tate, Indians of Texas 2415: “The standard history of Comanche raids on Texas, and the reprisals and systems of frontier defense organized by Texans and the U.S. Army. Comanches are viewed as a ‘barrier’ to settlement and progress, but the book well relates feelings of white settlers toward the government, army and the Comanches.”

Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas, p. 68:

This is a straightforward history, done well and done professionally by a writer I consider the equal to any historian the Southwest has produced. Not a history of the Comanche Indian tribes, but it does make enough investigations into the tribal past to satisfy questions about how this one group of Indians became the scourge and terror of Texans, even as their numbers (never great) were being crushed to a remnant. Richardson’s scholarship works exactly the way a reader wants it to: it fills in the gaps, it informs you when the scene is clouded, and it supports its contentions and conclusions. The Comanche Barrier is a model of historical viewing and information. Dr. Richardson, who was born in 1891 in West Texas while the frontier was still very much alive around him, does not slide off into ancestral praise and aboriginal condemnation; his eye is constantly upon his topic, and that other ‘I,’ the first person pronoun, is not once used by the author. Only in the final paragraph of The Comanche Barrier does he let a few words of the romantic (which, in reality, any good historian should be) come through: ‘They were finally defeated in the unequal conflict, but what a magnificent fight they made... But even yet, if we look by the light of an August moon across a Texas prairie dotted here and there by snarled mesquite and mottes of scrubby oak, surely we shall see phantom warriors riding as of old—Comanches.’

Some of the photographs in this book are the work of William Stinson Soule (1836–1908), a major photographer of Native American life who worked in the Fort Sill area between 1868 and 1875. Among the best of Soule’s work in this volume is the striking portrait of Cynthia Ann Parker and Quanah Parker.  ($200-400) 

152. RICHARDSON, Rupert Norval. The Comanche Barrier to South Plains Settlement. Edited by Kenneth R. Jacobs with a New Introduction by A. C. Greene. Abilene: [Designed and printed by W. Thomas Taylor for] Hardin-Simmons University, 1991. xv, [3], 260, [3] pp., 11 photographic plates, illustrations by Barbara Whitehead. 4to, original maroon cloth over beige boards, printed paper spine label. Mint.


Centennial edition, limited edition (600 copies) of preceding, from the 4-O-Imprint series of TCU. This edition is more extensive than the first, restoring some 11,000 words deleted in order to minimize publication costs of the 1933 edition, which appeared during the Depression. Only two of the eleven photographs in this edition also appear in the 1933 edition. Photographer William Soule sent his negatives to his brother John in Boston, who sold individual prints as well as gathering them into albums. The images in this Centennial edition are taken from an album in the collection of the University of Texas at Austin. This book exhibits the inspired design and printing art of W. Thomas Taylor.  ($100-200) 

“Helped to Create the Cattle Boom of the Eighties” (Adams)

153. RICHTHOFEN, Walter Baron von. Cattle-Raising on the Plains of North America. New York: Appleton and Company, 1885. 102, [6 ads] pp. 12mo, original green cloth, gilt lettering on upper cover, red panel lines on upper and lower covers, maize floral endpapers. Binding with some spotting and staining, internally fine. Early purple ink stamp of W. J. Ford on front flyleaf.


First edition. Adams, Herd 1892: “A scarce little book dealing with the business side of cattle raising, giving tables of profits to be made. This, with several other books of its kind, helped to create the cattle boom of the eighties.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 75. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 13. Graff 3499. Howes R273: “The Baron was a leading cattleman of Colorado.” Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 23. One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 73. Rader 2786. Reese, Six Score 90: “A rather strange little book written by a German nobleman with some ranching experience. Richthofen was enthusiastic about the range industry... Richthoften was the father of the famous World War I ace.” Wynar 6300. The publisher’s ads reinforce Richthofen’s no-nonsense approach to ranching, the lead ad being for Manly Miles’ Stock-Breeding: A Practical Treatise.  ($300-600) 

“The best account of trailing cattle from Oregon to Wyoming that I have seen” (Dobie).

154. RICKETTS, W[illiam] P[endleton]. Fifty Years in the Saddle. Sheridan: Star Publishing Company, 1942. [12], 198 pp., 2 plates, text illustrations. 8vo, original green cloth, title in black on spine and upper cover. Fine, autographed by author.


First edition. Adams, Guns 1851: “A privately printed little book of reminiscences, now very scarce, containing some material on the Hole-in-the-Wall Country.” Adams, Herd 1893: “Scarce.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 76. Dobie, p. 115: “A natural book with much interesting information. It contains the best account of trailing cattle from Oregon to Wyoming that I have seen.” Graff 3500. Howes R275. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 48: “Reminiscences of a cowboy who was an early-day foreman at the Goose-Egg Ranch near Casper. Later settled near Gillette and established the Sunnyside and Rawhide ranches. Personal experiences and cattle-raising advice.”  ($300-600) 

155. RIDINGS, Sam P. The Chisholm Trail a History of the World’s Greatest Cattle Trail together with a Description of the Persons, a Narrative of the Events, and Reminiscences Associated with the Same. Guthrie, Oklahoma: Co-Operative Publishing Company, [1936]. [12], 591, [1 blank] pp., numerous text illustrations (many photographic, some full page, including frontispiece portrait of author), folded map: Map of a Portion of Oklahoma Showing the Location of the Chisholm Trail. 8vo, original black pictorial cloth stamped in gilt over green ink. Lettering and image on cloth faded as usual, one short tear to blank margin of folded map, otherwise fine in fine pictorial d.j.


First edition. Adams, Burs I:326. Adams, Guns 1856. Adams, Herd 1897. Campbell, p. 193. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 77. Basic Texas Books 70n: “Significant.” Dobie, p. 116: “A noble book, rich in anecdote and character.” Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #25. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 13. Dykes, Kid 233: “Scarce. Much more than a history of the Chisholm Trail, this book includes a great deal on the range cattle industry of the Southwest. The chapter titled ‘John Chisum’ is really a summary of the Lincoln County War.” Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 15 (“Western Movement: Its Literature”). Howes R281. Rader 2788. Reese, Six Score 91: “Best book on the Chisholm Trail.”


Below the author’s portrait at front is a statement intended to introduce the author to the reader and remarking that the author has experienced what is related, “telling you what he saw, heard, and knows of the old trails, cow-camps, plains, and frontier of over fifty years ago.”  ($150-300) 

Deseret—The American Canaan

156. RIO GRANDE WESTERN RAILWAY. A Few Facts about the Climate and Resources of the New State of Utah Which Will Interest the Farmer, Fruit-Grower, Stockman, and Others. Salt Lake City: Passenger Department of the Rio Grande Western Railway, 1896 [wrapper with imprint Chicago: Poole Bros.]. 64 pp., text illustrations (mostly photographic, plus a few maps, including The Counties of Utah). 8vo, original blue printed wrappers with cover title: A Pointer to Prosperity, map on inside upper wrapper (Rio Grande Western Ry., showing route from Denver to Ogden), map on lower wrapper (A Striking Comparison! The New State of Utah, “Deseret,” and the Holy Land, showing maps of Canaan and Deseret side by side), stapled (as issued). Other than minor wear and a few small chips to wraps, fine. Uncommon.


First edition. Not in Flake, Herd, etc. This railroad promotional issued the year of Utah’s admission to the Union concentrates chiefly on agriculture. The second half of the books is devoted to a county-by-county survey of the State and the products raised in each. There is a chapter on stock raising in which it is emphasized that even people of small means can succeed. Continuing, the author says that if a person of small means can succeed in cattle, the prospects for such a person in sheep are even greater.  ($200-400) 

157. ROFF, Joe T. A Brief History of Early Days in North Texas and the Indian Territory. [Imprint after Adams: Allen, Oklahoma: Pontotoc County Democrat], 1930. 40 pp. 12mo, original stiff slate green printed wrappers, stapled (as issued). Other than light uniform browning of text due to inferior paper, a very fine copy.


First edition. Adams, Guns 1885: “Tells about members of the Lee gang and less-known outlaws.” Adams, Herd 1933: “Scarce.” CBC 1129, 2036, 3374, 5017. Howes R409. Tate, Indians of Texas 2737: “This history of Cooke County, Texas, and the surrounding area includes much information on local Comanche depredations during the 1860s. Many of these accounts are assembled from the memories of ‘old timers.’” The author and his family settled in the Cross Timbers country in Cooke County before the Civil War, and he describes the violence caused by Civil War dissensions and Comanche attacks that resulted after Federal troops abandoned the regional forts. In 1871 Roff moved to the Chickasaw Nation, being one of the first white settlers coming in to take advantage of the open range with plenty of grass and water. Ross relates the resulting violence over leases, fencing, droves of cattle passing through Indian Territory, whiskey peddlers, and how his brothers were murdered by the Lee Gang. Covers Cooke, Grayson, and Montague Counties in Texas.  ($250-500) 

Fellow Masons Bury the Hatchet

158. RUCKER, Lucy. A Brief Sketch of the Life of the Rev. L[indsey] P[owell] Rucker, with Detailed Account of His Thrilling Adventure among the Indians, in the Year 1854. By His Daughter, Lucy Rucker [wrapper title]. N.p., n.d. [Brenham?, ca. 1920?]. [12] pp. 8vo, original dark green printed wrappers. 1938 ink note on inside lower wrapper indicating this copy came from the collection of noted Texana collector Frank Caldwell. Fine copy of a rare pamphlet.


First edition. Not in CBC, Howes, Rader, Tate, or other standard bibliographies. Tennessean Rucker (1815–1890, Episcopal minister, educator, and pioneer surveyor) came to Texas in 1838, helped establish the Episcopal Church in Texas, and spent twenty years as rector of St. Peter’s Church in Brenham. Rucker is listed living in Washington County in the 1840 Census for the Republic of Texas. According to the text, in 1870 Rucker was the principal and teacher of the first free school for Blacks in Brenham, which led to the accusation he had “turned radical.” The section “Masonry among the Comanche Indians” recounts Rucker’s experiences while surveying in the Panhandle in 1854. A potentially hostile situation between Rucker and Comanche chief Piyoko was neutralized when they realized that they were both Masons. The chief said he was made a Mason when he went to Mexico in 1814.  ($200-400) 

159. RUSSELL, Charles M[arion]. Good Medicine: The Illustrated Letters of Charles M. Russell. With an Introduction by Will Rogers and a Biographical Note by Nancy C. Russell. Garden City: Doubleday, Doran & Company, Inc., 1930. 162, [2] pp., almost entirely colored illustrations, illustrated endpapers (of the painting “Where Tracks Spell War or Meat”). Folio, original tan buckram with ruling and buffalo skull in dark brown and gilt on upper cover and spine, t.e.g. Very fine in moderately chipped, worn, dust-soiled, and price-clipped d.j.


First trade edition, preceded by a 1929 presentation edition limited to 134 copies. The present trade edition has on verso of title below copyright: “First Edition After Printing of 134 Deluxe copies.” Adams, Herd 1968. Dobie, p. 117: “A collection of Russell’s letters, illustrations saying more than written words.” Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 7. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 48n (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #52); p. 84 (“A Range Man’s Library): “Contains a number of brilliantly illustrated letters.... Both the illustrations & Russell’s words mirror the range.” Howes R527. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 24. Yost & Renner 43a.  ($250-500) 

160. RUSSELL, Cha[rle]s M[arion]. Pen Sketches By Chas. M. Russell The Cowboy Artist Published by W. T. Ridgley Printing Company Great Falls, Mont. [cover title in gilt, no printed title, as issued]. Great Falls: Ridgley, n.d. [1899?]. 12 full-page line illustrations by Russell, each preceded by printed leaf with title of the plate, poetic quotation, and a brief description of the plate, each plate with “Copyrighted W. T. Ridgley.” 29 x 36 cm, original beige cloth gilt lettered and stamped with Native American and flower. Spine slightly darkened, mild foxing to binding and interior (heavier on title sheets), generally very good, the illustrations very fine and fresh.


Yost & Renner (5:6) do not list this variant. Here the plates are as the ones in their third edition (“Blazing the Trail” is the second plate, and “Initiated” is omitted); the lettering on the covers seems to be that of their fourth edition; the binding medium (cloth and gilt) is that of their first edition (but the size is larger than their first edition). Adams, Herd 1970n. Howes R529. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 24 (citing the first edition, which had only 11 plates): “He refused to paint in country unfamiliar to him, so Montana became his workshop. His cowboys, horses, cows, and Indians were never equaled.” Streeter Sale 1831 (first edition, second issue).


This early publication by “The Cowboy Artist” includes archetypal Russell images, such as the plate of buffalo entitled “Nature’s Cattle.” The last plate “The Last of His Race” is poignant. Brian Dippie (“Charles Russell’s Lost West” in American Heritage, April 1973, Vol. 24, No. 3) describes the image well: “Much less frequently Russell portrayed the lot of the contemporary Indian.... A pen drawing, done in 1899 and titled ‘The Last of His Race,’ showed a wizened Indian patriarch squatting on the ground, wrapped in a shabby blanket, his weight resting on a staff. A white girl, pedaling by on her bicycle, glances back over her shoulder at this pathetic relic. But he is oblivious to her curiosity, and on his countenance is a wistful sadness as he gazes at a buffalo skull and dreams of hunts past. In the distance, across the Missouri, is the skyline of Great Falls with one of the large stacks of a copper smelter spewing out black smoke. Again civilization and the old west have clashed, and this sketch is not so much a study in present degradation as a paean to all of yesterday.”  ($300-600)

161. RUSSELL, Charles M[arion] (illustrator). MONTANA STOCKGROWERS ASSOCIATION. Fortieth Annual Convention of the Montana Stockgrowers Association Held at Great Falls, Montana, April 7 and 8, 1925... [title on last page]. [Imprint below title on lower wrapper]: Tribune Printing and Supply Co., n.d. 8 pp., 3 illustrations by Russell: (1) untitled image of longhorn skull with five branding irons on p. [1]; (2) Coming to Camp at the Mouth of Sun River, on p. [4]; (3) On pp. 6–7 are 2 illustrations of steers with caption at center: The Evolution of Sixty Years the Longhorn of 1865 and the modern type of Montana Beef Steer of 1925 as seen by Mr. Charles M. Russell. 12mo, pictorial self wrappers, saddle stapled (as issued). Creased where formerly folded, otherwise fine.


First edition. Yost & Renner, p. 184 (#70).  ($150-300)

162. RUSSELL, Charles M[arion] (illustrator). Lot of 5 black and white postcards on clay-coated paper, each 8.6 x 14 cm, with imprint: Glacier Stationery Company 6 Great Falls, Montana. Very fine.


The illustrations are reproductions of five Russell etchings: (1) Boss of the Trail Herd, see Yost & Renner VIII:146 (variant title); (2) The Last of the Buffalo, Yost & Renner VIII:81; (3) Mountain Retreat, Yost & Renner VIII:86; (4) Nature’s Cattle, Yost & Renner VIII:88; and (5) The Scouts, Yost & Renner VIII:122.  ($10-30)

Quirt and Spur in Rare D.J.

163. RYE, Edgar. The Quirt and the Spur: Vanishing Shadows of the Texas Frontier. Chicago: W. B. Conkey Company Publishers, [1909]. 363, [1 blank] pp., frontispiece portrait of author, full-page text illustrations by Carqueville. 8vo, original tan pictorial cloth lettered and decorated in red and slate blue. Other than slight wrinkling to cloth on spine, very fine, in d.j. (soiled and chipped with some losses to spine and lower wrap, back flap separated).


First edition. Adams, Guns 1953: “Material on the early life of John Selman and John Larn.” Adams, Herd 1982: “Wild days of the cowboy and buffalo hunter around Fort Griffin, Texas.” Dobie, p. 161. Howes R559. Norris 3911. Rader 2864. Reese, Six Score 95: “Rare because a prominent ranching family felt themselves slandered by some remarks in it and destroyed all the copies they could purchase.... Much about Ft. Griffin and Shackelford County in the early days, particularly the history of ranching there.” Tate, Indians of Texas 2425: “Includes a totally erroneous tale of Tonkawa defeat in Palo Duro Canyon, and other stories of Comanche depredations and combats with Texas Rangers.” Taylor & Maar, The American Cowboy, p. 118 (illustrated).  ($200-400) 

164. SANTLEBEN, August. A Texas Pioneer Early Staging and Overland Freighting Days on the Frontiers of Texas and Mexico. New York & Washington: Neale Publishing Company, 1910. 321, [1 blank] pp. 8vo, original gilt-lettered lilac cloth. Spine and cover faded (less so than usual, here some of the original lilac has not faded), a bit of light flecking to cloth, one corner bumped, text block slightly cracked at pp. 112–113, overall very good, interior fine. Neale books are notoriously difficult to find in fine condition.


First edition. Basic Texas Books 181A: “Most important account of stage coach and freight service in Texas.” Campbell, p. 99. CBC 464, 1784, 3269, 4529. Dobie, Big Bend Bibliography, p. [19]. Dobie, p. 79: “Best treatise available on freighting on Chihuahua Trail.” Graff 3676. Howes S104. Krick 441. Tate, The Indians of Texas 2426: “Considerable first-hand information on Indian fights and Texas Ranger activity during the 1860s and early 1870s.” Tyler, Big Bend, p. 234: “Best account of the later teamsters who used the Chihuahua Trail.” Santleben came to Texas from Germany in 1845 and settled in Castro’s colony. At age fourteen he became the youngest Pony Express rider in the U.S. and in 1867 formed the first stage run between Mexico and Texas. 


No other writer sketches in such vivid detail an account of staging and freighting on the frontiers of Texas and northern Mexico. Santleben combines a wealth of information concerning the encounters and vicissitudes on the trail with a ready recollection of numerous individuals with whom he came in contact. One of the most fascinating books dealing with Southwest Texas and the northern Mexican frontier between the Civil War and the 1890s.  ($200-400) 

Captain Shinn’s Privately Printed Adventures

165. SHINN, Jonathan. The Memoirs of Capt. Jonathan Shinn. Greeley, Colorado: Weld County Democrat, 1890. 88 pp. 12mo, original grey printed wrapper (original lower wrapper and spine wanting, but supplied in sympathetic facsimile). Lightly worn and a few nicks to upper wrap, otherwise very good. Privately printed and rare.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2061. Flake 7692: “Includes his cordial relations with the Mormons in Illinois, Iowa and Nebraska, 1840s and 1850s.” Graff 3761: “Shinn fought in the Black Hawk War, drove a stage between Peoria and Galena and Peoria and Springfield during the 1830s, in 1850 operated a ferry across the Missouri River at Council Bluffs, and in 1861 went to Pike’s Peak.” Howes S417: “Pioneer experiences in the upper Mississippi country, Iowa, Nebraska and Colorado.” Wynar 808.


This is a pastiche of Shinn’s various experiences in his many roles in the Midwest and in a trip to Colorado. In his employments he helped rid the areas of Native Americans, for whom he often expresses grudging respect, and assisted numerous emigrants on their way West. His adventures running a river ferry crossing at Council Bluffs in 1850 are especially fascinating. Of the legislature meeting that was to decide the location of Nebraska’s capital, he states: “Every man that attended that legislature was armed and equipped with a pistol and a bowie knife, prepared for a battle... And all that kept them from killing each other was that every man knew that the crowd was armed and prepared... So no one dared to make a break” (p. 65). Shinn lived among the Mormons in Illinois “who were as good neighbors as I ever had.” He describes the Mormon exodus. He states: “In ’62 I brought the first printing press to Central City. It belonged to a man named Hampson of Pacific City” (p. 71) Shinn attempted to drive cattle to Denver but the cattle for the most part were scattered and he did not succeed in his mission.  ($1,000-2,000) 

166. SHIPMAN, Mrs. O. L. [Alice Jack Dolan]. Taming the Big Bend a History of the Extreme Western Portion of Texas from Fort Clark to El Paso. [Marfa: Published by author, 1926]. viii, 215, [1 blank] pp., 4 plates (photographic, including frontispiece portrait of Pat Dolan), large folded map: Military Map of the Rio Grande Frontier Prepared from Original Surveys, County Maps, Reports of Officers, etc. by Capt. W. R. Livermore... (37.0 x 26.3 cm). 8vo, original gilt-lettered purple moiré cloth. Binding with mild to moderate shelf wear (especially along edges), front hinge weak, overall a very good copy with occasional pencil marks. Carl Hertzog’s copy, with his book plate, and Betty Smedley’s catalogue slip offering the book at $175 and Carl’s note that her offering was in September 1983.


First edition of a basic Big Bend book. Adams, Guns 2006: “In a chapter entitled ‘Law West of the Pecos’ the author deals with the Texas Rangers and lawlessness. In another chapter there is mention of the Lincoln County War, Billy the Kid, John Wesley Hardin, John Selman, and other gunmen of the Southwest.” Adams, Herd 2063. Basic Texas Books 184: “This worthwhile account of the Big Bend region during the nineteenth century is especially valuable because one of Shipman’s major sources was her pioneer father, who...lived on the Texas frontier for seventy-five years.... She also quotes extensively from other pioneers and transients in the region, such as John L. Bullis, commander of [Seminole-Black] Indian scouts under Mackenzie; A. J. Fairmore and P. Bougad on the El Paso Salt War; Mexican outlaw Victor Ochoa; and Texas Ranger T. T. Cook. The work contains chapters on the early mail routes, the boundary commission, the camel experiment, military posts, freighting, civil affairs, Indian campaigns, Texas Rangers, ranching, outlaws, mining, and Mexican revolutionary activities.” CBC 53 (plus 13 other entries). Howes S422.


Shipman includes a chapter on ranching and a section of sketches of early pioneer and ranching families. Regarding women in Texas and the West, Mrs. Shipman includes sketches of women pioneers and comments: “So long as a woman remained in what the Westerner called her ‘place,’ she was the object of the greatest respect and the tenderest consideration, but let her wander from its limitations and her path was not pleasant. If she was masculine in thought or actions she was severely criticized; the Westerner wanted his womenfolk domestically inclined.”  ($250-500) 

Voice of the Mexican Border

167. [SHIPMAN, Alice Jack Dolan (editor)]. Voice of the Mexican Border. Marfa, 1933–1938. 9 issues: September 1933, October 1933, November 1933, December 1933, January 1934, February/March 1934, April/May 1934, 1938 annual issue, 1936 Centennial Issue. Numerous illustrations (mostly photographic), ads. 4to, original pictorial wrappers. Fragile wraps worn, El Paso issue wraps defective and clipped. October 1933 issue (“Highland Cattle Issue”) with pencil presentation by noted Texas Ranger: “Compliments of J. B. Gillett” (Gillett is featured in the issue). The 1936 Centennial edition is fairly easy to find, but the earlier issues are tough to locate in any condition and in a good run, like this group.


First printings of a primary publication relating to the 129-mile stretch of harsh, pristine beauty of “el despoblado” along the Texas Rio Grande border with Mexico that became Big Bend National Park in 1944. This publication was put out at time when there was a movement to preserve the nation’s “last frontier.” CBC 3784. Dobie, Big Bend Bibliography. Tyler, Big Bend, p. 231: “One of the best sources on the history of nineteenth-century Presidio County.” As might be anticipated, editor Alice Shipman does not neglect the distaff Big Benders.


Fred White, Sr. sold this lot to us and tucked in his informative little note: “Put out in Marfa TX by Jack Shipman. The issue called ‘Highland Cattle Issue’ and the entire articles are on some phase of the cow business in the Big Bend Area. This journal was short-lived (6–7 issues only), started as the Depression descended on the U.S. They are scholarly & well-written but few could afford to eat and no one could afford magazine subscriptions. I have handled all the different issues, but only one cattle issue.”


Handbook of Texas Online: Voice of the Mexican Border: “The Voice of the Mexican Border, a magazine of Big Bend history, published its first issue in September 1933 in Presidio County. The magazine was originally intended as a quarterly, but its failure to find readers and writers limited it to an annual. The magazine was sold by subscription and on newsstands. Alice Jack Dolan Shipman, a local historian and native West Texan, edited the publication. Her husband, O. L. Shipman, served as secretary-treasurer, and James H. Leaverton was assistant editor. Although advertising was sold to local and El Paso businesses, the magazine needed additional funding. Lucas C. Brite II and his brother Eddie, Presidio County ranchers and philanthropists, financed the work. A Texas Centennial edition of the Voice offered in August 1936 featured a summary of J. E. Gregg's M.A. thesis, A History of Presidio County (University of Texas, 1933). The magazine sold at the Busy Bee, a business owned by the Shipmans, for one dollar. The 1938 issue carried an article on Santa Helena Canyon by Milton Hill, as well as articles on Presidio County history. The nine issues published through 1938 are now rare and command collectors' prices.”  ($250-500) 

Photogravures of Big Bend

168. [SHIPMAN, Mrs. O. L. (Alice Jack Dolan)]. DAVIS MOUNTAIN FEDERATION OF WOMEN’S CLUBS. The Big Bend of Texas [wrapper title]. [Brooklyn: Albertype, ca. 1928]. [80] pp., numerous sepia-tone photogravures. Oblong 16mo, original cream printed wrappers with image of Fort Davis on upper wrapper, map on lower wrapper, string tie. Very fine, sealed in original mailing envelope. Very scarce.


First edition. CBC 647 (plus 2 additional entries). Dobie, Big Bend Bibliography, p. 6. According to the preface, the prime mover behind this project was Mrs. O. L. Shipman (see Basic Texas Books 184 and Herd 2062 & 2063). This superb guidebook contains descriptive text and excellent photogravures, including Gage Hotel, Rancho Valle la Cienega (“the first dude ranch ever established in Texas”), Brite Ranch, Jones Ranch, Fort Stockton, Alpine, Presidio-Ojinaga, and other landmarks of the region. A photogravure is a photographic image produced from an engraving plate. The process, which was introduced in the mid-nineteenth century, is rarely used today due to the very high cost. Photogravure prints have the subtlety of a photograph and the art quality of a lithograph.  ($300-600) 

The West’s Most Celebrated Juvenile Delinquent

169. SIRINGO, Cha[rle]s A[ngelo]. History of “Billy the Kid.” The True Life of the Most Daring Young Outlaw of the Age. He Was the Leading Spirit in the Bloody Lincoln County, New Mexico, War. When a Bullet from Sheriff Pat Garett’s [sic] Pistol Pierced his Breast He Was Only Twenty-One Years of Age, and Had Killed Twenty-One Men, Not Counting Indians. His Six Years of Daring Outlawry Has Never Been Equalled in the Annals of Criminal History. [Santa Fe: Published by the Author, 1920]. 142, [2] pp. 8vo, original white clay-coated pictorial wrappers with photograph of The Kid on the upper wrapper and photograph of Pat Garrett on the lower wrapper, stapled (as issued). Light wear to fragile wraps, otherwise fine.


First edition. Adams, Burs I:357: “This rare little book further strengthened some of the legends about the Kid which were by now well established.” Adams, Guns 2028. Dykes, Kid 79: “Rare. The Kid material that is scattered through several chapters of A Texas Cowboy...and A Lone Star Cowboy...is brought together in this volume. There are a few additions.” Howes S516. Norris 3631.


Siringo (1855–1928), himself almost larger than life, here creates another legend, again apparently larger than life. The author became acquainted with his subject when he led a group pursuing The Kid for cattle rustling. The book is among the primary accounts of the Kid and the Lincoln County War. Although it seems obvious that Siringo knew many of the principals involved in The Kid’s legend, his story has been found to be compounded by errors and the repetitions of myths found in other sources. Nevertheless, the book remains a basic source on this Western legend. The book itself made Siringo very little money and the plates were seized by creditors.  ($750-1,500) 

First Issue Riata & Spurs in Dust Jacket
170. SIRINGO, Charles A. Riata and Spurs: The Story of a Lifetime Spent in the Saddle as Cowboy and Detective. With an Introduction by Gifford Pinchot. Boston, New York & Cambridge: Houghton Mifflin & Riverside Press, 1927. xiv, [2], 276 pp., 16 photographic plates (including frontispiece); last plate with printed tissue guard quoting letters to Siringo from Pinchot and Emerson Hough commenting favorably on the upper illustration, which shows Siringo on his horse Sailor Gray. 8vo, original tan pictorial cloth with dark brown lettering on spine and upper cover. One corner bumped, light offsetting from plates, otherwise fine, binding bright, in yellow and black pictorial d.j. (jacket lightly soiled, a few splits and minor chips, no losses). The first issue is not so scarce as book lore indicates, but copies of first issue in d.j. and in fine condition are somewhat uncommon.


First edition, first issue, with “Detective” in sub-title (“Ranger” was substituted in revised edition), 276 pp. rather than 261, etc. Adams, Burs I:359. Adams, Guns 2030. Adams, Herd 2075: “The last half of this book was taken from the author’s Cowboy Detective, with real names used. Again the Pinkertons threatened a lawsuit, so this edition was recalled after release and pages 120 to 268 were removed and other material substituted. All references to the author’s experiences with the Pinkerton Agency were deleted and material on bad men substituted. Only a few copies of this edition got out; hence its scarcity.” Adams, One-Fifty 125: “Siringo was a persistent soul and seemed determined to use material in all his books objectionable to the Pinkertons. When his publisher’s attention was called to this material, the books were suppressed and a corrected and revised edition was released the same year...without explanation.” Dobie, pp. 12, 119. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #8: “[Siringo’s] final autobiographic testament.” Dykes, Kid 118. Howes S517. Norris 3630. Paher, Nevada 1804: “These reminiscences are partly true, mostly fiction and folklore.” Reese, Six Score 99n: “Has considerable range interest, and is rare due to a threatened lawsuit which prompted its suppression.”  ($200-400) 

Rare Home-Spun Pioneer Account

Cattle Round-Ups & Drives—Buffalo—Outlaws

171. SMALL, Floyd B. Autobiography of a Pioneer. Being an Account of the Personal Experiences of the Author from 1867 to 1916. Seattle: F. B. Small, 1916. [5]–106 pp., text illustrations (amateur drawings), several of the captions for the text illustrations are rubber ink stamps. 8vo, original dark blue pictorial wrappers with full-length portrait of author, stapled (as issued). Adhesive residue on lower wrap and inside upper wrap, text block separating, small section of upper blank corner of front free endpaper chipped, overall a very good copy of a very home-made production. Exceedingly rare in commerce.


First edition. Adams, Burs 361. Adams, Guns 2039: “Scarce. The author claims to have been a close neighbor of Wild Bill Hickok’s sister; yet he spells the name Hecock.” Adams, Herd 2083. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains and the Rockies 437. Howes S560: “Adventures with buffalo, cattle and outlaws.” Soliday, Part D, 724: “A pioneer narrative with all its original flavor intact and un-‘edited.’ The author writes his reminiscences as he lived them. Here and there a word is misspelled and occasionally the grammar is somewhat hazy, but the book is obviously true.” Smith 9532.


Very little is known of the author, who seems to be documented only from the account here. He describes several buffalo hunts (including the extermination what he believed to be the last herd), horse and cattle round-ups, and other various adventures with wild animals, such as wolves and rattlesnakes. Lamenting the extermination of buffalo he comments that the few left are in the Government Reserve at Yellowstone. He records an encounter with the James gang in 1870, as well as providing information on Hickok (dismissed by Adams as inaccurate). Of special interest is “Along the Cattle Trails: Thievery from Thieves,” describing a cattle drive from the Texas Panhandle to Eastern Nebraska in 1879.


The home-made nature of this little rarity is appealing, with its achingly primitive illustrations, rubber-stamped illustration captions, and inclusion of elements such as galley notations and editorial notes printed by mistake.  ($400-800) 

“If I could recommend only one book of early Texas, it would be The Evolution of a State” (A. C. Greene)
172. SMITHWICK, Noah. The Evolution of a State or Recollections of Old Texas Days. Austin: Gammel Book Company, [1900]. [2], 354 pp., 5 engraved plates (including photographic frontispiece of author), text illustrations. 8vo, original blue cloth with lettering, ruling, and decoration in black. Fine, bright, and tight.


First edition. Basic Texas Books 189: “One of the most anecdotal of all early Texas memoirs. It is full of insights into the major and minor events of his time [with] a fascinating depiction of social life in Texas when it was a colony and a republic. Smithwick served with the Texas Rangers and lived for a time with the Comanches, learning their language and representing them in making a treaty with the Texans in 1838. He gives us anecdotes available nowhere otherwise on men he knew, such as James Bowie, Sam Houston, Stephen F. Austin, David G. Burnet, Gail Borden...and others. He tells of smuggling, counterfeiting, gambling, drinking, and dancing with a frankness lacking in most other Texas autobiographies.” Bradford 506. Campbell, p. 173. Clark, Old South III:105. Dobie, p. 52: “Best of all books dealing with life in early Texas.” Flake 8148: “Lyman Wight’s colony in Texas and ‘Mormon Mills.’” Graff 3872. Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas, p. 15: “Smithwick rose above the general level of pettiness of so many Texas colonists. He forgives easily, and on more than one occasion he sides with the Indians and with Negroes who had been unjustly or prejudicially handled. He seems particularly fair about Negroes, in a day that was seldom understanding. Smithwick shows a keen sense of humor, not the least about himself.... If I could recommend only one book of early Texas, it would be The Evolution of a State.” Howes S726: “He was the blacksmith who forged the knife bearing Colonel Bowie’s name.” Sabin 85099. Tate, Indians of Texas 2112: “His valuable book incorporates much on military service and Indian fighting, including the 1840 Council House Fight and the Battle of Plum Creek. He likewise includes material on the Tonkawa scouts, Comanche customs and language, and treaty negotiations with the Comanches. Researchers have relied heavily upon materials in this highly descriptive book.”  ($250-500) 

“First Procurable History of a Texas County” (Reese, Six Score)

173. SMYTHE, H[enry]. Historical Sketch of Parker County and Weatherford, Texas. St. Louis: Louis C. Lavat, Book and Job Printers, 1877. xvi (ads), vii, [1 blank], 476 pp. 8vo, original embossed green cloth, spine gilt lettered. Binding worn and chipped (especially at corners and tips), some spotting to cloth, endpapers stained, text block slightly shaken (cracked at pp. 144/145). Contemporary pencil signature of J. E. Bridgman on front pastedown and flyleaf, the latter dated September 4, 1895.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2103: “Rare.” Bradford 5121. CBC 3706. Dobie, p. 58. Graff 3873: “Contains an account of General Sherman’s tour of inspection during the months of April, May and June, 1871, taken from the manuscript journal kept by Inspector-General R. B. Marcy, with a full account of the Indian chiefs Big Tree and Satanta.” Howes S734. Raines p. 191. Reese, Six Score 100: “First procurable history of a Texas county. Cattle material is scattered throughout the work. Every serious collector of range cattle books should investigate the vast fields of local and county history.” Sabin 85356. Tate, Indians of Texas 3068. Vandale 162. Pages 443–459 contain a directory for Weatherford, giving name, occupation, and race, including numerous “Colored,” few of whom occupy skilled trades.  ($1,000-3,000) 

Painted Ladies

174. SNELL, Joseph W. Painted Ladies of the Cowtown Frontier. Kansas City: Kansas City Posse of the Westerners, 1965. [4], 24 pp., text illustrations by Gus Shafer, Frank Steinman, and Byron B. Wolfe (including full page frontispiece). 8vo, original gilt-lettered red cloth. Very fine. Laid in is an original signed drawing for the illustration used in the book on p. 14 showing the inside of a saloon-brothel (“Behind the dance room a long narrow corridor penetrated to the extreme length of the building”). Author’s signed presentation copy to Tal Luther.


First edition, limited edition (#1 of 250 signed copies). Adams, Guns 2059: “Mention of such gunmen as Bat Masterson, Wild Bill Hickok, Ben and Bill Thompson, and Rowdy Joe Lowe. It is strange that the author does not mention Wyatt Earp, though Earp’s common-law wife was one of the painted ladies. I think the author is wrong in listing Rose of Cimarron as one of the cowtown prostitutes.” This scholarly study of “a long submerged facet of our frontier development” includes documentation from newspapers and contemporary sources. The last illustration is of a headstone: “Virginia Marlotte | Born 1854 | Died 1892 | Here lies the body of Virginia Marlotte | She was born a virgin and died a harlot | For eighteen years she preserved her virginity | That’s a damned good record for this vicinity.”  ($150-300) 

Early Texas Ranger Narrative

175. SOWELL, A[ndrew] J[ackson]. Rangers and Pioneers of Texas. With a Concise Account of the Early Settlements, Hardships, Massacres, Battles, and Wars, by which Texas was Rescued from the Rule of the Savage and Consecrated to the Empire of Civilization. San Antonio: Shepard Bros. & Co., Printers and Publishers, 1884. [2], 411, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations (fight at Nacogdoches, Alamo, San Jacinto, massacre of Dawson’s men, fight at John Ball’s Ranch, Rangers pursuing Native Americans, etc.). 8vo, original gilt-pictorial terracotta cloth stamped in blind and lettered in gilt. Spine slightly darkened, binding moderately scuffed and shelf worn, light abraded spot at base of spine, hinges just starting (but holding), endpapers lightly browned, scattered mild foxing to text. Early pencil note in blank margin of p. 123: “This shows the one-sided idea of bravery and treachery” relating the near capture of two Texans by Mexicans. Early signature in pencil of W. G. Moroney on front flyleaf and ink stamp of B. A. McKinney on lower edges


First edition. Basic Texas Books 192: "One of the basic sources on the vicissitudes of the pioneer settlers in Texas, this work contains numerous accounts gathered from participants, as well as one of the best of all first-person ranger campaign narratives... Sowell’s book was written some years earlier than Wilbarger, Brown, and other Indian depredation lore of Texas, and while he was still a young man in his mid-thirties. This gives many of his accounts an immediacy not available elsewhere... The volume is divided into three sections. The first section consists primarily of Indian affrays as related to Sowell by participants... The second section includes the adventures of members of the Sowell family in Texas in the 1830s and 1840s, and material relating to the Texas Revolution and republic.... The last section, composing almost half the book, is Sowell’s own narrative of his experiences in the Wichita Campaign of 1870–1871, entitled ‘Campaign of the Texas Rangers to the Wichita Mountains in 1871’... In this section, Sowell writes his best prose, and leaves us a vivid account." Dobie, p. 58: "Sowell will some day be recognized as an extraordinary chronicler"; p. 60: "A graphic book down to bedrock." Eberstadt, Texas 162:750. Graff 3909. Howes S801. Littell 971. Raines, p. 193. Siebert Sale 961. Tate 2433: “Devoted entirely to the ‘heroic’ pioneer efforts against the ‘barbaric’ tribes of Texas, especially Comanches.” Vandale 165. The unattributed engravings are crisp and reasonably well done.


Handbook of Texas Online: Andrew Jackson Sowell: “Sowell (1848–1921), Texas Ranger and author, son of Asa J. L. and Mary (Turner) Sowell, was born on August 2, 1848, at Seguin, Texas. In the early 1850s the family moved to Sowell's Valley on the Blanco River in Hays County. A. J. Sowell joined the Texas Rangers and took part in the campaign against the Wichita Indians in 1870 and 1871. As a ranger he scouted, trailed, and participated in Indian fights, which he later recorded in his writings. His books include Rangers and Pioneers of Texas (1884), Early Settlers and Indian Fighters of Southwest Texas (1890), Life of Big Foot Wallace (1899), History of Fort Bend County (1904), and Incidents Connected with the Early History of Guadalupe County Texas (n.d). Sowell died in 1921.”  ($1,000-2,000) 

First Published Photographs of Death Valley

176. SPEARS, John R. Illustrated Sketches of Death Valley and Other Borax Deserts of the Pacific Coast. Chicago & New York: Rand, McNally & Company, Publishers, 1892. 226, [6 ads] pp., text illustrations (mostly photographic, some full page). 8vo, original brown cloth lettered in gilt on upper cover and spine. Moderate shelf wear, mild fraying of cloth (especially at extremities), front hinge starting (but holding), interior fine. Ink ownership inscription dated 1954 on front free endpaper.


First edition. Cowan II, p. 604. Edwards, Desert Treasure, p. 2; Enduring Desert, pp. 227–28: “Noted for its early photographs in almost the same degree as for its textual content. It is conceivable that these may be the first pictures ever published—perhaps ever taken—of the Death Valley region. Maximum importance attaches to them.... A book equally as distinguished as it is distinctive.... Death Valley’s number two book; and it will probably continue to remain so. Certainly no desert collection even merits the name without a copy of the Spears.” Graff 3926. Howes S821. Munk (Alliot), p. 206. Norris 3791. Paher, Nevada 1844: “Nevada item of prime importance.... Spears is the first trained writer-photographer to report upon desert developments. He writes with humor and drama about Death Valley and Nevada history and setting. There are chapters on sandstorms, personalities, tramps, prospectors, animals and insects, roads, desert fuels (hay, wood, etc.) and abandoned desert mining camps.... About five dozen rare views show desert life, buildings, workmen, and animals.... For research on the late nineteenth century, here is source material that cannot be overlooked. Easily the cornerstone of any desert collection, this book is quite scarce in the first edition.” Rocq 2339.


The emphasis is the borax industry, which Spears touts highly, but he manages to touch on a few feeble attempts at ranching in Death Valley’s arid, harsh environment, such as Furnace Creek Ranch and Greenland Ranch. He comments on the latter: “Perhaps had they been versed in Greenland lore, they might have called the ranch Ivigtut, for that is the Greenlander’s term for a green vale in a barren region. Anyhow, a green spot was, and is, the ranch in Death Valley, with its half-acre pond, its thirty acres of alfalfa and trees, its ’dobe house with a wide veranda and its running water on all sides. For five years the ranch and the works were run, beginning in 1883.”  ($150-300) 

“No Wonder the Men Like This Country”

177. SPIKES, Nellie Witt. The Early Days on the South Plains [wrapper title]. N.p., [1937]. [36] pp. 8vo, original grey pictorial wrappers, stapled (as issued). Wraps moderately stained and abraded, internally fine. Rare.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2132: “Scarce.” Not in CBC. Letters from 1890 to 1894 by two women pioneers at Estacado and Emma (Crosby County, Texas). The writers provide good detail on pioneer life during open range days in the Llano Estacado, including a month-long spring roundup. “Can you get a thrill by picturing the cows and calves bawling and milling, the cowboys yelling and riding hard, the smell of burning hair and hide as the cattle are branded! No wonder the men like this country.” They describe elections, moving the county seat to Emma, gathering salt at Salt Flats, prairie fires, attending the Old Soldier’s and Cowboy’s Reunion in 1900 at Canyon City (Molly Bailey performed), first automobile (“He said he was driving 20 miles an hour but it seemed to me like we must have been flying”), etc. Excellent women’s history, with descriptions of apparel, side saddle, “prairie coal” (cow chips), cooking (including cowboy and chuck-wagon fare), coping with illness in the absence of physicians, celebrating Christmas, attending the Dallas Fair in 1903, etc.


The author puts in a good word for the “little” ranchers: “Books are being written by writers that never knew the west and have no understanding of us; many claiming the ranches developed the country. To a great extent this is not true. The ‘little’ ranchers and the nesters bringing their families, and wanting to give their children opportunities for an education and places to make homes. They wanted law, and schools and churches and they did not stop till they had them. Just plain everday [sic] people with a vision of the possibilities of this country to rear their family. Staying through drouth [sic] years, discouragement and making the best of what they had.” Lest one think the lady wore jeans or homespun, she later remarks: “I have a new accordion pleated black skirt and a china silk blouse, a black velvet turban with an ostrich plume of white, and long white kid gloves that reach to my elbows.” Most excellent women’s and social history, and a rare range item.  ($150-300) 

178. SPRING, Agnes W[right]. The Cheyenne and Black Hills Stage and Express Routes. Glendale: The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1949. 418 pp., text illustrations (some full page, including frontispiece), folding map. 8vo, original gilt-lettered red cloth, t.e.g. Mint condition, signed by author and in publisher’s original plain brown dust wrapper.


First edition. American Trails Series 6. Adams, Guns 2084: “One of the best books written about the Black Hills and the outlaws of that region, revealing much scholarly research by an able historian. The chapters on the road agents and other outlaws deal with Dunc Blackburn, Reddy McKemie, Joel Collins, Sam Bass, Bill Heffridge, and many others.” Clark & Brunet 237. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 131: “Sound research with ample documentation; good illustrations and an excellent bibliography; all these plus considerable background material are combined to make this one of the finest books on the Hills.” Malone, Wyomingana, pp. 53–54: “History not only of the stage line from Cheyenne to Deadwood, but also of Cheyenne, Indian wars, freighting, the special ‘treasure’ coaches for carrying gold, and the many attacks on their load.”  ($100-200) 

179. SPRING, Agnes Wright. The Cheyenne Club Mecca of the Aristocrats of the Old-Time Cattle Range [wrapper title]. Kansas City: Don Ornduff, 1961. 29 pp., text illustration of the Club in 1884. 8vo, original beige wrappers lettered in brown, bound in blue cloth with gilt lettering on spine. Very fine. Signed by Spring. 


First edition, edition limited to 117 copies, and only a few bound in cloth. The elite Cheyenne Club, constructed in 1880 on the northwest corner of 17th Street and present-day Warren Avenue in Cheyenne, catered to the cattle barons, many of whom were of British and European background. The Club with its lavish furnishing, large dining room, billiards room, reading room, wine vault, and other elegant amenities compared favorably with any gentleman’s club in the British Empire. The Cheyenne Club went out of business due to the 1887–1888 economic crash, and burned to the ground in 1936.  ($100-300) 

First Book To Contain Cowboy Songs

180. STANLEY, Clark. The Life and Adventures of the American Cow-Boy. Life in the Far West by Clark Stanley, Better Known as the Rattle-Snake King. [Providence?]: Published by Clark Stanley, 1897. 39, [10 ads], [1 blank] pp., 11 photographic plates. 8vo, original tan wrappers with photographic portrait of author in blue within red border, stapled (as issued). Wrappers lightly browned, light vertical crease where formerly folded.


First edition of the first book to contain cowboy songs. Another issue of the same year has the price on the front wrapper, ads on both endpapers, last page lacks illustration of snake, etc. Dobie, p. 120: “This pamphlet of forty-one pages, plus about twenty pages of Snake Oil Liniment advertisements, is one of the curiosities of cowboy literature. It includes a collection of cowboy songs, the earliest I know of in time of printing, antedating by eleven years Jack Thorp's booklet of cowboy songs printed at Estancia, New Mexico, in 1908. Clark Stanley no doubt used the contents of his pamphlet in medicine show harangues, thus adding to the cowboy myth. As time went on, he added scraps of anecdotes and western history, along with testimonials, to the pamphlet, the latest edition I have seen being about 1906, printed in Worcester, Massachusetts.”


Adams, Guns 2088. Adams, Herd 2147: “Scarce.” Anderson Sale 1686:1012. Howes S875: “If the medicine this fakir sold was as ineffective as his book the snakes died in vain.” Graff 3042. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 25: “Exceedingly rare.” Rader 2971. cf. Taylor & Maar, The American Cowboy, p. 114 (illustrated): “Little is known of Clark Stanley beyond what he tells us in this pamphlet...that he was born in Abilene, Texas; that he first went up the trail to Kansas at the age of fourteen; that he worked as a cowboy for eleven years.” 


The booklet begins with the tale of Stanley’s years on the range, explaining the life of a cowboy, and how to become a prosperous rancher, with many range photos and cowboy songs thrown in for authenticity. However, the last pages are clearly the advertisements and promises of a snake oil salesman. Clark Stanley, better known as the “rattlesnake king,” was a manufacturer of snake oil liniment. This book was obviously published as a vehicle for touting his product. The advertising matter at the end and on the wrappers extols the magical properties of snake oil, and its advantages are incorporated in the “adventures” of a cowboy. How useful this book may have been for someone who emigrated to the West, its intended audience, is dubious. For example, how much use his poem “Come to Texas” (p. 24) would have been to an actual emigrant is debatable.  ($250-500) 

181. STANSBERY, Lon R. [No title page, as issued] The Passing of 3D Ranch [cover title] Preface... Lon R. Stansbery [first leaf, recto] The Passing of Oklahoma’s “3-D” Ranch. This 60,000-Acre Tract in the Southwest Corner of the Osage, Near Tulsa, Had Wonderful Prairies, Magnificent Hills and Creeks of Cool, Sparkling Waters Filled with Perch, Crappie and Black Bass. Chapter I... [page 1]. N.p., n.d. [verso of last leaf: Printed by Geo. W. Henry Printing Company Tulsa, Oklahoma, ca. 1930]. [2], 92, [2] pp., one plate (photo of author on his horse at the 3-D Ranch), text illustrations (photographic). 12mo, original blue cloth with lettering and illustration in black (front cover of cowboy on horseback with clouds with scenes of evolution from open range to oil wells; back cover with longhorns). Fine.


First edition. Adams, Guns 2125: “Gives some heretofore unpublished facts about the Daltons, Bill Doolin, the Jennings gang, the Cook gang, Cherokee Bill, and other Oklahoma outlaws.” Adams, Herd 2146. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 84. Dykes, Rare Western Outlaw Books, pp. 19–21. Howes S871. Describes ranching in northeast Oklahoma from the opening of the Territory until the 1920s, and transition to the petroleum era.  ($150-300) 

Illustrated by Charles M. Russell

182. STEEDMAN, Charles J. Bucking the Sagebrush or the Oregon Trail in the Seventies...Illustrated by Charles M. Russell. New York & London: G. P. Putnam’s Sons & The Knickerbocker Press, 1904. ix, [1 blank], 270 pp., 12 plates (9 by Russell, including color frontispiece), line engravings in text by Russell, folded map: Sketch Map Showing the Route Taken from Scott’s Bridge, Oregon to Laramie, Wyoming. 8vo, original beige pictorial buckram stamped and lettered in green and brown (the cover illustration is a version of Russell’s vignette on p. 152, “Trail Drivers Watching Herd”), t.e.g. Spine lettering flecked and mild wear and dust-soiling to binding, interior and plates excellent.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2153: “Scarce.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 85. Dobie, p. 120: “Charming; much of nature.” Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 13. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 21 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”); p. 70 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #34); p. 191 (“Russell Rarities” #46): “Now increasingly rare to obtain.” Flake 8383a. Graff 3957. Howes S916. McCracken, 101, p. 45. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 25. One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 85. Reese, Six Score 103: “Most of this book is devoted to a narrative of a cattle drive from Oregon to Wyoming in 1878. Well-written and interesting. Certainly one of the earliest drives of this magnitude from Oregon east, a little-recognized cattle trail.” Smith 9832. Yost & Renner, Russell I:19. 


The author concludes of his experiences as related in this work: “Some persons contend that life of this kind is healthy. My opinion is that it takes the constitution of a jackass to pull a man through, and if he survives, you can’t kill him with axe. I had the constitution, and so far have survived the axe. Since I gave up the business, about nine years ago, I find that the asphalt of a large city to range on, with Delmonico’s or Sherry’s for watering places, and any hotel on Fifth Avenue for a camping-ground suits me” (p. 269).  ($300-600) 

“Let ’Er Buck”—Silk Rodeo Handkerchief With Cattle Brands

183. STERNE, J. J. Let ’Er Buck [lower border] Texas Cattle Brands – Adorning Garrison Hall – University of Texas. [San Antonio, ca. 1928]. Silk rodeo handkerchief with colored illustration of a cowboy on the hurricane deck of a bucking bronco, in oval on a green field with a white border of 32 numbered Texas cattle brands. 64.5 x 66 cm. Creased where formerly folded, a few unobtrusive light stains, generally very fine. Accompanied by 3 related items: (1) original J. J. Sterne (203 East Houston, Gunter Hotel block) advertising flyer (printed on recto and verso in blue), with pictorial key to brands (The Brands by Number as They Appear on the Handkerchiefs); (2) typescript with same information as key; (3) stamped mailing envelope to George W. Saunders (1854–1933, cattleman, author of the classic The Trail Drivers of Texas published in 1925, and president of the Old Trail Drivers Association) addressed to Saunders in Antonio, Texas, postmarked September 6, 1928, from Tacoma, Washington. Very unusual.


Chic and rare rodeo ephemera. Among the brands are those of Richard King of the King Ranch, George W. Littlefield, Swedish-Texan rancher S. M. Swenson, José Antonio Navarro (184l), Shanghai Pierce, Oliver Loving, Charles Goodnight, Sam Maverick, Mrs. Anna Martin of Mason County, and others.  ($150-300)

Distaff Union Pacific Scout & a Russell Rarity

184. STRAHORN, Carrie Adell [Green]. Fifteen Thousand Miles by Stage A Woman’s Unique Experience during Thirty Years of Path Finding and Pioneering from the Missouri to the Pacific and from Alaska to Mexico. New York & London: G. P. Putnam’s Sons & Knickerbocker Press, 1911. xxv, [3], 673, [1 blank] pp., frontispiece (photogravure portrait of author), 4 color plates (after art work by Charles M. Russell), numerous photographic and line illustrations (in all, 85 Russell illustrations). Thick 8vo, original green gilt-lettered cloth with illustration by Russell mounted on upper cover, illustrated endpapers (also by Russell), t.e.g. Minor shelf wear, hinges neatly strengthened, otherwise a fine, bright copy, in worn, torn d.j. Very scarce in collector’s condition and with the elusive d.j. with Russell illustration. Contemporary ink gift inscription dated Christmas 1912 from Charles and Sara Stebbins to Mrs. Thomas L. Kimball (Mr. Kimball’s portrait appears at p. 183; he was General Manager of the Union Pacific system).


First edition of a classic description of stage-coaching in the American West, marvelously illustrated with Russell art work and documentary photographs, some of which show the author in full Victorian attire enthusiastically experiencing the rigors of the Wild West. Adams, Guns 2152: “Accounts of the Montana vigilantes and the Plummer gang.” Adams, Herd 2180: “Scarce.” Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 70 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #39); p. 191 (“Russell Rarities” #42): “Especially sought [is] any copy of the first in the original Russell illustrated dust wrapper.” Flake 8491. Graff 3999. Howes S1054. McCracken, 101, p. 46: “Narrative of the years she and her husband spent travelling throughout the American West writing guidebooks for the Union Pacific Railway Company.” Saunders 3171. Wallace, Arizona History VIII:17. Yost & Renner, Russell I:25.


The author is “glad to linger over the humorous, to separate from its crude surroundings the picturesque element, and to endeavor to perpetuate the romances of the miner and prospector, the cowboy and bullwhacker” (from preface). The author and her husband traveled by stage and horseback extensively throughout the West, British Columbia, Alaska, and Hawaii, and her travels were probably the longest ever undertaken by an American woman up to that time. Strahorn is said to be the first Anglo woman to tour the Yellowstone Park in its entirety and one of the first to travel and write about the Alaska wilderness. Fortunately, Strahorn is an excellent observer and gifted writer able to capture the personalities, scenes, and events she witnessed. As she explains in her last chapter, the West through which she passed was already a fading memory by the time this book went to press; “Even the great maddening salt plains are being drawn into the seething vortex of commerce, and trackless deserts are no longer on the maps of our grand and glorious United States.” The last photograph in the book is of a solitary teepee with the caption, “The Lonely Outpost of a Dying Race.”  ($300-600) 

Early Wyoming Territory Guide in Original Printed Wrappers

185. STRAHORN, Robert E[dmund]. The Hand-Book of Wyoming and Guide to the Black Hills and Big Horn Regions for Citizen, Emigrant, and Tourist. Cheyenne [Chicago: Knight & Leonard], 1877. 272 pp., engraved text illustrations (several full page), ads. 8vo, original beige printed wrappers, sewn. Upper edge of lower wrap with one chip in blank margin, spine slightly browned, overall fine. Newsclipping laid in with portraits of four Wyoming stockmen.

First edition of an early guide and history of the region. Adams, Herd 2181: “Scarce.... Published in both cloth and wrappers.” AII, Wyoming 168. Bradford 5261. Eberstadt 135:937: “Seldom found in original printed wrappers.” Graff 4000. Howes S1055. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 91: “This is a standard and well-known Wyoming book which is of more importance than many of the others in this listing.” Malone, Wyomingana, p. 8. Mohr, The Range Country 760. Reese, Six Score 194n. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints A.1877.1. Streeter Sale 2248.


Supremely confident in his work, the author states in the preface, “Inspection and criticism are not invited, however, in the belief that the volume is devoid of errors and incongruities.” Given that the work was written in a mere two months while the writer was on his honeymoon, it is one of the most prepossessing of all Western booster works, covering the region from such minutiae as Father De Smet’s early explorations to modern mining schemes. Strahorn delivers a performance that could only have been written in the nineteenth century. He vaunts this area as far superior to anything in the East, especially in terms of healthy climate and financial prospects. Among topics he covers are stock raising, farming, minerals (iron, gold, silver, petroleum, coal), lumbering, and the incomparable Yellowstone Park and the Black Hills region.  ($500-1,000) 

186. STRAHORN, Robert E[dmund]. The Resources and Attractions of Idaho Territory. Facts Regarding Climate, Soil, Minerals, Agricultural and Grazing Lands, Forests, Scenery, Game and Fish, and Reliable Information on Other Topics Applicable to the Wants of the Homeseeker, Capitalist and Tourist. Published and Circulated by Direction of the Idaho Legislature Special Act of the 11th Session. Boise City: Idaho Legislature, 1881 [copyright 1881, by Robert E. Strahorn, Omaha Republican Print]. 88 pp., engraved text illustrations (some full page, including Karst and Manz), tables, folded lithograph map: Map of Idaho Territory Compiled from Government Notes, Actual Surveys, and Personal Examination. By Robt. E. Strahorn. 1882 [lower center above neat line] Matthews, Northrup & Co., Engrs. & Prs., Buffalo, N.Y., neat line to neat line: 35.7 x 20.7 cm. 8vo, original pale green pictorial wrappers, sewn; upper wrapper with illustration of landscape and title: Idaho, The Gem of the Mountains; lower wrapper with railroad map: Map of the Union & Central Pacific, Railroads. Matthews, Northrup & Co., Engrs. & Prs., Buffalo, neat line to neat line: 9.5 x 18.9 cm. Spine moderately chipped, wrappers slightly wrinkled and with a few minor spots, interior fine except for a few scattered pencil markings, folded map very fine. Two contemporary rubber ink stamps on upper wrapper, both for Union Pacific Railroad offices in Denver. Contemporary ink signature of James L. Onderdonk, who wrote the digest of Idaho laws on pp. 85–88.


First edition, but without the ads and errata slip sometimes found in copies. Adams, Herd 2183 (calling for 8 pp. of ads at end): “Scarce.” AII, Idaho Imprints 172. Bradford 5264. Howes S1056 (calling for 8 pp. of ads at end). Smith 9954. Many of the illustrations have an odd surreal quality to them, not found in Strahorn’s other promotionals. 


Here Strahorn, who was been called “The Propagandist of the West” (Oliver Knight, Pacific Northwest Quarterly, January, 1968), has produced another promotional supposedly issued by the Territory of Idaho, but in reality put forth by his railroad employer, who hoped that the increased traffic caused by this publication would be reflected favorably in its bottom line. In this pamphlet Strahorn dangles particularly the bait of wealth to be had from mining, although he does give some attention to other enterprises, such as stock raising and agriculture. Of the former, he says, “Almost without exception, those who have engaged in stock raising in Idaho have either become rich or are in fair way to do so quickly” (p. 74).


“[Strahorn’s] Resources and Attractions of Idaho Territory—published in 1881 by Idaho's legislature but secretly underwritten by the railroad—bubbled with braggadocio: ‘the healthiest climate in America, if not in the world...the richest ores known in the history of mining...the peer of any mining region in the universe...luxuriant crops, emerald or golden, trees blossom- and perfume-laden, or bending to earth with their lavish fruitage’" (J. Anthony Lukas, Big Trouble: A Murder in a Small Western Town Sets Off a Struggle for the Soul of America, New York: Simon & Schuster, 1997, Chapter 1).  ($400-800) 

Rare Montana Promotional

187. STRAHORN, Robert E[dmund]. The Resources of Montana Territory and Attractions of Yellowstone National Park. Facts and Experience on the Farming, Stock Raising, Mining, Lumbering, and Other Industries of Montana, and Notes on the Climate, Scenery, Game, Fish, and Mineral Springs, With Full and Reliable Data on Routes, Distances, Rates of Fare, Expenses of Living, Wages, School and Church Privileges, Society, Means of Acquiring Homes, and Other Valuable and Reliable Information Applicable to the Wants of the Capitalist, Homeseeker, or Tourist...Published and Circulated by Direction of the Montana Legislature, Special Act of the Eleventh Session. Helena [Omaha?]: Montana Legislature, 1879. 77, [3 ads] pp., engraved text illustrations (some full page, some signed Manz Co., Chicago), map on inside upper wrapper: Map of Montana Territory 1879 Showing the Latest Established County Boundaries Scale 91 Miles to the Inch, neat line to neat line: 10 x 17.4 cm. 8vo, original grey decorated and pictorial wrappers, stitched (lower wrap with railroad map: To Montana and Yellowstone Park by Rail...Union Pacific and Utah & Northern Railroads, image and text approximately 6.7 x 8.5 cm). Neatly rebacked with sympathetic paper, two voids at inside corners of lower wrap and last leaf supplied (minimal loss, only a few letters), wrappers and text block professionally and gently washed and deacidified. Rare in commerce in recent decades.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2184. Bauer 459. Bradford 5263. Howes S1057. McMurtrie, Montana Imprints 162: “It seems likely that the present work was compiled by Strahorn, printed at Omaha, and the edition sold to the Montana Legislature, for distribution with a Helena imprint.” Smith 9955. Streeter Sale 2252: “An official promotional pamphlet on Montana, describing its resources as of 1879. Mr. McMurtrie points out that it is probable that the work was printed for Strahorn in Omaha where Strahorn was editor and proprietor of The New West Illustrated.—TWS.”


Among the illustrations is a bird’s-eye view of Helena (not noted by Reps). This same view was used in Warner's Montana directory of 1879 (see above under Directories). In the very detailed section on “Cattle Growing” the author’s comments: “Montana cattle are all from good American grades—there is not a full-blooded Texan, I believe, in the Territory—and are being rapidly improved by the introduction of the best short-horn sires money will buy. The beeves are eagerly sought by outside buyers, and the fact that three-year-olds dress from 750 to 900 pounds is pretty good evidence that the stock possesses a large frame, and is not stunted at all in its growth on account of the winters.”


At the time Strahorn (1852–1944), newspaperman and railroad builder, was working for the Publicity Department of the Union Pacific Railroad, which probably accounts for the genesis of this early promotional pamphlet, as the map on the lower wrapper would indicate.  ($500-1,000)

188. STRAHORN, Robert E[dmund]. Montana and Yellowstone National Park. Facts and Experiences on the Farming, Stock Raising, Mining, Lumbering, and Other Industries of Montana, and Notes on the Climate, Scenery, Game, Fish and Mineral Springs, With Full and Reliable Data on Routes, Distances, Rates of Fare, Expenses of Living, Wages, School and Church Privileges, Society, Means of Acquiring Homes, and Other Valuable and Reliable Information, Applicable to the Wants of the Capitalist, Homeseeker, or Tourist. Kansas City: Ramsey, Millet & Hudson, 1881. 191, [13 ads] pp. (ad on lower pastedown), engraved text illustrations (some full page, by Manz Co. in Chicago, C. Meeder, J. D. Howland, J. M. Badley, Baker Co. in Chicago, S. C. Davis, Gagley in Denver, Holmes, J[ohn] Karst, only the last of whom is in Fielding). 8vo, original gilt-lettered green cloth over stiff card stock. Moderate shelf wear and rubbing, cloth faded, slight water damage in upper blank margins of first and last few leaves and text with uniform light age toning, otherwise very good with contemporary pencil signature dated in Cheyenne, August 1884.

 
Second edition of preceding, greatly expanded and revised. The present edition appears to be more rare in commerce. Adams, Herd 2182. Howes S1057. Reese, Six Score 104: “This is one of his best promotions... The book contains statements which make Brisbin pale in comparison; Strahorn quotes Samuel T. Hauser, president of the First National Bank of Helena and an original partner in the D-H-S Ranch, as saying ‘We know all a man has to do is to brand his cattle, and go to sleep; he needn’t wake up for a year.’” Smith 9948. This is a work so thoroughly rewritten and expanded that it bears little resemblance to the ephemeral first edition (see preceding), upon which it is based. Not only has Strahorn enlarged sections dealing with such matters as mining, farming, ranching, fruit orchards, and business, he has also provided much more illustrative material to give the reader an impression of how truly large and vast Montana is. Descriptions and depictions of Yellowstone National Park are especially more fulsome.


One curious chapter concerns the scarcity of women in the Territory. He remarks that single women rarely stay that way more than a few months and that the entire cohort of teachers in the area is subject to constant turnover because of marriage. He concludes: “In fact, there are lots of bachelors in Montana, and they are a terribly earnest set of fellows” (p. 141).  ($500-1,000) 

189. STRAHORN, Robert E[dmund]. To the Rockies and Beyond, Or, A Summer on the Union Pacific Railway and Branches. Saunterings in the Popular Health, Pleasure, and Hunting Resorts of Nebraska, Dakota, Wyoming, Colorado, New Mexico, Utah, Montana, and Idaho, with Descriptions of the Black Hills, Big Horn, and San Juan Regions, and Special Articles on Stock Raising, Farming, Mining, Lumbering, and Kindred Industries of the Trans-Missouri Region. By Robert E. Strahorn (“Alter Ego”) of the Western Press. [Omaha]: Omaha Republican Print, 1878. 141, [1 blank] pp., numerous engraved text illustrations (some full page), tables. 8vo, original upper pictorial wrappers (wanting lower wrapper). Wrapper with one small chip at lower right blank margin, old stab stitching holes in gutter margin, otherwise fine, but lacking the map (often missing). 

First edition. Adams, Herd 2185. Bradford 5262. Flake 8492. Howes S1058. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 90. Smith 9956n. Streeter Sale 2114 (second edition, 1879). This is the Strahorn Western guide that brought him to the notice of railroad magnate Jay Gould and launched Strahorn’s career as a railroad publicist. Unlike his other guides, this one starts considerably east, in Omaha and Nebraska, and then proceeds to cover the West in somewhat meandering order, first treating Wyoming, then Colorado, then Utah, and finally Montana and Idaho. He concentrates considerably on mining possibilities, stock raising, and agriculture. He concludes with an enthusiastic discussion of Yellowstone National Park.  ($100-200) 

190. STREETER, Floyd Benjamin. Prairie Trails & Cow Towns...With Illustrations from Old Prints. Boston: Chapman & Grimes, Mountain Vernon Press, [1936]. 236 pp., 12 plates (including frontispiece, photographic and from vintage prints). 8vo, original brown cloth with black lettering on spine. Endsheets lightly browned, front hinge starting (but strong), pages 23–26 misfolded by binder, otherwise fine, partially unopened, in d.j. with minor chips at extremities.


First edition. Campbell, pp. 194–96. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 86. Dobie, pp. 121, 157. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #27. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 13; Western High Spots, p.15 (“Western Movement: Its Literature”): “The classic on the Kansas cow towns”; p. 28 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”); p. 78 (“A Range Man’s Library”). Howes S1072. Reese, Six Score 105: “One of the best books on the cow towns, bringing together considerable information. The history is accurate and well written.”  ($300-600)

Granville Stuart—A Merrill Aristocrat

191. STUART, Granville. Forty Years on the Frontier as Seen in the Journals and Reminiscences of Granville Stuart Gold-Miner, Trader, Merchant, Rancher, and Politician Edited by Paul C. Philips. Cleveland: The Arthur H. Clark Company, 1925. 272 + 265, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations (full-page, including frontispiece portrait of Stuart, scenes). 2 vols., 8vo, original navy blue cloth, gilt-lettered spines. Free endpapers and pastedowns lightly browned from publisher’s plain brown dust wrappers (wraps present, but tattered), otherwise a very fine, bright set, mostly unopened.


First edition. Early Western Journals Series 2. Adams, Guns 2160. Adams, Herd 2195: “Written by a well-educated and influential pioneer of early Montana, this work contains much valuable history and tells many of the author’s experiences in the cattle business.” Adams, One-Fifty 133: “Scarce. This work contains valuable history. The author did much to organize a group of later-day vigilantes to break up a band of horse and cow thieves.... An important book.” Bauer 460. Campbell, p. 92. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 88. Clark & Brunet 245: “Stuart was one of the first great cattle barons of the Northwest. His journal is one of the classic accounts of frontier life.” Dobie, pp. 121–22, 146: “Nothing better on the cowboy has ever been written than the chapter entitled ‘Cattle Business’ in Volume II. A prime work throughout.” Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #9. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 6. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 18 (“Western Movement: Its Literature”); p. 85 (“A Range Man’s Library”). Flake 8523. Holliday 1059. Howes S1096. Mattes 1296. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 25. Mintz, The Trail 450: “This is one of the best books on early Montana history written by a well educated pioneer.... Stuart tells of his father’s overland trip in 1849 and of his own in 1852. A scarce book.” Reese, Six Score 106: “Stuart was one of the first to raise cattle in Montana.... His book has become a classic.” Smith 9974. 


Stuart (1834–1918) is probably the most literate and urbane historian of early Montana, having lived most of what he describes. An active participant in the founding of the area, he helped rid it of rustlers and thieves by his vigilant activities, prompted the Montana gold rush, and established a ranch in the lush Judith Basin, although it eventually failed and he swore off the cattle business forever. Politically active, he held many important posts in the territorial government and became a U. S. ambassador. Although autodidactic in the craft, he was an excellent artist. Some of illustrations in this book are from his art work. As his editor Paul C. Phillips says here of him: “Granville Stuart had a knowledge of the far western frontier that was intimate and varied. He saw it at its beginning, and he was a part of every development until its end.” 2 vols.  ($400-800) 

First Anglo Woman in the Black Hills

192. TALLENT, Annie D[onna]. The Black Hills; or, The Last Hunting Ground of the Dakotahs. A Complete History of the Black Hills of Dakota From Their First Invasion in 1874 to the Present Time, Comprising a Comprehensive Account of How They Lost Them; of Numerous Adventures of the Early Settlers; Their Heroic Struggles for Supremacy Against the Hostile Dakotah Tribes, and Their Final Victory; the Opening of the Country to White Settlement, and Its Subsequent Development. St. Louis: Nixon-Jones Printing Co., 1899. xxii, 713, [1 blank] pp., 50 plates (photographic portraits, a few scenes), many text illustrations (portraits and scenes), vignettes. 8vo, original light blue cloth stamped in gilt and blind, spine gilt lettered, floral endpapers. Binding lightly rubbed, front hinge starting, otherwise fine, fresh, and bright.


First edition. Adams, Guns 2180: “Contains some information on Wild Bill Hickok, Jack McCall, Dunc Blackburn, and other outlaws.” Adams, Herd 2232: “Scarce.” Eberstadt 138:197: “A valuable record of the white invasion and conquest of the Dakota-Wyoming country, by a participant.” Graff 4061. Howes T14. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 124 (one of his five standards for the post-Gold Rush period): “Formal reporting of historical information assembled in a somewhat antiquarian manner.” Luther, High Spots of Custer 130: “Reviews the campaign briefly, but contains some accounts of hostilities in the Black Hills.” McCracken, 101, pp. 46–47. Rosenstock 393.


A massive history of the Black Hills, with an emphasis on “the unwritten chapters” of pioneer experiences. Tallent (1827–1901) entered the Black Hills in December of 1874 (the first Anglo female to do so) with the Gordon-Russell party seeking gold, in violation of the 1868 Fort Laramie Treaty. She did not remain there long, however, because the army removed the settlers in spring of the following year. She later returned to the Dakotas and eventually settled in Rapid City. There is a monument to her in the Black Hills region. Her presence may have infuriated the Sioux, and it has been conjectured that resentment over the permanent settlement of an Anglo woman in the area contributed to the Sioux anger leading to the Custer massacre, which Tallent here decries in the most strident, brutal terms.  ($150-300) 

Free Grass & Fence-Cutting Speech

193. TERRELL, A. W. Speech of Hon. A. W. Terrell, Delivered in the Senate of Texas, January 21, 1884, on Senate Bill No. 2, Entitled “An Act to Regulate the Grazing of Stock in Texas, and to Prescribe and Provide Penalties for its Violation.” Reported by Thos. H. Wheless. Austin: E. W. Swindells, State Printer, 1884. 24 pp. 8vo, original salmon printed wrappers, stapled (as issued). Some minor chipping and staining to wraps and small piece of tape on upper wrapper, overall very good.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2240: “Rare.... Also deals with fence cutting.” Raines, p. 201: “Commonly called the ‘Free Grass Bill.’” The fierce debate erupted in 1883 over fence-cutting and the open range. By the fall of 1883 it was estimated that upwards of $20,000,000 damage had been inflicted by the fence-cutters. Although politicians shied from the issue, a special session of the legislature was called for January 1884. Terrell’s impassioned and lengthy speech strongly condemns “free grass,” fence cutting, and all of the pernicious evils attendant to illegal use of both private and public lands. Ultimately, fence-cutting was made a felony punishable by one to five years in prison, and ranching in Texas changed forever.  ($200-400) 

“No Collection of Texana Complete without Richardson’s Texas Almanacs” (Raines)

194. [TEXAS ALMANACS]. Collection of 14 Texas almanacs, 1856–1882. Condition varies, some rough and a few incomplete. Sold not subject to return. The almanacs for 1857, 1860, and 1861 bear the pencil signature of Eleanor Onderdonk (1884–1964), painter and art curator at the Witte Museum. As Jenkins (Basic Texas Books 172) comments: “The Richardson almanacs comprise one of the finest research sources for virtually every aspect of nineteenth-century Texas history. Particularly in the pre-war issues, there are literally dozens of memoirs, biographies, and historical essays of great value. Most of these articles were written from interviews with participants, or by the participants themselves. Much of our surviving eyewitness information on the Texas Revolution and Republic of Texas appears in the Richardson almanacs, as well as a vast amount of economic and statistical data. Every volume, excepting only the war issues, is a separate mine for the researcher... In addition to the wealth of material on early Texas history, the Richardson almanacs, particularly the post-war issues, are rich in articles on cattle and sheep ranching, railroads, commerce, and annual statistical data.” Discussing Texas almanacs as a rich source for the history of Texas counties, H. Bailey Carroll describes them collectively as “The Encyclopedia of Texas” (Southwestern Historical Quarterly 45:4).
RICHARDSON, W. & D. [The Texas Almanac for 1857.... Galveston: Richardson & Co., 1856]. 1–32, [48 ads (some on colored paper)], [33]–159, [1] pp. (wanting pp. 1–10). 8vo, original lower tan printed wrapper (wanting upper wrapper). Wrapper darkened and lightly chipped, ink stains on first few leaves, most leaves moderately to heavily waterstained. Fair.


First edition. Basic Texas Books 172 (10,000 copies printed). Howes T138. Raines, p. 174. Winkler 713. This almanac begins a series on Texas history, here covering the early years up until Austin’s colony. It also includes some biographies, such as those of Branch Archer, James Bowie, David S. Burnet, and Benjamin R. Milam.

RICHARDSON, W. & D. The Texas Almanac for 1858.... Galveston: Richardson & Co., 1857. 194, [2], [80 (of 84) ads] pp., five woodcut plates (some signed J. H. Byram, Philadelphia). 8vo, original upper green printed wrapper (wanting lower wrapper). Wrapper darkened, lightly chipped, with extensive paper tape repairs; text browned. Good.


First edition. Basic Texas Books 172 (25,000 copies printed). Howes T138. Raines, p. 174. Winkler 886. This edition continues the early history of Texas begun in the previous year, including much material on Austin’s colony. Biographies include Thomas Jefferson Rusk, Mirabeau B. Lamar, and Sidney Sherman, all illustrated with a portrait.

RICHARDSON, W. & D. The Texas Almanac for 1859... [wrapper title]. [Galveston: The Galveston News...by W. & D. Richardson, 1858]. 224, [2], [78 ads] pp. 8vo, original blue printed wrappers. Wrappers darkened and lightly chipped with small abrasion on upper wrapper costing a few letters, otherwise very good.


First edition, first issue, with defamatory remarks about Col. Forbes and others who divided the spoils after the Battle of San Jacinto (p. 61). Basic Texas Books 172B. Howes T138. Raines, p. 174. Winkler 1052. N. D. Labadie’s lengthy eyewitness narrative of the San Jacinto campaign; Col. Fernando Urissa’s account of the Alamo (first known eyewitness account of David Crockett’s death, according to Kilgore, How Did Davy Die?); G. W. Kendall’s “Sheep Raising in Texas”; biography of Sam Houston; Matamoros Expedition by the only survivor; “Overland Mail Route between San Antonio, Texas, and San Diego, California—Detailed Account of the Country and Everything Connected with this Great Enterprise”; “Progress of our Railroads”; etc. The anti-Houston tone in many of the eyewitness memoirs in the early Almanacs so infuriated Sam Houston that he lambasted Richardson from the floor of the U.S. Senate in 1859. 

RICHARDSON, W. & D. [The Texas Almanac for 1860.... Galveston: Galveston News by W. &. D. Richardson, 1859]. 228, [90 (of 92) ads] pp. 8vo. Wants wrappers, spine repaired with paper tape, text lightly browned and slightly waterstained. Fair.


First edition. Basic Texas Books 172D. Howes T138. Raines, p. 174. Winkler 1204. This edition contains extensive discussions of early Texas history continued from the previous edition. Included are comments on the Battle of San Jacinto by both J. P. Borden and William Jones Elliott Heard. Also printed is a brief history of the Texas Navy during the Texas Revolution, including lists of officers. Considerable space is given to the raising of sheep and goats.

RICHARDSON, W. & D. The Texas Almanac for 1861.... [Galveston: Galveston News by W. &. D. Richardson, 1860] [wrapper title]. [2 ads on yellow paper], 336 pp. 8vo, original upper green printed wrapper (wants lower wrapper). Wrapper and spine chipped, lower right blank corners lightly waterstained, otherwise very good. 


First edition, second issue. Basic Texas Books 172F (30,000 copies printed). Howes T138. Raines, p. 174. Winkler 1373. This edition contains a continuation of Texas history from the previous year’s edition, here concentrating on events after the Battle of San Jacinto, including the Treaty of Velasco, reprinted here along with its secret clauses. Several reminiscences of the time by eye-witnesses and participants are included. Other sections give the history of Indian wars and conflicts. The detailed county-by-county discussions include comments on ranching and stock raising as appropriate.

RICHARDSON, W. The Texas Almanac for 1867..... Galveston: The Galveston News, [1866] [wrapper title]. 360 pp. 8vo, original upper green printed wrapper (wants lower wrapper). Wrapper lightly chipped, text slightly browned, otherwise good.


First edition. Basic Texas Books 172K. Howes T138. Raines, p. 174. Winkler 1518. This edition reflects the concerns that lingered after the end of the Civil War. There is even a section discussing the various fluctuations of Confederate and U.S. money. Much of the text reflects the shift of Texas from primarily a cattle rearing state to one also more dependent on other stock, such as sheep, and on cotton as a staple crop.

RICHARDSON, W. The Texas Almanac for 1868.... Galveston: The Galveston News, [1867] [wrapper title]. 312 pp. 8vo, original green printed wrapper. Wrapper lightly chipped, otherwise very good.


First edition. Basic Texas Books 172L. Howes T138. Raines, p. 174. Winkler 1683. Includes obituary of George W. Kendall; Henry S. Randall’s articles on sheep raising; much on immigration to Texas; yellow fever in 1867; Indian depredations and captivities; Texas railroads; “Description of South-Western Texas” by Judge E. J. Davis of Brownsville; “Directions for a Small Farmer in Texas” by a Texas Farmer; “Grape Culture in Texas”; Gideon Lincecum on a wide variety of natural history subjects; “The Fall of the Alamo” by R. M. Potter. 

RICHARDSON, W. The Texas Almanac for 1869, and Emigrant’s Guide to Texas... Galveston: W. Richardson & Co., [1868] [wrapper title]. 286 pp. (lacking pp. 287–288). 8vo, original blue printed upper wrapper (lacking lower wrapper). Upper wrapper chipped and loose, otherwise good.

First edition. Basic Texas Books 172M. Howes T138. Raines, p. 174. Winkler 1913. The preface states: “We have found it necessary to make the addition of ‘Emigrant’s Guide to Texas’ on our title-page, so that its true import may be understood by those who have not read The Texas Almanac before.” Several fine, long articles on emigration, along with essays on relations with Texas Indians, Bexar remonstrance, railroads, wine culture, Henry S. Randall on sheep raising; “Silk Culture in California”; “San Antonio and El Paso Mail Line”; much on cotton; and 27 pages of “Historical Reminiscences” taken from an 1833 file of the Brazoria Constitutional Advocate. 

RICHARDSON, W. & A. H. Belo. The Texas Almanac for 1870, and Emigrant’s Guide to Texas.... Galveston: The Galveston News, [1869] [wrapper title]. 286 pp. 8vo, later red buckram with gilt-lettered spine, original tan printed upper wrapper bound in (lower wrapper wanting). Wrapper moderately chipped and laid down, first few leaves damaged, otherwise good.


First edition, the variant with preface dated January, 1870. Basic Texas Books 172O. Howes T138. Raines, p. 174. Winkler 2593. Issued during Reconstruction, Richardson states: “Our anomalous political condition, our compound form of government partly military and partly civil, together with the numerous vacancies in the postal and every other department, caused by the exclusion of nearly all qualified to fill the offices, from their inability to take the required oath, or from their assumed disloyalty—these and other causes have so utterly deranged the ordinary functions of our State Government as to render every search for the usual statistical information unavailing.” Contains Texas Reconstruction Constitution; account of the Alamo by Martínez Caro; Battle of San Jacinto by Delgado; “How to Find a Home in Western Texas”; “Laws Regulating the Trade in Hides and Cattle”; H. C. King’s “Sheep Husbandry”; S. W. Allen’s “Stock-Raising and the Cattle Trade of Western Texas”; J. De Cordova’s “The Panhandle of Texas”; J. M. Wilson’s “The Mesquite Tree”; etc. 

RICHARDSON, W. [The Texas Almanac for 1872, and Emigrant’s Guide to Texas.... Galveston: The Galveston News, 1871]. xiv, 242 pp. (lacking pp. 57–60). 8vo, original tan printed upper wrapper (lacks upper wrapper). First few leaves and lower wrapper chipped, old tape repairs to spine, otherwise fair.


First edition. Basic Texas Books 172Q. Howes T138. Raines, p. 174. Winkler 2859. “Encouragement to Immigrant”; “A Practical Plan by Which any Man in Texas May Make His Land Valuable, and at the Same Time Give the Poor Immigrants Comfortable and Independent Homes”; “Sheep Husbandry” by Henry C. King; “Texas, the Poor Man’s Country”; Roessler’s “Mineral Resources of Texas”; “Frontier Legends” by J. Eliot; “Aboriginal Antiquities of Texas” by J. H. Kuykendall; “The Germans in Texas”; J. M. Wilson’s “The Water Power of Western Texas” (with a description of the springs of Edwards Aquifer); J. H. Sheppard’s “Survivors of the Texas Revolution”; “Battle of Velasco in 1832—Full Particulars By a Participant”; “The Carancaway Indians” by J. H. Kuykendall; “Old Texians”; “The Last of the Alabamas.”

RICHARDSON, BELO & CO. The Texas Almanac for 1873, and Emigrant’s Guide to Texas... [wrapper title]. [Wrapper imprint]: Galveston: The Galveston News, [1872]. 240 pp., numerous ads. 8vo, original goldenrod printed wrappers. Lower wrapper chipped, torn, and separated, otherwise good.


First edition. Basic Texas Books 172R. Howes T138. Raines, p. 174. Winkler 3099. Includes a detailed “Record of Texas Cattle Passing Caldwell, Kansas, Driven over the Old Chisholm Trail, for the year 1872,” giving owner, number of cattle, and other information for 292 herds. W. P. Zuber’s “An Escape from the Alamo”; “Early History of Anahuac”; “Reminiscences of Early Texans” by Henry S. Brown; Col. A. M. Hobby’s “Life of David G. Burnet”; pioneer nurseryman Onderdonk’s “Fruits of Western Texas”; much on railroads; newly established city of Dallas; stock raising; “Texas Minerals” by Roessler; immigration, including a prospectus on the East Texas Immigration Society and “How to Find a Home in Western Texas.” The Panic of 1873 adversely affected the Richardson firm, and this was the last of the Richardson almanacs.

BURKE, J. Burke’s Texas Almanac for 1878.... Houston: J. Burke, [1877]. 200 pp. 8vo, original upper green printed wrappers. Except for minor flaws to wrappers, very good.


First edition. The running title is “Texas Rural Almanac,” and the text is pitched towards those who inhabit non-urban areas. Considerable attention is given to rural pursuits, such as sheep raising and fruit cultivation. One unusual section urges that people plant the McCartney rose as hedges rather than try to erect fences: “Serving as our barriers for the orchard and the vineyard, the field and the pasture, it will enable our people to utilize the vast area of our magnificent State, and hasten the day for the development of our slumbering resources” (p. 55).

BURKE, J. Burke’s Texas Almanac for 1878.... Houston: J. Burke, [1877]. [6 ads (some on colored paper)], 200 pp. 8vo, later black, gilt-lettered cloth, original upper green printed wrapper bound in (wants lower wrapper). Good.


First edition. Another copy.

BURKE, J. Burke’s Texas Almanac for 1883.... Houston: J. Burke, [1882]. 16, [4 ads in red and blue ink], 17–224 pp. 8vo, original green printed wrappers. Wrappers detached, slightly chipped, and mildly stained; lower blank corners of most leaves missing, otherwise good.


First edition. Includes information for emigrants, discussion of Civil War battles in Texas, and laudatory commentary on such industries as fruit growing, stock herding, and farming.  ($1,500-3,000) 

195. [TEXAS LITHOGRAPHS]. IRIARTE, Hesiquio (lithographer). Two early Mexican lithographs showing towns in Texas. Mexico, 1845:

(1) Galveston: SALAZAR, [Hipólito] (lithographer). [Above image at top] Revista de Méjico [below image] Lito. de Salazar | Galveston (Tejas.). Lithograph. [Image only, without captions] 10.8 x 17.9 cm. Two small wormholes in image (minimally affecting sky and water), lightly browned and foxed, otherwise very good. Although the artist of the view is not attributed, like the following lithograph of Houston, the image appears to have been derived from the view of Galveston found in Matilda C. Houstoun's Texas and the Gulf of Mexico... (London: John Murray, 1844).

(2) Houston: IRIARTE, H[esiquio] (artist) & Hipólito Salazar (lithographer). [Above image at top] Revista de Méjico [below image] Lito de Salazar. | Houston, (Capital de Tejas) [signed in stone at lower right]: H. Iriarte. Lithograph. [Image only, without captions] 12.7 x 18.4 cm. Two small wormholes in sky at upper left and image area at left center, slight foxing and browning, otherwise very good. Though this early view of Houston is not so fanciful as the apocryphal “Alpine” view of Houston by Day and Haghe found in Matilda C. Houstoun's Texas and the Gulf of Mexico, the present view may well have taken inspiration from it. Like Day and Haghe’s view, it stretches credulity with its rolling hills, church steeples, and charming village looking more like England than the rude, flat frontier town of Houston in the early 1840s. The Day and Haghe view is considered the first published view of Houston, and served as the prototype for several later views showing the city in the midst of mountains. 
These prints are in a very poor copy of Vol. I of the periodical Revista científica y literaria de Méjico publicada por los antiguos redactores del Museo Mejicano (Mexico: J. M. Lara, 1845), containing 25 lithographs. Mathes, Mexico on Stone, pp. 23: “Prior to the invasion by United States, saw the production of some of the finest lithography to appear in nineteenth-century Mexico [including] the Revista científica...printed by Lara in 1844 and 1845.” Palau 263748. Sabin 70300. Other lithographs in the volume include excellent scenes and interiors in Mexico (Guanajuato, El Salto de San Anton in Cuernavaca, the National Theatre in Mexico City, etc.) and some interesting scenes of the present U.S., such as Smyth’s oft-reprinted view of the California vaqueros (from Beechey), Pacific coast views of California, Oregon, Russian America (from Duflot de Mofras), a Borderlands scene of Native Americans dashing on horseback (Escenas en el Desierto, signed in stone “Blanco Herédia” and caption below image indicating Salazar made the lithograph). “Iriarte, Herédia and Salazar produced lithographs of high quality” (p. 24, Mathes, Mexico on Stone). 
Ron Tyler in notes to his unpublished work on nineteenth-century lithographs of Texas suggests that the Galveston and Houston views were probably the first lithographic views of Texas cities published in Mexico after Texas was annexed by the United States. The earliest views listed by Reps (Views and Viewmakers of Urban America) for Galveston and Houston are, respectively, 1855? and 1873. These prints (along with the Escenas en el Desierto) accompanied articles by Manuel Payno discussing the history of Texas and Borderland tribes such as Lipan and Comanche (pp. 144–145 & 169–174). In the Texas article Payno decries the Mexican mistake of not populating, and therefore defending, the frontier. Iriarte and Salazar were among the most prolific Mexican lithographers and craftsmen of nineteenth-century Mexico (see Mathes, Mexico on Stone, pp. 63–65).  ($200-400)

Texian Campaigne China

196. TEXIAN CAMPAIGNE CHINA. The collection contains 50 pieces of Staffordshire china in a variety of colors (see full inventory below). Produced in England between 1846–1852. Most are in very fine condition (see description for each item below).

The Texian Campaigne china was produced in the Tunstall area of England between 1846–1852. The series depicts six romanticized views of the United States’ victory in the Mexican-American War. The war resulted from the annexation of Texas, in 1845, by the United States Congress under President James K. Polk. Mexico did not recognize the annexation of Texas, which it still considered a rebel province of Mexico. Between 1846 and 1848, the United States and Mexico went to war over the disputed lands. The war also had roots in the U.S. perceived Manifest Destiny to extend Anglo civilization from sea to sea. The war ended in 1848 with the signing of the Treaty of Guadalupe Hidalgo in which Mexico ceded the northern portions of its territory to the United States. In Texas, the border between the United States and Mexico was moved south from the Nueces River to the Rio Grande, and Mexico gave up all of the American Southwest from New Mexico and Colorado to California. By this treaty Mexico lost about half of her territory, and the U.S. increased its size by a third. The unique Texian Campaigne pottery has become one of the most desired and highly valued of the Staffordshire patterns. 

The scenes on the pottery are believed to be loosely based on lithographs produced by Nathanial Currier and copies of the 12 lithograph portfolio produced by Carl Nebel in the mid-nineteenth century. While the scenes on the Texian Campaigne china appear to have been inspired by these earlier artists work, they are not exact replicas. Attention to historical accuracy was not the main concern of the Staffordshire artist, but rather portraying a romanticized view of the war. Five of the six borders of the Texian Campaigne china depict the Greek Goddess, Ceres, and War Trophies. The sixth scene has medallions of ships in addition to the standard border. Famous battles such as Palo Alto (one of the two battles fought on present-day Texas soil), Chapultapec, and Buena Vista are portrayed on the china. 

There are believed to be three artists responsible for the Texian Campaigne china: J.B., T.W., and A. Shaw, who was the Staffordshire potter Anthony Shaw. Most of the pieces are only marked with the initials “J.B.”, who is thought to have been the designer. Very few pieces are marked “A. Shaw.” The artists’ initials are found on the base within a scroll cartouche over the words “Texian Campaigne.” Some of the china, such as the teapot, will not have the makers’ initials, but that does not reduce its value. 

The Texian Campaigne was produced in six colors: blue, brown, purple, green, black, and red. Blue is the most common color of the china. The red, which is a true Christmas red in hue, is the most rare and is more valuable than the other colors. The china in the Texian Campagine collection includes:

1. Platter depicting a battle scene. Blue (44 cm x 35 cm).

2. Platter with scene of a commander on horseback and a battle in the background. Purple (39 cm x 32 cm).

3. Platter depicting a battle scene. Brown (34 cm x 27 cm).

4. Platter depicting a battle scene. Brown (25 cm x 20.5 cm).

5. Bowl depicting a battle scene. Brown (29.5 cm x 25.5 cm). Bowl is chipped on the bottom.

6. Vegetable bowl depicting a battle scene. Green (25 cm x 20.5 cm).

7. Teapot. Red (19.5 cm tall). Chipped lid.

8. Sugar boat with two handles depicting the Battle of Buena Vista. Brown (11.5 cm x 19 cm x 9 cm). No lid.

9. Small platter with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Green (19 cm x 16 cm).

10. Small platter with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Purple (19 cm x 16 cm).

11. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Red (26.5 cm).

12. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Purple (26.5 cm).

13. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Blue (26.5 cm).

14. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Blue (26.5 cm). 

15. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Blue (26.5 cm).

16. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Blue (26.5 cm).

17. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Blue (26.5 cm).

18. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Green (26.5 cm).

19. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Green (26.5 cm).

20. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Green (26.5 cm).

21. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Brown (26.5 cm).

22. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Brown (26.5 cm).

23. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Brown (26.5 cm).

24. Plate with scene of two commanders fighting on horseback with a battle in the background. Brown (26.5 cm).

25. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Red (23.5 cm).

25. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Pink (23.5 cm).

27. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Purple (23.5 cm).

28. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Purple (23.5 cm).

29. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Purple (23.5 cm). Darker color.

30. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Purple (23.5 cm). Badly faded.

31. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Blue (23.5 cm).

32. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Blue (23.5 cm).

33. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Green (23.5 cm).

34. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Green (23.5 cm).

35. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Green (23.5 cm). Poor, chipped condition.

36. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Brown (23.5 cm).

37. Plate depicting the Battle of Chapultepec. Black (23.5 cm).

38. Plate depicting the Battle of Buena Vista. Red (21 cm). 

39. Plate depicting the Battle of Buena Vista. Pink (21 cm).

40. Plate depicting the Battle of Buena Vista. Purple (21 cm).

41. Plate depicting the Battle of Buena Vista. Green (21 cm). 

42. Plate depicting the Battle of Buena Vista. Green (21 cm).

43. Plate depicting the Battle of Buena Vista. Brown (21 cm).

44. Plate depicting the Battle of Buena Vista. Brown (21 cm).

45. Plate depicting the Battle of Buena Vista. Brown (21 cm).

46. Plate depicting a general on a rearing horse. Purple (19 cm). Chipped.

47. Plate depicting a general on a rearing horse. Blue (19 cm). Cracked.

48. Plate depicting a general on a rearing horse. Brown (19 cm).

49. Plate depicting a general on a rearing horse. Brown (19 cm).

50. Plate depicting a general on a rearing horse. Brown (19 cm).

($35,000-65,000)

Major Source On “Black Jack” Ketchum

197. THOMPSON, Albert W. The Story of Early Clayton, New Mexico [wrapper title]. [Clayton: Clayton News, 1933]. 95, [1] pp., text illustrations (photographic). 8vo, original grey printed wrappers, stapled (as issued). Very fine, with contemporary manuscript corrections in text.

First edition. Adams, Guns 2199. Adams, Herd 2296. Adams, More Burs 209n: “The book is now rare; in fact, the copy I once owned is the only copy I have ever seen” [the book is uncommon in commerce, but apparently not in library holdings]. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 91. Eberstadt 109:107: “Thompson rode the range from the Cimarron to the Canadian, was one of the founders of Clayton, and had a life-time of experience and adventure among the cattle men, desperadoes, and settlers of the Southwest.” Saunders 3183.


The author settled on the Tramperos in 1885, worked at Bushnell Brothers’ cattle ranch, and in 1886 preempted his own claim for a ranch on the Pennevetitos. In relating early anecdotes about Clayton, the author really captures a sense of early life in a wide-open cow town. “In the saloons poker, monte, and other games of chance were indulged in unfettered by Territorial law. The usual scenes incidental to frontier life were not absent from Clayton. One favorite pastime of the cowboys was to ride up and down main street, shooting off their guns to the accompaniment of wild yells.... To early Clayton came also that flotsam and jetsam of feminine society. A long, narrow frame building, situated just across the railway tracks from the stockyards, and known from its painted sides as ‘Casa Colorado,’ or ‘Red House,’ in the 1880s harbored several dance-hall habitués, bearing such sobriquets as ‘Box Car Alice,’ ‘Coon Ide,’ and ‘Queen Bess,’ who nightly waltzed up and down the long room with unsteady cowboy partners, to the strains of a guitar, picked by a blind native New Mexican of the male sex.”


Thompson’s book was reviewed by J. Evetts Haley in the Southwestern Historical Quarterly (Vol. 37, No. 3) at the time of publication: “Albert W. Thompson, early settler of northeastern New Mexico, cowboy, homesteader, postmaster, and, finally, substantial business man in the region he helped pioneer, has told the early history of his land as he remembered it, supplemented somewhat by the memories of others and a consultation of documentary sources. He traces, with perspective and pleasing style, the era of the open ranges, the coming of railroads, founding of towns, growth of trade, social diversions, and the formation of religious patterns. By way of conclusion he tells the life story of ‘Black Jack’ Ketchem [sic], train robber and Western outlaw. The brochure is rich in biographical detail, social incident, and interesting anecdote. The chapters were first published in The Clayton News, and, admittedly `brief and fragmentary,’ the author's prediction that later chroniclers will continue the story `in much abler manner’ is modest but doubtful. Certainly here is a `local item’ of interest and intrinsic worth. J. Evetts Haley.”


Haley is somewhat understated when he says the work treats of Black Jack Ketchum in “conclusion.” In fact, the work is a basic Western outlaw history source, since nearly the last half of the book is devoted to this famous outlaw character, whom the author met and whose execution he witnessed—an execution so botched that Ketchum was decapitated by the rope rather than hanged. Thompson relates, again as an eye-witness, that Ketchum was disinterred years later from his lonely grave with great ceremony and buried in the newly-established town cemetery. Although Thompson merely hints that it might happen, a handsome granite marker now marks Ketchum’s grave, which is a tourist attraction in Clayton.  ($400-800) 

First Book of Cowboy Songs

A Merrill Aristocrat

198. THORP, N[athan] Howard (“Jack”). Songs of the Cowboys. Estancia, New Mexico: News Print Shop, [1908]. [3], 50 pp. 12mo, original gilt-pictorial red wrappers, stapled (as issued). Except for crack at lower hinge, very fine. Laid in is author’s three-page, 4to manuscript of lyrics for “Pecos Tom” written on Thorp’s livestock company letterhead, signed “Jack Thorp” and with his Diamond T brand.


First edition of the first book of cowboy songs, also author’s first book. Campbell, p. 222. Dobie, p. 129: “Thorp had the perspective of both range and civilization. He was a kind of troubadour himself.” Dykes, Kid 56: “The first of the compilations of cowboy songs.” Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, pp. 10, 25: “There is no record of an ‘honest to goodness’ cowboy ever becoming a ‘songbird,’ in fact, few of the breed could carry a tune, nevertheless, the nature of their work was such that whistling, humming, and singing were important personal assets that helped to make short days out of long ones, and most of them gave it a fling.... [A] puny little book that sold for a quarter...now classed as excessively rare.” Reese, Six Score 73n. Saunders 4673a. Vandale 185. Thorp not only compiled the collection, but wrote five of the twenty-three songs. The laid-in manuscript song (“Pecos Tom”) was published in the author’s 1921 anthology of cowboy songs.


Thorp (1867–1940) was a collector of cowboy poetry and songs for nearly twenty years, an activity he started in the late 1800s. This is his first publication of his collecting activities, which would be revisited in 1921 in a vastly expanded edition.  ($1,200-2,400) 

199. TITTSWORTH, W. G. Outskirt Episodes. [Avoca, Iowa: Jean Tittsworth (Des Moines: Success Composition & Printing Co.), 1927]. 232, [2] pp., portrait of author tipped onto title page. 8vo, original maroon cloth, lettered in gilt on upper cover and spine. Very fine and bright, in worn and torn d.j. with several large voids.


First edition. Adams, Guns 2219: “This rare book is the personal narrative of the author’s life and adventures in the Wyoming country and his experiences among the Rocky Mountain outlaws in the days when the Union Pacific Railroad was building westward. The author tells about Tom Horn’s killings and his execution.” Eberstadt 107:381b. Flake 8960. Graff 4158. Howes T275. Mohr, The Range Country 764.  ($250-500) 

200. TLAXCALA (Mexican State). GOVERNOR (Antonio Rodríquez Bocardo). [Declaration by Governor Antonio Rodríquez Bocardo, declaring Maximilian’s empire illegitimate and stating that Tlaxcala will adhere to Benito Juárez’s government], commencing Acta levantada en la villa de los libres por el ciudadano general Antoinio Rodríguez Bocardo y la brigada de su mando, declarándose en contra del imperio... Huamantla: Imp. del Gobierno á cargo de F. F. de Lara, October 2, 1866. Folio broadside (32 x 21.2 cm). Lower corner trimmed (no loss of loss of text), otherwise fine.


This is another manifestation of the divided loyalties of the Mexican Republic after the French invasion of Mexico. Maximilian’s ill-fated French empire in Mexico would soon unravel, culminating in his execution on June 19, 1867, at Querétaro. His reign was the last serious attempt by a European power to interfere in Mexican affairs (that job would henceforth go to the U.S. of A.). Benito Juárez, a Zapotec who is considered the outstanding figure of nineteenth-century Mexico and sometimes called the Abraham Lincoln of that country, is pledged the undying allegiance of Tlaxcala. The eight articles repeat in eight variations that Tlaxcala supports Juárez and denounces the French and Maximilian.  ($150-300)

201. [TRADE CATALOGUE]. KANSAS CITY SADDLERY COMPANY. Illustrated and Descriptive Catalogue No. 125. Kansas City Saddlery Company, Inc., Kansas City, Missouri. Wholesale Manufacturers Harness, Collars, Strap Work, Riding Saddles, Etc.... Kansas City, Missouri: [Caton Printing Company], n.d. [ca. early 1900s?]. 236 pp., numerous text illustrations (some photographic), printed order form tipped in on p. 124. 4to, original grey and orange decorated stiff wrappers, sewn. Moderate wear and a few old tape repairs to fragile wraps, otherwise fine.


First edition. Profusely illustrated catalogue of saddles, spurs, tack, and other accoutrements such as material and tools for working one’s own leather. $150-300

202. [TRADE CATALOGUE]. LABADIE, Julio. 1885 Precios corrientes de instrumentos de cirugía medicina e higiene de la drogueria de la profesa de Julio Labadie Calle de la profesa Número 5 Frente al Hotel Nacional México unica sucursal de toda la República de la afamada fábrica Mathieu 113 Boulevard St. Germain, Paris. Este catálogo anula al anterior [wrapper title]. Mexico: Imprenta de Francisco Díaz de León, 1885. [4], 66 pp., numerous wood-engraved text illustrations (surgical instruments). 8vo, original terracotta pictorial wrappers printed in black, brown, and silver. Wraps lightly chipped with a few water spots, upper wrapper partially detached, interior very fine.


This unusual Mexican trade catalogue is not in Palau. Labadie was the agent for the famed French medical manufacturer Mathieu, and all the instruments shown here are from that source. The catalogue is extremely interesting documentation for types of medical instruments at the end of the nineteenth century and available to medical doctors in Mexico. The last page lists antiseptic preparations made according to Lister’s formulas. This trade catalogue is also a very inventive Mexican imprint by Francisco Díaz de León (1837–1903), who was Maximilian’s official printer and who with Joaquín García Icazbalceta and Santiago White founded the printing establishment that was for years considered the best in all of Mexico.  ($200-400)

203. [TRADE CATALOGUE]. WILSON, J[AMES] H[UNTER], SADDLERY COMPANY. Illustrated Saddle Catalogue No. 16. With Description and Prices of Riding Goods Only. Denver: J. H. Wilson Saddlery Company, n.d. [ca. 1906–1918]. 152 pp., numerous text illustrations of saddles and cowboy gear. 8vo, original red pictorial wrappers, stapled (as issued). Lightly soiled, upper hinge split and wrap detached (but present), otherwise very good in red cloth folding case.


This catalogue offers everything needed by the horseperson or cowboy: stock saddles, ladies’ astride saddles, polo saddles, bridles, chaparejos, blankets, spurs, whips, lasso rope, etc. “We are especially anxious to meet the varying needs of Stockmen, Ranchers and Cowboys, and have always welcomed their ideas and suggestions” (page 4). J. H. Wilson (b. 1848), learned saddle making from his father, who during the Civil War served as saddler for the 2nd Illinois Cavalry. The address shown for the firm on this catalogue is 1721–23 Lawrence St. where the company was located between 1906 and 1918. The Wilson firm was noted for its stout, practical saddles.  ($300-600) 

204. TRENHOLM, Virginia Cole. Footprints on the Frontier Saga of the La Ramie Region of Wyoming. [title verso: Printed by Douglas Enterprise Co., Douglas, Wyoming, copyright 1945]. 384 pp., frontispiece, photographic plates, maps. 8vo, original brown cloth, lettering in black on upper cover and spine. Exceptionally fine in very fine d.j. Preserved in a fleece-lined folding maroon cloth chemise and matching slipcase. One would be hard pressed to find a copy in better condition. 


First edition, limited edition (#316 of 1000 copies, signed by author) of a book important for both Wyoming and Texas. Adams, Burs I:388. Adams, Guns 2236: “Scarce.... Some information about Tom Horn and the Johnson County War.” Adams, Herd 2329. Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 92. Dobie, pp. 118: “I first met this honest autobiography [James Shaw’s North from Texas: Incidents in the Early Life of a Range Man in Texas, Dakota and Wyoming, 1852–1883] by long quotations from it in Virginia Cole Trenholm's Footprints on the Frontier”; p. 122: “The best range material in this book is a reprint of parts of James C. Shaw's Pioneering in Texas and Wyoming, privately printed at Cheyenne in 1931.” Howes T345. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 57: “Delightfully presented history of the region south of the North Platte along the Wagonhound, Horse Shoe, Cottonwood, Sybille, Richeau, and Chugwater creeks and Laramie River. Filled with extensive quotations from diaries and memoirs of the pioneers.”


Included are sections on the cattle industry, the Johnson County War, ranch women, Calamity Jane, Cattle Kate, Wild Bill Hickok, and a chapter on Tom Shaw (“Up the Texas Trail with the Shaw Brothers”).  ($200-400) 

Wyoming Territory Imprint

With the First Directory of Laramie

205. TRIGGS, J. H. History and Directory of Laramie City, Wyoming Territory, Comprising a Brief History of Laramie City from Its First Settlement to the Present Time, Together with Sketches of the Characteristics and Resources of the Surrounding Country; Including a Minute Description of a Portion of the Mining Region of the Black Hills. Also a General and Business Directory of Laramie City. Laramie City: Daily Sentinel Print, 1875. 91, [1 blank] pp. (ads interspersed and included in pagination). 8vo, original blue printed wrappers, original stitching. Very light wear and chipping to spine, otherwise very fine.

First edition. Adams, Guns 2239: “This exceedingly rare imprint gives a frank history of Laramie in its turbulent days and reign of violence.” Adams, Herd 2332: “Very rare.” AII, Wyoming Imprints 23. Bauer 482. Bradford 5479. Eberstadt 136:667h: “A history of the region from the day of first settlement in April of 1868. It has long been recognized by students of western history as probably the most honest, outspoken, and vivid account of the early and turbulent days.” Graff 4191. Holliday 1101. Howes T351. Jennewein 83. Littell 1048. McMurtrie, Early Printing in Wyoming. Streeter Sale 2245. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints 1875.7.


Despite its violent and ugly beginnings, described in detail in the first few pages, Laramie by this time is represented as a well-ordered and prosperous city. Unlike Triggs’ other work concerning Cheyenne (q.v.), this work contains in its latter part a fascinating “general directory” of the populace, which captures a valuable snapshot of the residents who comprised the town. Not surprisingly, a large number of them are employed in the building trades or other manual labor. Of equal interest is the fact that a good percentage of the residents are employed by the railroad in such occupations as engineers, brakemen, or firemen. Of more surpassing interest, however, is the fact the directory specifically identifies the few dozen “colored” citizens who resided there. Almost all are confined to menial jobs, such as waiters or cooks. Finally, several women are given separate entries, although they, too, are normally confined to genteel occupations such as dressmakers.  ($2,500-5,000) 

Early Cheyenne Promotional with Map

206. TRIGGS, J. H. History of Cheyenne and Northern Wyoming Embracing the Gold Fields of the Black Hills, Powder River and Big Horn Countries, the Wonderful Coal Beds and Mountains of Iron, as Well as Other Mineral Resources, Together with the Agricultural and Grazing Interests, Climate, Health, Scenery, the Great Yellow Stone National Park, Indian Question, &c., &c., Accompanied by a New and Correct Map of Wyoming and Its Boundaries. Omaha: Herald Steam Book and Job Printing House, 1876. 144 pp. (pp. 132–142 are ads), folded lithograph map: Map of Wyoming. Drawn by W. M. Masi, Surveyor, etc., for J. H. Triggs’ History of Cheyenne and Northern Wyoming. (See Masi’s New Itinerary Map of Wyoming.) [center below neat line] Copyright Secured According to Act of Congress, by J. H. Triggs, 1875, neat line to neat line: 16.3 x 37.6 cm. 8vo, original green printed wrappers, original stitching. Spine slightly darkened, otherwise very fine. Map with small tear in blank margin at juncture of text block and small chip in blank area, but very fine.


First edition. Adams, Guns 2238: “Exceedingly rare.... Early imprint with some material on the vigilantes.” Adams, Herd 2331. AII, Nebraska Imprints 443. Bauer 483. Bradford 5480. Graff 4192. Holliday 1102. Howes T352. Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 83: “What more could one ask for! In this book the Black Hills include everything from our present Hills west to the Big Horns, north to the Yellowstone, and south to the Sweetwater.... Although basically a history of Cheyenne, the section dealing with the Black Hills is informative and worthwhile. Mr. Triggs apparently went to considerable effort to obtain first-hand information from miners who entered the Hills in 1875.” Streeter Sale 2247.


Howell 52:545: “Triggs spent twelve years on the plains and in the Rocky Mountains, serving with the United States Cavalry, and as an independent prospector and mineralogist. He recounted the early history of Cheyenne and ‘all portions of Wyoming Territory tributary thereto’ from its earliest settlement as a Union Pacific Railroad depot, through the establishment of a provisional government, the lawless years of the ‘desperados’ and the vigilance committee, to the eventual development of ‘a good class of law-abiding citizens’ and responsible administration. He provided detailed analyses of the city’s political, economic, and social prospects, as well as extensive material on the adjacent mining areas.”


The first few words describe the tone of this work: “Here, tongue and pen alike fail.” The introduction contains what is probably the first poem to include an acrostic on the name Cheyenne, commencing: “Cheyenne! Magic City, Queen on the Plain....”  ($2,500-5,000)

207. TURNER, Mary Honeyman Ten Eyck (Mrs. Avery Turner). Into the West. Amarillo, 1938. [3], 61, [1 blank] pp., full page text illustrations (mostly photographic, including frontispiece portrait). 8vo, original blue cloth, paper label with colored illustration (landscape) mounted on upper cover. Very fine in original glassine d.j. (lightly worn). Turner’s other book (see next entry) is scarce, but this title is very rare.


First edition, limited edition (125 copies). Adams, Guns 2251. Adams, Herd 2345: “Scarce.” Not in CBC. 


Turner gives an excellent account of her life in the Panhandle, commenting on her arrival by train in 1901: “The contrast from our Chicago, our late home, was from the sublime to the ridiculous. I thought I had come to the end of the world. But after 37 years lived here it is now the only world to me... Amarillo was just a cow town, with no herd law, no sidewalks no trees, ‘no nothing’... At that time there were no electric lights, no telephones, no gas or other utilities... Beef and canned goods were the principal articles of food, a lack of which was green vegetables and fruit, all of which had to be shipped in. Empty cans were blown all over the prairie. Servants were unobtainable. Everybody had to rustle for themselves. Our laundry was sent to Wichita, Kansas, several hundred miles away. Negroes were shot out of town... Housewives carried dust cloths much of the time as the wind blew the dust north one day and south the next, unless we had one of our rare rains when the streets were mud holes and our one `hack’ was in great demand... No matter where one went, nothing was heard but ‘Cattle, cattle, cattle.’ The amount shipped, their condition, the price and the place. It was just a cattle country and nothing else. Men wore big hats, no coats, open shirt fronts, unbuttoned vests and high heeled boots, which went without saying. Women often wore Mother Hubbards’ and sun bonnets on the streets, with diamonds in their ears.”


Of the advent of the petroleum era, she records: “To live in a town or community when ‘oil comes in’ is a thrill not often experienced... The town went crazy... Oil men, ‘outfits’ and capitalists soon doubled the population of Amarillo and the whole country.” 


Turner was the first woman to drive an auto in Amarillo. The chapter “Social Life in the Panhandle of Texas” is excellent and gives material of a type not found elsewhere. Her description of the first golf course is unusual: “An improvised golf course out on the prairie, with neither bunkers or traps, gave us some pleasure and practice. The only hazards were rattlesnake and prairie dog holes, which were occupied by both animals at the same time from which one never dared try to retrieve one’s balls. It was a satisfaction to kill a spreading adder in my path, coiled and with its flat head spread and tongue swaying, with one stroke of my club which broke its neck, its head falling back on its coil.”  ($350-700)

208. TURNER, Mary Honeyman Ten Eyck (Mrs. Avery Turner). These High Plains. Amarillo, 1941. [4]–94 pp., text illustrations (photographic and full page, including frontispiece portrait of author). 8vo, original blue cloth, paper label with colored landscape mounted on upper cover. Very fine copy. In original glassine wrapper (slightly worn).


First edition, limited edition (150 copies). Adams, Burs I:390. Adams, Guns 2252. Adams, Herd 2346: “Scarce.” Dykes, Kid 311: “Rare.” Winegarten, p. 118. Not in CBC. The author and her husband were major boosters of Amarillo and the Texas Panhandle. She writes interestingly of her memories of forty years in the area, beginning with her initiation to ranching life as a guest of Charles and Molly Goodnight. She tells of Molly rescuing baby buffalo left motherless after the slaughter of vast herds and how Colonel Goodnight conceived the idea of crossing them with his cattle, calling them cattalo. This is an excellent work filled with keen observations, including chapters on “The Open Range,” “The Ranches,” “Old Tascosa,” “The Santa Fé Road,” “Some Cattle Kings,” etc.


The author’s husband (Avery Turner) was instrumental in building the Santa Fe Railroad, surveyed the Maxwell land grant in 1874, created excellent maps of southern Colorado and northern New Mexico while working as a topographer for the U.S. government, and supervised building of various railroads in the region (he was the first man to ride a train into New Mexico over Raton Pass and brought the first passenger train to Santa Fe, in February 1880).  ($300-600) 

Basic New Mexico History, Profusely Illustrated
209. TWITCHELL, Ralph Emerson. The Leading Facts of New Mexican History. Cedar Rapids, Iowa: The Torch Press, 1911–1917. 5 vols.: Vol. I: xx, [2], 506 pp., 85 plates (scenes, views, archaeology, Native Americans, etc., some colored), 3 maps (2 folded), text illustrations (maps, archaeology). Vol. II: xxi, [3], 631, [1 blank] pp., 100 plates, 7 maps (4 folded), folded table, text illustrations (scenes, maps), text vignettes. Vol. III: xii, 571, [1 blank] pp., 70 plates (photographic and steel-engraved portraits). Vol. IV: viii, 567, [1 blank] pp., 56 plates (photographic and steel-engraved portraits). Vol. V: viii, [2], 505, [1 blank] pp., 58 plates (photographic and steel-engraved portraits, scenes, views). 5 vols., 4to, original red buckram, embossed seal of New Mexico Territory on upper covers, gilt lettering on spines, t.e.g. Vols. 1–2: fine (vol. 1 is # 587 of “Subscribers’ Edition,” limited to 1500 copies, signed by author); vols. 3–5: spines sunned, ownership stamps, some hinges loose, some signatures carelessly opened in Vol. 3 and browning adjacent to attached newsclipping opposite p. 100 (but Vol. 2 unopened), generally very good to fine. Overall the set is fine. Laid in is a small broadside on maize paper, with printed letter of L. Bradford Prince, President, Historical Society of New Mexico, dated at Santa Fé, July 31, 1912, complimenting Twitchell on the accuracy and scholarship of the first two volumes.

First edition. Originally intended to be complete in two volumes, the subsequent volumes were issued in response to the popularity of the first ones. Adams, Guns 2254 (calling for 4 vols.): “Tells about the Lincoln County War and claims that Billy the Kid killed only nine men.” Campbell, p. 169. Dykes, Kid 62 (citing Vol. 2): “Rare. Rather complete accounts of the Lincoln County War and notes of the Kid are contained in this volume, when both text and lengthy footnotes are considered... The story of the killing of the Kid is evidently based on an interview with John W. Poe and is probably the first appearance in print, a somewhat abbreviated one, of the now well known Poe account... There is also a biographical sketch of Gov. Axtell.” Holliday 1108. Howes T443: “[The first two] volumes gave the state history; three later volumes cover the history of the twenty-six counties.” Palau 342608. Rader 3167. Rittenhouse 588. Saunders 4693 (2 vols., 1911–12). Tate, Indians of Texas 192: “The first two volumes...are filled with information on efforts to trade with and ultimately destroy Comanche and Kiowa power from the early 1700s to the 1870s.” Wagner, Spanish Southwest (Bibliography), p. 523 (citing first 2 vols.): “Mr. Twitchell, who lived in New Mexico, wrote from well-known books and such documents as he could find in the archives of New Mexico. It is profusely illustrated with portraits and facsimiles.” Wallace, Arizona History 15.


Attorney, politician, and historian Twitchell (1859–1925) arrived in New Mexico from Michigan in 1882 attracted by investment opportunities in railroads, mining, and Spanish and Mexican land title litigation. He worked for the Atchison, Topeka and Santa Fe Railroad Company until he retired in 1915. Among his public service posts, he was District Attorney for the First Judicial District in 1889, Judge Advocate of the territorial militia with the rank of Colonel under Territorial Governor Miguel A. Otero, and Mayor of Santa Fe in 1900. The present work is but one of Twitchell’s important contributions to the scholarship on New Mexico, the second volume of which Lamar assessed as “a storehouse of information and a natural starting point for anyone wishing to do serious research on the territorial period.” Vol. 5 contains a section discussing the livestock industry (pp. 278–290), although many passages throughout the entire work deal with both cattle and sheep industries and related issues such as land grants, including biographies of many ranchers. Speaking of the classical concept of a “cowboy,” Twitchell remarks, “The ‘puncher’ of that period lives today only at wild west shows and in motion pictures.” (Vol. 5, p. 288). An example of such a changed man is Lucien B. Maxwell, who after having sold his grant went into banking and issued stock certificates showing him chomping on a cigar, as shown in the plate opposite page 270 in Vol. 5. The final volume includes a section on Santa-Fe and Taos artists. 5 vols.  ($500-1,000) 

Union Pacific Western Promotional Aimed at Brits and Europeans

210. UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY. Guide to the Union Pacific Railroad Lands 12,000,000 Acres 3,000,000 Acres in Central and Eastern Nebraska Now for Sale. Omaha, Nebraska: Published by the Union Pacific Railroad Company, European Offices of the Company, 22, Moorgate Street, London, E.C. W. C. Thompson, General Agent for Europe. Union Pacific Railroad Company, J. W. Middleton, Printer, Chicago [wrapper title and imprint]. N.p., n.d. [1875 or after]. 24 pp. (without title page, as issued), 2 folded lithograph maps: (1) Karte der Mittelstaaten. [upper center] Map of the Union Pacific Railroad, Its Connections and Land Grant. Strobridge & Co., Lith. Cincinnati [lower center]; neat line to neat line: 18.1 x 45.3 cm; (2) Map of the Land Grant of the Union Pacific Railroad in Nebraska 4,250,000 Acres [upper center] Entered According to Act of Congress in the Year 1873 by G. W. & C. B. Colton & Co. in the Office of the Librarian of Congress, at Washington. [lower left above neat line] Prepared by G. W. & C. B. Colton & Co. 172 William Street New York. [center below neat line]; neat line to neat line: 19.3 x 64.2 cm, land grants tinted in pink. 8vo, original maize pictorial wrappers, upper wrapper with illustration of train; lower wrapper with map: Map of the Union Pacific Railroad and Its Connections [cartouche at lower center] Fisk, Russell, N.Y. [lower center above neat line in image area]; neat line to neat line: 10.9 x 19 cm. Removed from bound volume (with old stab holes not affecting image or text; lacking spine). Several small early rubber ink stamps of Trinity College Library in Cambridge. A very good, fresh copy, the map exceptionally fine.


Later edition of a work apparently first issued in 1870 and frequently republished; for several editions printed in Omaha, see AII (Nebraska) 192, 193, 194, 239, 240, 283, 300, 330, 388, 445. All editions are rare. This edition is unusual in that it is aimed at the British and European markets, unlike most of the others, which targeted potential emigrants already in the U.S. For instance, prices have been converted to English pounds. Cf. Adams, Herd 2351 (listing an 1872 edition with 48 pp. and noting an 1873 edition without specifics). Cf. Graff 4238 (listing an edition of 1872 with 48 pp. with two maps, one of which is the same as the larger map here). 


This pamphlet promotes settlement on three million acres of Union Pacific lands, dividing the available lands along the line into three classes: agricultural lands (the first 350 miles west of the Missouri River), grazing lands (from the forks of the Platte through the Laramie Plains in Wyoming), and mineral lands (between the Black Hills and the Wasatch Mountains). The text notes, “No section of the United States furnishes facilities for grazing and stock raising, superior to Nebraska and the lands on the line of the Union Pacific Railroad. The rich bottom lands of the valleys of the Platte, Elkhorn, Loup Fork, Papillion, Maple, Shell, Logan and Pebble Creeks, Wood River, Wahoo and Big Blue, are included within these limits, and present extensive tracts of the finest meadow land in America”; “Nebraska is destined to become one of the finest stock countries in the world.” On the topic of “Fencing” the editors comment: “Efficient herd laws have been enacted, rendering fencing unnecessary. The herd law of Nebraska provides that each farmer who shall turn out his stock to grass, shall have a herdsman.” As always with such productions, the area is made to seem a recreated Eden: “Equal facilities for obtaining pleasant homes, and acquiring competence and independence, have never before been presented to the immigrant and settler.”  ($300-600) 

Slackers Need Not Apply

211. UNION PACIFIC RAILROAD COMPANY. The Resources and Attractions of Washington Territory, for the Home Seeker, Capitalist, and Tourist. Facts on Climate, Soil, Farming, Stock-Raising, Dairying, Fruit-Growing, Lumbering, Mining, Scenery, Game, and Fish. With the Compliments of the Passenger Department of the Union Pacific Railway. Omaha, 1888. 76 pp. 8vo, original yellow printed wrappers, stitched; both wraps with logo of Union Pacific—The Overland Route; map on verso of front wrapper: Map of Union Pacific The Overland Route and Connections; neat line to neat line: 9.5 x 18.7 cm. Wrappers lightly soiled, otherwise very fine.


First edition, an edition by Rand, McNally came out the next year. Adams, Herd 2445. A compendium of information to lure the settler and attract the tourist. Stock raisers attest that with Washington’s mild winters, the bunchgrass never ceases to grow. In discussing who should move to the Territory, the author urges only industrious people to move there, adding that “individuals unwilling to work, or accustomed to live by their wits, are not wanted—except by the police force of the city and country... It is the poorest country in the world for wit-living representatives.”  ($200-400) 

Your Land Is Our Land

212. UNITED STATES. ARMY. MILITARY DIVISION OF THE MISSOURI. Record of Engagements with Hostile Indians within the Military Division of the Missouri from 1868 to 1882, Lieutenant General P. H. Sheridan, Commanding. Compiled from Official Records. Washington: GPO, 1882. 112 pp. 8vo, original grey printed upper wrapper, stapled as issued (rear wrapper and lower portion of spine not present). Wrap lightly stained and with one minor chip to lower blank corner, interior, with a few stray pencil marks.


Second edition of a bedrock military report, including a relatively lengthy description of the Battle of Little Big Horn, although mostly concentrating on the actions engaged in by Reno. Another edition came out the same year, published at Chicago. Howes states the Washington edition is a reprint. Campbell, pp. 181–82. Dustin 247. Graff 3753 (Chicago edition). Howes S395: “Official compilation covering the bloodiest years of western warfare.” Jennewein, Black Hills Booktrails 71. Rittenhouse 520: “Contains descriptions of about four hundred engagements, arranged by years and briefly described.... Many of the incidents occurred along the Santa Fe Trail.” Streeter Sale 1827 (Chicago edition). Tate, Indians of Texas 2428: “Estimates of Indian casualties in each of these fights are often unreliable.” 


This valuable compilation provides documentation of Texas encounters, including Mackenzie (the Department of Texas was added to the Division of the Missouri in 1871). Noteworthy is the Battle of Palo Duro Canyon, significant because it represented the southern Plains Indians' last effort at military resistance against the encroachments of Anglo settlers and ranchers. On November 8, 1874, is listed an engagement near McClellan Creek, Texas, in which two of the German sisters were rescued, which also resulted in the eventual rescue of two other of their sisters (see Handbook of Texas Online: German Sisters). Not all of the events listed involve hostilities. Under July 20, 1881, for example, Sitting Bull’s surrender is noted.  ($250-500) 

“This beautifully illustrated volume enumerates the Indian population in every imaginable category [and] contains a wealth of the sort of statistical information that only the government can produce” (McCracken)
213. UNITED STATES. DEPARTMENT OF INTERIOR. CENSUS OFFICE. Report on Indians Taxed and Indians Not Taxed in the United States (except Alaska) at the Eleventh Census: 1890. Washington, D.C.: GPO, 1894. House of Representatives, Miscellaneous Document, No. 340, Part 15. vii, [1 blank], 683, [1 blank] pp., 204 plates: 20 chromolithographs by Julian Scott, William Gilbert Gaul, Peter Moran, Henry Rankin Poore, and Walter Shirlaw, some with gesso highlights, 2 folded ("The Race" and "Omaha Dance"), 184 leaves of black and white photographic plates (including work by Muybridge, Cantwell, and W. H. Jackson); plus 25 lithograph maps (some colored, 13 folded), including 3 large maps: (1) Map Showing Indian Reservations within the Limits of the United States Compiled under the Direction of T. J. Morgan, Commissioner of Indian Affairs, neat line to neat line: 53.5 x 84.5 cm; (2) Map of Linguistic Stocks of American Indians Chiefly within the Present Limits of the United States from Annual Report of Bureau of Ethnology Vol. 7. By J. W. Powell; neat line to neat line: 51.5 x 44.3 cm; (3) Map of Indian Territory and Oklahoma 1890 [center below neat line] Julius Bien & Co Lith. N.Y.; neat line to neat line: 56.5 x 75 cm. 4to, original black cloth. The massive binding is worn (small splits at top joints, corners bumped) and the heavy text is somewhat loose (front hinge starting, a few signatures loose, one detached), otherwise fine, the plates and maps very fine, tissue guards present. Later ink ownership signature on title. This book is difficult to locate in acceptable condition, and this is one of the better copies we have seen.

First edition. Graff 4396. Howes D418. McCracken, 101, p. 47: “Prior to 1850 Indians were not included in the United States Census. By 1890 the census included Indians living both on and off of the reservations, as well as those who had ‘abandoned their tribal relations and became citizens.’ This beautifully illustrated volume enumerates the Indian population in every imaginable category [and] contains a wealth of the sort of statistical information that only the government can produce.” Subjects include policy and administration of Native American affairs, population, educational, land, and vital and social statistics, tables for each state and territory, military engagements against Native Americans and their cost, depredations claims, liabilities of the U.S. to Native Americans, legal status of Native Americans, etc.


This massive state-by-state survey includes detailed information and statistics on stock raising among Native American tribes. One of Julian Scott’s chromolithographs entitled “Issue Day” is a lively rendition of Native Americans chasing cattle. Some of the photographs document Native American stock raising, such as W. R. Cross’ “South Dakota. Issuing Beef Cattle to the Sioux at Rosebud Agency.”


This tome is essential for Native American studies and genealogy, because, according to the Library of Congress: “Unfortunately, a 1921 fire in the Department of Commerce building resulted in the destruction of all but a few fragments of the 1890 census returns. A 683-page Bureau of the Census report, however, contains detailed descriptions of Indian tribes on reservations, arranged by state. Occasionally, there are specific references to individual Indians. If you know the reservation where an individual lived in the late 1800s, check the 1890 report for possible mention of the person being sought, particularly if he or she were of some prominence. The destruction of the 1890 census is a double blow for those interested in Native American genealogy or history because that census was the first to enumerate all classes of Indians (http://www.archives.gov/publications/prologue/2006/summer/indian-census.html).

The work is accompanied by copious iconography, including chromolithographs by Julian Scott (1846–1901), military and portrait painter best known for his plates in this volume and first recipient of the Congressional Medal of Honor for battlefield bravery (Scott also wrote the text on the Moqui in this volume). Among Scott’s portraits of Native Americans is noted Comanche leader Quanah Parker (this print is listed in Ron Tyler’s, Unpublished Typescript on Texas Lithographs of the Nineteenth Century). “Economically, Parker promoted the creation of a ranching industry and led the way by becoming a successful and quite wealthy stock raiser himself. He also supported agreements with white ranchers allowing them to lease grazing lands within the Comanche reservation” (Handbook of Texas Online: Quanah Parker). Scott also contributed the portrait of noble Shoshone chief Washakie in full regalia at Fort Washakie, Wyoming, in 1891. The sharply chiseled portrait of Sioux Sitting Bull in South Dakota in 1890 was made by William Gilbert Gaul (1855–1919), an important documenter of military and Western life. The photographic illustrations document Native Americans as nothing else can, with portraits, abodes, social history, artifacts, architecture, and a way of life that was disappearing rapidly. 


The maps are valuable cartographic and ethnic documentation, especially master lithographer Julius Bien’s Map of Indian Territory and Oklahoma 1890. This outstanding map shows the Territory at a pivotal moment of transition. On April 22, 1889, President Benjamin Harrison formally opened the central tract, known as the “Oklahoma Country,” to settlement by non-Native Americans. The entire western portion of Indian Territory was organized as the Oklahoma Territory in 1890, and additional Native lands were opened to settlers over the course of the 1890s. The two territories were merged in 1907 to form the state of Oklahoma.  ($1,000-2,000)

214. UNITED STATES. SENATE. SELECT COMMITTEE TO EXAMINE INTO THE CONDITION OF THE SIOUX AND CROW INDIANS. In the Senate...March 7, 1884...Mr. Dawes, from the Select Committee...Report [To Accompany Bill S. 1755.] The Select Committee of the Senate Appointed under Resolution of March 2, 1883, to Examine into the Condition of the Sioux Indians upon Their Reservation, the Character of the Same, and the Feasibility and Property of the Proposed Reduction of Such Reservation, and Such Other Matters Concerning the Welfare of Said Sioux Indians as They May Think Necessary, and also Examine into the Grievances of the Indian Tribes in the Territory of Montana. [Washington]: Senate Report 283, 1884. 48th Congress, 1st Session. xlv, 404 pp., 2 folded chromolithograph maps: Territory of Dakota 1882. Compiled from the Official Records of the General Land Office and Other Sources by C. Roeser...Photo lit & print by Julius Bien & Co.... (neat line to neat line: 74 x 60.5 cm); (2) Copy of So Much of Map of Dakota Accompanying Hon. Newton Edmunds’ Letter Dated Yankton D.T., Jany. 6. 1883 As Relates to Sioux Indian Cessions in Dakota and Nebraska and Boundaries of Reservations Proposed under Agreement in Course of Negotiation at that Date. Paul Brodie Draughtsman (neat line to neat line 46 x 40.5 cm). 8vo, unbound, laid in later green cloth binding. A few splits to one map, otherwise fine.

First edition. One of the major reports concerning the dilemma of Native Americans in the West, reflecting the conflicting desires to both help them and “civilize” them. Interestingly, the Chair of the Select Committee who presented the report was Henry L. Dawes, who in 1887 proposed the General Allotment Act, which gave almost all Native Americans a tract of land that had been surveyed in their reservation. The results of this plan were utterly disastrous and did much to break up Native American communal living. This report is an important background piece on what proved to be a Native American tragedy written by one of the main architects of that fateful decision.


Included in the present report is extensive testimony before the Committee from prominent Native Americans, such as Sitting Bull and Red Cloud. Sitting Bull’s preoration to the Committee (pp. 79–82) is a classic condemnation of the way his people have been treated and a defense of their virtue. The Chairman of the Commission, however, dismisses Sitting Bull’s authority in his own tribe with the words: “We do not care to have any further conversation with you in regard to your authority... You have no more authority here than any other Indian... You must obey the authorities here or you must suffer punishment for disobedience.”


Of interest for stock raising by Native Americans are reports on the condition of the cattle on various reservations and the proposal to give cattle to the tribes in exchange for promises of peace. The emphasis is Dakota Territory, but included are "the grievances of the Indian tribes in the Territory of Montana." The maps by Julius Bien are excellent, locating tribal lands and with much detail.  ($150-300)

First Laws of Utah Territory, Printed by Brigham Young

215. UTAH (Territory). Acts, Resolutions, and Memorials, Passed by the First Annual, and Special Sessions, of the Legislative Assembly, of the Territory of Utah, Begun and Held at Great Salt Lake City, on the 22nd day of September, A.D., 1851. Also the Constitution of the United States, and the Act Organizing the Territory of Utah. Published by Authority of the Legislative Assembly. G[reat] S[alt] L[ake] City: Brigham H. Young, Printer, 1852. 8, 48, 37–258 pp. (complete). 8vo, sewn with fly leaves, but unbound, as issued. Fly leaves moderately soiled, interior fine. Here the imprint is in as-issued unbound state, rather than rebound, as it is often found.


First edition, first issue (the second issue had continuous pagination). (The January 30, 1852, resolution on p. 213 refers to the Constitution and the Organic Act as “just published.”) Eberstadt 107:381e. Holliday 1116. Jones 267. McMurtrie, The Beginnings of Printing in Utah 15. This early Utah Territory imprint is the first collection of Utah Territory laws and includes important statutes related to ranching, such as an act concerning enclosures and fences. The act relating to marks and brands also regulated the printing of brand books and required the “general recorder to furnish printed copies of all marks and brands to the clerks of different counties,” who were also established as auxiliary recorders by the act (pp. 84–88).


Also reprints “An Act to Establish a Territorial Government for Utah,” which first issued separately earlier the same year (McMurtrie 12). Of interest for transportation and communication are the several memorials proposing a railroad to the Pacific, a road from Nebraska to Sacramento, mail service to San Diego (because winter storms block service from the east), and a telegraph line to California.  ($300-600) 
216. VAUGHN, Robert. Then and Now; or, Thirty-Six Years in the Rockies. Personal Reminiscences of Some of the First Pioneers of the State of Montana. Indians and Indian Wars. The Past and Present of the Rocky Mountain Country, 1864–1900. Minneapolis: Tribune Printing Company, 1900. [5]–461 pp., numerous text illustrations (photographic and 8 half-tones by Charles M. Russell, some full page, including frontispiece). 8vo, original pictorial green cloth in black and gilt, spine gilt-lettered. Light shelf wear, lower hinge starting (but strong), otherwise fine. Author’s signed presentation copy to William H. Black dated February 1, 1903, at Great Falls, Montana.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2403: “Scarce.” Eberstadt 106:319: “Embraces the James Stuart Prospecting Party; Thrilling Events in Northern Montana in ’65; Lewis’s Early Days in Montana; Bloody Battles and Tragedies in the Sun River Valley; Choquette’s Reminiscences of a Trip to Montana in 1843.” Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains and the Rockies 501. Graff 4466. Holliday 1123. Howes V60. McCracken, 101, p. 48: “According to Barber, many copies of this book were destroyed or damaged by fire, making it a fairly scarce work. An interesting look at the early years of Montana from one man’s perspective.” Rosenstock 1271. Smith 10526. Yost & Renner, Russell I:11.


Welshman Vaughn (1836–1918) initially came to Montana in 1864 and worked as both a miner and butcher in various locations. He eventually moved to Great Falls, where he financed construction of several buildings and became instrumental in the growth of the town (his house in Great Falls is supposedly haunted). The town of Vaughn, Montana, was named for him. In his first chapter, he states that he left his home in Wales intending to return in a few years but was so captivated by the West that he never did. The penultimate chapter of the book is on Yellowstone.  ($150-300) 
217. [VIRGIN OF GUADALUPE]. Eight Mexican colonial devotionals in one volume (all but one printed Puebla de los Angeles), including: Dia doce de cada mes, celebrado con particular devoción en honra, y culto de Maria Sma. jurada por patrona principalìsima de este Reyno en su portentosa imagen de Guadalupe, al fin và puesta una carte de esclavitud à purìsima Reyna, y Señora nuestra. Puebla [de los Angeles]: Por los Herederos de la Viuda de Miguel de Ortega, 1773. [16] pp., including full-page unattributed primitive woodcut of the Virgin of Guadalupe. 16mo, contemporary full Mexican sheep, spine gilt decorated and lettered, edges tinted yellow. Lower edge of upper cover gnawed, slight shelf wear, otherwise fine. Contemporary ink signatures on most of the devotionals of Catalina de Oriate.


Puebla de los Angeles edition of a popular colonial devotional. Mathes, Bibliotheca Novohispana Guadalupana (citing a 1774 edition) (anonymous). Medina, Puebla de los Angeles 885. The Virgin of Guadalupe has been the symbol of Mexico’s spiritual unity for over 450 years. Some other of the devotionals in the volume, all of the same time period, are illustrated with woodcuts or engravings, including Señora de los Remedios, Saint Jeronimo, Our Lady of Ocotlan, Saint Ignacious de Loyola, and Saint Augustine.  ($250-500)

218. [VIRGIN OF GUADALUPE]. FERNÁNDEZ DE ECHEVERRÍA Y VEYTIA, Mariano de. Baluartes de México. Descripcion histórico de las cuatro milagrosas imágenes de Nuestra Señora, que se veneran en la muy noble, leal, é imperial ciudad de México, capital de la Nueva España, á los cuatros vientos principales, en sus extramuros, y de sus magníficos santuarios, con otras particularidades...Obra póstuma, dala á luz el R. P. Fr. Antonio María de San José, Carmelita Descalzo. Mexico: En la imprenta de D. Alejandro Valdés, 1820. [10], 89, [1 blank] pp. Small 4to, original plain paper wrappers, stitched. Wrappers somewhat stained and with marginal chipping, upper wrapper with long, clean tear and burnhole, scattered light foxing to text, small wormhole through text (costing parts of a few letters), some leaves moderately waterstained at lower right blank margins, a few leaves loose.


First edition. Mathes, Bibliotheca Novohispana Guadalupana 1820 (Fernández de Echeverría Veytia). Medina, Hispano-Americana 11880. Palau 88423. Dicc. Porrúa V:6788. Puttick & Simpson, Bibliotheca Mejicana 600. Sabin 21776. Sutro, p. 128. The work is a study of the four major shrines to the Virgin Mary in Mexico City (Guadalupe, Los Remedios, La Piedad, and La Bala). Although all four shrines are discussed, by far the bulk of the book is devoted to the Virgin of Guadalupe, whom the author discusses with much enthusiasm, even relating a miracle in a shrine to her in Spain.


In 1794 Spanish historian Juan Bautista Muñoz published a Memoria in Madrid attacking the validity of the apparition of the Virgin of Guadalupe. Naturally this caused great consternation in Mexico, but the strongest responses came late in the Mexican Wars for Independence—when the Virgin of Guadalupe became a powerful symbol of national unity. Thus, in 1820, defending the Virgin of Guadalupe against a Spanish historian’s assault took on an entirely different dimension. According to the introduction to the present work, the book was one of those published at this time to bolster Mexican patriotism in the War of Independence. The work was ready to go to press in 1779, but several circumstances prevented its publication at the time.


The work was reprinted in 1967 by E. Aviña Levy in Guadalajara. Historian, lawyer, philosopher Mariano Fernández de Echeverría y Veytia (1718–1780) received his law degree from the University of Mexico in 1737. He went to Spain in 1738 and travelled extensively over Europe. He was friends with Boturini and carried on correspondence with Clavijero. All his major works were published posthumously. The Nettie Lee Benson Latin American Collection at the University of Texas, which holds the author’s papers, has the manuscript draft version of this work.


Porrúa, and after him, Palau, calls for an engraved plate. However, the plate in Porrúa’s copy was engraved by Manuel Salvador Carmona (1730–1807), who spent his entire life apparently in Madrid. Thus, it is unlikely that he engraved a plate for a book published in Mexico City thirteen years after his death, and the Porrúa copy merely had it inserted from another source.  ($300-600)

219. [VIRGIN OF GUADALUPE]. TORNEL Y MENDÍVIL, J[osé] Julián. La aparición de Nuestra Señora de Guadalupe de México, comprobada con documentos históricos y defendida de las impugnaciones que se los han hecho.... Orizaba: José María Nareda, 1849. [4], 206, [2] + [4], 209, [1] pp. 2 vols. in one, 8vo, original black Mexican sheep over green and black patterned boards, spine lettered and decorated in gilt, edges sprinkled. Moderate shelf wear, binding lightly rubbed, corners bumped, hinges starting (holding strong), scattered foxing and light browning to text, generally a very good copy. Contemporary ink inscription on front fly leaf.


First edition. Palau 334543. Puttick & Simpson, Bibliotheca Mejicana 1671. “The Virgin of Guadalupe offers one of history’s outstanding examples of the fusion of religious devotion and national identity” (Mathes, Bibliotheca Novohispana Guadalupana). The author (1801–1860), a prominent Mexican scholar and politician, was a warm defender of Catholicism. This work is considered the best and most extensive refutation of Muñoz’s supposed calumnies concerning the Virgin of Guadalupe that had appeared up to that time. The second volume is an extensive point-by-point rebuttal of the work of Muñoz, which Tornel y Mendívil decries as a work “con el objeto de burlarse de una creencia de tres siglos, y reducir à meras consejas una de la tradiciones mas bien acreditadas de la tierra.” 


The author was the brother of José María Tornel y Mendívil, Mexican Secretary of War during the Texas and Pastry Wars and Minister Plenipotentiary to the U.S. from Mexico who unsuccessfully tried to stop Anglo colonization of Texas by refusing passports to applicants.  ($250-500)

220. VOORHEES, Luke. Personal Recollections of Pioneer Life on the Mountains and Plains of the Great West. [Cheyenne: Privately printed, 1920]. 76 pp., frontispiece portrait. 8vo, original tan cloth lettered in black on upper cover. Spine a bit dark, covers light stained, front hinge starting, otherwise very good, interior fine. Author’s signed presentation copy to John Charles Thompson, Jr. Related newsclipping laid in (with offsetting to first page of text and adjoining blank leaf).


First edition, limited edition (125 copies). Adams, Guns 2277: “Scarce.... Contains some information on stage robbers and Slade’s killing of Jules Reni.” Braislin 1828. Eberstadt, Modern Narratives of the Plains and the Rockies 504. Graff 4498. Holliday 1133: “The author, Cheyenne’s first Post Master and cattle man, narrates a trip across the plains to the Republican River country in 1857.” Howes V142: “Colorado, Utah, Montana, Wyoming.” Littell 1073. Smith 5708.


Of extraordinary interest to the early history of the American West is the appendix, which occupies nearly half the book, and tells the story of how the author’s family came into possession of important manuscripts written by Lewis and Clark, several of which are reprinted here.  ($150-300) 

221. WALKER, Tacetta B. Stories of Early Days in Wyoming. Big Horn Basin. Casper: Prairie Publishing Company, [1936]. [8], iv, [2], 271, [1 blank] pp., 9 plates (mostly photographic, portraits and scenes), one map, text illustrations, endpaper maps. 8vo, original purple cloth lettered in gilt on upper cover and spine. Very fine. Scarce.


First edition. Adams, Guns 2287: “This privately printed book contains chapters on the Johnson County War and on the outlaw period, dealing with Butch Cassidy and his gang and the hanging of Tom Horn.” Adams, Herd 2422. King, Women on the Cattle Trail and in the Roundup, p. 20: “Includes the story [and a photograph] of Lucy Moore, an enterprising woman who became a successful sheep rancher in the late 1800s in the Big Horn Basin of Wyoming.”  ($125-250) 

222. WALLACE, Ernest. Ranald S. Mackenzie on the Texas Frontier. Lubbock: West Texas Museum Association, 1964. x, 214 pp., frontispiece portrait, 2 maps, text illustrations. 8vo, original navy blue cloth with vignette and lettering in silver. Very fine in fine d.j. Scarce in the cloth issue.


First edition. Basic Texas Books 25n: “Excellent study.” Prucha, Indian-White Relations 4660. Tate, Indians of Texas 3104: “This excellent work remains the best treatment of Mackenzie’s crucial role in military campaigns against Comanches, Kiowas, and Mexican Kickapoos from 1871 through the Red River War.” Mackenzie served at Forts McKavett, Concho, Richardson, and Clark in the 1870s, participated in the removal of Indians from Texas, and fought at Palo Duro Canyon. “In 1873 Mackenzie was assigned to Fort Clark to put an end to the plunder of Texas livestock by Indian raiders from Mexico. On May 18, in an extralegal raid, he burned a Kickapoo village near Remolino, Coahuila...and returned with forty captives. That and effective border patrols stopped the raiding” (Handbook of Texas Online: Ranald Slidell Mackenzie).  ($150-300) 

“One of the Most Impressive Figures in American Westward Expansion” (Lamar)

223. [WATSON, Douglas S.]. West Wind the Life Story of Joseph Reddeford Walker, Knight of the Golden Horseshoe. Los Angeles: Privately Printed [by Johnck & Seeger, Printers] for His Friends by Percy H. Booth, 1934. [8], 109, [3] pp., one plate (frontispiece portrait from a photograph), one folded map, text illustrations (some full page, 5 after art work of Remington and others), chapter decorations by Lawrence A. Patterson. 8vo, original brown leather over tan boards, upper cover lettered in green, spine lettered in gilt. Fine, signed and dated by publisher Percy H. Booth.


First edition, limited edition (100 copies according to most bibliographers, but the Eberstadts suggest 175 copies were printed; see Eberstadt 105:310a). Graff 4558. Holliday 1155. Howell, California 50:421. Howes W165: “Presents all available information on an eminent figure of the early fur-trade era, the leader, in 1836, of the first trapping expedition into California over the Sierras.” LC, Utah, 48: “His first journey across Utah, 1833–34, with Captain Benjamin L. E. Bonneville’s exploring party, revealed the country North of the Great Salt Lake.” Norris 4127. Paher, Nevada 2106. Rocq 16629. Streeter Sale 3043. Wallace, Arizona History IV:48.


In an era of giants, Walker (1798–1872) seems to have done just about everything. After serving in a somewhat domestic capacity in Missouri, he embarked on a trip to the West, where he scouted for Bonneville, discovering important overland routes, Yosemite Valley, and the Sequoia trees. Following these adventures he worked as a guide for California emigrants, helped Frémont on his second and third expeditions, and assisted opening Nevada. In his later years when he settled down in California, he acquired a cattle ranch in Monterey County east of Soledad mission. As Thrapp says, “His impact on the west was immense, his life replete with significant deeds, and Walker was a man with integrity, vision, intelligence, fortitude and great worth.” Lamar chimes in: “Although a man of limited education, Walker was one of the most intelligent men to explore the West. His ability to command and his remarkable knowledge of Western geography make him one of the most impressive figures in American westward expansion.” Coincidentally, Joseph’s brother Jacob died at the Alamo, as did his cousin.


For information on fine printers Johnck & Seeger, see Barr, Presses of Northern California and Their Books 1900–1933, pp. 54–62.  ($300-600) 

“First western cattle drive illustration which I have found in the national illustrated press” (Taft)

224. WAUD, A[lfred] R. A Drove of Texas Cattle Crossing a Stream—Sketched by A. R. Waud.—[See Page 666.]. New York, 1867. Folio sheet with wood engraving on recto and text on verso, pp. 665–666, from the October 19, 1867, issue of Harper’s Weekly. Engraved woodcut of a cattle drive showing crowded longhorns being driven across a shallow stream in the moonlight, with contemporary muted coloring in blue, green, tan, and pale yellow, image area: 23.3 x 35.3 cm. Light marginal browning and a few minor spots, overall very good. Rarely found with contemporary color, the effect of which is dramatic.

“This drawing, which appeared in the fall of the same year in which the first big cattle drives from Texas to Kansas took place, was actually executed by the artist in southwestern Louisiana and shows Texas cattle being driven to market... It is the first presentation of a cattle drive in an American magazine” (Taylor & Maar, The American Cowboy, p. 36, illustrated). Taft (Artists and Illustrators of the Old West) comments: “Its importance lies in the fact that it is the first Western cattle drive illustration which I have found in the national illustrated press.” 

Kelsey, Engraved Prints of Texas 1554–1900, p. 149 (No. 5.140): “Waud was said to be the first to use the word cowboy.” English artist and correspondent A. R. Waud (1828–1891) was responsible for many important Civil War and Western views (including Custer’s Last Stand). Upon his arrival in the United States ca. 1858, he joined the staff of Harper’s Weekly and became one of the most prolific illustrators of that periodical. He travelled extensively into the West on assignment after the Civil War, including western Louisiana and Texas. See also Hamilton, Early American Book Illustrators 1966.


The accompanying text is entitled “Texas Cattle Raising” and discusses the importance of brands, the way cattle drives are accomplished, and sheepraising. Of cattle drives it is stated: “Vast numbers of these cattle are driven on foot to the Mississippi River, and, after crossing it, into the interior of the cotton States. Our illustration on page 665 shows a drove of them crossing a stream. A drove of five hundred cattle is usually accompanied by a dozen men, drivers, cook, etc., mounted upon mustang ponies, a wild set, who plunge in and out of rivers, or rush in among stampedes in the most reckless way. At night the cattle rest and feed, some of the men sleeping under a smudge of smoking grass and brush to keep off mosquitoes, while others ride around the herd upon watch. If the weather is very hot it is not unusual to travel part of the night and rest by day.”  ($75-150) 

“Landmark in Historical Interpretation of the West”

Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44
225. WEBB, Walter Prescott. The Great Plains. [Boston, etc.]: Ginn and Company, [1931]. xv, [1 blank], 345, [2], 346–525, [1 blank] pp., 8 plates (photographic), 2 folded maps, text illustrations (some full page, mostly maps). 8vo, original navy blue cloth decorated and lettered in silver on spine and upper cover. Endpapers lightly browned, otherwise fine in the scarce d.j. (spine browned, light chipping, specially at spine extremities which have some old tape reinforcements, two tears on back panel, but no losses). Engraved book plate of Chicago bibliophile John Thomas Lee. Uncommon in d.j. and first issue.


First edition, first issue (“poor” spelled “poo” on page 10). Adams, Herd 2455: “A well-written book with a long chapter on the cattle industry.” Basic Texas Books 212. Campbell, p. 111: “A monument of historical interpretation of the semiarid short-grass country, the so-called Cattle Kingdom. It analyzes the whole country, the climate, the flora and fauna, and the resulting culture. It has the merits of sound scholarship, thorough research, and ample subject.... Indispensable.” Dobie, pp. 19, 123–24. Dobie & Dykes, 44 & 44 #28. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 17; Western High Spots, p. 77 (“A Range Man’s Library”): “The greatest single book about a major segment of the range country”; p. 103 (“The Texas Ranch Today”). Greene, The Fifty Best Books on Texas, p. 39. Howes W193. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 8. Rader 3594. Reese, Six Score 111: “A must for every western library.” Saunders 2671: “Includes some material on the early explorers.” Tate, Indians of Texas 196. Taylor & Maar, The American Cowboy, p. 222: “Describes the cultural and geographic setting within which the range cattle industry developed.”  ($150-300) 

“The Beginning, Middle and End of the Subject” (Dobie)

226. WEBB, Walter Prescott. The Texas Rangers a Century of Frontier Defense Illustrated with Drawings by Lonnie Reese and with Photographs. Boston & New York: Houghton Mifflin & Riverside Press, 1935. [4], xiv, [2], <584> pp., frontispiece plate (“The Rio Grande Guard”), numerous text illustrations (photographs and art work by Lonnie Rees). 8vo, original half tan leather over beige linen, gilt-lettered navy blue spine label, t.e.g. Slight foxing to endpapers, otherwise fine in worn, chipped, and darkened glassine wrapper and split publisher’s slipcase from which the labeled spine is detached (but present). Signed inscription by Webb: “In commemoration of a grand occasion when congenial spirits met at the auction of Texiana for the Texas State Historical Association at Austin—April 28, 1939.” Above the inscription are three small ink vignettes (portraits of Webb, Rees, and horse and rider), signed by Lonnie Rees, illustrator of the book.


First edition, limited edition (#29 of 205 copies signed by author). This is the first issue, with the caption on the photograph on p. 565 incorrectly identifying Ray Miller as the third man from the left. Adams, One-Fifty 145: “The most thorough and reliable work to date on the Texas Rangers, and contains much material on Texas outlaws.” Adams, Guns 2333. Agatha, p. 65. Basic Texas Books 212A: “The most important work on the Texas Rangers.” Campbell, p. 77. Dobie, Big Bend Bibliography, p. 27. Dobie, pp. 58, 60: “The beginning, middle and end of the subject.” Dykes, Kid 210: “Rare”; Western High Spots, pp. 119–20 (“Ranger Reading”): “If I had to limit my Texas Ranger reading to just one book, I’d take [this one].... Here is history, backed by intelligent research and by an understanding of the force (they could ride like Mexicans; trail like Indians; shoot like Tennesseans; and fight like the devil!) and the psychology of the men by actual contact with them, presented with vigor and clarity that makes it better reading than most fiction.” Howes W194. Mohr, The Range Country 790. Tate, Indians of Texas 2449: “Best delineation of ranger-type forces throughout Texas history and...their point of view on the ‘Indian problem.’” Western Literature Assn., A Literary History of the American West, p. 626: "A re-creation of border life as well as the story of Texas's famous—and sometimes infamous—peace-keeping organization."  ($600-1,200) 

227. WELLMAN, Paul I. The Callaghan Yesterday and Today. Encinal, Texas: Callaghan Land & Pastoral Co., [1945]. 82 pp., a profusion of text illustrations (all full page, mostly photographic, but including a map), text vignettes of ranching scenes by F. Miller. 8vo, original stiff black-and-white photographic wrappers. Fragile wraps lightly worn, otherwise very fine, with typed letter signed, from Callaghan Ranch manager to historian, librarian and archivist Seb Wilcox laid in, June 15, 1945. Signed by Wilcox on upper wrapper.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2460: “A story of the Callaghan Ranch in Texas with many scenes of the ranch, cattle, and cowboys.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 98. CBC 2937, 4694. Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 59 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #114): “Reputed to be the scarcest book by [Wellman]. It is a good ranch history.... Now brings a very good price indeed when one does reach the market”; p. 102 (“The Texas Ranch Today”).


“The Callaghan Ranch, lying athwart the Old San Antonio Road between Laredo and San Antonio, covered an area of 250,000 acres, with headquarters near Encinal, Texas. The ranch was started after the Civil War as an eighty-acre homestead south of old Fort Ewell on which Charles Callaghan, a young veteran of the Confederate Army, undertook to raise sheep. Before Callaghan died in 1874, he employed Col. William R. Jones, a former officer under Robert E. Lee in Virginia, as superintendent. Jones carried on the work for the heirs and built up the ranch by purchase and lease until at its height it ran 100,000 sheep and 6,000 goats and owned 125,000 acres outright, besides 100,000 more under lease. Because of its sheep-raising function, the ranch became the focus of the bitter Sheep Wars in the 1880s. Two of the Callaghan sheepmen were killed; Jones with a posse trailed and captured the killers, who were imprisoned. The Callaghan Ranch also survived various Indian raids between the period of its founding and the middle 1880s. During the period following the Indian difficulties William Sydney Porter, later world-famous as O. Henry, became acquainted with the Callaghan territory. Fort Ewell was the post office to which he came for his mail, and many of his Western tales deal with the Callaghan terrain. A transition in the function and policy of the ranch came in 1908, when it was purchased by David T. Beals, and George D. Ford, both of Kansas City, and Thomas Atlee Coleman, a veteran Texas cattleman. The ranch, incorporated as the Callaghan Land and Pastoral Company, was converted into a cattle operation, and a new and vigorous scheme of expansion was undertaken. In 1946 the ranch comprised 218,500 acres owned outright and 31,500 under lease, in a single block of 250,000 acres, upon which the Swinging Eleven brand was carried by more than 20,000 Hereford cattle. The Callaghan was one of the best improved ranches in the country, and many of its employees, chiefly Mexican Americans, were born and lived their entire lives on the ranch. From 1923 to 1947 Joe B. Finley was general manager of the ranch, which was operated in the 1960s by the Finley family. On June 12 of the following year, the Callaghan Ranch was partially liquidated and original stockholders retired from the company. Acreage at that time was reduced to 131,000 acres owned and 46,000 leased.”—Handbook of Texas Online: Callaghan Ranch.  ($150-300) 

228. WHITNEY, Orson F[erguson]. History of Utah, Comprising Preliminary Chapters on the Previous History of Her Founders, Accounts of Early Spanish and American Explorations in the Rocky Mountain Region, the Advent of the Mormon Pioneers, the Establishment and Dissolution of the Provisional Government of the State of Deseret, and the Subsequent Creation and Development of the Territory.... Salt Lake City: G. Q. Cannon and Sons Co., 1892–1904. Vol. I: 736 pp., 70 plates. Vol. II: 860 pp., 41 plates. Vol. III: 755, [1 blank] pp., 129 plates. Vol. IV: [2], 707, [1 blank], [4] pp., 129 plates. Plates are steel-engraved and photographic portraits, scenes, and views. 4 vols., 4to, original full roan decorated in gilt, spines gilt-lettered, bevelled edges, a.e.g., floral endpapers. Corners and edges rubbed and bumped, Vol. 2 upper joint splitting, generally a very good set, interior and plates very fine. Difficult to find complete in 4 volumes.


First edition. Bradford 5813. Flake 9769. Scallawagiana 100 79. This comprehensive history of the state is written from a point of view sympathetic to the Mormons. Included are two sections on “Farmers and Stockraisers” and “Women of Note,” the latter an extremely unusual feature of these early histories. Vol. 3, Chapter 2, concerns prosecutions for polygamy and several trials that took place on that subject; discussions of polygamy and those tried for it also consume a great deal of this volume; and pages 643–649 contain a table of convictions for polygamy in Utah and Idaho. The plethora of plates consists generally of portraits, along with a few spectacular gravures of scenes in Utah, primarily relating to railroads. 


Born to pioneer Mormons in Salt Lake City in 1855, Whitney was member of the Quorum of Twelve Apostles of the Church of Jesus Christ of the Latter-Day Saints from 1906 to his death in 1931. He was the first Utah native to write a full-length study of the state. A general history of the coming of the Mormons to the Valley is followed by a yearly chronicle of events. Included are over 300 biographies. Whitney wrote the first Utah school text, poetry, and literature. 4 vols.  ($750-1,500) 

“Unique Among Pioneer Chronicles” (Dobie)
229. WILBARGER, J[ohn] W[esley]. Indian Depredations in Texas. Reliable Accounts of Battles, Wars, Adventures, Forays, Murders, Massacres, etc., etc., Together with Biographical Sketches of Many of the Most Noted Indian Fighters and Frontiersmen of Texas...Sold By Subscription Only. Austin: Hutchings Printing House, 1889. xii, 672 pp., 38 plates (mostly wood engraved, a few photographic). 8vo, original brown pictorial cloth stamped in gilt and black. Light shelf wear, hinges starting (but strong), text block slightly shaken due to the heavy book block and weak binding, overall very good. Book plate of James T. DeShields on front pastedown. Owner DeShields was author of Border Wars of Texas (1912) for which he used Wilbarger as one of his sources. Ben Pingenot commented on this book: “This work was popular from the date of issue, and most copies were literally read to pieces.” 

First edition (a second edition appeared in 1890). Agatha, p. 58. Basic Texas Books 218. Campbell, p. 183. CBC 5037. Dobie, pp. 36 & 58. Eberstadt, Texas 162:911. Holliday 1192. Howes W407. Library of Congress, Texas 231. Rader 3653. Raines, p. 219. Tate, Indians of Texas 2450: “One of the most unusual and frequently cited books in Texas history. Wilbarger was scalped by Comanches and had good reason to hold a personal grudge. The book is comprised of a series of biographical vignettes about other pioneers who fell victim to Texas Indians or who fought against them.”

This work is unique. Although other works, dating back to the initial settlement of the United States, recount violent encounters with Native Americans, this is the only one to be exclusively composed of such materials in such quantity. Some of the stories recounted here are taken from secondary sources. The book’s value lies however, in the over two hundred stories that Wilbarger himself collected personally over two decades: “During some twenty years I have carefully obtained from the lips of those who knew most of the facts stated in this volume. For their general correctness I can vouch, for I knew personally most of the early settlers of Texas, and have relied on those only whom I believed to be trustworthy” (p. [iii]). Very much a product of its own time, the book depicts Native Americans as hopelessly corrupt, violent people with little or no redeeming value. Wilbarger is extreme, for example, in his depictions of the violence inflicted on Anglos, and despite his assertion of impartiality and truth, some measure of doubt must enter into the reader’s mind at some of the more lurid descriptions.


The woodcuts, all signed T. J. Owen, were probably done by a young William Sydney Porter, who went on to achieve literary fame as O. Henry. In some respects, they are as lurid as the prose but have the added drawback of being entirely fanciful since the artist was never an eyewitness to any of the scenes he depicts. Although he never seems to be credited with the illustration, it appears clear that he must have done the illustration stamped into the front cover, too. The only entirely trustworthy depictions in the book are the photographic plates of Cynthia Ann and Quanah Parker and Sul and Lizzie Ross. In some ways reminiscent of the crude woodcuts in earlier New England captivities, O. Henry’s work did little to advance the iconography of Native Americans. Thank heavens that O. Henry could write better than he could draw.


The book has proven to be extremely popular and has been reprinted numerous times. Wilbarger (1806–1892) was a Methodist minister who in 1837 came to Texas, where he spent the rest of his life. These borderlands skirmishes often involved raids and depredations on livestock, as well as incursion by livestock onto Native lands.  ($300-600) 
230. WILLIAMS, J. E. (Jim). Fifty-Eight Years in the Panhandle of Texas. Austin: Firm Foundation, [1944]. 137, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations (photographic). 8vo, original slate blue cloth lettered in black. Light shelf wear, otherwise fine. Tipped onto front endpaper is author’s signed typed message dated January 27, 1945, at Pampa, Texas, expressing pessimism that conditions will improve after World War II. Uncommon.


First edition (this copy bears a notation by Dudley R. Dobie indicating that 348 copies were autographed). Adams, Herd 2523: “Scarce.” Not in CBC. Author’s experiences with the Bar X and Quarter Circle Heart Ranch, with chapters including “The Lands and Land Values,” “Cattle Ranches and Ranching,” “Our Law and Order and the Judicial System,” “Churches, Schools and Social Life,” and “Our Social Lives in the Eighties.” Williams states that he was born in Missouri and moved with his family as a child to Texas into an area near Denton. After some hardships the family finally began to prosper and were successful farmers. At about age sixteen, the author went to work on the Bar X Ranch, which was followed by stints on other ranches, such as the Quarter Circle Heart Ranch, both of which are in the Panhandle. Based on these experiences, he comments extensively on the perils and economics of ranching and on ranchers he knew. He concludes his book with general remarks on such matters as social life and his political and religious views. In statements that any modern parent would understand, he wonders if children of his generation had a better, simpler, and kinder childhood than those being born at the time he wrote—around World War II.  ($200-400) 

“Realistic, Humorous, and Human”—J. Frank Dobie

231. WILLIAMS, J. R. Cowboys Out Our Way...With an Introduction by J. Frank Dobie. New York: Charles Scribner’s Sons, 1951. [8], 103, [1 blank] pp., cartoons on almost every page. Oblong 8vo, original terracotta linen, lettering in yellow on upper cover and spine. Very fine in near fine d.j.


First edition, first printing, with letter “A” on copyright page. Adams, Herd 2524. Dobie, p. 124: “An album reproducing about two hundred of the realistic, humorous, and human J. R. Williams syndicated cartoons. This book was preceded by Out Our Way, New York, 1943, and includes numerous cartoons therein printed. There was an earlier and less extensive collection. Modest Jim Williams has been progressively dissatisfied with all his cartoon books—and with cartoons not in books. I like them.” Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 55 (“High Spots of Western Illustrating” #79); p. 84 (“A Range Man’s Library”). McVicker B84. Reese, Six Score 114: “A book of cartoons dealing with the cow country. The ‘Out Our Way’ series covered many areas, but Williams was most at home with a ranch setting for his sardonic humor.” Introduction by J. Frank Dobie, selection of Dobie’s twenty-five favorite cartoons at end, and some cartoons with references to Dobie.


"With Teddy Blue, Haley's biography of Goodnight, Erwin Smith's book of range photographs and a volume of J.R. Williams cowboy cartoons, one can figure out just about anything one might need to know about the nineteenth century cowboy" (Larry McMurtry, In a Narrow Grave).  ($100-200) 

232. WILSON, Laura. Watt Matthews of Lambshead. Austin: Texas State Historical Association, [1989]. 139, [1] pp., photographs by author. 4to, original half smooth cowhide blind-lettered and decorated with brands, over tan blue cloth. Very fine in publisher’s matching blue cloth slipcase. Laid in are a card signed by Wilson and Matthews and a prospectus for the book. Scarce in commerce, ot-of-print upon publication.

First edition, limited edition (250 copies in the special binding). We worked with A. C. Greene in his final days on his library, and this is what he had to say about this book and Watt Matthews: “I am happy to say that my book, A Personal Country, was one of the items that sent Laura Wilson to West Texas where she encountered Watt Matthews and eventually did her masterly photographic work, Watt Matthews of Lambshead. Watt, age 96 as I write, is an old friend from the Albany country and has lived on the Lambshead since birth, lacking only the four years he attended Princeton University. He never married. Laura’s book captures Watt (and his legendary life) at its prime. Lambshead, by the way, is not an attempt to be witty naming a cattle ranch. Lambshead was an Englishman who lived out there on that 19th-century frontier back in the 1850s.” A superb photodocumentary that captures ranch life, personalities, and the challenges of living on the range.  ($250-450) 

233. WILSON, M[ilburn] L[incoln], R. H. Wilcox, G. S. Klemmedson, and V. V. Parr. A Study of Ranch Organization and Methods of Range-Cattle Production in the Northern Great Plains Region [caption and wrapper title]. Washington: United States Department of Agriculture, Technical Bulletin No. 45, March, 1928. 91, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations (photos, maps, charts). 8vo, original pale yellow printed wrappers, stapled (as issued). Lower wrap moderately stained, otherwise fine. Scarce.

First edition of a core technical and environmental study of regional range conditions and the number of livestock that certain areas in the Great Plains can support, ranging from small operations with as few as fifty head of cattle to larger ones with a thousand head. Not in Adams (Herd), etc. “This bulletin contains information concerning the adaptation of the northern Great Plains region for range-cattle production, together with the methods of management and systems of ranch organization that seem best suited to the region. Such climatological, historical and experimental data as seemed pertinent to this study have been incorporated in this report, together with a detailed study of one year’s business of over 300 ranches in the region” (from inside front wrapper).  ($100-200) 

Early Tourist Account of Yellowstone with First-Rate Map

234. WINGATE, George W[ood]. Through the Yellowstone Park on Horseback. New York: O. Judd Co., David W. Judd, Pres’t, 1886. 250, [6 ads] pp., text illustrations (scenes and views, some full page), rear pocket with folding lithograph map with waterways in blue: Map of the Yellowstone National Park Compiled from Different Official Explorations and Our Personal Survey 1882. Carl J. Hals and A. Rydström, Civil Engineers [inset at lower left] Map of the Yellowstone National Park and Surrounding Country; neat line to neat line: 59.7 x 45.8 cm. 8vo, original brown cloth lettered in gilt on upper cover and spine, bevelled edges, tan and beige floral endpapers. Binding with light shelf wear, especially to extremities of spine, front pastedown slightly abraded, otherwise fine. Map with a few splits at folds (some with minor losses); map printed on extremely thin, brittle paper. Very scarce these days, particularly in good condition and with the map.

First edition of an early tourist travel account of Yellowstone. Bradford 5941: “An account of a trip on horseback by the author, his wife and daughter, for the benefit of the health of the latter.” Eberstadt 107-393g. Wingate (1840–1928) wrote the first American book on rifle marksmanship and was a co-founder of the National Rifle Association, of which he was President for twenty-five years. His interest in shooting is reflected often in this work, which includes a fairly significant disquisition on the proper type of rifle and loads for hunting large game. Wingate was an angler, too.


Wingate comments extensively and enthusiastically on the natural wonders, flora, and fauna of Yellowstone that he saw during his trip, which covered about 460 miles by horseback in little less than a month. The map, which includes a compilation of earlier routes through Yellowstone, presents a considerable advance over any available for the use of the tourist or visitor.


After passing through the park, the party entered the cattle ranges, and a chapter is devoted to their observations there. Wingate remarks of the cowboy: “It is the rule for the men of the plains, and particularly for cowboys to speak most contemptuously of Eastern fashions and Eastern ‘dudes.’ But in fact, some of them are as much the slaves of fashion as any one. No man, who can by any possibility avoid it, engages in any part of the business of cattle raising, however subordinate, without first procuring a white felt hat with an immensely broad brim, and a band consisting either of a leather strap and buckle, or of a silk twist like a whip lash... A cowboy must also have a pair of fancy chapareros, or overalls, made out of calves skin, or stamped leather. Boots with high French heels are very popular... I asked them why they wore such French affairs, I was told that there was no sale in Montana for boots with anything but French heels, and consequently few others were imported for cattlemen. A red handkerchief doubled, the ends knotted around the throat and the rest streaming out over the shoulders, but adjusted a little to one side, is also de rigueur among the cattlemen... Many cowboys, particularly further south, spend a large part of their earnings in fancy ornaments for their pistols, such as carved ivory handles and gold mountings. To the owner of a regulation hat, chapareros, boots, silk handkerchief and revolvers, the style and quality of the rest of his clothing is of little or no importance.”


Some of the lively illustrations are signed W. M. Cary or W.M.C., perhaps William de la Montagne Cary (1840–1922). Hamilton (Early American Book Illustrators, I, p. 88) comments on Cary: “Cary went West in 1861 and was one of the first to paint western scenes and incidents of Indian life directly from what he himself had observed. While best known for his paintings, his wood engravings, most of which appeared in Harper’s Weekly and The Aldine, are of real value in their depiction of frontier and Indian life. Very little of his work appeared as book illustrations. His son, Clinton Cary, has told the writer that in later years their New York home was near that of the Roosevelts and young Teddy Roosevelt would often come over to listen to the elder Cary’s tales of Western life. It is possible that Roosevelt’s love for the West began in his way.” See also Taft, Artists and Illustrators of the Old West, pp. 52–53, 292.  ($400-800) 

“Desde el Comienzo”

235. WITTLIFF, William D. (photographer). Broadside with photogravure, printed on heavy Arches cream paper, deckle edges: Vaquero [signed photogravure of a vaquero by Wittliff]... [imprint at end]: Photogravure printed by Rick Loudermilk at Flatbed Press from a plate by Byron Brauchli, Text set and printed at Wind River Press / Photograph and design by Bill Wittliff, The Book Club of Texas / Austin / 1991. Embossed seal below imprint. Folio (56.3 x 38.2 cm; gravure measures 19 x 27.6 cm). Mint, as issued.


Limited edition (#148 of 195 copies, signed by Wittliff). A strong, evocative, and stunningly simple image, with text below the gravure:

He piled his chaps on his saddle and we sat down. For how long, I wanted to know, had he been a vaquero. For a time of twenty years, he told me, from the age of six years. Your father also? I asked. Sí. Un vaquero. And your grandfather? Un vaquero. There was a silence. Vaqueros siempre. Vaqueros always, he said finally. Desde el comienzo. Since the beginning. Bill Wittliff |Mexico | June 1972. 

This image from camera work by Bill Wittliff on a working northern Mexican ranch captures the practices and spirit of Mexican vaqueros, when old-time methods were still being used. This image was among those created by Wittliff for his photoessay: Vaquero, Genesis of the Texas Cowboy: A Photographic Essay (San Antonio: Institute of Texan Cultures, 1972). Although not mentioned in the text of Wittliff’s book or this broadside, the photographs were shot on the Tule Ranch in the state of Coahuila, some eighty miles south of the border.  ($200-400)

“An Authoritative and Trustworthy Account of the Era” (Streeter)

236. WRIGHT, Robert M. Dodge City the Cowboy Capital and the Great Southwest in the Days of the Wild Indian, the Buffalo, the Cowboy, Dance Halls, Gambling Halls and Bad Men. [on back of frontispiece: Wichita: Wichita Eagle Press, 1913]. 344 pp., 41 plates (including frontispiece, which is in color). 8vo, original green pictorial cloth decorated and stamped in red and black, spine lettered in gilt and with gilt vignette of tomahawk. Minor shelf wear, otherwise a superb copy, bright, and tight. Lengthy signed and dated presentation inscription in unidentified hand at back: “To E. L. Sabin with Compliments R. M. Wright March 18, 1921, LaJolla, California” stating in part, “I knew ‘Bob’ Wright well—He was one of the best of the old plainsmen—I knew most of the characters he names & of many of the ‘movies’ they were stars in—Bob lived the life of those days and has plainly written it as he saw it.” There is a lengthy pencil note in the same hand on p. 82 elucidating an incident, plus a few other marginal pencil marks. Whoever wrote these notes lived in the area and clearly knew the author and many other personalities of the time.


First edition, first issue of one of the first books written about Dodge City, the northern terminus of the great cattle drives up from Texas. Adams, Burs I:421. Adams, Guns 2456: “Rare.” Adams, Herd 2564. Adams, One-Fifty 149: “It is said that most of this edition was destroyed by the printer; hence its rarity.... The first edition may be identified by the colored frontispiece with copyright date on recto.... Reveals intimate knowledge of the gunmen of that wild cowtown.” Campbell, p. 197: “Vivid and veracious account of Dodge City, Kansas, by her most prominent citizen, who lived there from its founding until his death. Our best book of memoirs on this subject.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 99. Dobie, p. 125. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 13. Graff 4756: “There was no ghost writer. This book has the real savor of Western Frontier Days.” Holliday 1219. Howes W706. Littell 1132. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 27. One Hundred Head Cut Out of the Jeff Dykes Herd 65. Reese, Six Score 118: “Much on Dodge City as a cowtown, and on ranching in the area, as well as the trail driving phase.” Streeter Sale 2395: “Wright’s is an authoritative and trustworthy account of the era.”


Chapter 3, “Ranching in the Early Days,” tells of the author’s struggles to establish himself amidst depredations and constant threats from hostile Native Americans. Often overlooked are Wright’s comments and observations on Blacks who lived and died in early Dodge City. Among his observations is this interesting factoid: “The first man killed in Dodge City was a big, tall, black Negro by the name of Tex, and who, though a little fresh, was inoffensive. He was killed by a gambler named Denver” (p. 169). Wright (1840–1915) came to the West as a teenager and for years worked as a contractor hauling grain, hay, and wood back and forth across the plains. In 1867 he moved to Fort Dodge and later to Dodge City, where he became a prominent citizen and merchant, representing Dodge County four times in the legislature. Despite his success, he died poor. See C. Robert Haywood, The Merchant Prince of Dodge City: The Life and Times of Robert M. Wright (University of Oklahoma Press, 1998).  ($300-600) 

First Book of Substantial Size Printed in Wyoming Territory

First Printing of the Territory’s Laws

First Granting of Suffrage to Women in the U.S.

237. WYOMING (Territory). LAWS. General Laws, Memorials and Resolutions of the Territory of Wyoming, Passed at the First Session of the Legislative Assembly, Convened at Cheyenne, October 12th, 1869, and Adjourned sine die, December 11th, 1869, to Which Are Prefixed Declaration of Independence, Constitution of the United States, and the Act Organizing the Territory, together with Executive Proclamations. Published by Authority. Cheyenne: S. Allan Bristol, Public Printer, Tribune Office, 1870. xvi, 784 pp. 8vo, original full law sheep, red and black gilt-lettered leather spine labels, “1st Session” stamped in black letter on spine, covers with panel lines in dark brown. Spine slightly worn, upper joint split, moderate scuffing to binding. Except for corner being torn away from one index page (costing a few letters) and a few other minor paper flaws (none affecting text), the interior is very fine. Faded contemporary black ink property stamp on lower cover: “This book is the property of Ralph E. Esteb, Cheyenne, Wyo.”


First edition of the first book of substantial size printed in Wyoming Territory, and the first printing of the Territory’s laws. AII (Wyoming) 6. McMurtrie, Early Printing in Wyoming 6. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprnts 1870.2. Streeter Sale 2235: “This compilation was for some time considered the first book printed in Wyoming; it is certainly the earliest official book printing.” Chapter 62 contains laws covering marks and brands, and chapter 85 is an act concerning stray stock.


Printer Bristol was brother-in-law of Wyoming’s first Territorial Secretary Edward M. Lee, who founded the Wyoming Tribune in 1869. It is possible that Bristol got the contract for printing this volume through his connections. The women of the Territory put their franchise to good use when six hundred of them petitioned to have the unpopular Lee removed. Shortly after Lee’s recall, the Tribune collapsed.


Of interest for women’s history on p. 371 is “Female Suffrage, Chapter 31, An Act to Grant to the Women of Wyoming Territory the Right of Suffrage and to Hold Office.” Wyoming Territory was the first modern polity wherein equal rights to vote, hold public office, and serve on juries were extended to women. The right survived an effort to repeal it, but proved to be contentious in the admission of Territory to the Union, with many in the U.S. Congress opposed to admitting a state that allowed women’s suffrage.  ($500-1,000) 

Hot Shot Territorial Imprint

238. WYOMING (Territory). GOVERNOR (John M. Thayer). Message of Governor Thayer to the Fourth Legislative Assembly, of Wyoming Territory, Convened at Cheyenne, November 2nd, 1875. Cheyenne: H. Glafcke, Printer, Daily Leader Office, 1875. 25, [1 blank] pp. 8vo, original teal printed wrappers, stitched (as issued). Lightly soiled and used for target practice. Upper wrapper and first few leaves dented by shotgun pellets (about #4s); pp. [2] through final wrapper shot through lower right blank margin (about a .22 caliber), title page with slight water stain on lower right corner. Upper right blank corners slightly gnawed. An item in true Western condition. 


First printing. Adams, Herd 2289: “Rare.” AII (Wyoming) 24. Eberstadt 168:536: “Discusses cattle rustling and other cattle-trade problems; Wyoming’s mineral resources; Indian incursions; failure of the Black Hills Commission, but now that the richness of the mines is established, ‘the miners will go into the Hills and into Northern Wyoming next spring in large numbers.’” Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprnts 1875.8. Numerous areas deal with stock issues, touching on such problems as stock stealing, diseases, and increase of the stock industry. The governor, however, realizing that man cannot live by beef alone, proposes measures to increase the presence of fish in the territory’s streams.  ($300-600) 

239. WYOMING (Territory). GOVERNOR (John W. Hoyt). Message of Governor Hoyt to the Sixth Legislative Assembly, of Wyoming Territory, Convened at Cheyenne, November 4, 1879. Cheyenne: Leader Steam Book and Job Printing House, 1879. 94 pp. 8vo, original fuchsia glazed printed wrappers, stitched (as issued). Spine faded, wrappers lightly worn, otherwise fine.


First edition. Adams, Herd 1085: “Scarce.” AII (Wyoming) 48. Eberstadt 128:577: “The governor gives an interesting resume of territorial achievements, such as the recent quelling of Indian incursions, the introduction of 300,000 head of cattle and 200,000 head of sheep, the mineral discoveries in the Wind River, Seminole, Medicine Bow, and Laramie mountain regions; the cattle route through the Crow Reservation and consequent difficulties; Indian raids; road agents; and the incoming emigration.” Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprnts 1879.8.


Hoyt reports on the grazing interests in the Territory and “Embarrasssment [sic] to the Stock Interest from the Demands of the Crow Indians.” In a section entitled “The Grazing Interest,” he comments on several problems affecting ranchers, such as grass fires, disputed brands, and contagious cattle diseases. Not necessarily a servant of the livestock interests, he also remarks that undervaluing livestock is a favorite way to evade taxes and proposes remedies.  ($250-500) 

“Wyoming Has a Brilliant Future, No Territory Has Brighter Prospects”
240. WYOMING (Territory). GOVERNOR (John W. Hoyt). [From an article in the Cheyenne Leader.] Wyoming Territory; Its Resources, Progress and Prospects... [caption title]. N.p., n.d. [Cheyenne: Cheyenne Leader, 1882]. 4 pp. 8vo, unbound (as issued). Upper blank corner of second leaf chipped, otherwise fine.


First edition. Eberstadt 127:502. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints 1882.7 (locating 5 copies): “From an article in the Cheyenne Leader, Aug. 13, 1882. Condensed from Hoyt’s report to the Secretary of the Interior, Nov. 1881.” A promotional piece apparently put out by Wyoming itself lauding the resources and opportunities available in the Territory for both emigrants and investors. The Territory is made out to be a paradise on earth: “Wyoming has a brilliant future, no Territory has brighter prospects... Ere long stamp-mills, grist-mills, and saw-mills, will thunder new music in our ears; soda works, glass factories, oil refineries, and a hundred sorts of mechanical industries will break silence in now solitary places” (p. 4).  ($800-1,600)

Three Issues of the First Wyoming Constitution

&

First Constitution in the World to Grant Women’s Suffrage
241. WYOMING. CONSTITUTION. 3 issues of the first Wyoming constitution, together forming an interesting printing sequence of the first edition:

(1) Constitution of the Proposed State of Wyoming Adopted in Convention at Cheyenne, Wyoming. September 30, 1889. Cheyenne: Cheyenne Leader Printing Co., 1889. 60, [2] pp. 8vo (21.6 cm tall), stapled as issued. Except for small crimp in top area, very fine.


First edition, first issue, with the “Attest” incorrectly printed following p. 60. This printing is on newsprint, has no wrappers, and was probably intended for cheap, mass distribution. Eberstadt, American Constitutions 166:193. Streeter 2257. Not in Adams (Herd 2594), who lists only the third issue; see (3) below. Not in AII (Wyoming) or Stopka. Article VI grants to both men and women equal rights “to enjoy all civil, political and religious rights and privileges.” On November 5, 1889, Wyoming voters approved this constitution, the first in the world to grant full women’s suffrage. Wyoming is known as “The Equality State.” Section 1 of Article XIX provides for state laws to protect against stock diseases such as Texas fever. Other provisions of note include irrigation and water rights, mines and mining, public lands, railroads, etc.
(2) Constitution of the Proposed State of Wyoming Adopted in Convention at Cheyenne, Wyoming. September 30, 1889. Cheyenne: Cheyenne Leader Printing Co., 1889. 60, [2] pp. 8vo (21.3 cm), original yellow printed wrappers, stapled as issued. Upper wrapper chipped and with small tears not costing any text, lower wrapper moderately stained, pp. 5–6 missing text where a 2.8 x 10.5 cm piece has been excised, last few leaves stained at lower blank margin, contemporary ink note on p. 15, and paper cancel slip on p. 25.


First edition, second issue, with the “Attest” also incorrectly printed following p. 60. It is from the same setting of type as the above issue, but printed on calendered paper. Eberstadt, American Constitutions 166:192. AII (Wyoming) 152. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints 1889.17.

(3) Constitution of the Proposed State of Wyoming Adopted in Convention at Cheyenne, Wyoming. September 30, 1889. Cheyenne: Cheyenne Leader Printing Co., 1889. 60 pp. 8vo (21.3 cm), original yellow printed wrappers, stapled as issued. Wrappers moderately stained along spine and slightly dusty, otherwise fine.


First edition, third issue, with the “Attest” printed on p. 56 in its proper place, and again printed on calendered paper. Other than moving the “Attest,” this issue is from the same setting of type as (2) preceding. Adams, Herd 2594: “Rare.... Has a section on stock raising.” Eberstadt, American Constitutions 166:191. Streeter 2258. 3 vols.  ($600-1,200) 

242. WYOMING. BOARD OF THE LIVE STOCK COMMISSIONERS. Official Brand Book of the State of Wyoming and a Compilation of Laws Affecting Live Stock This Book Is Intended as a Complete Transcript of All the Live Stock Brands and Marks of Record in the Office of the State Board of Live Stock Commissioners, at Cheyenne, July 1, 1919. Laramie: Laramie Republican Company, 1919. 639, [1 blank] pp., numerous brands and ear marks illustrated. Narrow 12mo, original limp green leather with rounded corners, gilt-lettered on upper cover. Spine faded to tan, light cover wear, endpapers with mild browning, upper right margins moderate waterstained, otherwise good.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2609: “Scarce.” Graff 4769. Included are many brands held by women.  ($250-500) 

243. [WYOMING]. BURLINGTON ROUTE. Ranch Life in the “Buffalo Bill” Country [cover title]. [Chicago: Wagner & Hanson Co. (for the Burlington Route), ca. 1925]. 36 pp., text illustrations (photographic, some full page, scenes and views, including dude ranching, 2 maps). 12mo, original chromolithograph pictorial wrappers, stapled (as issued). Very fine.


First edition? Promotional brochure with descriptions and photographs of the dude ranches near Cody and Yellowstone Park. The Burlington Route prides itself on being “the only railroad serving the Buffalo Bill country.” Information for general tourists is included.  ($50-100) 

Progressive Men of Wyoming—A Merrill Aristocrat

244. [WYOMING]. Progressive Men of the State of Wyoming Illustrated. Chicago: A. W. Bowe & Co., 1903. [v]–xvi, [19]–965 pp., 53 plates (steel-engraved, photo-engraved, and halftone portraits, and one by Charles M. Russell, on p. 546 “Early Life in Wyoming”). 4to, original full dark brown leather stamped in gilt and blind, a.e.g. Small piece from lower spine detached (but present), minor rubbing, otherwise very fine.


First edition. McCracken, 101, p. 42: “It can be read as a who-was-who in the Wyoming livestock and mining industries. Included is a biographical sketch of...William F. Cody.” Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, p. 27. Rosenstock 1326. Yost & Renner, Russell XVI:7 (p. 243).


This mug book presents over a thousand detailed biographical sketches of men (and a few women). The last of the progressive men of Wyoming listed in the book is Calamity Jane.  ($400-800) 

245. [WYOMING]. Wyoming Speaks in Pictures [cover title]. Casper: Prairie Publishing Company, n.d. [ca. 1930]. [120] pp., 58 full-page photographic illustrations. Oblong folio, original bronze wrappers with photographic illustrations, stapled (as issued). Covers moderately worn and with light soiling, interior very fine. Difficult to find in decent condition and in first edition.


First edition. Several editions of his pictorial followed, which were edited by Robert Beebe David. The present edition is unattributed. Twenty-nine photos are by Charles W. Belden of Pitchfork, Wyoming; thirteen are from Crandall Studios of Grand Teton National Park. Wyoming scenic views and vistas, ranch life, and outdoor sports and activities. Some are blatantly posed and clichéd (a cowboy in clean white chaps hand-feeding an antelope while his trusty horse stands in the background next to a cow skull; a cowgirl in a riding skirt standing, bone-dry, on a rock in the middle of a swiftly flowing stream with a fishing pole in one hand and her horse’s reins in the other). If you have an image in your mind of a cattle drive, corral work, bucking broncos, or the life of a cowboy, you will probably find it here.  ($250-500) 

Wyoming, The Pennsylvania of the West

246. WYOMING IMPROVEMENT COMPANY. Wyoming, the Pennsylvania of the West. Railroads Now Opening up This Wonderful Territory. A Fertile Agricultural Country. Fifteen Thousand Square Miles of Rich Oil Fields....Bessemer, A Great Railroad, Manufacturing, and Industrial Centre Just Starting Up..... Geneva, Nebraska: Published by Wyoming Improvement Company, C. Shickley, Secretary, n.d. [ca. 1888]. 28, [4] pp. Laid in (probably as issued): (1) Printed letter from Shickley on stationery of Wyoming Improvement Company touting the pamphlet; (2) map outlined in green, proposed and existing railroad routes in red: Map of Wyoming, 1888, accompanying “Resources of Wyoming.” Published by Wyoming Improvement Co., Geneva Nebraska [below neat line] Rand, McNally & Co....Copyright 1888.... 42 x 57.3 cm; (3) uncolored town plan: Bessemer, Carbon County, Wyoming. The Gateway to the Pacific. The Future Metropolis, Great Manufacturing City and Capital of Wyoming...[blurb on Yellowstone at left]. 32.5 x 53.3 cm. 8vo, original grey pictorial wrappers illustrating majestic Wyoming scenery, stapled as issued (spine neatly replaced with sympathetic paper). Wrappers waterstained and moderately chipped (not costing any letters or touching images), occasional spotting to text and maps. Uncommon.


First edition. Decker 22:471. Although supposedly promoting the entirety of Wyoming, this publication in fact is mostly a promotional for the proposed town of Bessemer, which failed to prosper and is now a ghost town. The majority of the pamphlet promotes the mineral and oil resources of the Territory. Some ads at the rear include maps.  ($750-1,500)

247. WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION. By-Laws of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association [caption title]. N.p., n.d. [1902 or after; Printer’s slug on p. 8: Gereke, Quick Job Printer, Typographical Union Label Wyoming, Cheyenne Wyoming]. 8 pp. 8vo, stapled (possibly later). First leaf separating, age-toned, but generally fine. Two typescript slips (amendments at the 1931 convention) tipped in. Very rare. We trace no copies in commerce.


First printing. The Wyoming Stock Growers Association organized in 1872, and their by-laws were reprinted numerous times. Adams, Herd 2584: “Rare.” Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints A.n.d.5 (p. 54). Neither Adams (Herd) nor Stopka venture to suggest a date of publication. In 1892 in Cheyenne Printer Arthur J. Gereke married Cheyenne native Virginia Bell “Virga” Smalley (b. 1871). Gereke began his career on the Cheyenne and Northern Railroad working as a brakeman and baggage handler, but occasionally also as an engineer. He eventually joined the staff of the Cheyenne Tribune, where worked as business and advertising manager. In 1902 he left to establish his own printing firm, which he operated until he left for Colorado in 1947.


The Wyoming Stock Growers Association was totally revamped in 1931. The purposes of the Association as stated here are to “advance the interests of the stock growers and dealers in live stock of all kinds...and for the protection of same against frauds and swindlers, and to prevent stealing, taking and driving away of horned cattle, sheep, horses and other stock.”  ($750-1,500) 

Wyoming Territorial Imprint—Round-Up Broadside

248. WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION. 1884 Rounds-Ups [sic] of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association William C. Irvine, President [text commences, setting forth 31 round-up districts] No. 1. To commence at Big Crow Springs, June 1st, and work up Crow Creek to Ullman’s ranch, thence across to Terry’s ranch on Lone Tree; up Lone Tree and Duck Creek to Twin Mountain... [text concludes] All undistricted portions to be considered unorganized territory and attached to the adjoining round-up district, and be worked or not, in the discretion of the round-up foreman. N.p., n.d. [Cheyenne, 1884]. Folio broadside (54.5 x 33.5 cm), text in five columns. Uniform mild browning due to poor quality paper, moderate stain down center (from old tape since removed), lower blank corners wanting, paper strengthened on verso and along edges. Overall a very good copy of a rare survival.


First printing. Stopka, Wyoming Territorial Imprints B.1884.1 (locating two copies: University of South Dakota & Brigham Young University). Streeter Sale 2376 (Brayer copy): “This gives the districts, date of spring and fall meetings, methods of covering the territory, and names of foreman and assistant foreman for each of 31 districts in Wyoming. This broadside shows most concretely an important phase of the activities of the live stock industry in Wyoming in the early days of 1884. The only other copies I know of are one in the University of Wyoming and a rather badly damaged copy mounted on cardboard in the collection of the late R. E. Ellison.—TWS.”


This broadside describes the two round-ups that were scheduled for 1884. The first round-up was intended to separate cattle by their brands and terminated when the cattle were driven past so-called tellers, who would identify the proper owners. In the spring the process was repeated, but the calves born in the meantime were branded. Because these round-ups took place in unfenced, open range, they often covered hundreds of miles in their search for cattle during the thirty-one round-ups described here. Each separate round-up was given a prescribed area to cover and generally the foreman and assistant foreman are named. Ironically, in 1884 most of the big ranches in Wyoming were backed by foreign money, typically English, Scottish, or German. The haphazard ways of letting cattle roam free and arguments over brands was one of the leading causes of the Johnson County War. One of the round-ups described here in No. 15 was extensively documented by its foreman A. A. Spaugh in his book, The Famous OW Roundup of 1884 (Lusk, Wyoming, 1934).  ($4,000-8,000)
249. WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION. Reports of the Secretary and Treasurer of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association for the Year Ending March 31, 1894. Cheyenne: S. A. Bristol Co., Printers & Binders, 1894. 15, [1] pp., folded table. 16mo, original tan printed wrappers, stapled (as issued). Exceptionally fine.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2626: “Rare.” Lists all the members of the Stock Growers Association. The financial statement also has statistics for the number of cattle inspected at Chicago (119,896) and South Omaha (228,928) and how much was remitted to owners for discovered strays. In addition to the usual male ranchers and cattle conglomerates, the list of members includes pioneer women ranchers Mrs. L. O. Aulsworth, Sophie Henke, Mrs. C. W. Irvine, Mrs. Elizabeth Merrill, Kate Rowlans, and Mrs. M. E. Watts.  ($300-600) 

250. [WYOMING STOCK GROWERS ASSOCIATION]. Four titles, comprising a thorough history of that mighty organization:

(1) Letters from Old Friends and Members of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association. Cheyenne: The S. A. Bristol Company, [1923]. 55, [1 blank] pp., facsimile signatures. 8vo, original tan printed wrappers with vignette, ruling, and lettering in dark brown (stapled, as issued). Very fine. Scarce.


First edition. Adams, Herd 2601: “Rare.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 100. Dobie, p. 127: “Some of the best reminiscences have been pried out of range men. In 1914 the Wyoming Stock Growers Association resolved a Historical Commission into existence. A committee was appointed and, naturally, one man did the work. In 1923 a fifty-five-page pamphlet entitled Letters from Old Friends and Members of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association was printed at Cheyenne. It is made up of unusually informing and pungent recollections by intelligent cowmen.” Graff 4783. Howes W729. McCracken 101. These letters document in sharp relief the strong connections in the early years between Texas stock growers and those of Wyoming.


 One of the letters is from a lady, Nannie E. Steele (pp. 30–32), who arrived in Cheyenne in the midst of a sandstorm in September of 1876. She gives a good description of social life at Chimney Rock and how she met all the early ranchers and notables (including Buffalo Bill). She strongly believed in the innocence of Tom Horn, whom she nursed when he had the “Cuban fever.” Of her ranching experiences, she comments: “I would often go out riding with the cowboys, who would have their Winchesters and revolvers and bowie knives with them with a belt filled with cartridges, which was very fascinating to me as well as unique.” On a miserable note, she remarks: “My husband died in 1891. Everything had to be sold. Mares he gave Whipple & Hay $200.00 each for—I got $22.00. Cows which he bought back in Iowa for $50.00, I got $13.00 for, and calves thrown in.” She concludes on an uplifting note: “The scenery cannot be surpassed, and as I look back over the thirty-nine years of my life in Wyoming, I say of those early pioneers, ‘Well done thou good and faithful servants.’ The hardships and risks they ran were borne with patience and cheerfulness.”


This ephemeral pamphlet, which some consider the first history of the WSGA, was a handout at their 1923 convention. Thus, it’s a bit tough to find, but Medicine Wheel Books in Cheyenne published a reprint in 2004.

(2) GREENBURG, Dan W. Sixty Years a Brief Review the Cattle Industry in Wyoming Its Organization and Present Status and Data Concerning the Wyoming Stock Growers Association... A Souvenir Brochure on the Occasion of the Sixtieth Anniversary Convention Held at Green River, Wyoming, June 7, 8, 9, 1932 First Edition. Cheyenne: Wyoming Stock Growers Association, 1932. 73, [1 blank] pp., text illustrations (mostly photographic, some full-page), facsimile. 8vo, original beige and brown pictorial wrappers (stapled as issued) with illustration of stoic old cowboy and cattle brands by Will James. Very fine. Ink copyright stamp on first leaf: “Copyright-1933 by Wyoming Stock Growers Association.”


First edition. Adams, Herd 923: “Scarce.... This is the first of three histories written about the Wyoming Stock Growers’ Association. Others have followed every ten years.” Dykes, Fifty Great Western Illustrators (Dufault/James), p. 102 (#63). Howes G375. Malone, Wyomingana, p. 4.


Greenburg remarks of the Texas cattlemen and trail: “Indeed, it is no far stretch of the imagination to understand the genesis of the long horn trail which found its birth in the Lone Star state of Texas and its termini upon the plains of Wyoming.” Not all regarding the Texas-Wyoming connection is rosy-Greenburg discusses the problems of Texas fever transmitted to Wyoming and also suggests that many of the Texas cowboys who trailed the herds from Texas to Wyoming used their superior skills to rustle the fresh cattle fields of Wyoming.


Greenburg gives special tribute to Miss Alice Smith, who worked with WSGA for 32 years (26 as secretary): “There is no woman in Wyoming who is more familiar with the details of the cattle industry than is Miss Smith.”

(3) SPRING, Agnes Wright. Seventy Years a Panoramic History of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association Interwoven with Data Relative to the Cattle Industry in Wyoming...A Souvenir Brochure on the Occasion of the Seventieth Anniversary Convention Held at Gillette, Wyoming June 2, 3, 4, 1942. First Edition. N.p.: Wyoming Stock Growers Association, First Printing, November 1942 [rubber ink stamp below imprint: “Copyrighted 1943 by Wyoming Stock Growers Ass’n”]. 273, [2] pp. (printed in dark brown ink), numerous text illustrations (mostly photographic), foldout illustration of brands, errata slip tipped in. 8vo, light brown pictorial cloth stamped and lettered in black. One corner slightly bumped, otherwise fine. Copies in wrappers are pretty common, but this cloth-bound issue is rare.


First edition, limited issue (100 copies bound in cloth). Adams, Herd 2141: “Scarce.” Campbell, My Favorite 101 Books about the Cattle Industry 101. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 17. Howes S850. McCracken, 101, p. 45: “Essential for any collection dealing with the Wyoming cattle and livestock industry.” Malone, Wyomingana, p. 54: “Taken from the records of the association...shows careful research and a flare [sic] for turning statistics and minutes into an interesting story of a great and powerful organization.” McCracken, p. 45. Reese, Six Score 101: “Excellent history of the cattle industry in Wyoming.”


The WSGA dedicates this work to its author and includes a tribute to and photograph of Agnes Wright Spring. The volume contains good coverage (including photographs) of Wyoming ranch women. The last leaf is a resolution entitled “States Rights” dated June 19, 1935, declaring: “Whereas, Wyoming and the other western states have been particularly hampered by this long-handled form of government which at the present time controls our forests, our minerals, our scenic wealth, and which now seeks complete jurisdiction over our grazing lands... Therefore, be it resolved, that the Wyoming Stock Growers Association in convention assembled, do hereby pledge their united and individual efforts to enlist the active support of every organization and citizen in the state to resist the encroachment of the federal government on our primal rights.” 

(4) FRINK, Maurice. Cow Country Cavalcade Eighty Years of the Wyoming Stock Exchange. Denver: The Old West Publishing Company, 1954. xvi, 243 pp., photographic plates, map by Paul A. Rossi, facsimiles, text illustrations. 8vo, original light blue cloth lettered in dark blue cloth on spine and upper cover. Fine in d.j. with a few short, minor tears (no losses). Author’s signed and dated presentation copy to Scott Broome.


First edition. Adams, Guns 776: “Has a long chapter on the Johnson County War.” Adams, Herd 852: “This is the most recent of a series of histories which have been written on the Wyoming Stock Growers’ Association every ten years for the past thirty years.” Dykes, Western High Spots, p. 6 (“Collecting Modern Western Americana”): “Story of eighty years of the Wyoming Stock Growers Association”; p. 79 (“A Range Man’s Library”). 

4 vols.  ($500-1,000) 

251. YUCATÁN (Mexican state). Yucatan y Belice. Colección de documentos importantes que se refieren al Tratado de 8 de julio de 1893, celebrado entre el Sr. Lic. Ignacio Mariscal en representación de México, y Sir Spencer Saint Jhon [sic] en representación de la Gran Bretaña. Mérida: Tipografía de G. Canto, 1894. [2], 172 pp., folding chromolithograph map: Plano del territorio ocupado por la colonia de Belice, anotado por el Lic. Antonio Espinosa año de 1893, neat line to neat line 18.5 x 12 cm. 8vo, original grey printed wrappers, stitched. Spine moderately chipped, wraps lightly soiled, stitching broken. Except for light age-toning due to quality of paper, very good. Ink ownership signature of Juan N. Méndez (1820–1894), soldier and politician who fought against the French (see Dicc. Porrúa). Official ink stamp of the State of Yucatan on upper wrapper. Muy raro.


First edition. Palau 378181. This is a collection of documents that underlay the July 8, 1893, treaty between Great Britain and Mexico concerning the long-disputed border between the Mexican state of Yucatan and the British colony of Belize. The treaty with one modification was approved by both countries in 1897, and forms the present-day boundary between the two countries. Included are reactions to the treaty from the state legislature of Yucatan, the Sociedad Mexicana de Geografía y Estadistica, and various town councils in Mexico.  ($150-300) 

ADDENDA

252. CARRIÓN, Luís. Curso de explotación de minas...Texto [with] ...Atlas. Pachuca: Tipografía de Pedro Haro Suc., 1889. Text: 510 pp. (signatures 44 and 45 reversed in binding). 8vo, contemporary brown cloth over black and beige mottled boards, spine lettered in gilt. Atlas: [2 title] pp., 30 blueprint plates (technical diagrams and a few maps). Folio, contemporary brown cloth over black and beige mottled boards, spine gilt lettered and decorated. Both vols. with small type-written stickers taped to spine and light shelf wear. Text volume browned due to poor quality paper. Gold samples splattered on verso of Plate VII and recto of Plate VIII in atlas, otherwise fine. Very rare.


First edition (another edition came out in 1903). Not in Palau. The author was an architect, engineer, and professor at the School of Mines. This work is a text book for mining students and includes extensive commentary on such things as determining the value of deposits and pumping water from mines. The author states that he printed the plates as blueprints because the cost of lithography was too high. This work was clearly directed at those who intended to become professional mining engineers. A rare Mexican mining work in unusual format, of which we trace no other complete copies in the U.S., concerning the rich gold and silver deposits in Pachuca, which have been exploited since 1534. 2 vols.  ($300-600) 

One of The Big Four Cattle Books

253. NIMMO, Joseph. Treasury Department. Report on the Internal Commerce of the United States. Washington: GPO, 1885. 562 pp., 5 folded lithograph maps with original color, including the important The Range and Ranch Cattle Area of the United States 1884 (60.7 x 62.5 cm; neat line to neat line). 8vo, original brown cloth, spine gilt-lettered. Spine lettering somewhat faded, light shelf wear, first map reattached with closed tear at text block (no losses), some other maps professionally restored (to correct the typical adhesion due to the type of ink used to print the maps), overall a fine copy, much better than normally found. Desirable provenance, with handwritten ink note by J. Frank Dobie on front free endpaper.


First edition, preferred issue, “the most desirable because of its maps and apparent priority of issue” (Reese, Six Score). Adams, Herd 1674: “Rare.... This edition, beginning with Part 3 (p. 95), is the same as [Herd] 1673 above. This book is held to be among the most important of the ‘big four’ cattle books, and its contents were compiled by experts on the subject.” Campbell, p. 189. Dobie, p. 112. Dykes, Collecting Range Life Literature, p. 16; Western High Spots, p. 27 (“My Ten Most Outstanding Books on the West”). Howes N158: “Contributed to by cattle experts, statistically documented, the unrivalled source for the period.” Cf. Merrill, Aristocrats of the Cow Country, pp. 9, 22 (listing the shorter 200-page version with 4 maps): “Deals with a unique subject, almost forgotten, a proposed cattle trail to connect with the Fort Griffin and Dodge City Trail at Fort Supply, Indian Territory, and proceed thence by a devious route to the Canadian line.... Texas cattlemen...petitioned Congress to permanently set aside from the public domain this fifty-mile wide strip as a National trail.” Rader 2485.


Reese, Six Score 81: “One of the ‘big four’ cattle books; an indispensable source for research in the field. This issue, the ‘Treasury’ issue, is the most desirable because of its maps and apparent priority of issue. The report is ‘The Range and Ranch Catte [sic] Business of the United States,’ with numerous appendices relative to the subject on following pages. It is a unique collection, and should be an early point of reference for anyone interested in this period. It contains more solid facts than any other primary source of the time.” Streeter Sale 2377: “Nimmo’s essay on the range and ranch cattle business of the United States, which comprises Part 3 of his report, is regarded as the best and most comprehensive treatment of the industry made to that time.” Wallace, Arizona History VII:1.


Nimmo’s report was reprinted several times after its first appearance here. Nimmo was a long-time government employee and statistician who commented on a wide variety of social and public issues; this report is his most famous work, providing minute documentation and investigation at the pivotal point when ranching and cowboys were evolving away from open range ways. In this report, Nimmo estimates the range and cattle ranch area of the U.S. to be 1,365,000 square miles (44% of the total area, excluding Alaska). As the open ranch days began to draw to a close, Nimmo comments here: “The very fact that the range cattle business is most profitably carried on in a large way and that its successful prosecution involves organization and cooperative work, appears to have suggested at an early day the conduct of the business under corporate ownership and management. Accordingly this has been one of the market features of the enterprise from the beginning. Incorporated companies are now extensively engaged in the cattle business from Southern Texas to the northern border line of the United States.” After publishing this definitive study, a year later in an article in Harper’s Monthly (November 1886), Nimmo set out his perceptions of the drift of the cowboy and the cattle industry more dramatically, referring to the original cowboy as “a Texan, armed to the teeth, booted and spurred, long haired, and covered with a broad-brimmed sombrero,” who was of “a class of men whom persons accustomed to the usages of civilized society would characterize as ruffians of the most pronounced type.” He concluded that “a new class of cow-boys has been introduced and developed.... The moral of the entire range and ranch cattle business of the United States now compares favorably with that of other large enterprises.”  ($2,500-5,000)

Page 1

